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— P r i n t e d  B o o k s  — 

1 ABRAMSKY, YECHEZKEL. Tosefta Chazon Yechezkel Masechet 
Chulin [commentary on Tosefta Tractate Chulin] FIRST EDITION. 

PRESENTATION COPY with inscription by the author on title-page to 
his uncle, Rabbi Joseph Konvitz, President of Agudath Harabanim. 
Plus lengthy marginal notes on ff. 40b-41a in the hand of the 
author. ff. (2), 42. Original boards. Sm. folio.

Jerusalem, Hasepher, 1938. $300-500

❧ Rabbi Abramsky (1886-1976) served as Chief Rabbi of 
Slutzk and head of the London Beth Din. Following his 
retirement he settled in Jerusalem. While living there he also 
served as a Rosh Yeshiva of Slabodka Yeshiva in Bnei Brak. 
The recipient Rabbi Konvitz (1878-1944), served as a Rabbi in 
Safed and later emigrated to the United States.

[SEE ILLUSTRATION UPPER RIGHT]

2 (AMERICAN JUDAICA). Farissol, Abraham. Igereth Orchoth 
Olam / Itinera Mundi. Translated and annotated by Thomas Hyde. 
FIRST LATIN EDITION. Hebrew original and Latin translation face `a 
face. pp. (1 blank), (16), 196. [Vinograd, Oxford 4; Wing F-438].

* BOUND WITH: Tractatus Alberti Bobovii [Muslim Liturgy and Religious 
Practices]. Annotated by the Editor Thomas Hyde. Text in Latin and 
Osmanli (Turkish in Arabic characters). pp. (4), 31, (1 blank). Two 
works bound in one volume. Very lightly browned. Contemporary vellum-
backed marbled boards. Housed in modern solander box. 4to.

Oxford, Sheldon Theatre, 1691 and 1690. $500-700

❧ The Igereth Orchoth Olam is a pioneering work on 
geography. First published in Ferrara in 1524, it is the first 
Hebrew book to contain a description of America (chap. 29). 
Besides its rudimentary description of the “Eretz Chadasha” 
(The New World), the book also contains a valuable 
reference to the enigmatic David Reubeni (chap. 14). See D. 
Ruderman, The World of a Renaissance Jew: The Life and 
Thought of Abraham ben Mordecai Farissol (1981).

[SEE ILLUSTRATION LOWER RIGHT]

3 (AMERICAN JUDAICA). Machzor…Yamim Noraim [prayer 
service for the Days of Awe]. Two volumes ff. 143 and ff. 144-
288. * Seder Tephilath LeMo’adim [Sukoth prayers]. ff. 168. 
According to Sephardic rite. Together three volumes. Two engraved 
frontispieces. Volume for Yom Kippur with penciled instructions.

Each volume signed in several places by ABRAHAM SEIxAS, and dated 
March 20th, 1808. Browned and stained, few leaves loose. Contemporary 
calf, rubbed and worn, covers detached. 8vo.

Amsterdam, Abraham Athias, 1728. $600-900

❧ New York born Abraham Seixas (1786-1834) was one of the 
21 children of Isaac Mendes Seixas, one of the founders of 
the New York Stock Exchange. Another one of the children 
was Gershom Mendes Seixas, hazan of the Spanish and 
Portuguese synagogue, New York City.

Lot 1

Lot 2
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Lot 4

4 (AMERICAN JUDAICA). (Moses Lopez). A Lunar Calendar, of the Festivals and Other Days in the Year Observed by the Israelites…The 
whole of which having been carefully examined and corrected its utility has obtained the voluntary acknowledgment and approbation of 
Rev. Mr. Seixas, the respectable hazan of the K.K. Shearith Israel in New York. pp. (132). Ex-library, lightly browned. Contemporary calf-backed 
marbled boards, heavily rubbed, boards detached. 12mo. Singerman 163.

Newport, Printed at the Office of the Newport Mercury, 1806. $8000-10000

❧ FIRST JEWISH CALENDAR PRINTED IN AMERICA. ExAMINED AND CORRECTED BY HAzAN GERSHOM MENDES SEIxAS. ONLY THE SECOND BOOK PRINTED 

FOR AMERICAN JEWS.

Gershom Mendes Seixas (1745–1816) was the minister of Congregation Shearith Israel, the Spanish and Portuguese Synagogue of New 
York from 1768 to 1776 and again from 1784 to 1816. He was the first native-born Jewish minister in the United States. Aside from two 
published sermons, this calendar is his only work produced for the American Jewish Community.

Among the supplementary material here is a table for determining “the Hour to commence the Sabbath, in the City of New-York,” which 
“may, with a small variation, answer well for all the Northern States of America.” Also included is a table listing the Torah and Haftarah 
readings for the Sabbaths and Festivals.

See M. Satlow, Two Copies of a Printed Early American Jewish Calendar in Providence, in: Rhode Island Jewish Historical Notes, Vol. 15, 
no. 3 (November 2009) pp. 416-25.

[SEE ILLUSTRATION ABOVE]
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Lot 7

Lot 6

5 (AMERICAN JUDAICA). The Revised Code of the Laws of 
Virginia.

Includes: “It shall and may be lawful for the people called 
Quakers and for Jews and persons of all religious persuasions 
and denominations to solemnize their own marriages in the 
manner, and agreeably to the regulations that have heretofore 
been practiced in their respective societies.” (Vol. I p. 396). Two 
volumes. Pencil marginalia (and doodles) in places. pp. 634, 
771. Foxed. Contemporary calf, rubbed. 4to.

Richmond, Thomas Ritchie, 1819. $600-900

6 (AMERICAN JUDAICA). Laws of the State of New York.
Includes: “An Act to incorporate the Society for the Education 

of Poor Children, and relief of indigent persons of the Jewish 
persuasion in the city of New York. (Vol. I pp. 154-5). Two 
volumes. Uncut and unopened. pp. Ex-library, Foxed. Original 
publisher’s boards, worn. 4to.

Albany, E. Croswell, 1831-32. $1000-1500

❧ Mordecai M. Noah being one of the charter 
members listed.

[SEE ILLUSTRATION UPPER RIGHT]

7 (AMERICAN JUDAICA). Chinuch Dath HaMashiach 
- Catechesis Religiones Christianae Brevior Hebraice. 
Translated into Hebrew by William Seaman. This edition 
edited by Timothy Alden. Introduction in Latin, text entirely in 
Hebrew. pp. 36. Original printed wrappers. 16mo. Rosenbach 219; 
Goldman, 1061.

Philadelphia, W. Fry, 1821. $1000-1500

❧ THE FIRST BOOK PUBLISHED IN AMERICA THE TExT OF 

WHICH IS ENTIRELY IN HEBREW.

[SEE ILLUSTRATION LOWER RIGHT]

8 (AMERICAN JUDAICA) Laws of the General Assembly of 
the State of Pennsylvania.

Includes (pp. 174-5): “An Act to enable the Hebrew 
Congregation known by the name and style of Kaal Kadosh Mickve Israel of the city of 
Philadelphia, to lease on ground rent a lot ground in the city of Philadelphia belonging to 
said Congregation, and the relief of the Longanian library.” * AND: (pp. 369-70): “An Act 
to authorize certain alterations in the charter of the United Hebrew Beneficient Society of 
Philadelphia.” With extensive marginalia throughout. pp. xviii, 649, 53. Later boards, broken, 
needs rebinding. 4to.

Harrisburg, Henry Welsh, 1832. $700-1000

9 (AMERICAN JUDAICA). A Biblical and Theological Dictionary: Explanatory of the 
History, Manners, and Customs of the Jews and Neighbouring Nations. FIRST EDITION. 
Five foldout maps. pp. (4), 1003. Browned, few stains. Contemporary tree-calf, rubbed and 
worn. Thick 4to.

New York, J. Collard, 1832. $200-300
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10 (AMERICAN JUDAICA). Longworth’s American Almanac, New York 
Register and City Directory. Containing an almanac for the sixtieth year of 
American independence; a list of all the banks and insurance companies 
in the city, with the names of their respective officers…also, the names, 
occupation, and place of residence of all heads of families, firms, and those 
doing business in this city. Page 739 notes the Jews’ Synagogues. pp. 756, 36. 
Lightly foxed. Original roan-backed printed boards, worn and rubbed. Thick 8vo.

New York, George. P. Scott for Thomas Longworth, 1835. $300-500

❧ David Longworth published his popular almanac and directory 
annually from 1796 to 1817, after which publication was assumed by 
Thomas Longworth and continued into the 1840s.

11 (AMERICAN JUDAICA). The Charleston Book: A Miscellany in Prose and 
Verse. Includes: ISAAC HARBY: The Fall of Jerusalem (pp. 46-50); PENINA MOISE: 
Miriam (pp. 94-5); Penina Moise: The Convict (pp. 363-70). pp. viii, 404. 
Lightly foxed. Original gilt-tooled boards, rubbed. 8vo.

Charleston, Samuel Hart, 1845. $800-1200

❧ The first Jew to publish a book of poetry in the United States – a 
woman – Penina Moise (1797-1880) was one of the most prolific and 
creative writers of poetry on Jewish themes in America. She was also 
superintendent of the first Jewish religious school in Charleston and 
many of her poems and songs focused upon Jewish history and heritage 
in order to encourage a sense of pride in the Jewish faith of her school-
children.

Teacher, playwright, literary critic and newspaper editor, Isaac Harby 
(1788-1828) was an early advocate of reforms in Judaism in Charleston, 
South Carolina.

[SEE ILLUSTRATION UPPER LEFT]

12 (AMERICAN JUDAICA) (Johann Heinrich Campe). Columbus - Sepher 
Metzi’ath Eretz America [on the discovery of America by Christopher 
Columbus] ff. 50. Stained, whitener. Unbound. 8vo. Vinograd, Lemberg 777.

Lemberg, Madam Chava Grossman, 1846. $600-800

❧ Children’s history of the discovery of the New World translated into 
Hebrew by the Maskil Abraham Menachem Mendel Mohr (1815-68) 
- see EJ, Vol. xII cols. 219-20. Speculation about Columbus’s Jewish 
roots began in 1492 and has never been completely dispelled. Though 
Campe’s work does not openly argue that Columbus was of Jewish 
descent, the persistent interest of Jews in the mere possibility, made 
the Hebrew-reading public eager for new material on the man who 
discovered America. Campe’s popular history was first published as Die 
Entdeckung von Amerika (1780-82) and translated into most European 
languages.

[SEE ILLUSTRATION LOWER LEFT]

13 (AMERICAN JUDAICA). Luach 5613 - [Almanac for 1852-53]. Text in 
English and Hebrew. With ads for Jewish books and ritual needs. pp. 28. 
Original printed wrappers, loose, lightly stained. 24mo. Bibliographically unknown.

New York, J.M. Jackson, 1852. $3000-4000

❧ Jewish calendar for 1853 printed in New York and sold by two Judaica 
and book-dealers located on the Lower East Side of New York City, C. 
Nusssbaum of Rivington Street and N. Ottinger of Division Street.

ENTIRELY UNRECORDED.

[SEE ILLUSTRATION UPPER RIGHT FACING PAGE]

Lot 11

Lot 12
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Lot 16

Lot 14

Lot 13

14 (AMERICAN JUDAICA) Rebekah Hyneman. 
The Leper, and Other Poems. FIRST EDITION 
pp. 216. Ex-library, worn and stained. Original 
boards, scuffed and worn. 8vo. Singerman 1280

Philadelphia, Mirror and Keystone Press, 1853. 
$1000-1500

❧ Rebekah Hyneman was born in 
Philadelphia in 1816 to a Jewish father, 
Abraham Gumpertz and a Christian 
mother. Her marriage in 1835 to Jewish 
businessman Benjamin Hyneman 
intensified her feelings about Judaism. 
Her husband disappeared on a business 
trip in Texas after only five years of 
marriage, yet for the rest of her life 
Rebekah remained committed to 
“the faith of [her] adoption.” In 1845, 
Rebekah and her two sons, Elias Leon 
and Samuel, were formally converted to 
Judaism under the aegis of Rev. Isaac 
Leeser of Congregation Mikveh Israel, 
Philadelphia. Following her conversion, 
Rebekah regularly contributed religious 
poetry to Leeser’s landmark journal, The Occident, often promoting ideals 
of Jewish women’s behavior. Her devotion to Judaism is evident in much of 
her writing. “The Chosen,” for example, published in The Leper, articulates 
concern for Jews who forsake Judaism because of “temptations” and an 
“oppressor’s hand.”

[SEE ILLUSTRATION MIDDLE RIGHT]

15 (AMERICAN JUDAICA). Simon Tuska. The Stranger in the Synagogue. Or The 
Rites and Ceremonies of the Jewish Worship, Described and Explained. pp. 52. 
Ex-library, lightly foxed. Original boards, upper cover and title loose. 12mo. Singerman 1363.

Rochester, E. Darrow & Brother, 1854. $500-700

❧ The Hungarian-born author (1835–1871) was son of the Rabbi Mordecai 
Tuska of Rochester, New York. After two years of U.S. schooling young Tuska was 
awarded one of the first scholarships to the University of Rochester. Although 
he specialized in Greek and Latin, his chief interest was Judaism and while still 
a student wrote the present work to explain Jewish rites and ceremonies to both 
his Christian colleagues and the Jewish public. He was warmly praised by Isaac 
Mayer Wise, but his critique of Talmudic law drew the censure of Isaac Leeser. 
See A.J. Karp, Simon Tuska’s The Stranger in the Synagogue, in: Univesity of 
Rochester Library Bulletion, Vol. xIV, no. 1 (1958).

16 (AMERICAN JUDAICA). Isaac M. Wise. History of the Israelitish Nation. Vol. I [all 
published] INSCRIBED AND SIGNED BY WISE on opening blank: “Presented to General 
Cary by Isaac M. Wise, with his compliments.” pp. xxiv, 560. Foxed, tear on opening 
blank. Original boards, rubbed, top of spine chipped. Thick 8vo. Singerman 1364.

Albany, J. Munsell, 1854. $1000-1500

❧ Isaac M. Wise’s first published book, comprises the history of the Jewish 
people from Abraham to Solomon. It was widely attacked by the Orthodox for 
having strayed from the traditional conception and depiction of the biblical 
period in Jewish history.

This copy was presented to Samuel Fenton Cary (1814-1900) who was a 
congressman, temperance movement leader and nominee for Vice President of 
the United States in the 1876 election.

[SEE ILLUSTRATION LOWER RIGHT]
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Lot 17 Lot 18 Lot 19

17 (AMERICAN JUDAICA) Isaac Mayer Wise. The Combat of the People: Or Hillel and Herod. A Historical Romance of the Times of Herod I. 
FIRST EDITION. pp. 151. Foxed. Modern calf. 8vo. Singerman 1607.

Cincinnati, Bloch & Co., Office of The Israelite, 1859. $3000-5000

❧ An historical novel by America’s most eminent leader of Reform Judaism. Scholar and founder of the Hebrew Union College, Isaac M. 
Wise here gives a Jewish perspective to a field so far dominated by Christian writers.

Wise writes in his memoirs: “[This] novel was read more widely than anything had ever been read in American Jewish circles…”

[SEE ILLUSTRATION UPPER LEFT]

18 (AMERICAN JUDAICA) Isaac Mayer Wise. The First of the Maccabees. FIRST EDITION. Opening blank and title-page signed by Abraham 
Ephraim Frankland. pp. 180. Foxed. Modern calf. 8vo. Singerman 1697.

Cincinnati, Bloch & Co., Office of The Israelite, 1860. $3000-5000

❧ RARE EDITION that Singerman records in only one copy. A later undated edition with a subtitle “A Historical Novel” is more common.
Abraham Ephraim Frankland (1831-95) was a prominent British-born merchant and civic-leader based in Memphis, Tennessee. A 

confederate sympathizer during the Civil War, he was appointed by Isaac M. Wise as director of the International Order of B’nai Brith for 
the Southern States.

[SEE ILLUSTRATION UPPER MIDDLE]

19 (AMERICAN JUDAICA) Nathan Mayer, M.D. The Last of the Asmoneans. FIRST EDITION. pp. 113. Foxed. Modern boards. 8vo.

Cincinnati, Bloch & Co., Office of The Israelite, 1859. $2000-3000

❧ RARE FIRST EDITION. Entirely unknown to Singerman.
This novel is set back in ancient Judea during the reign of murderous King Herod, who usurped the Hasmonean dynasty.
Isaac Mayer Wise writes in his “The World of My Books” that it was only after the appearance of the literary skills of Nathan Mayer that 

the rabbi felt he no longer needed to present to the public Jewish fiction in English: “I had entered the world of new books only out of dire 
need. And I had to keep writing novels until I was relieved by Dr. Nathan Mayer…” (see pp. 20-21).

[SEE ILLUSTRATION UPPER RIGHT]
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Lot 20

20 (AMERICAN JUDAICA). Gebetbuch fur israelitische Reform-Gemeinde. Prepared by DAVID EINHORN for the Har Sinai Gemeinde, Baltimore. 
German and Hebrew text. pp. 64, (2). Lightly browned. Later wrappers. 16mo. Goldman 42; Singerman 1433.

New York, Henry Frank, 1856. $8000-10000
❧ THE FIRST SIDDUR IN GERMAN PUBLISHED IN AMERICA.

David Einhorn (1809-79) was chosen in 1855 as the first rabbi of the Har Sinai Congregation in Baltimore, the oldest congregation in 
the United States that has been affiliated with the Reform movement since its inception. A year after he arrived in Baltimore, he created 
this early American prayer book for his congregation, containing the morning prayers for Sabbath and Festivals. The text was incorporated 
two years later into his “Olath Tamid” a more comprehensive prayer-book for general circulation - the first that radically deviated from 
the traditional liturgy and was the largest single influence on the Union Prayer-Book of 1892, the foundation under which the mass of 
American Jews worship.

“It was in America, and not in Europe, that the serious attempt was first made to strike a balance with the old and the new. David Einhorn’s 
prayerbook, ‘Olath Tamid’ (Baltimore, 1856 and 1858), was the first ritual to combine the old and the new in about equal proportions and it 
was followed in this by the American Union Prayer Book.” See J. Petuchowski, Prayerbook Reform in Europe (1968) p. 308.

[SEE ILLUSTRATION ABOVE]



8 

Lot 21 Lot 22 Lot 23

21 (AMERICAN JUDAICA) Nathan Mayer, M.D. The Fatal Secret; or, Plots and Counterplots. A Novel of the Sixteenth Century, Founded on 
Facts. FIRST EDITION. pp. 176. Foxed. Modern boards. 8vo. Singerman 1538.

Cincinnati, Bloch & Co., Office of The Israelite, 1859. $2000-3000
❧ RARE FIRST EDITION. Singerman records just one copy.

“Set in 16th-century Portugal during the Inquisition…this swashbuckling melodrama tells the story how the last Portuguese Jews were 
saved from forced conversion and escaped to Amsterdam, the portal to the New World, becoming in effect, the ancestors of the very first 
American Jews.” See J. Chametzky (ed.) Jewish American Literature: A Norton Anthology (2000) pp. 94-9.

Nathan Mayer (1838-1912), one of the first American-Jewish novelists came to America from Alsace in 1849 with his father, a rabbi and 
advocate of Conservative Judaism. Mayer later trained as a doctor and served a surgeon in Connecticut’s Sixteenth Infantry before he was 
captured by the Confederates. After the war he settled in Hartford, Conn. where he wrote and practiced medicine.

[SEE ILLUSTRATION UPPER LEFT]

22 (AMERICAN JUDAICA). Hospital for Israelites in Philadelphia - Spital für Israeliten in Philadelphia. Parallel English and German texts. pp. 
(4). Small tear at top, remargined. Housed in modern morocco. 8vo. Singerman 1818 (records just one leaf folded, the present copy has two leaves).

Philadelphia, August 18th, 1864. $2000-3000

❧ B’nai B’rith District Grand Lodge No. 3 announces the establishment of a Provisional Hospital Committee for the purposes of 
building a Jewish Hospital in Philadelphia. “Whereas, a Jewish Hospital has been found to be a necessity in the cities of New York and 
Cincinnati… Within the last six months three Israelites of this city have died in Christian hospitals without having enjoyed the privilege 
of hearing the Shema Yisrael… Whereas, it reflects the greatest discredit on so large a Jewish population as that of Philadelphia, to 
force friendless brothers to seek, in sickness and the prospect of death, the shelter of un-Jewish hospitals, to eat forbidden food, to be 
dissected after death and sometimes even to be buried with the stranger… Resolved, that the District Grand Lodge take immediate 
steps…for the purpose of founding a Jewish Hospital.”

Chairman of the Committee is M. Thalheimer and vice-chairman is Isaac Leeser.

[SEE ILLUSTRATION UPPER MIDDLE]

23 (AMERICAN JUDAICA). Rules of Proceeding at the Decease of a Member and the Subsequent Attendance, Taharoh, Ulvishoh, Together 
with the Usual Prayers. Adopted by the Mutual Benefit and Burial Society of the City of New York, November 23d, 5625, 1864. English with 
much use of Hebrew. Publisher’s printed overslip on page 4. pp. 9. Contemporary wrappers. 12mo.

New York, The Jewish Messenger, 1865. $4000-5000
❧ UNKNOWN, UNRECORDED. NO RECORD OF THIS SOCIETY LOCATED.

[SEE ILLUSTRATION UPPER RIGHT]
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Lot 24

Lot 25

Lot 26

24 (AMERICAN JUDAICA). Address on the Life and Services of the Rev. Isaac Leeser, Pronounced by Simon Wolf, Under the auspices of Elijah 
Lodge No 50, IOBB at the Synagogue, Washington, D.C. pp. 13. Ex-library. Unbound. 8vo. Singerman 2110.

Washington, D.C, Philp & Solomons, 1868. $1000-1500

❧ “ISAAC LEESER WAS NO ORDINARY MAN…”

Strategically placed in the Nation’s Capital, Simon Wolf (1836-1923) was a most influential Jewish leader of the late 19th and early 20th 
centuries. Active in Jewish charitable and educational movements he made friendships with Presidents Abraham Lincoln, Ulysses S. Grant, 
William McKinley and Woodrow Wilson. 

[SEE ILLUSTRATION LOWER LEFT]

25 (AMERICAN JUDAICA). Paul zunz. The Crisis: A Celebrated Case at Manhattan Beach. First Direct Answer and Challenge to Corbin. 
War on Messrs. Corbin, Hilton & Co. and the New York Herald. Frontispiece illustration of Liberty Bell, composed entirely of the text of the 
Declaration of Independence. pp. 45. Original printed wrappers. Tall 8vo.

New York, Jesse Haney, 1879. $600-900

❧ The owners of the Manhattan Beach resort, Austin Corbin and Judge Henry Hilton founded the American Society for the 
Suppression of the Jews. The present tract is an attack against their attempts to ban Jews from the newly developing summer colony of 
Coney Island, New York.

[SEE ILLUSTRATION LOWER MIDDLE]

26 (AMERICAN JUDAICA). Gustav Gottheil. A Summary of the Jewish Faith. To be Used at the Confirmation of Children. The Jewish Festivals. 
FIRST EDITION. pp. 26. Original gilt-tooled boards, all edges gilt. 12mo. Singerman 2856 (locating a single copy only).

New York, Stettiner, Lambert & Co., (188-). $500-700

❧ Gustav Gottheil (1827-1903) was a Prussian-born American rabbi whose sympathies and interests were broadly universalist. Appointed 
senior rabbi of New York City’s Temple Emanu-El in 1875, he grew to become one of the most influential, well-known and controversial 
Reform Jewish leaders of his time.

[SEE ILLUSTRATION LOWER RIGHT]
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27 (AMERICAN JUDAICA) Proceedings of the First General Convention and 
Preamble, Constitution and By-Laws of the Union of American Hebrew 
Congregations. pp. 27. Original printed wrappers. Upper corner of front cover and title-page 
torn, light wear at edges. 8vo.

Cincinnati, Bloch & Co, 1873. $8000-10000

❧ THE FIRST PUBLICATION OF THE AMERICAN UNION FOR REFORM JUDAISM, THE 

OLDEST AMERICAN FEDERATION OF JEWISH CONGREGATIONS.

Today’s Union for Reform Judaism (URJ) was formerly known as the Union 
of American Hebrew Congregations (UAHC), an organization supporting 
Reform Jewish congregations in North America.

The origins of the URJ began with the founding of the UAHC by Rabbi 
Isaac Mayer Wise in 1873 and was based in Cincinnati, Ohio. In 2003, the 
UAHC was officially renamed the Union for Reform Judaism by the General 
Assembly at the organization’s Biennial Convention. The former name was 
dropped because it reflected Wise’s unrealized expectation that the whole of 
American Jewry would eventually affiliate with the Reform movement.

Rabbi Isaac Mayer Wise, founder of Reform Judaism in North America, 
was a native of Bohemia who came to the United States in 1846. As the rabbi 
of Congregation Beth Emeth in Albany, NY, he introduced many reforms in 
worship services, such as the seating of men and women together and choral 
singing. These changes were not universally welcome, leading to his dismissal 
on Rosh HaShanah in 1850. Four years later Rabbi Wise went to Cincinnati’s 
congregation Beth Eichim, where he was to remain for the rest of his life.

In 1873 representatives of 34 congregations from 13 Midwestern and Southern 
states gathered in Cincinnati to found the Union of American Hebrew Congregations 
with one major purpose: To establish a seminary where American rabbis could be 
trained for American congregations. By 1875 membership of the Union had grown to 
72 congregations, including the “radical” congregations from the East Coast as well as 
moderate ones (that would later break off to join the Conservative movement). It was 
that year that the Hebrew Union College was founded.

The present pamphlet is the highly scarce first publication to bear the name 
“Union of American Hebrew Congregations.” It documents the founding of 
the governing body of American Reform Judaism, its’ constitution and the 
by-laws adopted.

Unrecorded by Singerman, no copy located in Worldcat. Remarkably, not 
even The Hebrew Union College itself possesses a copy.

[SEE ILLUSTRATION UPPER LEFT]

28 (AMERICAN JUDAICA). First Commencement of the Hebrew Union College, 
Wednesday, July 11th, … at the Plum Street Temple, Cincinnati. pp. (3). Unbound. 
8vo. Not in Worldcat.

Cincinnati, Bloch & Co., 1883. $3000-5000

❧ PROGRAM FOR THE FIRST GRADUATING RABBINICAL CLASS OF THE HEBREW UNION 

COLLEGE. OF ExCEPTIONAL RARITY, UNRECORDED BY SINGERMAN.

Hebrew Union College was founded in 1875 with Rabbi Isaac Mayer Wise as 
its first president. Eight years later it celebrated the graduation of its first class 
of four American-trained rabbis. In a moment of high symbolism, the lavish 
banquet commemorating the rabbinic ordination of these graduates featured 
a variety of non-kosher foods and became known as “the Trefa Banquet” - from 
which several traditional rabbis in attendance left in horror. This shattered 
Rabbi Wise’s dream that all Jews in the United States would be unite as the 
“Union of American Hebrew Congregations.”

In the ensuing, contentious atmosphere, the Radical Reform wing of the 
movement passed its 1885 Pittsburgh Platform, dismissing biblical and rabbinic 
rituals regulating diet and dress as anachronisms. In response, moderate rabbis 
and scholars, principally Sabato Morais, Alexander Kohut and Cyrus Adler, 
called for the establishment of a new rabbinical seminary, more hospitable 
to traditional Judaism. By January 1887, the Jewish Theological Seminary 
Association opened in New York City, with the mandate to preserve “the 
knowledge and practice of historical Judaism.”

See John Appel, The Trefa Banquet, Commentary, Feb. 1966.

[SEE ILLUSTRATION LOWER LEFT]

Lot 27

Lot 28
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Lot 29

Lot 31

29 (AMERICAN JUDAICA). Harriet Beecher Stowe. Di shḳlaṿeray, 
oder, Di laybegenshafṭ (Podansṭṿo) [”Uncle Tom’s Cabin”] FIRST 

EDITION IN YIDDISH. Translated by Isaac Meir Dick. Two volumes. The 
George Alexander Kohut copy, with his notes on front pastedown. pp. 
88; (3), 92-184. Browned. Contemporary marbled boards, detached. 12mo.

Vilna, Romm, 1868. $2000-2500

❧ YIDDISH VERSION OF UNCLE TOM’S CABIN. VERY RARE. NO COPIES IN 

THE UNITED STATES.

In her article “Uncle Tom’s Cabin Judaized: I. M. Dick’s 
Yiddish Adaptation of Mrs. Stowe’s Masterpiece,” in: New Era 
Magazine Vol. 6, December 1904 (New York) pp. 147-51, Bertha 
Wiernik writes: “In order to overcome the lack of sympathy that 
exists between Jew and Gentile, the Yiddish writer has often 
found it necessary to take more liberties than those which 
belong to a translator and to adapt the chosen books to the 
taste and prejudices of his readers. The favorite method has 
been to change the Gentile characters of stories into Jews and 
wherever possible to convert the dramatis personae of fiction 
to Judaism”(p. 147). The author cites the Yiddish translation 
of Uncle Tom’s Cabin by Isaac Myer Dick, “who until his death 
in 1893 was one of the most prolific and popular of Yiddish 
novelists,” as an example. She goes on to explain how “Mr. 
Dick has calmly Judaized the leading characters of Mrs. Stowe’s 
famous story leaving a few Christians to serve mainly as foils to 
Jewish virtues”(p. 147). “In the conclusion of the book, Mr. Dick 
took matters entirely into his own hands - he made it up out of 
whole cloth”(p. 151). Dick ends the book saying that almost 
all the servants of Shelby’s plantations who were freed left for 
Canada, converted to Judaism and established a congregation - 
with Uncle Tom leading as synagogue president.

[SEE ILLUSTRATION UPPER RIGHT]

30 (AMERICAN JUDAICA). Shlomo zalman Yaakov Friederman. 
Sepher Emeth Ve’emunah - Truth and Faith [anti-Reform polemic] 
Hebrew text with additional title-page in English. pp. (1), 90, (1). 
Ex-library, worn. Original printed wrappers, detached and housed in later 
boards, rubbed. 8vo. Goldman, 1107.

New York, A. H. Rosenberg, 1895. $200-300

31 (AMERICAN JUDAICA). Abraham Jacob Gershon Lesser. 
Be’Achrith HaYamim - In the Last Days. A Dialogue Between 
Father and Son Concerning the Hope of Israel. FIRST EDITION. Text 
in Hebrew and English, translated by H. Eliassof. pp. 10, 37 + xiii, 
61. Browned. Original printed wrappers, loose in later boards. Sm. 4to. 
Goldman, Hebrew Printing in America no. 943.

Chicago, N. Gonsior, 1897. $1000-1500

❧ Based upon traditional Jewish sources, this zionist treatise 
was written at the behest of the American Christian zionist 
William E. Blackstone and intended for presentation to the 
President of the United States.

Born in Mir in whose famed yeshiva he studied, Abraham 
Jacob Gershon Lesser (1834-1925) was one of America’s great 
early rabbis following his arrival in 1880. See Abraham Jacob 
Gershon Lesser by J. Isaacs, in L. Jung (Ed.) Guardians of Our 
Heritage; and S.N. Gottlieb, Oholei Shem, p. 309.

[SEE ILLUSTRATION LOWER RIGHT]



1212

Lot 34

Lot 32

32 (AMERICAN JUDAICA). William Eugene Blackstone. Yerushalayim. 
Text in Hebrew. pp. 3-22. Unbound. 12mo.

(Oak Park, Ill., 1897). $5000-7000

❧ UNICUM. Singerman (5133) makes note of this publication 
by way of an article - however NO COPIES RECORDED OF THIS 

IMPORTANT AMERICAN PAMPHLET URGING FOR THE RESTORATION OF 

THE JEWS TO THE LAND OF ISRAEL.

New York born William Eugene Blackstone (1841-1935) was 
an evangelical Christian and leader of the American Christian 
zionist Movement. The author of the proto-zionist Blackstone 
Memorial of 1891, he ministered across the United States with 
increasing fervor in support of Jewish Restorationism.

In the present pamphlet Blackstone seeks to convince the 
Jews that the time has come for their return to the land of 
Israel. Initially focusing on the Restoration of the Jews to the 
Holy Land as a prelude to their conversion to Christianity, 
Blackstone increasingly became concerned with deadly Russian 
government-instigated pogroms and thus all the more, believed 
in the urgent necessity to create a Jewish homeland in Israel.

Blackstone’s activities presaged and paralleled the later ideas of 
Theodor Herzl, the founder of political zionism. Indeed Supreme 
Court Justice Louis D. Brandeis, President of the American zionist 
movement, viewed Blackstone as the Father of Modern zionism.

[SEE ILLUSTRATION UPPER LEFT]

33 (AMERICAN JUDAICA). Solomon Schechter. Inaugural Address…
as President of the Faculty of the Jewish Theological Seminary 
of America; Delivered November 20, 1902. pp. 35. Original printed 
wrappers. 4to.

New York, (S.S. Rosen), 1903. $500-700

❧ Solomon Schechter (1847-1915) was the primary architect of 
the American movement of Conservative Judaism. Arriving in 
New York after an illustrious career at Cambridge University, 
his presidency revitalized the Jewish Theological Seminary and 
it became famed for the quality of the scholars he recruited to 
serve on the Seminary’s faculty.

Over a thousand attended Schechter’s large installation 
ceremony and his inaugural address made an overwhelming 
impression as the centerpiece of the day. Invoking Abraham 
Lincoln on the one hand and Maimonides and other great 
Jewish sages on the other, he called for the Seminary to foster an 
expression of American Judaism that was both truly American 
and truly Jewish.

34 (AMERICAN JUDAICA). Tzvi Shimon Album. Divrei Emeth 
[polemic]. FIRST EDITION. Together, two volumes. Second volume 
inscribed and signed by the author on the title-page. pp. 87 and pp. 
82, 28. Original boards, some wear. 4to. Goldman, 1129.

Chicago, L. Meites, 1904 and 1912. $600-900

❧ Concerns the bitter polemic between the author and R. 
Jacob David Wilovsky (the Ridva”z) over the seemingly lax 
state of Kosher supervision in Chicago. The present work is 
Rabbi Album’s defense, especially against the Ridva”z’s personal 
attacks recorded in his earlier work Nimukei Ridva”z in which 
he questioned R. Album’s rabbinic credentials. In Volume II he 
continues his attack suggesting that the Ridva”z was certifying 
non-Kosher wine as fit for Passover and supervising a bakery that 
was open on the Sabbath. It also includes an expanded version of 
his Mecha’eh Geluyah (see Goldman no. 1142).

[SEE ILLUSTRATION LOWER LEFT]
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Lot 36

Lot 37

35 (AMERICAN JUDAICA) (Moses Goldman). The Hebrew Album 
of Prominent Israelites of America FIRST EDITION. Text in Hebrew 
and English ff. (2), pp. 3-24, 15. Ex-library. Original boards, rubbed. 4to. 
Goldman, Hebrew Printing in America 1132.

New York, n.p., 1904. $200-300

❧ Biographies of 80 individuals prominent in American-
Jewish life. Each accompanied by caption portrait photograph

36 (AMERICAN JUDAICA). Saul Gedaliah Harkavy. Vehu Sha’ul 
- Di Gelihene Hok. FIRST EDITION. Text in Hebrew and Yiddish. 
With supplement “Der zeiger” - concerning the Rabbis of America 
who incessantly argue with each other. pp. 111. Few edges chipped. 
Contemporary wrappers. 4to. Goldman, 1148.

Boston, J.J. Schur, (1911). $500-700

❧ An anti-assimilationist polemic, written in the form of 
a running commentary to the Song of Song by a Mir and 
Volozhin-educated immigrant to Nashua, NH. The author 
holds up absolutely no hope for a Jewish future in America 
- only in the Land of Israel can Judaism be certain. “Having 
dwelt in this land (of America) for a number of years and 
having seen the disgraceful behavior of my people…I can no 
longer restrain myself and must make public what weighs so 
heavily on my heart.”

[SEE ILLUSTRATION UPPER RIGHT]

37 (AMERICAN JUDAICA). (Grand Rabbi Pinchas Dovid Horowitz 
of Boston). Printed Wedding Invitation, issued for his daughter 
Frieda Gitel, to be wed to R. Yoseph Shmelke Brandwein (an 
“ilui” and descendant from the Stretiner Chassidic dynasty). Text 
in Hebrew and Yiddish. With an illustration entitled “Ceremony” 
showing the ring being placed on the finger of the bride (unusual 
for a Chassidic wedding invitation). Address panel (to Jerusalem) 
on verso. Two pages. Taped along folds on verso. 8vo.

Boston, 21st January, 1920. $200-300

❧ LIKELY THE EARLIEST CHASSIDIC WEDDING IN AMERICA.

Rabbi Pinchas Dovid Horowitz (1876-1941) was the founder 
of the Boston Chassidic dynasty, one of the first Chassidic 
courts in the United States. Born in Jerusalem, he settled 
in Boston in 1915 and was the first Chassidic Rebbe to use 
an American city in his t it le. 
Subsequently the Bostoner Rebbe 
grew to become a dynamic force 
throughout New England and a vocal 
spokesperson across America for the 
traditional Chassidic way of life. In 
1939 he relocated his congregation to 
the Williamsburg section of Brooklyn, 
remaining there until his death. His 
successors were his sons, Rabbi Moshe 
Horowitz, the Bostoner Rebbe of 
New York, and Rabbi Levi Yitzchok 
Horowitz, the Bostoner Rebbe of 
Boston and Har Nof, Jerusalem.

[SEE ILLUSTRATION LOWER RIGHT]

38 (AMERICAN JUDAICA). zichron Rabbi Samuel Salant, Chief 
Rabbi of Jerusalem for Seventy Years. Compiled by his grandson, 
Rabbi Nathan N. Salant. Text in English and Yiddish. Photographic 
illustrations. pp. (3), 141, (8), 6. Stained. Original printed wrappers loose 
in boards, worn. 8vo. Goldman 553.

New York, Horowitz Bros, 1920. $150-200
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Lot 44

Lot 39

39 (AMERICAN JUDAICA). Y. Lechter. In Land fun Rasen - 
Diskriminatziya [on racism in America] Yiddish text. pp. 93, (1). 
Ex-library. Original pictorial wrappers by Izak Rejzman. 8vo.

Warsaw, Yidddish Buch Verlag, 1953. $300-500

[SEE ILLUSTRATION UPPER LEFT]

40 (ANGLO-AMERICAN JUDAICA) Gal’ed - The Hebrew Review 
and Magazine of Rabbinical Literature. Edited by MORRIS J. RAPHALL. 
Volumes I-III. Numbers 1-78 (all published), here bound complete 
in two volumes. Text in English with extensive use of Hebrew. Vol. I: 
pp. 420. * Vol. II: pp. 416. * Vol. III: pp. 420. Boards. 8vo.

London, For the Proprietors by Simpkin and Marshall, 1835-6.  
$800-1000

❧ THE FIRST RABBINICAL PERIODICAL PUBLISHED IN ENGLAND.

Morris J. Raphall was an active and prolific writer and orator 
both in his native England and later, in the United States. 
As well as editing Gal’ed, the first rabbinical periodical in 
England, he wrote the first English translation of parts of the 
Mishna with David Aaron de Sola. When he emigrated to the 
United States in 1849, he became rabbi of Congregation B’nei 
Jeshurun in New York. In the prelude to the Civil War years, 
he encountered particular controversy for his stand against 
Abolitionism. “Raphall was one of the most celebrated orators 
in the American rabbinate of his time…(his) sermon (on the 
merits of slavery) aroused more comment and attention than 
any other sermon ever delivered by an American Rabbi.” See 
B.W. Korn, American Jewry and the Civil War (1951) pp. 16-20.

41 (ANGLO-JUDAICA). Takanoth de’K.K. Knesseth Yisrael 
Be’Westminster - Laws of the Western Congregation, St. Alban’s 
Place. pp. 10, 112. Original roan-backed boards with printed paper label on 
upper cover. 8vo.

London, Davies, 1833. $600-900

❧ The Western Synagogue, one of the first Aschkenazi 
synagogues in England, was founded in 1761. Whilst 
adhering to strict Orthodox principles, it was the first London 
synagogue to preach sermons in English. For some fifty 
years it occupied the former Sans Souci Theatre (“Charles 
Dibdin’s” Theatre) in Denmark Court, Strand, before moving 
to St. Alban’s Place in 1814. Today it has amalgamated and 
is known as the The Western Marble Arch Synagogue and is 
located on Great Cumberland Place.

42 (ANGLO-JUDAICA). Beith Tephilah [daily and Sabbath prayers 
through the year]. According to Sephardic rite. Opening blank 
with inscription: “TO MARCUS N. ADLER FROM SIR MOSES MONTEFIORE, BART.”  
With Sir Moses “Think and Thank” crest tipped onto front 
pastedown. ff. 207, (1). Edges lightly browned, touch frayed (affecting 
couple of letter of inscription). All edges gilt, contemporary gilt-tooled calf, 
light wear. 24mo.

Livorno, Moses Josia Tuviana, 1866. $2000-2500

❧ A pocket-sized prayer-book printed in Sir Moses 
Montefiore’s birthplace of Livorno, Italy. A fine association 
item linking two prominent Victorian-era Jews.

By profession a mathematician, Marcus Nathan Adler (1837-
1911) stemmed from an extraordinarily distinguished rabbinic 
family. His father was British Chief Rabbi Nathan Marcus Adler 
(1803-90) who in turn was succeeded by his younger son, Rabbi 
Hermann Adler (1839-1911).
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Lot 43

Lot 45

43 (ANTISEMITICA). Einige curieuse Nachrichten belangend 
die Weissagungen von dem Wachsthum des hoechstloeblichsten 
Ertzherzoglichen Hauses Oesterreich, ingleichen die Weissagungen 
der Tuercken von ihrem Fall, it. Tuercken-bund, Krieg, auch tuerkisch-
gesinnten Jueden betreffend. pp. (4), 66, (2). Signature on title, trace foxed. 
Unbound. Sm. 4to.

Frankfurt und Leipzig, 1737. $1000-1500

❧ Anonymous pamphlet of eight chapters which mainly contain 
prophecies from different time periods and sources related to 
the fate of the House of Habsburg and to the Ottoman Empire. 
The author quotes extensively from chronicles going back to the 
Middle Ages and explains which prophecies related to the rise of 
the dynasties have been fulfilled in the course of history. The eighth 
chapter is of a different nature, it is entitled “Jews similar to Turks are 
equally wicked enemies of Christians.” 

The author starts the chapter with the remark that the 
Inquisition had many innocent victims and was thus not adopted 
in all countries. However, Jews were most rightfully persecuted since 
they always intended to bring harm to Christians. As a proof he 
quotes a most likely fictive letter of a Spanish Jew to a Turkish Jew 
in Constantinople allegedly written shortly around the time of the 
expulsion of Jews from Spain. The Spanish Jew named “Chamorra, 
Prince of the Spanish Jews” complains that the Spanish king wants 
to convert all Jews, that synagogues are being destroyed and Jews 
persecuted. The Spanish Jew asks the Turkish Jew for advice. The 
advice of the Turkish Jew, who signed as “Ussus, prince of the 
Jews in Constantinople,” is to accept conversion, but to secretly 
take revenge – if Christians take Jewish possessions, then Jews 
should train their sons to become merchants to cheat Christians; 
if Christians kill Jews, then Jews should let their sons become 
physicians and pharmacists in order to take the life of Christians; 
if Christians destroy synagogues, then Jews should let their sons 
become priests and theologians to destroy and undermine 
Christian churches; if Christian inflict other hardship on Jews, 
then Jews should let their sons become lawyers and politicians. 
The author uses this “proof” to demonstrate that Jews are not 
trustworthy, even should they convert to another religion.

[SEE ILLUSTRATION UPPER RIGHT]

44 (ANTISEMITICA). Stoll, Otto. Der Frühling und anders…
“Gepfeffertes!” Nur fuer natürlich empfindende Menschen. Numerous 
color illustrations by Heyne. Printed in Sütterlinschrift. pp. (2), 68, (2). 
Original multicolor pictorial boards, trace dampstained. 4to.

Neudamm & Berlin, J. Neumann, (1940). $500-700

❧ In this Nazi-era satire, we see “Max Isidor,” the stereotyped 
image of the Jew with bulbous nose and swarthy skin, presented 
as a nouveau riche scoundrel attempting to seduce a guileless 
fair-haired German maiden (pp. 43-58). The very high 
production standard of this book belies its vile content.

[SEE ILLUSTRATION LOWER LEFT FACING PAGE]

45 ASHER ANSHEL OF CRACOW. (Attributed to). Sepher shel Rabi 
Anshel... Mirkeveth Hamishnah Second edition ff. 113. Closely shaved, 
lightly browned with some staining, previous owners’ marks, marginal repair to 
final two leaves. Later boards. 4to. Vinograd, Cracow 91; Mehlman 1367

Cracow, Isaac Prostitz, 1584. $1000-1500

❧ An alphabetical concordance and glossary of the Bible, with 
references and Yiddish translations. The Mirkeveth Hamishnah 
is the earliest book extant printed in Yiddish. The first edition 
appeared in Cracow in 1534, this is the second, and final one.

[SEE ILLUSTRATION LOWER RIGHT]
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46 ARAMA, MEIR. Urim VeTumim. FIRST EDITION. Previous owner’s signature 
on title “Gur Aryeh Halevy” in an Italian hand. ff. 76. Ex-library. Later boards. 
Sm. 4to. Vinograd, Venice 957

Venice, Daniel zanetti, 1603. $400-600

❧ Philosophical commentary to Isaiah and Jeremiah. As appendices, 
commentaries to Samuel II Chaps. 1 and 23.The previous owner R. 
Gur Aryeh HaLevy was the author of a commentary on the Shulchan 
Aruch published in Mantua 1621-23.

47 ASCHKENAZI, PESACH. Kemach Pesach [Talmudic novellae especially 
focusing on the Maharsha] FIRST EDITION. ff. (3), 29, (3). Browned, stained 
and dampwrinkled, tape repair to verso of title. Later boards. Folio. Vinograd, 
Koenigsberg 8.

Koenigsberg, Johann Friedrich Drist, 1763. $400-600

❧ This copy has two more leaves than listed by Vinograd. The 
introduction is written by the author’s son who states that his father 
passed away before reaching age 50. The author’s father was R. Samuel 
Aschkenazi, author of the responsa Mekom Shmuel (Altona, 1738).

The final three leaves contain an additional responsa not published 
in Mekom Shmuel. The writing of this responsa has an interesting 
background. R. Samuel Aschkenazi allowed a widow who had given 
birth after her husband died to remarry within 24 months. When the 
prospective groom visited the graves of his parents in Hamburg, he 
mentioned the fact of his forthcoming marriage to the famous Rabbi 
of Hamburg, R. Jonathan Eybuschuetz. However to his surprise, R. 
Eybuschuetz emphatically disallowed the marriage to take place within 
such a shortened time period. When the groom returned to R. Samuel 
Aschkenazi and told him the opinion of R. Eybuschuetz, then Rabbi 
Aschkenazi put the reasons for his lenient opinion in writing. When R. 
Eybuschuetz saw this scholarly responsum, he changed his mind and 
allowed the widow to remarry as planned.

[SEE ILLUSTRATION UPPER LEFT]

48 ATZBAN, MORDECHAI. zoveach Todah [penitential prayers of 
confession for various sins] FIRST EDITION. Unusual depiction of God’s name 
on title. ff. 41. Previous owners’ marks, light wear. Contemporary calf, rubbed. 
12mo. Vinograd, Const. 452; Yaari, Const. 339.

Constantinople, Yonah Ashkenazi, 1733. $400-600

49 (AUSTRALIA) Parliamentary Paper: Petition of the Members of the Jewish 
Persuasion Resident in Melbourne. Single page. Parliamentary paper 
(Victoria-Parliament 1851-52, no. 42). Folio.

Melbourne, John Ferres, Government Printing Office, 1851. $800-1200

❧ The present Petition advocates that State aid to religion should be 
proportionately dispensed to Jewish religious institutions.

Melbourne, capital of the State of Victoria, was founded in 1835. 
The Melbourne Jewish Community was established in 1841 and in 
1847, the Melbourne Hebrew Congregation, the city’s first synagogue 
opened. In 1851 the population of Melbourne was only 23,000. 
The discovery of gold a year later led to a huge influx of people to 
Victoria, most of them arriving by sea at Melbourne and the town’s 
population doubled within a year.

[SEE ILLUSTRATION LOWER LEFT]

Lot 49

Lot 47
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50 (AUSTRALIA) Parliamentary Paper: Jews. - Fund for Public Worship. 
Copy of despatch from the Right Honorable the Secretary of State, in 
reply to a memorial from the members of the Jewish faith to be allowed 
to participate in the funds appropriated to public worship. Single page. 
Parliamentary paper (Victoria-Parliament 1855-56, no. A52). Folio.

Melbourne, John Ferres, Government Printing Office, 1856. $700-900

❧ Members of Victorian Jewry had signed a petition to have the 
wording of the Act for Public Worship altered, so that it included 
the word ‘Hebrew’ as well as the term ‘Christian’. This would entitle 
the Jewish community of Victoria to a share of public funds set 
aside for religious faiths, and in particular religious education. The 
Secretary of State writes that the Queen has received the petition 
and that she deems it a reasonable request, but as yet ‘Her Majesty 
has not been advised to make any Order thereupon. The wishes 
of the Colony however, should they propose to admit the Jews to 
participate in the Funds for Public Worship, will receive a favorable 
attention.’ State aid for religion in the Colony of Victoria was a 
contentious topic in the mid 1850s, with dissenters arguing that is 
was grossly unfair to tax citizens of other faiths in order to pay for 
the maintenance of the ascendent Protestant or Catholic Churches. 
The counter-argument warned of the dangers of becoming a 
secular state, in which lack of respect for religion would lead to a 
degeneration of public morals and a decline in social tolerance.

51 (AUSTRO-HUNGARIAN EMPIRE). Derush - Freudenruf zur Feier 
der zurückkunft…Franz des Ersten…Wien den 17. Juny 1814. Auf 
Anordnung der Altofner israelitischen Gemeinde. pp. 24 (Hebrew), 30, 
8 (German). Separate Hebrew and German title-pages, lacks one additional 
German title. Some staining. Contemporary boards, rebacked, new endpapers. 8vo. 
Vinograd, Ofen 1.

Ofen, University Press, 1814. $500-700

❧ Composed by the learned Moses Münz (1750-1831) Chief Rabbi 
of Alt-Ofen (now Budapest), along with German translation by 
Markus Bresnitz, in honor of the first Emperor of Austria, Francis 
I (1768-1835).

[SEE ILLUSTRATION UPPER RIGHT]

52 (BAGHDAD) Seder Tikun Chatzoth U’Selichoth [post-midnight lament 
and penitential devotions]. Arranged according to the rite of Isaac Luria, 
the Ariza"l. PRINTED ENTIRELY IN RED. ff. 31, (4), (8). Lightly stained and 
creased. Original printed boards, heavily rubbed with loss. 8vo. Yaari, Baghdad 
198 (noting the Sassoon copy only in 31 leaves only).

Baghdad, Ezra Dangoor, 1912. $500-700

❧ The single copy recorded by Yaari - the Sassoon copy - is not 
noted to have been printed in red, as is the present copy. Contains 
additional material - also printed in red: Hatarath Nedarim 
(nulification of vows) and Tephilath Beth Almin (cemetery prayers).

53 BENJAMIN OF TUDELA. Masa’oth shel Rabbi Binyamin - Itinerarium 
D. Beniaminis. Hebrew and Latin in parallel columns FIRST ELzEVIER 

EDITION. Translated into Latin with an introduction and notes by 
Constantin L’Empereur. A WIDE-MARGINED COPY. pp. (48), 234, (22). Lightly 
foxed. Contemporary mottled calf, spine gilt, rubbed 12vo. Vinograd, Leiden 38; 
Fuks, Leiden 48; Blackmer 120; Willems 377.

Leiden, (Bonaventura and Abraham) Elzevier, 1633. $700-900

❧ From the library of the French-Jewish Orientalist, Antoine Isaac 
Silvestre de Sacy (1758-1838), with his bookplate, dated 1781.

[SEE ILLUSTRATION LOWER RIGHT]

Lot 51

Lot 53
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Lot 54

54 (BIBLE. Hebrew). Edited by Jacob b. Chaim of Tunis. With Targum Onkeles and commentary by Rashi, ibn Ezra, Kimchi, Targum, etc.
Complete in four volumes. Each with title within architectural arch, initial letters within elaborate woodcut border. Divisional half-titles.  

A WIDE MARGINED COPY. Vol. I: ff. 234. * Vol. II: ff. 209. Dampstained, two leaves soiled. * Vol. III: ff. 211. Many leaves neatly remargined. * Vol. IV: 297. 
Stained in places, lower margin of penultimate leaf remargined, final leaf laid down. Modern vellum. Folio. Vinograd, Venice 99; Habermann, Bomberg 93; 
Darlow & Moule 5085.

Venice, Daniel Bomberg, 1524-5. $40,000-50,000
❧ THE SECOND MIKRA’OTH GEDOLOTH (BIBLIA RABBINICA) PRINTED.

The first Rabbinic Bible to present the Massorah. The text of this edition became the standard Massoretic text for all subsequent 
editions. See D. S. Berkowitz, In Remembrance of Creation (1968) no. 166.

The first Biblia Rabbinica printed by Bomberg in 1516-7, was edited by the apostate Jew Felix Pratensis and contained the Imprimatur of 
the Pope. Bomberg soon realized that these two facts marginalized the Great Bible from the Jewish market. He therefore employed Jacob 
b. Chaim ibn Adonijah, newly arrived in Venice (after being driven out of Spain and then Tunis), as editor of this second Biblia Rabbinica. 
A meticulous, and most knowledgeable Jewish scholarly editor, Joseph b. Chaim went to great pains to secure as many codices with a 
Massorah as possible. Thus for the first time, was issued a printed Hebrew Bible with a marginal Massorah, which, as hoped by Bomberg, 
was received with acclaim by the Jewish market. THUS, THIS BIBLE MAY BE SAID TO BE THE VERY FIRST JEWISH RABBINIC BIBLE.

[SEE ILLUSTRATION ABOVE]
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55 (BIBLE. Hebrew). Chamishah Chumshei Torah [-end] Title within 
architectural columns. Two divisional titles. Unvocalized Hebrew 
text in two columns. Latin marginalia. Acquired from the London 
book-seller, the late B. Hirschler. pp. 612. Lightly browned, title stained 
and creased. Recent sheep-backed boards. Vinograd, Amsterdam 22; 
Fuks, Amsterdam 152; Darlow & Moule 5123a.

Amsterdam, Menasseh ben Israel for Henricus Laurentius, 1631.  
$700-1000

❧ The first Bible edition prepared by Menasseh ben Israel. 
Each page throughout this entire volume has been laid onto 
a larger sheet, thus turning an octavo into a quarto volume.

56 (BIBLE. Hebrew). Sepher Tehillim [Psalms]. ff. 126. * BOUND WITH: 
Seder Hama’amadoth. ff. 90. Few scattered stains. Loose in recent boards. 
16mo. Vinograd, Amsterdam 871 and unrecorded.

Amsterdam, Solomon Proops, 1708 and 1716. $300-500

57 (BIBLE). Il salterio ebraico Italianizato - Sepher Tehilim. 
Prepared by Giovanni Giona Galileo Baptista (Battista) and 
Giuseppe (Joseph) Venturi. ONLY EDITION. Complete in five parts. 
Wide margins. Text in four columns: The unvocalized Hebrew 
text, Versificazione, Italizazione, and Annotazioni. Dampstained. 
Contemporary calf-backed boards, worn and rubbed, rear cover somewhat 
soiled. Folio. Vinograd, Verona 54.

Verona, Tipografia Mainardi., 1816. $1800-2200

❧ Only edition of a beautifully printed large format 
annotated Hebrew-Italian Book of Psalms.

[SEE ILLUSTRATION UPPER LEFT]

Lot 59Lot 57

58 (BIBLE. Hebrew). Pentateuch. Chamishah Chumshei Torah. One 
of 850 copies printed on Van Gelder paper. Typeface designed by 
Marcus Behmer. Woodcut decorative title in blue, brown and black. 
Initial word of each of the Five Books surrounded by arabesques 
and printed in brown and black, few verses and single words printed 
in red. An uncut copy. Original boards, rebacked retaining original calf 
spine lettered in gilt. New endpapers. Folio.

Berlin, Officina Serpentis for Soncino Gesellschaft, 1931-33.  
$1000-1500

❧ “RANKS AMONG THE MOST BEAUTIFUL HEBREW BOOKS EVER 

PRINTED.”

See A. J. Karp, From the Ends of the Earth-Judaic Treasures 
of the Library of Congress, (1991) pp. 31-34; L. Avrin, The Art 
of the Hebrew Book in the Twentieth Century, in: New York 
Public Library Catalogue, A Sign and a Witness, (1988) p. 135.

59 (BIBLIOGRAPHY) Reshimath MiSepharim Rabim Vechashuvim. 
Pencil marks. ff. (1), 27. Stained. Unbound. 8vo. Vinograd, 
Amsterdam 2254.

Amsterdam, Proops, 1797. $1000-1500

❧ Catalogue of the Extensive Library of Hebrew Books, 
Manuscripts and Objects from the Estate of the Communal 
Leader Yaakov Leverdin which will be sold from his house in 
Rotterdam, on 29th Nissan, 1797.

A SCARCE 18TH-CENTURY JUDAICA SALES CATALOGUE.

[SEE ILLUSTRATION UPPER RIGHT]



20

Lot 62

Lot 61

60 (BIBLIOGRAPHY). Hirsch Edelman & Leopold Dukes. 
Ginzei Oxford. Treasures of Oxford; Containing Poetical 
Compositions by the Ancient Jewish Authors in Spain; 
and Compiled from Manuscripts in the Bodleian Library, 
Oxford. Translated into English by M.H. Bresslau. Hebrew 
and English texts. Trace foxed, new endpapers. Original boards, 
rebacked, covers lightly stained. 4to. Vinograd, London 500

London, J. Wertheimer, 1851. $300-500

61 (BINDING). Machzor Rosh HaShanah. With 
Kavanath HaPaytan and Judaeo German translation. 
Upper cover tooled: “Matanah Ledrasha MehaGaon 
H a Mef u r s a m… Shau l  H a lev i…Ume’I shto 
HaRabbanith Marath Dinah…Lehabachur Hamufla 
…Yoshia…ben Harav Hamefursam Yissachar Berish 
Halevi MeC[open]H[agen].” Rear cover tooled: 
“Kanithi …Hague, Be’ad 13 zehuvim. 18th Elul 
1786…Hirsch bar Yissachar.” Elaborately gilt-tooled 
with floral patterns and a central cartouche depicting 
a peacock. ff. (1), 32, 64. Light wear to spine. 8vo.

Amsterdam, Proops Brothers, 1768. $5000-6000

❧ A most attractive and elaborately gilt-tooled 
18th-century binding. A gift from Rabbi and 
Madame Saul Halevi of the Hague to a young 
man in Copenhagen.

Rabbi Saul Halevi (1712-85), Rabbi of the 
Aschkenazic congregation of the Hague, was 
the son-in-law of Chief Rabbi Aryeh Leib of 
Amsterdam, who in turn, was the son-in-law 
of the famed “Chacham Tzvi”, R. Tzvi Hirsch 
Aschkenazi, first Chief Rabbi of the Aschkenazi 

community of Amsterdam. During Chief Rabbi Saul’s tenure, and 
in no small measure due to his support, The Hague blossomed as a 
major center of Hebrew printing. Indeed Rabbi Saul’s wife Dinah, was 
herself publicly celebrated for her own level of scholarship. See M.H. 
Gans, Memorbook p. 243.

[SEE ILLUSTRATION UPPER LEFT]

62 BODENSCHATZ, JOHANN CHRISTOPH GEORG. Kirchliche 
Verfassung der heutigen Juden sonderlich derer in Deutschland 
[“The Religious Condition of Contemporary Jews, Especially Those in 
Germany.”] FIRST EDITION. German interspersed with Hebrew. Four parts 
complete bound in one volume. One divisional title. Titles printed in 
red and black. Engraved frontispiece with twenty-nine engraved plates of 
contemporary German-Jewish custom and life style. Pt. I: pp. (18), 206. Pt: 
II: pp. 386, (2). Pt. III: pp. (16), 256. Pt. IV: pp. 270, (34). Some light wear, few 
leaves creased. Later vellum. Thick 4to. Freimann 147; Rubens 589-617.

Frankfurt and Leipzig, Joh. Fried. Beckers, 1748-49. $1500-2000

❧ Johann Bodenschatz (1717-97), a South German Christian 
Orientalist, made the sociological study of Judaism his specialty, 
producing this truly monumental work which did much to secure 
for Judaism a favorable consideration in Germany.

[SEE ILLUSTRATION LOWER LEFT]

63 (BUCHARIA). Chaim Mendelow (Noeh). Chanoch LeNa’ar. FIRST EDITION. 
Front pastedown with presentation label, inscribed by the author to Yitzchak 
Rubinov of Samarkand. pp. 56. SOme wear, pencil notes. Contemporary marbled 
boards, spine taped. 4to. S.z. Berger, Noda Besha’arim, pp. 63-77.

Warsaw, 1912. $300-500

❧ Law and customs pertaining to Bar Mitzva and Tephillin, along 
with Bar Mitzva sermon in the Judeo-Farsi dialect as spoken by the 
Bucharian Jewish communities.

The fifth Lubavitcher Rebbe, R. Shalom Dov Ber Schneerson (the 
Rashab) selected R. Abraham Chaim Noeh (1890-1954) to travel 
from Jerusalem to distant Bucharia to serve as Rabbi in Samarkand, 
Uzbekistan, in place of his uncle R. Shlomo Leib Eliezrov. After 
changing his family name of Noeh to Mendlow, he taught himself 
Farsi in order to more successfully disseminate Torah. In later years 
he won renown as a Halachic decisor.
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Lot 65

Lot 66

64 (CALENDAR) Luach Shenath Taf-Kuf. Calendar printed as a 
broadside for wall display. Text in Hebrew with some Yiddish. Laid 
down, upper corner repaired with slight marginal loss, small hole on lower 
right corner affecting one letter. Single folio sheet.

Jessnitz, Yisrael b. Abraham, 1740. $700-900

❧ The calendar contains information regarding the time of 
the New Moon, dates of Jewish Holidays, Biblical portions of 
the week and historical events. Also contain dates of Christian 
holidays and market days.

65 (CEREMONIES) Minhagim. According to the custom of Germany 
and Poland With many woodcut illustrations of Jewish ceremonial 
life. Hebrew, with Judeo-German translation printed in Wayber-
taytsch type.  ff. 61. Some light browning and staining, loss to headnote 
and few words on f. 22. Modern calf-backed marbled boards. Sm. 4to. 
Vinograd, Amsterdam 1210

Amsterdam, Isaac di Cordova, 1723. $2000-2500

[SEE ILLUSTRATION UPPER RIGHT]

66 (CHASSIDISM). Benjamin ben Mattithaiah of Arta. Sepher 
Benyamin ze’ev [responsa] FIRST EDITION. THE R. SHLOMO HACOHEN 

RABINOWITz OF RADOMSK COPY, with his stamps on f. 14a and 125b. 
Plus inscription on first leaf: Harav HaKadosh Av Beth Din 
Radomsk and his son, Harav…Beno shel Kedoshim…Avraham 
Yissachar Hacohen. Final page with names of Chassidim from 
Piotrkov requesting blessings for good health. ff. 9-280 (of 575). 
Variously worn, few repairs. Modern morocco. 4to. Vinograd, Venice 167; 
Mehlman 702.

Venice, Daniel Bomberg, 1539. $7000-8000

❧ The previous owner, R. Shlomo Hacohen of Radomsk 
(1795-1866), is known by the title of his famous work, the 
Tifereth Shlomo. A disciple of R. Fishel of Strykov and R. 
David of Lelov, he attracted followers from all walks of life. 
When R. Moshe of Lelov emigrated to Eretz Israel in 1850, 
he told his Chassidim to follow R. Shlomo of Radomsk. The 
the Tifereth Shlomo’s son, R. Abraham Yissachar (1844-92) 
succeeded his father in preference to his older brothers. His 
discourses were printed under the title Chesed L’Avraham.

[SEE ILLUSTRATION LOWER RIGHT]

67 (CHASSIDISM) Moshe ben Mordechai Meisels. Shirath Moshe 
[poetic exposition of the Precepts] FIRST EDITION. Title within 
typographical border ff. (44). Few light stains in places. Modern boards. 
Sm. 8vo Vinograd, Sklow 53

Sklow, Arieh Leib ben Schneur Feivush, 1788. $600-900

❧ The author was a close companion of the founder of 
Chabad Chassiduth, Schneur zalman of Liadi.

68 (CHASSIDISM). Meir b. Levi Yitzchak of Berditchev. Kether Torah 
[novellae to Maimonides’s Mishneh Torah, Talmudic and Sepher 
Bereishith] FIRST EDITION. Printed on green paper. With signature of 
a previous owner “Miriam, wife of the recently departed R. Yaakov 
Yoseph Landau.” ff. (2), 34. Stained, trace worming. Later boards. 4to. 
Vinograd, Mezyrow 25; Stefansky, Chassiduth 251.

Mezyrow, Yechezkel b. Shevach, 1803. $700-1000

❧ This copy with two additional leaves not recorded by 
Stefansky. Uncommon to find ownership signature of a 
woman, especially on a work of this nature.
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Lot 71 Lot 70

Lot 69

69 (CHASSIDISM). Sepher Tehilim [Psalms]. With Yiddish translation 
and Ma’amadoth. pp. 342. Despite few stains, generally in fine condition. 
Contemporary gilt-tooled calf, spine rubbed. 8vo.

zhitomir, Chanina Lipa and Yehoshua Heschel Shapira, 1863. $7000-9000

❧ AN ATTRACTIVE COPY. Tehillim printed by the revered Shapira 
family of printers are especially esteemed by Chassidim.

[SEE ILLUSTRATION UPPER LEFT]

70 (CHASSIDISM) Levi Yitzchak of Berditchev. Kedushath Levi 
[commentary to the Torah] Few leaves tinted. ff. 98. Foxed and lightly 
stained. Contemporary boards, rubbed and worn. 4to. Vinograd, Lemberg 1023.

Lemberg, Faige Grossman, 1850. $500-700

[SEE ILLUSTRATION LOWER RIGHT]

71 (CHASSIDISM). Moshe Elyakim Brieh Hofstein of Kohznitz. Tephilah 
LeMoshe [on Sukoth, Koheleth, Hoshana Raba and Simchath Torah]. 
With text of Ushpizin, Hoshanoth and Hakafoth. FIRST EDITION. Two 
titles. ff. (4), 40. Previous owner’s stamp on title, slight tear on lower margin of 
ff. 22-3 not affecting text, slight staining. Contemporary boards, rubbed. 12mo. 
Stefansky, Chassiduth 639.

Lemberg, M. F. Poremba and Y. A. Stand, 1864. $500-700

❧ The author (1757-1828) was the son of the Kohznitzer Maggid (the 
Avodas Yisroel) and accompanied his father on visits to R. Elimelech 
of Lizhensk. On the recommendation of the Chozeh of Lublin he 
succeeded his father as the second Rebbe of Kohznitz in 1814.

[SEE ILLUSTRATION LOWER LEFT]
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72 (CHASSIDISM). Ya’akov Yitzchak Horowitz (The Chozeh of Lublin). zichron 
zoth. FIRST EDITION. ff. (2), 74. Previous owners’ marks (including stamp of R. 
Abraham Yissachar Englard of Sosnovitz), scattered marginalia, slight staining, taped at 
end. Contemporary boards, rebacked, starting. 4to. Stefansky, Chassiduth 204.

Warsaw, N. Schriftgisser, 1869. $400-600

❧ The Chozeh (Seer) of Lublin (1745-1815) was the central Chassidic 
figure in Poland. He became a legendary miracle maker whose 
capacity of Ruach HaKodesh to envision a person’s true character as 
well as public events in the future brought him universal esteem thus 
engendering his unique title - the Chozeh (Seer).

[SEE ILLUSTRATION UPPER RIGHT]

73 (CHASSIDISM). Yehoshua Horowitz. Emek Halacha [novellae and 
responsa] FIRST EDITION. ff. (7), 54. Contemporary boards. Folio. Stefansky, 
Chassiduth 466.

Lemberg, 1870. $200-300

❧ Grandson of R. Naphtali of Ropshitz, R. Yehoshua Horowitz, was the 
Chassidic Rabbi of Dzikov and known both for his halachic acumen 
and Chassidic discourses.

(Bound with: Shlomo Kluger. Tuv Taam Vadaath, Mahadura Tinyana. 
zhitomir, 1871).

74 (CHASSIDISM). Tehillim [Psalms]. With commentary Tehillah LeMoshe 
by R. Moshe Teitelbaum of Uhely (author of Yismach Moshe). ff. 352, (3). 
Original boards, spine rebacked. 12mo. Not listed by Friedberg.

Budapest, M. Weinberger, 1941 . $100-150

❧ A scarce miniature edition of this classic Chassidic commentary 
published during World War II.

75 (CHASSIDISM). Siddur Taharath Hashem. THE COPY OF R. AVRAHAM YITzCHAK 

KOHN, TOLDOTH AHARON REBBE, with his stamp on the front flyleaf. With 
signature of the Chossid Mordechai David Blum. ff. 129, (3), (2), (4). Worn 
through devoted use, taped repairs. Boards. Sq. 8vo.

Jerusalem, Hershkowitz, 1952. $500-700

❧ Rabbi Avrohom Yitzchok Kohn was the son-in-law and successor of Rabbi 
Aharon Roth (1894-1947), leader of the Toldoth Aharon community. The 
“Admor MiToldoth Aaron” prayed from this siddur from 1964-74.

76 (CHASSIDISM) Dov Baer of Lubavitch (The Mitteler Rebbe). Kuntress 
HaHithpa’aluth. ff. 4, 9-21, (1). * WITH: Kuntress Katan Me’Inyanei Bechirah. ff. 
8 (1). First edition(?). Light wear, marginal repairs to final three leaves with loss of few 
letters. Modern calf-backed marbled boards. 8vo. Vinograd, zolkiew 1026; Habermann, 
Shaarei Chabad 234 and 244; Mehlman 1177.

(zolkiew?), c. 1850. $500-700

❧ Kuntress HaHithpa’aluth has been described as “a penetrating 
analysis of various forms and stages of mystical rapture and ecstasy” (G. 
Scholem, Major Trends, p. 121). The second Kuntress bound in here 
contains a Chabad-Chassidic interpretation of Free Will.

This edition unseen by Habermann who cataloged this based upon a 
communication from Haim Liberman who surmised that it was possibly 
printed in zolkiew. There is confusion among bibliographers as to the date 
of publication. Although the numerical equivalent of the verse on the first 
title is equivalent to 1831, this is questionable as the publisher requests in 
the introduction that no one should reprint it until 1858 - 27 years being 
an unusually lengthy period of time. Yudlov gives the date as circa 1850. 
The introduction and the same chronogram on the title appear in a 
(Koenigsberg?) edition with slightly different pagination. It is difficult to 
establish with certainty which is the real first edition.

[SEE ILLUSTRATION LOWER RIGHT]

Lot 72

Lot 76
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77 (CHASSIDISM). Shneur zalman of Liadi. (Tanya) - Likutei Amarim 
[fundamental exposition of Chabad Chassidism] Large paper copy 
with marginal notes by R. Eliyahu Yoseph Rivlin. From the Library of 
R. Haim Liberman. pp. 146. Some stains. Contemporary boards. Sm. folio. 
Mondschein, Tanya Bibliography no. 25; Likutei Hagahoth Lesepher 
Hatanya, Brooklyn, 1974, pp. v-vi.

Vilna, Funn, Rosencranz, Schriftsetzer, 1872 . $1000-1500

❧ As noted on the title, the marginal notes (with a three 
pronged star enclosed in brackets) are by “Harav HaChassid 
R. Eliyahu Yoseph” - that is, R. Eliyahu Yoseph Rivlin of 
Dribin. Author of Oholei Yoseph (1956) he was one of the 
key disciples of the Mitteler Rebbe and later of the Tzemach 
Tzedek. Described in Beth Rebbe (part II p. 15) as “the one 
who understands the depth of the meaning of his masters 
more than all other Chassidim.” R. Rivlin’s marginal notes are 
certainly of importance and the editors of Likutei Hagahoth 
Lesepher Hatanya also found others by him in the Chaim 
Eliezer Bichovsky Tanya as well. They were unable to identify 
the author of the other marginal notes in the present, although 
some of them are from the Tzemach Tzedek. Alongside lengthy 
explanatory discussions, the notes contain cross-references to 
many Chassidic, kabbalistic and a host of other works. Although 
the editors of Likutei Hagahoth Lesepher Hatanya record their 
thanks to R. Haim Liberman for loaning this Rivlin Tanya, many 
of the marginalia do not appear in the above volume nor in the 
Kitzurim VeHa’aroth by the Tzemach Tzedek (1989).

[SEE ILLUSTRATION UPPER LEFT]

78 (CHASSIDISM). Shneur zalman of Liadi. (Tanya) - Likutei Amarim. ff. 
(2), 2-163. Small taped repairs at end. Modern boards retaining original upper 
cover. 8vo. Mondschein, Tanya no. 35.

Vilna, Romm, 1937. $300-400

79 (CHASSIDISM). Shneur zalman of Liadi. Likutei Amarim Tanya. 
Extended edition with supplement reproducing the title-pages of all 
earlier editions. ff. (4), 334, (3) Original gilt-tooled maroon boards. Thick 4to.

Brooklyn, New York, Kehot, 1982. $300-400

❧ This edition was issued in celebration of the 80th birthday 
of Menachem M. Schneerson, the Grand Rabbi of Lubavitch. 
Copies of this Tanya were presented by the Rebbe to each of the 
attendees at the farbrengen held on the 11th Nissan, 1982.

80 (CONVERSIONARY). Geschichte zweyer merkwürdigen Bekehrungen 
zur katholischen Religion: nämlich des. Herrn Thayers, eines 
protestantischen Ministers in Amerika, und des Herrn Johann. Joseph 
Keidecks, eines Rabbiners in Deutschland. pp. 48. Trace foxed. Unbound. 8vo.

(Augsburg?), 1787. $1000-1500

❧ An account of two conversions to the Catholic faith. The first is 
of Boston-born John Thayer, the second account is of Moses Levi 
Keideck, who studied to follow in his father’s footsteps and become 
a rabbi. Born in a village near Cologne in 1755, Moses studied first 
at the yeshivah in Metz and then at the University of Prague, where 
he achieved high distinction in theological and philosophical 
studies. He served as a rabbi in the region around Cologne however 
he experienced a crisis of faith and considered conversion to 
Islam before coming into contact with a Capuchin monk who 
persuaded him that Jesus was the anticipated Messiah and thus 
Moses converted to Catholicism, taking the name of Johann Joseph 
Keideck. He also converted five other Jewish families.

[SEE ILLUSTRATION LOWER LEFT]

Lot 77

Lot 80
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Lot 81 Lot 82 Lot 83

81 CHORIN, AARON. Four works bound in one volume:
Der Treue Bothe - Tsir neʼeman. pp. x, (4), 61, (1), 58. Text in German, Hebrew and Yiddish. Prague, 1830.
Divrei Emeth VeShalom - Worte der Wahrheit und des Friedens. pp. 48. Ofen, 1848.
Yeled zakunim. ff. 11, pp. 51 (mispaginated). Vienna, 1839.
Igereth Elassaph. Tear on title. pp. 19, 70, 94, 13. Prague, 1826. Foxed, light wear. Contemporary boards. 8vo.

v.p, v.d. $3000-4000

❧ Pioneer of the religious reform movement, Aaron Chorin (1766-1844) served as Chief Rabbi of Arad, Romania. In his works here 
he advocates reforms to the synagogue service such as changing the text of prayers, allowing prayer in the vernacular and with an 
uncovered head, and approving the use of the organ on the Sabbath. He also curtailed the seven days of mourning and permitted 
riding and writing on the Sabbath. Chorin also interested himself in public affairs and took an active part in the efforts for Jewish 
emancipation and was influential with the state authorities.

Igereth Elassaph, the final work here is one of the earliest works of Reform responsa - a positive response to the queries raised by the Duchy 
of Baden regarding liberal tendencies in contemporary Judaism (as instituted by the Hamburg Temple). In Orthodox circles Choriner was 
contemptuously known by the acronym “Acher” (Aaron Chaim Rabbi) - the name applied to the infamous Tanaic heretic, Elisha ben Abuyah 
after his apostasy (see: EJ, V cols. 495-6).

[SEE ILLUSTRATION UPPER LEFT]

82 CORDOVERO, MOSES Peirush Seder Avodath Yom HaKippurim [Kabbalistic commentary to the Temple Service on the Day of 
Atonement]. Published by the author’s son, Gedaliah. Final page with poem in praise of the author by Samuel Archivolti. FIRST EDITION. ff. 40. 
Signature dated 1622 on title, slight stains. Contemporary vellum, worn, gutter split. 12mo. Vinograd, Venice 714; Habermann, di Gara 95.

Venice, Giovanni di Gara, 1587. $1000-1500
❧ A TREASURE OF CORDOVERAN KABBALAH.

Rabbi Moses Cordovero (Rama”k) (1522-70) was the greatest kabbalist of Safed in the era prior to R. Isaac Luria. Cordovero’s works excel 
in their logical, orderly presentation, as opposed to the more complex Lurianic kabbalistic systems. In generations to come, Cordoveran 
kabbalah would be eclipsed by the exponentially more complex Lurianic kabbalah. Nevertheless, the works of Cordovero, including this 
slim volume which invests the Temple service of Yom Kippur with rich, mystic significance - remain classics of Jewish mysticism.

The final leaves (ff. 38b-40a) contain a discussion by R. Menachem Azariah (RaMA) of Fano on the impermissibility of donning Tefillin 
on Chol HaMo’ed.

[SEE ILLUSTRATION UPPER MIDDLE]

83 DE POMIS, DAVID. Tzemach David / Dittionario Novo Hebraico. FIRST EDITION. Arms of Pope Sixtus V on f. 2r and of the De Pomis (“Min 
Hatapuchim”) Family on f. 5v. (Yaari, Hebrew Printers’ Marks, no. 41) ff. 5, (1), ff. 5-62, 238. Lightly stained and dampwrinkled. Modern boards. 
Folio. Vinograd, Venice 717; Habermann, di Gara 97a; Adams P-1823.

Venice, Giovanni di Gara, 1587. $500-700

❧ Celebrated Hebrew, Aramaic, Latin and Italian dictionary presenting definitions from Kimchi’s Shorashim, Levita’s Tishbi, and 
Nathan ben Yechiel’s Aruch, and adding numerous historical and scientific observations and discourses. Trained as a medical doctor, 
David de Pomis’s expositions of Biblical and Talmudic terms comprise a good deal of curious and interesting medieval scientific lore.

[SEE ILLUSTRATION UPPER RIGHT]
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Lot 84 Lot 86

84 (DENMARK). Kalkar, Nathan Raphael. Kol Bechi. FIRST EDITION. pp. (2), 5. Stained, edges frayed. Unbound. 12mo. Vinograd, Copenhagen 16.

Copenhagen, L. J. Jacobsen, 1828. $1000-1200
❧ Poetic eulogy for R. Abraham ben Gedaliah, Chief Rabbi of Copenhagen.

[SEE ILLUSTRATION UPPER LEFT]

85 EGER, AKIVA. Hagahoth Rabeinu Akiva Eger al Shulchan Aruch Yoreh Deah. FIRST EDITION. ff. (2), 8, 66. Browned, previous owners marks, tape 
repair on a few leaves. Later boards. 4to. Vinograd, Berlin 768.

Berlin, J. zittenfeld, 1862. $300-500

❧ The publisher was R. Akiva Eger’s grandson, Abraham Moshe Bleichrode. Includes a biography of the author. Opening leaves 
contain an announcement from R. Akiva Eger dated 1836 banning alcohol made from potatoes for Passover as the manufacturer had 
surreptitiously mixed Chametz into the process.

86 (EGER, AKIVA). Meir Posner. Beth Meir [commentary on Shulchan Aruch Even Haezer]. ff. 150. * BOUND WITH: Tzala’oth Habayith. ff. 18 
(incomplete). FIRST EDITION. THE R. AKIVA EGER COPY. Given to his brother-in-law R. Moshe Aaron Weiler of Eisenstadt. Plus inscription at the top 
in square letters “Belongs to me …Abraham ben HaGaon …Akiva.” Marginal note on f. 14a. Opening title torn, many upper corners with loss, often 
affecting text. Later boards. Folio. Vinograd, Frankfurt on the Oder 399 and 402.

Frankfurt on the Oder, Grila, 1787. $1000-1500

❧ The inscription on top of the title words “Beth Meir” reads “Kibalti min Gisi hagaon M[oreinu] H[arav] A[kiva] and signed “Moshe 
Aaron.” R. Moshe Aaron Weiler of Eisenstadt (d. 1829) was R. Akiva Eger’s brother-in-law having married R. Akiva Eger’s sister. The 
signed inscription at the bottom of the title page states that he gave this volume as a wedding present “to the sharp-witted bachur Tzvi 
Hirsch Labshin.” At the very end of the volume, appears another copy of the Beith Meir title page bearing the signature in Latin letters 
“Jacob Abraham Eger, Ravich.”

Accompanied by a letter by R. Yitzchak Yeshaiah Weiss of Bnei Braq attesting to the above information.

[SEE ILLUSTRATION UPPER RIGHT]
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Lot 88

Lot 89

87 EHRENTREU, CHANOCH. Cheker Halachah. FIRST EDITION. pp. 21. 
Lightly browned, loose. Original printed wrappers. 8vo.

Munich, J. Hirschinger, 1904. $200-300

❧ A polemic against Meir Lerner’s Halachic position concerning 
the exhumation of remains in order to rebury them elsewhere and 
the prohibition of burying cremated bodies in a Jewish cemetery.

The author (1854-1927), was Rabbi of Munich for nearly 50 
years and authored a number of scholarly works. His grandson and 
namesake is the Rosh Beth Din Emeritus of the United Synagogue 
of the United Kingdom and the British Commonwealth.

88 EISENSTADT, MEIR (MaHaRa”M Esh). Panim Meiroth [responsa and 
novellae on zevachim] FIRST EDITION. THE R. ELIEzER KALLIR COPY with his 
inscription and signature on the title “Kanithi Mehoni … Elazar Neched 
Hamechaber”. Part I: ff. 4, 96. Part II: 1, 35. Corner of first title repaired, 
stained in places, corners rounded with some loss. Modern calf-backed marbled 
boards. Folio. Vinograd, Amsterdam 1065

Amsterdam, Shlomo Proops, 1715. $600-900

❧ The author (c. 1670-1744) began his Rabbinic career in 
Szydlowiec, Poland. He later settled in Worms where he was 
appointed head of the yeshivah. Following the occupation of 
Worms by the French in 1701, he moved to Prossnitz, Moravia, 
where he served as rabbi. In Prossnitz, R. Jonathan Eybeschuetz 
was among his prime disciples, indeed R. Meir raised him as 
a member of his own family upon the death of the youngster’s 
father. In 1714, R. Meir received the call to minister to the city 
of Eisenstadt and its “seven communities” and gained particular 
fame there as the MaHaRa”M Esh (short for Eisenstadt). As a 
world renowned Halachic authority, he corresponded with R. 
Abraham Broda of Frankfurt, R. Gavriel of Nikolsburg and R. 
David Oppenheim of Prague. See EJ VI, cols. 549-50.

The previous owner of this volume was the author’s grandson, R. 
Eliezer Kallir (1728-1802) author of Ohr Chadash on Pesachim and 
Kiddushin and a most erudite scholar. He published his grandfather’s 
Kotnot Or on the Torah along with his additions under the general 
title Me’orei Esh (Furth,1767). For a full biography and appreciation 
see: Yekuthiel Yehudah Greenwald, Lifnei Shtei Meoth Shanah, 
Toldoth Harav Eliezer Kalir U’zemano (1952).

[SEE ILLUSTRATION UPPER RIGHT]

89 ELIJAH, GAON OF VILNA. Masecheth Avoth [commentary to Ethics 
of the Fathers and other minor Tractates]. ff. 82. [Vinograd, Shklov, 132; 
Vinograd, Gr”a 318]. Shklov, 1804.

 * BOUND WITH: Abraham Eliezer Lipmann. Amudei Shamayim [on 
the Thirteen Principles of Faith, with a section of halachic matter]. 
FIRST EDITION. ff. (8), 59 (of 60, lacking final leaf). [Vinograd, Warsaw 
24; Liberman, Ohel Rochel Vol. III, pp. 517-19]. Warsaw, 1802. Two 
works bound in one volume. Both FIRST EDITION. Couple of marginal tears. 
Contemporary boards. 4to.

v.p., v.d. $500-700

❧ The first title is an early work of the Gaon published by his 
children and his disciple R. Menachem Mendel of Shklov who 
records in the introduction the Gaon’s criticism of Aristotle. With 
an interesting inscription on the title-page: “I purchased this 
[book] from my sister…the widow…who received it as payment for 
her Kethubah.”

[SEE ILLUSTRATION LOWER RIGHT]
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Lot 92

Lot 94

90 (ELIJAH, GAON OF VILNA). Peirush al Yonah [commentary 
to Book of Jonah]. Introduction by R. Chaim of Volozhin, the 
Gaon’s principle disciple. FIRST EDITION.  ff. (1), 6. Some light staining, 
marginal repairs. Modern calf backed boards. 4to. Vinograd, Vilna 14; 
Vinograd, Gr”a 50.

Vilna, Wielmoznega Kanonika, 1800. $400-600

❧ With approbations from the Dayanim of Vilna who bear 
witness that this work is among the very earliest authentic 
texts written in the Gaon’s own hand.

91 (ELIJAH, GAON OF VILNA). Sepher Yetzirah. With commentary 
including by the Vilna Gaon. FIRST EDITION of Vilna Gaon commentary. 
Numerous spherical charts and Kabbalistic diagrams. Published by the 
Gaon’s disciple, R. Menachem Mendel of Shklov. ff. 12, (2), 42, (30). 
Foxed and stained, slight repair on first two leaves affecting a few words. Modern 
boards. 4to. Vinograd, Grodno 93; Vinograd Gr”a 682.

Grodno, Ezekiel ben Moses and Partners, 1806. $500-700

92 (ELIJAH, GAON OF VILNA). Torath Kohanim. With commentary 
Adereth Eliyahu and Mitzvoth HaShem. FIRST EDITION of 
commentary with expanded explanatory notes. Edited by Yehuda 
Leib ben Yaakov Lipschitz. Approbation by R. Chaim Volozhiner. 
Printed on tinted paper. ff. 8, 106 (f. 99 bound after f. 100). Previous 
owner’s signature on title (Zalman Kahana of Tiktin), slight marginal 
worming repaired, some staining. Modern calf-backed marbled boards. 4to. 
Vinograd, Kopyst 85; Dienstag, Gr”a 5; Vinograd, Gr”a 20.

Kopyst, Yehudah Jaffe, 1818. $500-700

❧ Although the Adereth Eliyahu first appeared as part of the 
Chamisha Chumshei Torah published in Dubrovna, 1804, 
the commentary on Vayikra is especially important as an 
expansion of the Sifra, or Torath Kohanim. Due to the Vilna 
Gaon’s brevity, the editor here provides additional explanations 
in parenthesis within the text of the Adereth Eliyahu.

[SEE ILLUSTRATION UPPER LEFT]

93 (ELIJAH, GAON OF VILNA). Tosefta Seder Nashim. With 
commentary Tana Tosfoah by R. Samuel Avigdor Tosfoah, alongside 
comments by the Vilna Gaon. FIRST EDITION. ff. (2), 68. Contemporary 
calf backed boards, upper cover detached. Folio. Vinograd Vilna 399; 
Vinograd Gr”a 286.

Vilna, Menachem b. Baruch and Simcha zeimel, 1837. $300-500

94 ELIJAH, GAON OF VILNA. Reshimoth Eretz Yisrael. Printed in 
blue. Small tear at top affecting one word of header, folds. 16.5 x 13 inches. 
Vinograd, Gra 1628.

Warsaw, M. Danzigerkrohn, 1881. $700-1000

❧ Map of the Land of Israel based upon the commentary 
of the Vilna Gaon. Displays boundaries divided according 
the Twelve Tribes, along with the journies of the Israelites. 
Although a similar map was appended to the Bible with 
the Gaon’s commentary (Grodno & Vilna, 1820), this is the 
first independent publication of a map of the Land of Israel 
according to the Gaon.

[SEE ILLUSTRATION LOWER LEFT]
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Lot 95

Lot 96

95 EMDEN, JACOB Va’yakam Eiduth BeYa’akov [polemic against Jonathan 
Eybeschuetz] FIRST EDITION ff. 69, 50-66. Stained. Later calf, worn. Sm. 4to. 
Vinograd, Altona 58; Raphael, Areshet vol. III, p. 260 (no. 16)

(Altona, By the author), 1756. $5000-6000

❧ Excessively rare response to Jonathan Eybescheutz’s Luchoth 
Eiduth (1755). Almost all of Emden’s polemical writings were 
banned upon publication. According to Carmilly-Weinberger 
“copies of [this work] by Emden [are] difficult to obtain because 
the ban against [them] had been quite effective” (Censorship and 
Freedom of Expression in Jewish History, p.88).

An outgrowth of the shattering Emden-Eybescheutz polemical 
crises which centered over amulets that Eybescheutz circulated in 
Metz and Hamburg.

[SEE ILLUSTRATION UPPER RIGHT]

96(EMDEN, JACOB) Sa’adyah ben Joseph. HaPeduth VehaPurkan [treatise 
regarding the Redemption]. * Maimonides, Moses. Igereth Teiman 
[epistle to Yemen]. * Maimonides, Moses. Maamar Techiyath HaMeithim 
[on the Ressurrection of the Dead]. * Emden, Jacob. Maaseh Nora 
BePodolia [”An Awful Event in Podolia”] ff. 30. Browned. Later boards. 12mo. 
Vinograd, Altona 94 (incorrectly gives title as “HaGaluth VehaPeduth”).

Altona, (Jacob Emden), 1759. $4000-5000

❧ The indefatigable foe of false Messiahs, Rabbi Jacob Emden, 
writes in the preface here that he is publishing the works of 
Sa’adyah Gaon and Maimonides concerning the long-awaited 
arrival of the true Messiah to strengthen belief in a generation 
that has been spiritually devastated due to the manifestation of the 
pseudo-Messiah Shabbetai Tzvi and his many followers.

Historically, Emden’s Maaseh Nora BePodolia, a report of the 
events leading up to the infamous disputation between the rabbis and 
the Frankists (“counter-Talmudists”) in the cathedral of Lvov in 1759, 
is invaluable. The report begins with an alleged orgy that took place 
in the community of Sharogrod, Podolia, continues with the burning 
of the Talmud in Kaminetz by order of the bishop of that city, 
Dembowski, immediately followed by the miraculous death of the 
bishop as heavenly retribution, and ends with the disputation at Lvov. 
According to Emden’s informant, “R. Israel Mezhbiz B[aal] Sh[em]” 
was one of three disputants (together with R. Haim Rapaport of Lvov 
and R. Ber of Yazlowitz) representing Polish Jewry. The Frankists were 
represented by Jacob Frank, Leib Krisa and Elisha [Shor] of Rohatyn. 
(Ma’aseh Nora, f. 29v.) Jacob Frank claimed to his devotees that he 
was the reincarnation of Berechiah of Salonika, who in turn was 
believed by the Sabbatians to be the reincarnation of Shabbetai Tzvi 
himself. In Emden’s narration of these events, it was through sorcery 
that Frank ensnared unsuspecting souls to believe in an antinomian 
and orgiastic Sabbatianism. Maaseh Nora BePodolia is a sequel 
to Emden’s earlier report of Frankists’ intrigues, Sepher Shimush 
(1758). See EJ, Vol. VII, cols. 55-65.

[SEE ILLUSTRATION LOWER RIGHT]
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97 (FRENCH JUDAICA) Collection of 13 decrees implemented by Napoleon concerning the civil, religious and economic rights of the Jews. 
Bound here in seven volumes, as issued, in the original full volumes and not disbound.

* VOL. I: Bulletin des lois de l’Empire Français 4e Serie tome 4 1806.
Includes: Bulletin des lois N 94. “Decret imperial portant sursi a l’execution de jugemens rendus en faveur de juifs, contres des cultivateur 

non negocians de plusieurs departement de L’empire” (pp. 582-4). Decree regarding Jewish usary and the debts of non-merchant (peasant) 
farmers in certain regions of the French Empire.

pp. xxxii, 607, 28. Uncut copy. Contemporary wrappers.

* VOL. II: Bulletin des lois de l’Empire Français 4e Serie tome 6 1807.
Includes: Bulletin des lois N 140. “Decret imperial sur le mode des liquidation des dettes de la ci-devant communaute de juifs du monferrat” 

(pp. 144-6). Directive concerning taxes, debt, property rights, and liquidation of assets of Jews residing in Montferrat.
pp. xxiii, 368, 12. Wormed. Contemporary boards.

 * VOL. III: Bulletin des lois de l’Empire Français 4e Serie tome 8 1808.
Includes: Bulletin des lois N 186. “Decret imperial concernant les juifs” (pp. 200-03). “The Infamous Decree.” Annulled most debts owed to 

Jews and limited their residency rights - all in a failed attempt to bring equality and to integrate the Jews into French society.
With: Bulletin des lois N 187. “Decret imperial qui ordonne l’execution d’un reglement du 10 decembre 1806, concernant les juifs” (pp. 217-

20). * And: “Decret imperial qui prescrit des mesures pour l’execution du reglement du 10 decembre 1806 concernant les juifs” (pp. 221-22). 
Historic legislation, establishing the Consistoire, the formal organization of French Jewry which continues to dominate Jewish life in France to 
this day.

With: Bulletin des lois N 194. “Decret imperial qui excepte les juifs etablis a livourne des dispositions du decret du 17 mars 1808” (p. 348). 
Regulations as applied to the Jews of Livorno following the imposition of French rule in Tuscany.

pp. xxiii, 384, 16. Contemporary calf-backed boards.

 * VOL. IV: Bulletin des lois de l’Empire Français 4e Serie tome 9 1808.
Includes: Bulletin des lois N 198 “Decret imperial concernant les juifs qui n’ont pas de nom de famille et de prénoms fixes” (pp. 27-8). 

Establishing the fixing of family names for Jews. This decree is responsible for many of the surnames now used by Jews of Europe.
With: Bulletin des lois N 206. “Extrait des minutes de la secretaire d’etat. Avis au conseil d’etat sur plusieurs reclamations des juifs 

d’Alexendrie et du ci-devant Piemont” (p. 111-13). * And: Bulletin des lois N 207. “Extrait du Decret imperial concernant les juifs du 
departement des basses pyrenees” (p. 135). * And: Bulletin des lois N 210. “Decret imperial sur L’installation des membre du consistoire central 
des juifs Etabli a Paris” (pp. 153-4). Prescribes the oath of office to be taken by the members of the Consistorial Synagogues.

pp. xxiv, 323, 16. Contemporary calf-backed boards.

* VOL. V: Bulletin des lois de l’Empire Français 4e Serie tome 13 1810.
Includes: Bulletin des lois N 315. “Decret imperial qui prescrit de nouvelles mesures pour faire acquitter le Ditte des Juifs de la cidevant 

Alsace” (pp. 241-3). New measures to effect the discharge of the duties of the Jews of Alsace.
pp. xxxvi, 794. Contemporary calf-backed boards.

* VOL. VI: Bulletin des lois de l’Empire Français 4e Serie tome 14 1811.
Includes: Bulletin des lois N 351. “Decret imperial concernant les Juifs etrangers qui se sont etablis a Livourne, et portant qu’a l’avenir nul 

etranger, Juif ou autre, ne pourra devenir Sujet francais que d’apres les regles etablies par le Lois generales de l’Empire” (p. 171-3). Concerning 
the rights of the Jews in Livorno, Tuscany to full French citizenship.

pp. xxxvi, 674. Contemporary boards.

* VOL. VII: Bulletin des lois de l’Empire Français 4e Serie tome 19 1813.
Includes: Bulletin des lois N 549.”Decret imperial portant que les juifs de Paris sont compris dans l’exeption portee par l’article 19 du decret 

imperial du 17 mars 1808, sur la police des juifs” (pp. 513-14). pp. xxii, 520. Uncut copy. Unbound. 
Paris, 1806-14. $4000-6000
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Lot 100Lot 99 Lot 101

98 (FRENCH-JUDAICA). Jonas Ennery. Le Sentier d’Israël, ou Bible des Jeunes Israélites. FIRST EDITION. Two parts in one. pp. (4), 413, (1). 
Browned and lightly worn, endpapers removed. Contemporary calf-backed marbled boards, rubbed. 8vo.

Paris, Metz, and Strasburg, 1843. $300-500

❧ A student’s version of the Bible prepared by Jonas Ennery (1801-63), principal of a Jewish school of Strasbourg. Despite anti-Jewish 
rioting in Alsace, Ennery was elected a French Deputy in 1849, representing the department of the Lower Rhine. Ennery’s brother, 
Marchand Ennery, was Chief Rabbi of Paris.

99 EYBESCHEUTZ, JONATHAN Benei Ahuvah [novellae to Maimonides Hilchoth Ishuth, Gitin, Yibum, along with responsa] FIRST EDITION. 
Facing title-page ENGRAVED PORTRAIT OF THE AUTHOR. ff. (4), 82, (1), 25. Foxed, some wear, portrait laid down. Contemporary calf, wormed, split. Folio. 
Vinograd, Prague 1165

Prague, Scholl, 1819. $1000-1500

❧ Published by the author’s grandson Dr. Gabriel Eybescheutz and edited by R. Uri of Dresden. Includes correspondence with R. Akiva 
Eger (the Elder).

[SEE ILLUSTRATION UPPER LEFT]

100 (GEORGIA). Shevachoth LaKel. ff. 14. Browned with light wear, margins of few leaves frayed. Contemporary boards. 8vo.

Jerusalem, Frumkin, 1897. $300-500

❧ Piyutim and poetry recited in towns in the area of “Gurgistan” (Georgia) at the close of the Sabbath. Edited by Jacob Chananashvili of 
Kutaisi. The hymn on the verso of the title is dedicated to Czar Nicholas with an acrostic of his name.

[SEE ILLUSTRATION UPPER MIDDLE]

101 (GERMANY). Ernewerte Policey: und Tax-Ordnung: eines Ehrs: Raths dess Heyl: Römischen Reichs Statt Augspurg. Woodcut of double-
headed eagle on title page; elaborate initial letter ‘D’ on p. 1. Uncut. pp. (2), 13. Trace stained. Unbound. Sm. 4to.

Augsburg, Andream Aperger, auff unser L. Frawn Thor, 1656. $1500-2000

❧ The Free Imperial City of Augsburg issued these police and tax regulations shortly after the Thirty Years’ War (1618-48). They include 
regulations concerning the trade of tobacco, taxes on alcohol, the prohibition of extra surcharges, issues cconcerning weights and 
measures, etc. The decree explicitly prohibits all forms of borrowing money from Jews.

Beginning in 1456 no Jews were permitted to dwell in Augsburg (located in south-west Bavaria). In 1540 the Council decided that Jews 
could visit no longer than a day and a night in the town, throughout which time they were accompanied by a city-appointed officer to watch 
them - a ‘service’ for which the Jews themselves had to pay. During the Thirty Years’ War (1618-48) some Jews came to Augsburg, but by 
1649 they were again driven out and residence was forbidden. This 1656 edict clearly demonstrates that there remained contacts between 
the population of Augsburg and visiting Jews, although the latter were still not permitted to live in the city.

[SEE ILLUSTRATION UPPER RIGHT]
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Lot 102

Lot 103

32

102 (GERMANY). * Der Churfuerstl. Saechs. Handelstadt Leipzigk Kauf 
und Handels-Recht. pp. (3), 132. Christoph Guenthern, 1683.

* Der Stadt Leipzig Ordnungen: wie auch Privilegia und Statuta. pp. 
(7), 556. Thomas Fritschen, 1701.

* Des Durchlauchtigsten Fuersten und Herrn, Herrn. Johann Georgen 
des Dritten, Hertzogen zu Sachsen, Juelich, Cleve und Berg. pp. (4). 
Christoph Günthern, (c. 1683).

* Churfuerstl. saechss. Gnädigste Erleuterung Der Leipzigischen 
Wechsel-Ordnung, betreffend die Annehmung kleiner Muentz-Sorten 
bey Wechsel-zahlung. pp. (4). Christoph Günthern, (c. 1685). Collection 
of four trade regulations from the City of Leipzig, bound together in one 
volume. Browned. Modern marbled boards. 4to.

Leipzig, 1683-1701. $2000-3000

❧ Comprehensive collection of commercial and general laws 
pertaining to the city of Leipzig mainly during the reign of Johann 
Georg III(1647-1691), elector of Saxony from 1680-91. Kauf 
und Handels-Recht (1683) contains twelve commercial decrees 
concerning various aspect of trading, including handling of bills of 
exchange, legal aspects, transportation, trading of special goods, etc. 
Der Stadt Leipzig Ordnungen (1701) contains seventy-six general 
decrees related mainly to trading but also general municipal laws such 
as regulations relating to slaughtering, police and fire regulations, 
etc. Included in both of these volumes is the Leipziger Judenordnung 
of 1682, which is comprised of twenty-three sections (1683, pp. 127-
32; 1701, pp. 133-38). Among the general rules in Der Stadt Leipzig 
Ordnungen (1701) are two additional regulations pertaining to Jews 
(pp. 73-74, 143-44): For example, prohibition to trade on Sundays 
or on Christian holidays; they may not situate their shops facing the 
street; when they engage in bills of exchange with Christians they are 
obliged to bring the money to their Christian counterpart, etc.

Leipzig had long been known as a place of commerce. First 
documented in 1015 and endowed with city and market privileges 
in 1165, Leipzig fundamentally shaped the history of Saxony and of 
Germany. The Leipzig trade fair, which began in the Middle Ages, was 
an event of international importance and is the oldest remaining trade 
fair in the world. During the reign of Johann Georg III, the duchy of 
Saxony had recovered from the consequences of the Thirty Years’ War 
and trade once again thrived. Jews participated actively in this trade.

[SEE ILLUSTRATION UPPER LEFT]

103 (GERMANY). Takanoth Meshalosh Kehiloth. In Hebrew and Judeo-
German. The R. Haim Liberman copy. pp. (4). Stained, repair on last 
leaf not affecting text. Modern boards. 4to. Unrecorded by Vinograd; H. 
Liberman, Ohel Rachel Vol. III p. 671.

(Hamburg), 1715. $2000-3000

❧ Rules regulating social behavior enacted for the three communities 
of Altona, Hamburg and Wandsbeck. These 49 codes of appropriate 
moral conduct were a force attempting to insist on modest decorum 
in both religious and domestic life. It specifies: Dress codes for women 
(minimizing the wearing of jewelry in public); behavior expected at 
social functions (wedding gate-crashers will be fined); synagogue 
comportment (no snuff tobacco permitted at prayers); shopping 
practices (the purchase of fish on Sabbath-eve to be in shifts to 
prevent over-crowding at the market); etc.

A HIGHLY SCARCE PRINTED DOCUMENT REFLECTING THE SOCIAL MORES 

OF EARLY 18TH-CENTURY GERMAN JEWRY.

See M. Grunwald, Hochzeits und Kleiderordnung der Hamburger 
Juden von 1715 und 1731, in: Mittheilungen des Vereins fur 
Hamburger Geschichte, band VIII, heft 1, no. 3/4.

ACCOMPANIED BY A one page document certifying purchase of a seat 
in the new synagogue of Altona, built in 1682.

[SEE ILLUSTRATION LOWER LEFT]
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Lot 104

Lot 105

Lot 106

104 (GERMANY). Tractatvs Ivridicvs De Homagio Qvod S. R. Imperii Liberae Civitates 
Imperatori Praestant = Von der Huldigung Welche Die Reichs-Städte einem neu-
erwählten Römischen Kayser ablegen. Uncut. pp. 50. Ink and blue pencil notes on title page. 
Unbound. 4to.

Frankfurt und Leipzig, 1746. $800-1200

❧ A compilation of legal instructions and customs of the various free cities in the 
German Lands in regard to how to honor a newly elected Holy Roman Emperor. It was 
published in 1746 after the Holy Roman Emperor Charles VII (1697-1745) had died.

Chapter xxIx and xxx specifically address how Jews should honor the new 
Emperor. The text refers to a ceremony which took place in 1742 for Charles VII 
(1697-1745) in the courtyard of the zeughaus on the zeil (main street in Frankfurt), 
modeled after a similar occasion in 1711. The imperial deputy and the municipal 
dignitaries entered the zeughaus in a procession. The imperial deputy addressed the 
assembled Jews and read the legal contract between them and the Emperor, the Jews 
repeated each sentence word by word and finished the ceremony by intoning “vivat” 
(see pp. 49/50).

The Holy Roman Emperor was the elected monarch ruling over the Holy 
Roman Empire, a Central European confederation of states in existence during the 
Middle Ages and the Early Modern period. The Emperor was crowned in a special 
ceremony, traditionally performed by the Pope. The Holy Roman Emperor was 
elected by an Electoral council which consisted of seven to nine archbishops and 
secular princes.

In 1746 The Habsburg monarch Francis I (1708-65), husband of the Austrian 
Queen Maria Theresa, succeeded Charles VII as the new Holy Roman Emperor.

[SEE ILLUSTRATION UPPER RIGHT]

105 (GERMANY). Serenissimi gnaedigste Verordnung, das Einfuehren fremder Bettel-
Juden betreffend. pp. (4). Stamp on title. Unbound. Sm. 4to.

Braunschweig, 1774. $800-1200

❧ Decree issued by Duke Karl I (1713-80) of Braunschweig-Wolfenbuettel prohibiting 
Jewish beggars from entering his territories, infringement of this law will be punished 
with imprisonment and forced labor. All subjects - especially owner of inns -are obligated 
to notify the authorities should they discover Jewish beggars. Anyone who assists them or 
their families in entering the territories of the duchy will be duly punished.

[SEE ILLUSTRATION MIDDLE RIGHT]

106 (GERMANY) Wolf Ehrenfried von Reizenstein. Der Vollkommene Pferde-Kenner 
[“The Complete Horse-Expert”]. Second edition. Two volumes bound in one. German 
with smattering of Hebrew. With frontispiece and 27 engraved plates. pp. 172, (50), 
163, (13), pl. 27. Ink marks on title-page, outer corner of frontispiece torn away, 2 plates torn. 
Contemporary boards, scuffed and worn. Sm. 4to.

Anspach, Haueisen, 1780. $3000-5000

❧ Comprehensive equestrian manual with sections on the general characteristics of 
horse buying, breeding, riding, training, grooming, veterinary care and horse tack.

Most significant for Yiddish historical linguistics is the appendix to volume one, 
which contains a glossary of over 1500 transliterated Yiddish and Hebrew terms and 
five sample dialogues intended to aid Gentiles in understanding the horse trade 
dialect used by Jews. Commerce in livestock was a predominantly Jewish occupation 
in Central and Eastern Europe (see EJ xI, 411-12).

[SEE ILLUSTRATION LOWER RIGHT]

107 (GERMANY). Wir Friedrich Wilhelm, von Gottes Gnaden Koenign von Preussen…
eine Verordnung, in welcher unter anderen vor dem allzuschnellen Begraben der 
Todten. pp. (8). Unbound. Folio.

Ansbach, 1793. $1000-1500

❧ Decree issued by the Prussian King Friedrich Wilhelm II (1744-97) prohibiting 
immediate burial of the dead. The decree lists in detail signs of death that must be 
checked. Paragraph twenty admonishes the Jews to prolong the time between death 
and burial in accordance with the general decree. “It is more important to prevent 
the burial of the living than to follow the Biblical injunction that no corpse remain 
unburied overnight. The God of love cannot possibly desire the burial of a living 
human being.”
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108 (GERMANY). Georg Ferdinand Doellinger. Repertorium der Staats-verwaltung 
des Koenigreichs Baiern: III. Band: Religions und Kirchensachen. Ge. Doellinger. 
Uncut and unopened. pp. (8), 304 (last page mispaginated as 403). Stained. Unbound 
(detached from book block). 4to.

Munich, Seybold, 1814. $600-900

❧ The Munich attorney Georg Ferdinand Doellinger (1772-1847) published 
an extensive collection of Bavarian laws in 29 volumes (1814-32). The 
present volume deals with religious and church affairs and is organized in 
short, alphabetically arranged chapters. It contains two entries concerning 
the religious life of Jews in Bavaria (pp. 98-100). According to the Juedische 
Glaubensgenossen edict (issued 10th June 1813), Jews are free to practice their 
faith. When the Jews of a locale number more than fifty families they may form a 
community and establish a synagogue and cemetery and, subject to government 
approval, employ a rabbi. According to the Juedisches Kirchenvermoegen edict, 
Jewish communities must administer their own financial affairs.

These two rules are part of the “Bavarian edict,” which was issued by King 
Maximilian I (1756-1825) of Bavaria. It granted Jews the legal status of citizens 
in Bavaria and access to hitherto closed professions. However, at the same 
time the number and rights of residence of Jews were rigorously restricted. 
The so-called Matrikel paragraph stipulated that only a certain number of 
families could settle in Bavaria, and this right was passed on to the oldest son 
only. As a result, many younger children who were not included in the Matrikel 
emigrated.

[SEE ILLUSTRATION UPPER LEFT]

109 (GERMANY). Uebersicht der Verhandlungen der Rheinischen Provinzialstaende 
auf dem ersten Landtage. pp. 68. Original printed wrappers. Lg. 4to.

Coblenz, 1827. $600-900

❧ Contains the proceedings of the first Assembly of the Provincial Diet 
(Provinziallandtag) of the Prussian province of the Rhineland, the petitions 
of which were submitted to Friedrich Wilhelm III of Prussia (1770-1840) 
whose responses are here issued. The Provincial Diet had the task of advising 
the monarch and making suggestions on legal regulations pertaining to 
taxes, property, individual rights, etc.

Chapter 11 contains the Assembly’s reaction to Friedrich Wilhelm’s wish to 
secure an overview of the legal situation of Rhineland Jewry and his inquiry as 
to whether the Assembly would like to make suggestions concerning their civic 
and legal status. The Assembly states here that 20,742 Jews live in the province 
of Rhineland. Jews who live in areas that were under French occupation 
enjoy full civil rights, whereas the Jews from other areas (e.g. Nassau) remain 
under the old regulations (e.g they require letters of protection that can 
only be passed to one child, they are not allowed to own land, they need 
special permission to trade, etc). The Assembly suggests the following 
regulations: The various Jewish communities should be under the supervision 
of a “General-Synedrio,” which would control all religious matters and their 
obligations to the host society. Religious textbooks, religious classes, trade 
books and contracts should all be in German. Loans by Jews to minors, women 
and soldiers without the consent of their respective guardians, husbands or 
officers should be annulled. Foreign Jews may settle in Rhineland only with the 
permission of the king. Jews cannot become citizens, but only protected Jews. 
All Jews must acquire a family name.

Friedrich Wilhelm responded to these suggestions with a promise to 
consider them. After the defeat at Jena (1806), Friedrich Wilhelm had 
inaugurated a liberal policy, part of which was the famous emancipation edict 
of 11th March 1812. Its most important feature was the declaration of the Jews’ 
civic equality with Christians. The law however, was declared to apply only to 
those provinces which had been under Prussian dominion in 1812 (which 
did not include the Rhineland). This resulted in a complex variety of twenty-
two local codes of law for Prussian Jewry. Friedrich Wilhelm later reverted 
to reactionary and conservative policies and Jews in the other provinces 
(including the Rhineland) only gained full citizen rights under his successors.

[SEE ILLUSTRATION LOWER LEFT]

Lot 108

Lot 109
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Lot 111

110 (GERMANY). zunz Collection of Pamphlets (volume xxxIII).
Consists of 44 marked pamphlets, clippings, newspaper pages, ephemera. 

A few of the marked items consist of several documents. The documents 
were published between 1836 and 1865, the bulk around 1862-63. Mostly 
loose in contemporary boards.

v.p, v.d. $6000-8000

❧ Provenance: The Library of Leopold zunz (1794-1886).
Topics include the Samson School in Wolfenbuettel; the 

establishment of a Jewish school in Berlin by M. Friedlander in 1863; 
a thank-you note by Salomon Rapoport on the occasion of his 70th 
birthday; a supportive note for zacharias Frankel by his students; 
Orthodox protest against Philippson’s German Bible translation; 
documents of various Jewish aids societies (students, retired teachers). 
Also contains many publication announcements: Berthold Auerbach’s 
collected works; the Prague periodical “Sippurim;” Jewish textbooks; 
the Orthodox periodical “Der Israelit;” Geiger’s “Juedische zeitschrift 
fuer Wissenschaft und Leben;” Michael Sachs’s Machzor, etc. Also a 
collection of Steinschneider studies, monographs by Graetz, Joel etc. 
A number of issues from the Hungarian periodical “Ben Chananja: 
Wochenblatt fuer juedische Theologie,” Szegedin, 1862-64, which 
contained a series of articles related to the history of Hungarian Jews.

Detailed list of each item available upon request.

111 (GERM ANY). Edikt ueber die Verhaeltnisse der juedischen 
Glaubensgenossen im Koenigreiche Baiern (In: Koeniglich-Baierisches 
Regierungsblatt, Vol. 39 cols. 921-32.) Complete volume: p. (1), cols. 
5-1664 + pp. (80). Trace foxed. Contemporary boards. Lg. 4to.

Munich, 17th July, 1839. $600-900

❧ Grants Jews Bavarian citizenship and access to hitherto closed professions (intended to reduce the number of Jews traditionally 
engaged in trading and peddling) - however, at the same time the number of Jewish residents was restricted. This 1813 edict for the 
Jews of Bavaria was issued by the King Maximilian I (1756-1825) on 10th June 1813 and published in the Koeniglich-Baierisches 
Regierungsblatt, the official Bavarian government bulletin. Second to Prussia, Bavaria had at the time the second largest Jewish 
population in German-speaking countries. The edict contains thirty-four paragraphs regulating residence, marriage rights, trade, 
religion and education. It also created the legal basis for the formation of congregations, places of worship and cemeteries.

Points of note: Only Jews registered in a Juden-Matrikel (a list of Jewish residents maintained by each Jewish community) may acquire 
citizenship (§ 1). It is necessary to choose a German family name and to swear a citizenship oath (untertaneneid). Immigration is forbidden 
(§ 11) and the number of permitted Jewish families should not increase, but rather decrease (§ 12). Jews may purchase houses and fields for 
their own use (§ 16). They may set up manufacturing and fabric companies (§ 18).

The edict hindered the growth of Jewish communities in Bavaria, for an available Matrikelstelle was the key to acquiring residence, 
marriage and trade rights, which often required a years-long wait for a spot on the list, unless one could acquire such through marriage or 
financial arrangements. This regulation was one of the main reasons for the increasing emigration of young Bavarian Jews in the mid-19th 
century, especially to North America and Great Britain. Jews in Bavaria gained full political and civil equality only with the introduction of 
the Reichsgesetz on 22nd April 1871, which also included laws on home, marriage and residence and residence rights.

[SEE ILLUSTRATION ABOVE]

112 GOLDSCHMIDT, LAZARUS. (Auction-Catalogue). Sammlung Lazarus Goldschmidt, Bibliophile Abteilung. Auktion 94 - Max Perl. 520 
lots. With list of prices realized laid in. pp. 51. Lightly foxed. Later boards with original printed wrappers bound in. 8vo.

Berlin, 31st January, 1925. $100-150

❧ Lazarus Goldschmidt, a monumental, though querulous scholar, was adroit in a vast expanse of Semitic studies. Following the rise of 
Nazism, he found refuge in England where he died in 1950. He is buried in Anglo-Jewry’s beau monde cemetery at Willesden. After his 
death his outstanding library was acquired by the Royal Library of Copenhagen.
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113 (HAGADAH) Hagadah shel Pesach. With commentary by Isaac Abrabanel  Text in square Hebrew letters with nikud (vowel points), Abrabanel’s 
wraparound commentary in Rashi letters, concluding Aschkenazic hymns provided with Judeo-German translations in square Hebrew letters. 
Additional engraved title depicting large figures of Moses and Aaron beneath six circular vignettes of Biblical themes. Numerous engraved 
copper-plate illustrations within the text. Complete with FINE FOLDING ENGRAVED HEBREW MAP OF THE HOLY LAND indicating the travels in the 
Wilderness and the division of the Land among the Tribes of Israel. All accomplished by the proselyte Abram ben Jacob. Previous owner’s 
stamps and signatures, including Hugo Bondi, Frankfurt. Hebrew marginalia. ff. (1), 26, (1). Paper repair to margins of engraved title, variously stained. 
Original calf with central blind-tooled crest titled in Hebrew. Folio. Yudlov 93; Yaari 59; Yerushalmi 59-62

Amsterdam, Asher Anshel & Partners, 1695. $10,000-12,000
❧ THE FIRST ILLUSTRATED AMSTERDAM HAGADAH IN ORIGINAL BINDING.

This is the first Hagadah (and one of the first Hebrew books) with copper engravings. It also contains a folded map of the Land of Israel 
that was one of the earliest to contain Hebrew type.

“The illustrations most widely copied in illuminated manuscripts … and in hundreds of printed editions are those which first appeared in [the 
1695, Amsterdam edition]” (See A.J. Karp, From the Ends of the Earth, pp. 78-90, 99-100). It is thus appropriate that this is the first edition of any 
Hagadah that identifies who the illustrator was - Abraham b. Jacob, a Christian pastor who converted to Judaism. See B. Roth, Printed Illustrated 
Haggadoth in: Areshet III (1961), pp. 22-25.

The Hagadah was intended for both Aschkenazic and Sephardic audiences, witnessed by the fact that it provides both versions of the Grace 
After Meals (Birkath HaMazon).

[SEE ILLUSTRATION ABOVE]

Lot 113
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114 (HAGADAH) Ma’aleh Beith Chorin. 
Including commentaries by Moses 
A lsheich, Judah Löw, Ephraim 
Luntschitz, et al. Translation into 
Judeo-German by Joel Brill Text of 
Hagadah in square Hebrew characters 
with vowel points, commentaries 
in Rashi scr ipt, Judeo - German 
translation in Wayber-taytsch letters. 
Title within typographical border. 
Additional engraved t it le. Both 
titles with printer’s mark of Proops, 
two hands extended in priest ly 
benediction (see Yaari, Hebrew 
Printers’ Marks 116-120)). Numerous 
engraved illustrations. ADDITIONAL 

FOLD-OUT HEBREW MAP OF THE HOLY 

LAND. ff. (2), 9; 50, (1). Browned, stained 
in places, few neat paper repairs. Modern 
calf. 4to. Yudlov 526; Yaari 370

Lot 115

Lot 116

Lot 114

Amsterdam, The Widow and Son of Jacob Proops, 1810. $3000-4000

❧ The map of the Holy Land first appeared in the Amsterdam Hagadah of 1695, 
which in turn was based on Adrichom’s map “Theatrum Terrae Sanctae” (1590). 
Due to its popularity, this Hebrew map was reissued in the 1712, 1781 and 1810 
editions of the Amsterdam Hagadah. The original engraving was done by Abraham 
bar Ya’akov, a German priest who converted to Judaism in Amsterdam. His name 
appears at center bottom. To the right of his name, there is a cartouche containing 
the 42 encampments of the Israelites in the Sinai Wilderness. In the lower right 
corner is a depiction of the Egyptian Pharaoh seated atop a crocodile (see Ezekiel 
29:3). Other fanciful depictions include (bottom left to right): beehives and milk 
cows (“A land flowing with milk and honey”); an eagle with outspread wings (see 
Exodus 19:4); King Hiram of Tyre’s fleet and rafts; and Jonah first thrown into, 
and then spewed from, the jaws of the whale. The Land of Israel is presented in 
landscape fashion, rather than portrait fashion, which is to say, one finds East at the 
top, North at left, South at right, and the Mediterranean Sea in the foreground. See 
E. and G. Wajntraub, Hebrew Maps of the Holy Land (1992) W.21 (pp. 52-4).

[SEE ILLUSTRATION UPPER RIGHT]

115 (HAGADAH). Seder Hagadah al Pesach. With German translation in Hebrew characters 
by Joel Brill. Edited by Isaac Satanow. ff. (4), 50. Browned and stained in places, previous 
owner’s marks. Contemporary boards, worn. 8vo. Yudlov 318; Yaari 212 ; Yerushalmi 80.

Berlin, Juedischen Freyschule, 1785. $1200-1500

❧ HAGADAH OF THE HASKALAH MOVEMENT, CARRYING THE FIRST GERMAN TRANSLATION 

OF THE PASSOVER TExT. Dedicated to Blumche, wife of David Friedlaender, one of 
the leading personalities of the Berlin Haskalah - the first Hebrew book to carry a 
dedication to a woman.

[SEE ILLUSTRATION MIDDLE RIGHT]

116 (HAGADAH). Achuyath Achidan [anonymous commentary to Chad Gadya] 
FIRST EDITION. ff. 10. Light wear. Unbound. 12mo. Yudlov, 232; Yaari 147; Vinograd, 
Amsterdam 1804.

Amsterdam , 1762. $500-700
[SEE ILLUSTRATION LOWER RIGHT]
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117 (HAGADAH). Seder Hagadah shel Pesach - Erzaehlung von dem Auszuge Israels aus Egypten an den beiden ersten Pessach-Abenden. 
Text in Hebrew and German. Ten engraved plates. pp. 72. 12mo. Lightly browned. Later marbled boards. 12mo. Yudlov 1042; Goldman, Hebrew 
Printing in America 128.

New York, Henry Frank, 1857. $8000-10,000
❧ FIRST ILLUSTRATED AMERICAN HAGADAH.

Based on the Amsterdam edition, the illustrations are not incorporated into the text but are bound in as separate plates.

[SEE ILLUSTRATION ABOVE]

Lot 117
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118 (HAGADAH). Hagadah shel Pesach. - Haggada Recit…de Paques. Hebrew and French on facing pages. Translated by Marchand Ennery, 
Chief Rabbi of Paris. Four pages of music at end. pp. 64, 4. Worn and stained, few paper repairs. Modern boards. 8vo. Yudlov 878; Yaari 639.

Paris - Metz, J.Mayer Samuel for the Bureau des Archives Israelites de France, 1844. $600-800

[SEE ILLUSTRATION UPPER LEFT]

119 (HAGADAH) Seder Hagadah shel Pesach. Die Pesach=Hagada Hebrew and German translation face `a face. Edited by the bibliographer 
Julius Fürst pp. xv; ff. 39. Some foxing. Contemporary green boards. 8vo. Yudlov 810; Yaari 588l.

Leipzig, Fr. Nies, 1839. $300-500

120 (HAGADAH). Seder Hagadah shel Pesach. FIRST EDITION with Chassidic commentary “Pri Chaim” by R. Abraham Chaim of zlotchov (author 
of Orach LeChaim). ff. 24. Signature on title. Modern boards. 4to. Yudlov 1418; Yaari 1056.

Lemberg, A.N. Suss, 1873. $600-800

❧ Approbation by R. Avraham Yaakov of Sadigura who states that the commentary is based upon the teachings of R. Dov Baer, the 
Maggid of Mezeritch and his son, R. Abraham the Malach.

[SEE ILLUSTRATION UPPER MIDDLE]

121 (HAGADAH) Hagadah shel Pesah. Nr. 7 Internment Camp, Hay, Australia, 5701/1941. Densely written punctuated Hebrew text (with few 
directions in German). Title in Hebrew and English. ff. (6). Mimeographed sheets, printed on one side only. Bound into modern wrappers. Folio. 
Unknown to Yudlov, Yaari, and Yerushalmi

Hay, Australia, 1941. $5000-7000

❧ The Hagadah was produced in Australia under primitive conditions by German and Austrian Jews held prisoner by the British under 
suspicion of being enemy-aliens.

Hay is a small town in the western Riverina region of south-western New South Wales, Australia. During World War II it was utilized as a 
prisoner-of-war and internment center, due in no small measure to its isolated location. The first arrivals were some two thousand refugees 
from Nazi Germany and Austria, almost all Jewish, many religious. They were originally interned in Britain, but when fears of a German 
invasion were at their peak they were transported to Australia - a two month long voyage aboard the HMT Dunera.  They arrived at Hay on 
7th September 1940 and were held under the guard of the 16th Garrison Battalion of the Australian Army.

The internment at Hay of this assemblage of refugees from Nazi oppression in Europe was an important milestone in Australia’s cultural 
history. About half of those interned at Hay chose to remain in Australia after the war, and the colossal influence of this group of Jewish 
refugees on subsequent cultural, scientific and business developments in Australia cannot be over-stated. The ‘Dunera Boys’ became an 
integral and celebrated part of the nation’s cultural and intellectual life.

[SEE ILLUSTRATION UPPER RIGHT]

Lot 118 Lot 120 Lot 121
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Lot 122

Lot 125

122 (HAGADAH). Hagadah shel Pesach (non-traditional). Issued 
by the Association of Jewish Scouts in Israel. Contemporary texts 
along with original illustrations on every page. pp. 28. Original 
pictorial wrappers. 4to.

Haifa, 1949. $500-700

[SEE ILLUSTRATION UPPER LEFT]

123 (HAGADAH). Fort Sam Houston, Texas. Passover - The Jewish 
Festival of Freedom. Issued by Chaplains O.M. Lifshutz and I. 
Rubin. Illustrated. pp. (20). Original pictorial wrappers. 8vo.

(San Antonio), Texas, 1964. $200-300

❧ “This bulletin is published for the benefit of the Jewish 
personnel stationed at Fort Sam Houston.”

124 HAKOHEN, JOSEPH BEN MORDECHAI GERSHON. She’erith 
Yoseph [responsa] FIRST EDITION. Title within architectural arch. 
THIS COPY WITH RARE ADDITIONAL RESPONSA ON CHALITzAH. ff. 92, (2); 
32. Dampstained Modern boards. Sm. 4to. Vinograd, Cracow 134; 
Mehlman 724; Y. Rivkind, Dikdukei Seforim in: Alexander Marx 
Jubilee Volume (Hebrew issue), (1950) pp. 422-3, no. 27.

Cracow, Isaac Prostitz, 1590. $1200-1800

❧ Mehlman notes that a handful of copies have two 
additional unnumbered leaves containing four unnoted 
responsa. Printed after the work was completed, these four 
responsa were not reprinted in later editions. The present 
copy contains one unnumbered leaf with three additional 
responsa on Chalitzah, followed by a blank leaf.

Joseph ben Mordechai Gershon was the brother-in-law 
of R. Moses Isserles (ReM”A) and served as a member of his 
Beth Din. She’erith Yoseph contains his responsa as well as 
expositions on the Mordechai to the Orders Nezikin and 
Mo’ed, Tractate Berachoth, the minor Tractates as well as the 
Tur, Choshen Mishpat. Most of his responsa deal with financial 
and commercial matters, an area in which he was expert. He 
was approached with problems from Moravia, Italy and even 
Turkey as well as his native Poland. He corresponded with 
R. Meir Katzenellenbogen (see responsum no. 1), and R. 
Solomon Luria (see responsum no. 17).

125 HALEVI, JUDAH Sepher HaKuzari [philosophy]. Translated 
from Arabic to Hebrew by Judah ibn Tibbon. FIRST EDITION 
with commentary “Kol Yehudah” by Judah Moscato. On front 
pastedown, bookplate in Latin, Portuguese and Hebrew: “Anno 
5542. Abraham Levy ximenes, & Moseh Levy, filhos do B.A. 
Ishac Levy, fizeraõ Kodes, este Livro com varios outros, â Santa 
Irmandade de Heshaim, do Kaal Kados de Londres, para uzo 
dos Estudantes no Medrás. TNzB”H” [Year 1782. Abraham Levy 
ximenes and Moses Levy, sons of Isaac Levy, consecrate this book, 
as various others, to the Holy Fraternity of the Congregation of 
London for use by students of the Midrash]. On f. 4v. marginal 
note signed by David Meldola (see below). ff. 299. Stained in places, 
few edges frayed. Contemporary blind-tooled calf, front board detached. 4to. 
Vinograd, Venice 794; Habermann, di Gara 144.

Venice, Giovanni di Gara, 1594. $1200-1500

❧ The previous owner David Meldola (1797-1853) a noted 
Talmudist and Hebrew poet, succeeded his father Raphael 
Meldola as Haham of the Sephardi Community of London. 
See J. Picciotto, Sketches of Anglo-Jewish History (1956) p. 
487, n. 14.

[SEE ILLUSTRATION LOWER LEFT]
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Lot 126

Lot 128

126 HERRERA, ABRAHAM KOHEN (ALFONSO NUNEZ) DE. 
Beth Elo-him [kabbalistic discourses] FIRST EDITION. Title within 
architectural columns. ff. 88. Browned, some staining, crude paper 
repairs to margins of final four leaves not affecting text. Unbound. Sm. 
4to. Vinograd, Amsterdam 218; Fuks, Amsterdam 240

Amsterdam, Immanuel Benveniste, 1655. $400-600

❧ Descended from a noble Marrano family: Migolei 
Yerushalayim Harishon…BeSephard (”From among 
the first exiles of Jerusalem in Spain), the author  
(c. 1570 – c. 1635) studied Kabbalah under the guidance 
of R. Yisrael Sarug, one of the major disciples of Isaac 
Luria. De Herrera was the first to undertake a systematic 
philosophical interpretation of kabbalistic thought 
presenting a reasoned development of such doctrines as 
Tzimtzum and Kelipah. He originally wrote in Spanish 
and his works were translated into Hebrew by Rabbi Isaac 
Aboab da Fonseca, one of the Netherland’s most esteemed 
rabbinic leaders. De Herrera was held in high esteem by 
Menasseh ben Israel, indeed he provided an approbation 
to Menasseh’s Conciliador in 1632.

[SEE ILLUSTRATION UPPER RIGHT]

127 (HOLOCAUST). David zaritzky. Meshalim Fun Chofetz Chaim 
[parables] Yiddish text. Additional title in Lithuanian. Stamp 
of the Yeshiva Chofetz Chaim of Radin on upper cover. pp. 46. 
Original printed wrappers, loose. 8vo.

Kaunas (Kovno), Progres, 1940. $500-700

❧ One of the last Jewish books published in Lithuania. In 
the year of its appearance the Soviet Union occupied the 
city of Kovno and overnight, obliterated Jewish cultural and 
religious activities. A year later the Germans entered the city 
and alongside Lithuanian Fascists focused upon the murder 
of the entire Jewish population. Four years later, when the 
war ended, 95% of the Jews of Kovno were dead.

128 (HOLOCAUST)  Official Program. “We Will Never Die.” A 
Mass Memorial Dedicated to the Two Million Jewish Dead 
of Europe. Constitution Hall, Washington D.C., April 12th 
1943. Upper cover designed by Arthur Szyk. Photographic 
illustrations. Includes names of over 1,000 prominent 
Americans who supported the creation of a Jewish army 
comprised of Stateless and Palestinian Jews. pp. 32. Original 
pictorial wrappers. Folio.

n.p, 1943. $600-900

❧ After word reached America of the Nazi killing of 
European Jewry, pressure mounted on the Roosevelt 
Administration to help European Jews. To spur action, 
playwright Ben Hecht prepared a memorial to the Jewish 
victims of Nazi persecution. The pageant “We Will Never Die” 
sponsored by the zionist Revisionist Bergson Group, was part 
of a mass demonstration on the part of the Bergson Group 
to pressure Washington to act decisively to rescue Europe’s 
remaining Jews. Performed in the major cities of America and 
produced by Billy Rose, it involved the talents of Kurt Weill, 
Paul Muni, Edward G. Robinson, among others.

“It is our sincere hope that through this moving 
memorial, concrete measures will be taken to save the 
survivors among European Jewry by ‘Action - Not Pity’.” 
(Introduction).

[SEE ILLUSTRATION LOWER RIGHT]
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Lot 130

Lot 131

129 (HOLOCAUST). Board of Deputies of British Jews. Demonstration of 
Protest Against Nazi Atrocities. Chairman: The Archbishop of Canterbury. 
Royal Albert Hall. pp. 24. Ex-library. Original printed wrappers. 8vo.

(London), 29th October, 1942. $ 600- 900

❧ “I have been to many public meetings in the Albert Hall, and most 
of them have been impressive; but in many ways this meeting of protest 
against the horrors of the Nazi persecution of the Jews was more 
impressive than any of them. On this occasion there were no flags, 
no stirring bands and music, no brilliant array of uniforms. Instead 
- a great bare hall, filled with ordinary men and women in everyday 
clothes, listening quietly to the protests against Nazi barbarity delivered 
by the representatives of the Church of England, the Roman Catholic 
Church, The Free Churches of Great Britain, by the Chief Rabbi of the 
British Empire, and by the Prime Minister of Poland, General Sikorski. 
It was a moving and heartening experience to be present at a meeting 
to which men and women had obviously been drawn, not by any love of 
pageantry, but by a burning sympathy for the sufferings of a persecuted 
people, by a deep sense of the dignity of man, and the outrages inflicted 
on that dignity by Hitler and his Nazi barbarians.” (page 3).

Remarkable that a further untold millions of Jews were to be 
slaughtered by the Germans on the European Continent despite 
widespread awareness by the Allied countries of such a Holocaust being 
perpetrated even as early as 1942.

130 (HOLOCAUST). Joseph H. Hertz. The “Battle of Warsaw.” The Chief 
Rabbi’s Sermon at the Service of Mourning and Prayer for the Martyrs of 
the Warsaw Ghetto. Bevis Marks Synagogue, May 22nd, 1944. pp. (8).

* WITH: The Outbreak of War. 22nd August - 3rd September, 1939. 
Statements collected and issued by the Ministry of Information. 1939. 
Together, two printed pamphlets. First ex-library; second with penciled shopping 
list on rear blank. 12mo and 8vo.

London, v.d. $500-700

❧ States the Chief Rabbi: “Is it - we ask - beyond the might of Britain 
and her Allies to ensure for the surviving Jews of Europe the status 
of prisoners of war, with facilities for exchange, and the offer of 
sanctuary somewhere, even Palestine, to those who escape from the 
Nazi inferno? “ (p. 7).

[SEE ILLUSTRATION UPPER LEFT]

131 (HOLOCAUST). Rudolf Reder. Belzec. Polish text. Publisher’s overslips 
on title-page. Photographic illustrations. pp. 65, (1). Brittle. Original printed 
pictorial wrappers. 12mo.

Cracow, Central zydowski Komisja Historyczna, 1946. $300-500

❧ The Belzec extermination camp was the site in eastern Poland, 
of the murder of more than half-a-million Jews between 1942-43. 
Information about Belzec is scarce, as very few escaped death there. 
One who did, Rudolf Reder, managed to survive to the end of the war 
and in January 1946 submitted a deposition to the Main Commission 
for the Investigation of German Crimes in Cracow. His book is the 
only known Belzec survivor testimony to be published. See M.M. 
Rubel, Belzec [by] Rudolf Reder, in: Polin, Vol. 13 (2000).

[SEE ILLUSTRATION LOWER LEFT]

132 (HOLOCAUST). Yankel Viernik. A Yor in Treblinka [”A Year in 
Treblinka”] Yiddish text. pp. 61. Brittle. Original printed wrappers. 12mo.

Shanghai, Bundisher Group, 1946. $300-500

❧ A rare Shanghai reprint of the New York 1944 edition of the 
horrifying experiences of Yankel Viernik, one of a bare handful of 
Jews who managed to escape from the Treblinka extermination camp.
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Lot 134

Lot 135

133 (HOLOCAUST) The Teheran Children Accuse: Original Documents and 
Full Story of the Seizure and Non-Religious Education of Refugee Children 
by the Jewish Agency in Palestine. Text in Hebrew text, with abstracts in 
English and Yiddish. pp. (2), 146, (12). Some staining. Unbound 8vo.

New York, The Jewish Voice, 1944. $300-500

❧ In 1943, Polish Jewish children, whose parents had been 
exterminated in the Holocaust, arrived in Eretz Israel by way of 
Teheran, Iran - hence they became known as “the Teheran Children.” 
These children, who came from religiously observant homes were sent 
by the Jewish Agency to secular kibbutzim that left most of them bereft 
of their religious beliefs.

Issued by the Agudath Israel of the United States and Canada the 
Introductory remarks to this ideological booklet begin with the line: 
“This is a document of shame.” Includes letters issued by Rabbis Eliezer 
Silver, Joseph Isaac Schneersohn, Ezekiel Abramsky, Abraham Mordecai 
Alter, Issar zalman Meltzer, Isaac ze’ev Soloveitchik, etc.

134 (HOLOCAUST) (Talmud, Babylonian). The She’eirith Hapleitah Shas. 
A Complete Set, in nineteen volumes. Additional illustrated title-page 
depicting Nazi concentration camp with the landscape of the Holy Land 
above and featuring the legend: “From Bondage to Freedom, from Darkness 
to a Great Light.” Some wear. Original boards, many volumes taped. Folio.

Munich-Heidelberg, American Quarter, Germany, Druckerel Carl Winter, 
under supervision of Procurement Division, United States Army, 1948.  

$4000-6000

❧ A COMPLETE SET OF THE HISTORIC SHE’EIRITH HAPLEITAH SHAS. 

This edition of the Talmud was published, with Herculean efforts, by 
the American Military Command together with the American Jewish Joint 
Distribution Committee in Germany, soon after the Liberation of Europe 
from Nazi tyranny. It was dedicated to the United States Army “[who] played 
a major role in the rescue of the Jewish people from total annihilation.”

See A.J. Karp, Library of Congress Catalogue pp. 52-5 (illustrated) 
for details of this monumental publishing feat, produced under 
extraordinary historic circumstances.

[SEE ILLUSTRATION UPPER RIGHT]

135 (HOLOCAUST-ERA) A group of c. 41 volumes of Hebrew books issued 
for the benefit of the Jewish Displaced Persons in Europe (She’eirith 
Hapleitah). Many with dedications to recently murdered family-members 
and introductions recording gratitude for deliverance. Abbreviated list 
available upon request. Few duplicates. Variously bound, some wear. v.s.

Munich, Foehrenwald, Landsberg, etc, Vaad Hatzalah Rescue Committee, et al, 
c. 1945-49. $1000-1500

❧ A collection of Sifrei Kodesh, traditional Jewish texts, that were 
issued by various Jewish rehabilitation and relief groups for the benefit 
of the survivors of the Nazi Holocaust who wished to reactivate lives of 
religious life and Torah learning even while still in limbo in German 
DP Camps such as Bergen-Belsen, etc.

[SEE ILLUSTRATION LOWER RIGHT]

136 (HOLOCAUST). Hirdetmény. A magyar királyi belügyminiszter 510/1944. 
B. M. számú rendelete alapján megengedem, hogy a megkülönböztetʼ 
megkülönböztetʼ jelzés viselésére kötelezett zsidók… Large Hungarian 
broadside. 19 x 25 inches.

Budapest, 31st May, 1944. $600-900

❧ Issued by the Office of the Mayor of Budapest. Regulations 
concerning when Jews are permitted to visit the cinema. Moreover, they 
are forbidden to visit any other theater, cabaret, circus, music-hall or 
bar. Threatens transgressors with imprisonment.
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Lot 141

137 (HOLOCAUST). Roman Olszyna. Gross-Rosen. Ten vols. 
Numbers 4, 6-8, 10-14, 16. Polish text. Brittle, no. 12 torn. Original 
printed wrappers. 4to.

Warsaw, 1960’s. $400-600

❧ Roman Olszyna (1921-99) was imprisoned in the Gross-
Rosen concentration camp (today, Rogoźnica, Poland). In the 
decades after the war he sought to document the history of 
KL Gross-Rosen and its sub-camps recording here precise lists 
of names of those that were transported there.

138 (HOLOCAUST). Pray for the Living! Remember the Dead. A 
Passover Message by the Chief Rabbi. With: “Supplication For Our 
Surviving Bretheren in and From Nazi Lands;” and “Memorial 
Prayer For the Victims of Mass Massacres.” In Hebrew and English. 
pp. (4). Folds, neat taped repair. 8vo.

London, Williams, Lea & Co., 7th Nissan, 5704, (1944). $500-700

❧ “To my brethren: On Friday next, Passover joy will enter 
every Jewish home. In recent years, the rejoicings have been 
increasingly overcast by the agony of Israel in Nazi lands. 
The Jews of Europe have been reduced to a [sic] worse than 
Egyptian slavery and we are filled with dismay at the little 
that has been accomplished in rescuing them from torture 
and butchery. It is our sacred duty to remember them on our 
Festival of Freedom, as we solemnly call to mind the millions 
of our flesh and blood who have been done to death with 
appalling cruelty at the behest of the fiendish tyrant.”

139 (HOLOCAUST). Hillel Seidman. Tog Buch fun Varshever Ghetto 
[”Warsaw Ghetto Diaries”] FIRST YIDDISH EDITION. Illustrated. pp. 
336. Ex-library. Original pictorial wrappers, rubbed and worn. 8vo.

Buenos Aires, 1947. $300-500

❧ The author was a devoutly observant Jew who kept a 
faithful account of Warsaw’s last days. This beautifully written 
historical document remains a stirring and remarkable 
testament to the heroism of Warsaw Jewry as recorded by the 
official archivist of Warsaw’s Jewish Community.

140 (INDIAN JUDAICA) Abraham Halfon. Chayei Avraham [reasons 
behind laws and customs] Printed on green tinted paper. Printer’s 
mark of hands open during Priestly blessing on title and final 
leaf. ff. 145. Leaves loose. Contemporary calf, broken. 12mo. Vinograd, 
Calcutta 21; Yaari, Calcutta 16 (noting two Sassoon copies only).

Calcutta, Elazar Iraqi Hakohen, 1844. $300-500

141 (INQUISITION) * SIQVERIA, BENTO DE. Sermam, qve 
pregov […] no Avto da Fe, que se celebrou no Terreiro do Paco 
desta Cidade de Lisboa em 6. de Abril do anno de 1642. 4to. 15 
leaves; 30 pp. [Cassuto, 8; Glaser, 32; Vekene, vol.1, 880]. Lisboa: 
Domingos Lopes Rosa, 1642.

* CHAGAS, FR. ANTONIO Sermao […] que pregov no Avto da 
Fee, que se celebrou em Lisboa a 11. de Outubro de 1654. 4to. 26 
leaves; pp. [4] 1-48. [Cassuto, 10; Glaser, 36; Vekene, vol. 1, 882]. 
Lisboa: Officina Craesbeeckiana, 1654.

* VIEGAS, FR. NVNO. Sermam que […] pregov no Acto da Fee 
qve se fez no Terreiro do Passo desta Corte […] em 17. de Outubro 
de 1660. 8 leaves; pp. [4] 1-20. [Vekene, vol. 1, 883. Cassuto, 11; 
Glaser, 38]. Lisboa: Domingvos Carneiro, 1661.

* ALMEIDA, FR. CHRISTOVAM, DE. Sermam do Acto da Fee, qve 
se celebrov no Terreiro do Paco desta Cidade de Lisboa, a 17. de Agosto 
do anno de 1664. 4to. 33 leaves; pp [8] 1-58. [Cassuto, 12; Glaser, 41; 
Vekene, vol.1, 884]. Lisboa: Henrique Valente de Oliueira, 1664.

* LEITAO, ALVARO, Sermao do Acto da Fe de Lisboa […] na 
Quarta Dominga da Quaresma a quatro de Abril deste presente 
anno de 1666. 28 leaves; pp. [8] 1-46. [Cassuto, 13; Glaser, 42; 
Vekene, vol. 1, 885.] Lisboa: Ioam da Costa, 1666. Together five 
works Later wrappers and unbound. Sm.4to

Lisbon, v.d. $3000-5000

❧ The autos-da-fe or “acts of faith” staged by the Spanish and 
Portuguese Inquisition were highly spectacular exhibitions of 
the power of the Catholic Church, during which the supposed 
enemies of the faith were ritually exorcized. The sermons 
preached on these occasions were an essential ingredient of 
those autos-de-fe in which “Judaisers” were condemned to be 
burnt. Prominent preachers from the upper hierarchy of the 
Church addressed themselves to the accused as unrepentant, 
stubborn Jews, and did so in terms of the most outrageous 
vituperation. In reality, the sermons were not meant for the 
miserable victims, but instead intended to impress the spectators, 
as an act of justification of the pitiless persecution of heresy.

See Edward Glaser, “Sermons at Autos-da-Fe: Introduction 
and Bibliography”, in Studies in Bibliography and Booklore 
of the Library of Hebrew Union College, II (1955) 53-78; A. 
Cassuto, Bibliografia dos Sermoes de Autos-da-Fe impressos 
(Coimbra 1955); Vekene, Emil van der. Bibliotheca 
Bibliographic Historiae Sancta Inquisitions. Vol. I(Vaduz, 1982).

[SEE ILLUSTRATION UPPER LEFT]



45

Lot 143

Lot 144

142 (INQUISITION). De Aragao, Fernao ximenes. Triunfo de 
religiao Catholica contra a pertinacia do Judaismo, ou compendio 
de verdadeira fé [”Triumph of the Catholic Religion Against the 
Persistence of Judaism, or Compendium of the True Faith.”] Third 
edition. pp. (8), 523. Ex-library, upper corner of title removed, stained in 
places, new endpapers. Contemporary calf, scuffed. 4to. M. Kayserling, 
Geschichte der Juden in Portugal (1876), 293; Kayserling, Bibl, 114.

Lisbon, Antonio Pedrozo Galram, 1752. $400-600

❧ Archdeacon of Braga, De Aragao (d. 1630) sought out for 
attack those Portuguese-Jewish converts to Christianity who 
secretly remained faithful to the Jewish religion. In 1625 
appeared his book Doutrina Catholica para instrução e 
confirmação dos fieis, extinção das seitas superticiosas e 
em particular do Judaismo (“The Catholic Doctrine for the 
Instruction and Admonition of the Faithful, and the Extinction 
of Idolatrous Sects and in Particular that of Judaism.”) It was 
was reissued in 1628 under the title Extincao do Judaismo (“The 
Extinction of Judaism”), and again in 1752 in the present version.

143 (ISRAEL, LAND OF). Simonis, Johann. Onomasticum Veteris 
Testamenti sive Tractatus Philologicus [”Lexicon of the Old 
Testament with Philological Treatise.”] Title in red and black. 
Latin interspersed with Hebrew, Arabic, Ethiopic and Greek. 
Engraved frontispiece HEBREW MAP OF THE LAND OF ISRAEL with 
place-names and divisions by tribe captioned in Hebrew, covered 
by a grape vine, all within ornate frame. pp. (16), 644, (118). Foxed 
(as usual). Contemporary vellum. 4to. Laor 730; E. and G. Wajntraub, 
Hebrew Maps of the Holy Land (1992), p. 67.

Halle, Impensis Orphanotrophei, 1741. $8000-10,000

❧ THE CELEBRATED “GRAPE-VINE MAP” OF THE HOLY LAND.

This is one of just a handful of pre-19th century Holy Land 
maps captioned in Hebrew. Its epithet derives from the fact that 
the Land is covered by a grape vine, a depiction of Psalms 80:9-
12, “You uprooted a vine from Egypt; You drove out nations and 
planted it. You cleared a place before it; It took root and filled 
the land. Mountains were covered by its shade, and its branches 
were great cedars. It sent forth its branches until the sea, and to 
the river its tender shoots.” The grape-vine is thus an allusion to 
the People of Israel, their exodus from Egypt, and their conquest 
of the Land.

E. and G. Wajntraub note that “the vine is a symbol of 
fertility according to the Prophet Jeremiah 31:5… Although the 
map is comparatively small in size and compact in execution, 
much effort was made by its unknown engraver to include all 
significant places noted in the Old Testament.”

[SEE ILLUSTRATION UPPER RIGHT]

144 (ISRAEL, LAND OF) Shivchei Yerushalayim [an anthology of 
various works on the Holy Sites]. Edited by Jacob b. Moses Chaim 
Baruch  FIRST EDITION. Title within woodcut floral border ff. (1), 47, 
(1). Foxed. Contemporary boards. 8vo. Vinograd, Livorno 216

Livorno, A. Castillo and E. Saadon, 1785. $600-900

❧ This work became extremely popular due to its detailed, 
lively descriptions of various places and sites throughout 
Eretz Israel (including customs of both Jews and Arabs). It 
includes an anonymous 16th-century travelogue of Eretz 
Israel, information pertaining to the whereabouts of the Ten 
Tribes, identifies the graves of various Sages, excerpts from 
the travels of Benjamin of Tudela, prayers etc.

[SEE ILLUSTRATION LOWER RIGHT]



46

Lot 148

46

 145 (ISRAEL, LAND OF) Schwarz, Joseph. Divrei Yoseph - (Toldoth 
Yoseph). ff. (8), 70, (6). * WITH: Divrei Yoseph. Parts III and IV: Peri 
Tevu’ah and Pardes. ff. (7), 247, (1). * AND: Divrei Yoseph. Parts III and 
IV: Teshuvoth. ff. (4), 170, 1. 1862.

ALL FIRST EDITION. Together, three volumes. Stained. Contemporary boards, 
light wear. 8vo. Vinograd, Jerusalem 16, 89 and 95; Halevy 17, 58 and 62.

Jerusalem, Israel Bak, 1843, 1860 and 1862. $700-1000

❧ Joseph Schwartz settled in Jerusalem in 1833 and devoted 
himself to the study of the topography, geography and natural 
history of the Holy Land. “Schwartz’s work is significant in that it 
became the basis and model for all subsequent Hebrew writing 
on Palestine exploration taking Jewish sources into account.” Y. 
Ben-Arieh, The Rediscovery of the Holy Land in the Nineteenth 
Century (1979) p. 104.

[SEE ILLUSTRATION UPPER LEFT]

146 (ISRAEL, LAND OF) Schwarz, Joseph. Das Heilige Land [topography, 
botany and history of the Holy Land] FIRST GERMAN EDITION translation 
of Tevuath Ha’aretz by the author’s nephew, Israel Schwarz. 
Frontispiece portrait of the author, tinted illustrated plates of the 
Western Wall and Bethlehem (opp. p. 209), the Cave of Machpelah 
(opp. p. 240), folding panoramic view of Jerusalem and folding map of 
Palestine (at end). German text with extensive use of Hebrew. pp. xixi, 
452, 20. Foxed. later boards. 4to.

Frankfurt a/Main, J. Kaufmann, 1852. $300-500

147 (ISRAEL, LAND OF). Flowers and Views of the Holy Land. Twelve 
colored postcards lithographed by MONSOHN, each with pressed-flower 
arrangement on verso. Multi-lingual captions. Housed within original 
olive-wood album. 6 1/2 x 4 inches.

Jerusalem, A.L. Monsohn, c. 1910. $400-600

148 (ISRAEL, LAND OF). Mizmorim Leshirah Betzibur. pp. 66. Original 
printed wrappers. 12mo.

n.p., circa, 1944. $500-700

❧ Over eighty nationalistic, army and other songs pertaining 
to the Land of Israel. Published by the Cultural Committee, 
Company 179, (Eretz Israel) for General Transportation, Royal 
Service Corps. The introduction states this songbook will “fill a 
void during our wandering and encourage us through songs of 
our homeland. …We hope this songbook will soon serve only as a 
remembrance of army service.”

[SEE ILLUSTRATION LOWER LEFT]

149 (ISRAEL, STATE OF). Group of four printed pamphlets relating to the 
dawn of the State of Israel. All in Hebrew. All original printed wrappers.

$400-600

❧ * Hachlatat Ha’Umot HaMuchadot al Hakamat HaMedinah 
Ha’Ivrit [text of the United Nations Partition Plan]. pp. 31. Tel 
Aviv, (1947).

* Chief Rabbis Isaac Herzog & Ben-zion Uziel. Tephilah 
LeShalom Medinat Yisrael [prayer for the peace of the State of 
Israel]. pp. (4). Jerusalem, 1948.

* Beit Haknesset HaGadol. Seder HaTefilah LeChag Ha’Atzma’ut 
HaRishon BeMedinat Yisrael [prayer service for the State of Israel’s 
first Independence Day]. pp. 16. Tel Aviv, 1949.

* Album Ma’ariv. HaKnesset HaRishon LeMedinat Yisrael 
[pictorial album featuring the members of Israel’s first Parliament]. 
pp. (64). Tel Aviv, 1949.

Lot 145
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Lot 150

150 (ISRAEL, STATE OF) Iton Rashmi - Hachrazah al Hakamat Medinat Yisrael [“Official Publication: Declaration of the Establishment of 
the State of Israel.”] SIGNED IN HEBREW BY PRIME MINISTER DAVID BEN-GURION. Three pages. 8 x 13 inches. Handsomely framed with the internal pages 
reproduced alongside.

Tel-Aviv, HaPo’el HaTza’ir, 5th Iyar / 14th May, 1948. $10,000-15,000

❧ THE OFFICIAL STATE ANNOUNCEMENT BY DAVID BEN-GURION’S PROVISIONAL GOVERNMENT DECLARING THE ESTABLISHMENT AND INDEPENDENCE OF 

THE STATE OF ISRAEL. THIS COPY SIGNED IN HEBREW BY PRIME MINISTER BEN-GURION ON LAST PAGE.

“By virtue of our natural and historic rights and on the strength of the Resolution of the United Nations General Assembly, we hereby 
declare the establishment of a Jewish State in Eretz-Israel, to be known as, The State of Israel.”

The first issue of the State Official Gazette containing the first publication of the Declaration of Independence of the State of Israel, 
as read out by David Ben Gurion to the Provisional State Council (Moetzet HaMedinah Hazmanit) on Friday the 14th May, 1948 and 
broadcast live as the first transmission of the new radio station Kol Yisrael. The text contains a brief history of the historical precedents 
leading up to the decision to declare Jewish statehood in Palestine, a description of the various authorities supporting the new nation’s 
establishment and a clear explanation of the temporary government that would lead it. It closes with the names of all members of the 
Temporary Government, headed by David Ben-Gurion himslef.

An essential point of the document is the official renunciation of the notorious exclusionary White Paper of 1939 and an invitation to 
Jews across the globe for immediate immigration to Israel. Also included in this founding document is a call to the Arab inhabitants of 
Palestine to participate in the development of the State of Israel as equal citizens.

STATE OF ISRAEL - DECLARATION OF INDEPENDENCE. 14TH MAY, 1948. SIGNED BY ITS VISIONARY FIRST PRIME MINISTER.

[SEE ILLUSTRATION ABOVE]
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Lot 151

Lot 152

151 (ISRAEL, LAND OF). Ch. Krunzak. Ki Teitzei LaMilchama. pp. 
4, 36. Browned, previous owner’s signature on the title in pencil. Original 
printed wrappers, satined. 12mo.

Jerusalem, Chorev, 1948. $300-400

❧ Issued under the auspices of the Yahadut Organization, 
the author seeks to focus attention on faith in God, for 
current political troubles will not be resolved via political 
belief systems but through pride in Judaism.

[SEE ILLUSTRATION UPPER LEFT]

152 (ISRAEL, STATE OF). M. Nimtza-Bi. HaDegel. Profusely 
illustrated by Ir-Shai. Introduction by David Ben-Gurion. Tile-
page inscribed to M. Chartine by Eliezer Argov. pp. 65, (3). Original 
printed wrappers. 8vo.

Tel Aviv, Yahalom, 1948. $500-700

❧ Pioneering Hebrew study on the development and etiquette 
of national flags and related state symbols, with a particular 
emphasis on the protocol and design of the f lag of the 
nascent State of Israel.

[SEE ILLUSTRATION LOWER LEFT]

153 (ISRAEL, STATE OF). Group of 13 pictorial magazines issued 
immediately following the Six Day War and shortly after Including: 
Life. Special Edition: Israel’s Swift Victory. * Holiday. * Cowles. 
* Bamahane (English-language edition). * Six Day Miracle 
(Collector’s Issue). * And eight others, similar. Some wear. Sold not 
subject to return.

v.p, 1967, etc. $200-300

154 (ISRAEL, STATE OF). Group of three books by the founding 
statesmen of Israel:

* Ben-Gurion, David. Israel: Years of Challenge. New York, 1963.
* Dayan, Moshe. Story of My Life. New York, 1976.
* Sharon, Ariel. Warrior: An Autobiography. New York, 1989. 

EACH SIGNED BY THE RESPECTIVE AUTHOR. Each volume illustrated.  
EACH FIRST EDITION. Original boards, dust-jackets (first vol. with tears). 4to.

v.p, v.d. $300-500

155 (ITALY) Nuove regole imposte dall’universit̀ a degl’Ebrei di 
Modana concernenti alla somministrazione degli annuali 
pagamenti dovuti da’loro singoli &. L’Anno 1755. li 29. Giugno, 
corrispondente all’Anno 5515. della Creazione, e 20. del Mese di 
Tamuz. [“New tax regulations of the Jewish community of Modena 
concerning the annual payment due.”] Italian and Hebrew. 
Printer’s mark on title. Elegant headpiece, historiated initial 
and tailpiece. pp.16. Light stain at lower margin. Contemporary stiff 
wrappers, upper cover loose. 8vo. Cf. Freimann, p. 301 (a later Nuove 
regole from Modena, 1796).

Florence, Isacch de Moise De Pas, 1755. $500-700

❧ These regulations were decreed by both the elected lay 
officials and rabbis of the Jewish community of Modena: 
Angelo di David Fano, Abram Vita Levi, et al; and Rabbis 
Menashe Joshua Padua, Abraham Chai Graziani and David 
Coen. See JE, Vol. VIII, pp. 638-9.

[SEE ILLUSTRATION UPPER RIGHT FACING PAGE]
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Lot 155

Lot 156

156 JAFFE, MORDECHAI Levush Malchuth [elucidations and 
novellea to the Shulchan Aruch] Third edition. Four parts in two 
volumes. Divisional title pages. Text illustrations. Volume I - Even 
Ha’ezer: Levush Butz Ve’argaman ff. 87. * Choshen Mishpat: 
Levush Ir Shushan ff. 162, (2). AND: Volume II - Orach Chaim: 
Levush Hatechleth Vehachur ff. 201, (2). * Yoreh De’ah: Levush 
Atereth zahav ff. 148, (2). Previous owners’ marks, lightly browned 
and trace stained, title-page of part 3 shorter and laid down, title of 
part 4 remargined. Modern calf-backed linen boards. Folio. Vinograd, 
Venice 1122-25

Venice, Giovanni Calioni,, 1620. $800-1200

❧ A Halachic work issued as a “midway between two 
extremes: the lengthy Beith Yoseph of Karo on the one 
hand, and the Shulchan Aruch with Isserles’ Mapah, which 
was too brief on the other.” (EJ, Ix cols. 1263-4). In total, 
the work contains ten “Garments” (Levushim), including 
Jaffe’s commentaries on other classic works. As a whole, 
“the Levush Malchuth is thus not only a code of law which 
sums up the Halachic scholarship of the day, but rather an 
entire summa of rabbinic Judaism both halachic and non-
halachic.” See L. Kaplan, Jewish Thought in the Sixteenth 
Century (1983) p. 274.

[SEE ILLUSTRATION LOWER RIGHT]

157 (JEITELES, BARUCH BEN JONAH). “Phinehas Hananiah 
Argosi de Silva.” Ha’Orev [polemic] FIRST EDITION ff. 20. Modern 
boards. 4to. Vinograd, Salonika 435a & Vienna 79

Salonika (i.e. Vienna), n.p., 1795. $1000-1200

❧ There has been much discussion as to the veiled author 
of this polemic. The consensus of most scholars today is 
that it was written by Baruch Jeiteles (1762-1813).

After a brief spell in Berlin associating with Moses 
Mendelssohn and the Berlin Haskalists, Baruch Jeiteles, 
the son of a prominent Prague physician and student 
of R. Ezekiel Landau, returned home to be reconciled 
with both his father and teacher. He spent the rest his 
life struggling with the conflict and isolation of the 
enlightened intellectual living in traditional Orthodox 
society and attempting to reconcile both outlooks. In 
his pseudonymous pamphlet Ha’Orev, Jeiteles responds 
to his former allies, the Berlin radicals (“Me’assphim”), 
who attacked him for his return to the Orthodox fold, 
criticizing their disrespectful attitude toward rabbinical 
scholars. The main subject of the pamphlet deals with 
Jeiteles’s response to Samuel ben Ezekiel Landau’s 
objections to the establishment of rabbinical seminaries 
in Prague. See: EJ Ix cols 1330-1; I. zinberg, A History of 
Jewish Literature, vol. VIII, The Berlin Haskalah p. 103. 
See discussion by R. Margalioth, Areshet, vol. I (1959), 
p. 419, no. 1290 (who was originally of the opinion that 
Ha’Orev was the work of R. Saul Levin, the author of 
Besamim Rosh).
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Lot 158

158 JOSEPH BEN SHNEUR HACOHEN. Minchath Kohen [on the Masorah] FIRST EDITION. ff. 83 (of 84, lacking final errata leaf). Variously stained, 
lower corner of title repaired. Recent calf-backed marbled boards, rubbed. 12mo. Vinograd Const. 322; Yaari, Const. 240; St. Cat. Bodl. 6006 (lib. rarus).

Kuru Cesme, Dona Reyna widow of the illustrious Duke Don Joseph Nasi, 1597. $10,000-12,000
❧ ExCEPTIONALY RARE.

Following the death in 1593 of the Constantinople-based Hebrew printer Solomon Jabez, Dona Reyna widow of the illustrious Don 
Joseph Nasi, used the remaining inheritance left to her (following the expropriation of much of her wealth) to establish a printing-press 
in her Palace of Belvedere in nearby Orta-Koy. For reasons unclear, the press was soon transferred to Kuru-Cesme, another suburb of 
Constantinople. Thus, “the noble lady of noble lineage” became the first Jewish woman to establish a printing-press.

This work emphasizes the proper spelling of various words in the Torah. In the introduction the author writes of the importance of the 
work for scribes and readers of the Torah in synagogues, alongside a scholarly discussion pertaining to the Masorah.

[SEE ILLUSTRATION ABOVE]
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Lot 159

Lot 160

159 JOSEPHUS, FLAVIUS De Antiquitate Judaica. De Bello Judaico. 
Translated by Rufinus Aquileiensis. Edited by Hieronymus 
Squarzaficus. Two parts in one volume. Numerous fine woodcut 
initials. ff. (28), cclx, i. Some light foxing, colophon leaf remargined, final 
leaf laid down. 17th-century limp vellum, worn. Folio. Goff J-487; BMC, V 
421; Schreckenberg, Josephus, 165.

Venice, Albertinus Vercellensis for (the heirs of) Octavianus Scotus, 23rd 
October, 1499. $4000-6000

❧ Flavius Josephus (b. 37/8 CE), a Jewish priest and Pharisee, 
was put in command of the Jewish resistance in Galilee at 
the time of the Revolt against Rome, but was captured. His 
life was spared when he predicted that Vespasian would 
become emperor. His works are an indispensable source on 
first century Jewish life and history: “The Jewish Antiquities” 
explaining to the Romans the history of the Jews from Creation 
to the Revolt of 66 CE; and “The Jewish Wars” explaining to the 
Mesopotamian Jews the history of the wars from the Maccabean 
revolt to 66 CE.

[SEE ILLUSTRATION UPPER RIGHT]

160 (KABBALAH) Nechunyah ben Hakaneh (attributed to). Sepher 
HaKaneh [Kabbalistic insights to the Shema Yisrael prayer and to the 
names of God] FIRST EDITION. ff. 40. Browned and stained, trimmed, tear 
on f. 36 affecting several words. Modern calf. 4to. Vinograd, Prague 198 
(erroneously noting this to be a Halachic work); St. Cat. Bodl. 4032.

Prague, n.p., 1609-11. $ 2000-3000

❧ PSEUDONYMOUS KABBALISTIC WORK - RARE FIRST EDITION.

In the introduction, the author calls himself Kanah ibn 
Gedor and that he stems from the family of R. Nechunyah b. 
Hakaneh - one who deeply understood the esoteric meaning of 
the Torah and opened the doors of heaven. The introduction 
notes the intense piety of his son Nachum who from the age of 
three was imbued with kabbalistic secrets that he then divulged. 
Throughout the work he cites his son Nachum, and then “Ve’elieh 
divrei ibn Gedor” to differentiate between his son’s Kabbalah and 
his own interpretations.

The editor, Elazar b. Abraham Chanoch Altshuler of Prague 
writes that he recorded the text from a French manuscript dated 
1543 and added to it many additions and explanations from later 
works of Kabbalah.

Based upon a passage in the Asarah Ma’amaroth by 
R. Menachem Azariah of Fano, for many years the book was 
attributed to R. Avigdor Kara of Prague (see Azulai, Shem 
Hagedolim, Ma’arecheth Sepharim under Kaneh and Peliah). 
Gershon Scholem (Major Trends, p. 400 n. 20) states that this 
is mistaken but does not explain why. Contemporary scholarly 
opinion tends to regard Sepher HaKaneh as the composition of 
an anonymous Byzantine author. This overturns the earlier belief 
of Profs. Baer and Netanyahu that it was composed in Spain. 
See B. Netanyahu, zeman Chiburam shel Siphrei Hakaneh 
VehaPeli’ah, in: Salo Baron Festschrift, Vol. III (1974) pp. 247-
67; and see I. Ta-Shema, Where were the Books HaKaneh and 
HaPliah Composed? in: Jacob Katz Festschrift(1980) pp. 56-63.

[SEE ILLUSTRATION LOWER RIGHT]
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161 (K ABBAL AH). Sepher Yetzirah. Im Peirush Maspik 
Nechmad VeNaim. THE HAIM LIBERMAN COPY WITH HIS NOTES. 
Kabbalistic diagrams on f. 24b and 31a. ff. 36. Worn and stained, 
slight worming in places. Later boards, soiled, gutter split. Sm. 4to. 
Vinograd, Koretz 4; Tauber, Koretz p. 21 no. 3; Liberman, Ohel 
Rachel Vol. I, pp. 102-4.

Koretz, Tzvi Hirsch b. Aryeh Leib , 1779. $800-1200

❧ There is much debate as to the identity of the author 
of this kabbalistic commentary. The title and colophon 
identify him as the author of Otzar Hashem. The late, 
masterful, bibliographic scholar, R. Haim Liberman 
(former owner of this copy) has proved that the 
commentary is actually a section of the kabbalistic work 
Shoshan Sodoth by the same author published later in 
Koretz in 1784. According to Liberman, this commentary 
contains Sodoth (“secrets”) no. 464-656 from Shoshan 
Sodoth. Although the title page of that work identifies the 
author as a disciple of Nachmanides, the consensus based 
upon manuscripts (in Oxford, Paris and YIVO) is that the 
author is R. Moshe ben Yaakov of Kiev, also known as R. 
Moshe HaGoleh (1449-1520).

The present copy contains Liberman’s penciled notations 
indicating by number which paragraphs correspond to 
which secret in Shoshan Sodoth. In his article in Ohel 
Rachel, Liberman states that he compared the YIVO 
manuscript to this commentary and found an unpublished 
extra passage pertaining to the Sepher Yetzirah. See H. 
Liberman, Ohel Rachel Vol. I, pp. 93-104 especially n. 5.

[SEE ILLUSTRATION UPPER LEFT]

162 (KABBALAH). Siddur Chaim Veshalom [meditations for 
Kriath Shma al Hamitah] FIRST EDITION. Issued by Yeshiva Sha’ar 
Hashamayim. Copy of R. Shlomo Michael Neches (1891-1957) of 
Jerusalem and Los Angeles. ff. (40). Contemporary boards. 8vo. cf. 
Friedberg “Samach” 217.

Jerusalem, n.p., (1909). $200-300

❧ Prayers before retiring to sleep, prepared with 
the extensive kavanoth, or mystical meditations, 
according to the system of R. Shalom Sharabi  
(RaSHa”SH - 1720-1777), the venerated Yemenite mystic, said 
to have been the reincarnation of Isaac Luria, the Ariza"l.

163 KAGAN, YISROEL MEIR OF RADIN. (The Chofetz Chaim). 
Reshimath Hasepharim. Printed on red paper. With Kagan 
family address in Radin and in Warsaw. Two pages. Natural 
printing error on upper corner of verso. Folio.

Piotrokow, 1908. $600-900

❧ A price-list of the Chofetz Chaim’s published works, each 
with short description prepared by the Chofetz Chaim 
himself.

[SEE ILLUSTRATION LOWER LEFT]

164 KANIEVSKY, YAAKOV YISRAEL. (The “Steipeler Gaon.”) 
Kehiloth Ya’akov [novellae to Tractates Shabbath, Eiruvin and 
Beitzah] AUTHOR’S PRESENTATION COPY. With his autograph 
inscription signed to Rabbi S. Nulman on opening pastedown. 
pp. 112. Original boards. Folio.

Tel-Aviv, Eshel, 1967. $300-500

Lot 161

Lot 163
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Lot 165 Lot 166 Lot 167

165 (KARAITICA) Siddur HaTephiloth LeMinhag Kehiloth HaKara’im [prayers for the entire year]. According to Karaite rite. Part I. Also with 
poems by Yehuda Gibor. A WIDE MARGINED COPY. Scattered marginalia. ff. 110, 59. Signatures of previous owners, stained in places, few leaves loose, 
marginal cut on one leaf not affecting text. Contemporary blind-tooled calf, gutter split. 4to. Vinograd, Kale 4; Mehlman 1839.

Kale (Crimea), Yarka & Yerushalmi, 1737. $2000-2500

❧ Karaism had its beginings in the 8th century, breaking with Rabbinic tradition by rejecting the Talmud and declaring Biblical law as 
the sole basis of Judaism. Karite liturgy has little similarity with its Rabbinic counterpart. Codified are only two daily prayer services, the 
morning and the evening. Liturgy relating to the Temple sacrifices formed the primary basis of the Karaite rite consisting of passages 
from the Bible, with an emphasis on Psalms, along with liturgical poetry unknown to Rabbinic rites. The Shema prayer is included in 
the Karaite rite, but the Shemonah-Esrah is unknown. See EJ, x cols. 780-1.

[SEE ILLUSTRATION UPPER LEFT]

166 (KARAITICA) Seder Birchath Lechol Hashanah [prayers through the year]. According to Karaite rite. ff. (2), 35 (of 37, lacking ff. 30-31), (1), 
62 (of 64, lacking ff. 50-51), (2). Previous owners signatures, variously stained, small marginal tears and repairs in places, worn through heavy pious use. 
Contemporary blind-tooled calf. 4to. Vinograd, Kale 10.

Kale (Crimea), n.p., 1809. $1000-1500
[SEE ILLUSTRATION UPPER MIDDLE]

167 (KARAITICA) Lotzki, Abraham (Ed.) Shivchei Todah LeKir”ah [song of praise in honor of Czar Nicholas I] Hebrew and Judeo-Tatar. 
Printed in double-columns. Lower margins uncut. ff. (8). Dampsoiled. Modern calf. 4to. Vinograd, Eupatoria 2; Mehlman 1833.

Eupatoria, n.p, 1833. $2000-2500

❧ The first dated Hebrew book printed in Eupatoria.
Devotional poems by Abraham Firkovich and others, composed in gratitude to the Czar for exempting Karaites from military service 

and for drafting only the “Talmudic Jews.”
A remarkable volume, that testifies to the rift between the Karaites and traditional Jewry - still so pervasive in the 19th century.

[SEE ILLUSTRATION UPPER RIGHT]
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Lot 169

Lot 170

168 (KARAITICA). Simchah Pinsker. Likutei Kadmonioth, Da’ath 
Benei Mikra VehaLiteratur Shelahem - zur Geschichte des 
Karaismus und der Karaischen Literatur. FIRST EDITION. Hebrew 
text. Presentation copy inscribed and signed by Joshua Finkel to 
Dr. Moses Gutstein. pp. (4), 10, 234, (2), 228. Contemporary boards, 
spine taped. 8vo. Vinograd, Vienna 1132.

Vienna , Della Torre, 1860. $200-300

❧ Fundamentally important study of Karaism which made 
such a positive impression upon the scholarly world that both 
Jost and Graetz publicly avowed their indebtedness to the 
author, the former even changing in consequence some of 
the views expressed in his history of the Jewish sects.

169 KARO, JOSEPH Shulchan Aruch [Code of Jewish Law]. Four 
parts in one volume Second edition. Title letters within decorative 
woodcut vignettes, opening word of each section within decorative 
woodcut border-piece incorporating printers’ device (cf. Yaari 
no. 33). Printers’ device on title. ff. ff. 62; 56; 34; 71; (9). Variously 
stained in places, several opening leaves neatly remargined, few expert 
paper repairs, previous owner’s marks. Modern morocco. Folio. Vinograd, 
Venice 553; Adams J-339  

Venice, Giorgio di Cavalli, 1567. $7000-9000

❧ A digest of the expansive Beith Yoseph, the Shulchan 
Aruch (“Prepared Table”) so named by Karo to indicate 
that he had prepared the material in a manner ready to be 
consumed immediately. It has become the Rabbinic Code par 
excellence.

Two editions were issued simultaneously; the present one at 
the House of Cavalli and the other at that of Giovanni Griffio. 
For details regarding the first printings of the Shulchan Aruch, 
see: R. Margoliot, in Sinai, Vol. 37 (1955) pp. 25-35 and R. Y. 
Nissim in Sinai Sepher Yovel (1958) pp. 29-39.

“The printers’ mark of Cavalli, an elephant bearing a castle, 
and its significant motto, may be interpreted to indicate how 
the times were changing. The elephant marches “tarde sed 
tuto,” slowly but surely, like the march of Enlightenment that 
led man out of the darkness of the Middle Ages.” See D. 
Amram, The Makers of Hebrew Books in Italy (1963) p. 349.

[SEE ILLUSTRATION UPPER LEFT]

170 KOLON, JOSEPH (MaHaRY”K). Shailoth Uteshuvoth [responsa] 
FIRST EDITION. THE R. JONATHAN EYBUSCHETz COPY. With an inscription 
on the title stating this volume belonged to…”Hamefursam 
bedoro A[mud] H[ayemini], P[eer] H[ador] K[evod]S[hem] 
T[ifartho] K[evod] M[oreinu] H[arav] Yehonathan Eybuschetz.” 
The left corner of the title has an inscription “poh Metz.”

Marginalia. ff.(10), 233. Some staining, marginal paper repair on verso 
of title, slight wormhole on title and first leaf, embossed stamp of previous 
owner on title and final leaf. Modern, elaborately tooled calf. Lg. 4to. 
Vinograd, Venice 15; Habermann, Bomberg 16 (erroneously notes 
only one preliminary leaf).

Venice, Daniel Bomberg, 1519. $5000-6000

❧ The MaHaRY”K (c. 1420-80) was the foremost Talmudic 
scholars during the second half of the 15th-century, his 
opinions on Halachic matters were sought from across 
Europe. This important collection of responsa had a seminal 
influence upon the development of the Halachah in Italy. 

[SEE ILLUSTRATION LOWER LEFT]
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Lot 171

171 KIMCHI, DAVID Sepher HaShorashim [“Book of Roots”: a Biblical lexicon and grammar]. Third 
edition. ff. 165 (of 168). First and final leaf and f. 165 provided in facsimile. Expert paper repairs with many 
leaves laid to size (some loss provided in facsimile on few leaves), variously stained, some trace worming, few leaves 
shorter, corners rounded. Modern blind-tooled calf. Folio. Vinograd, Naples 19; Offenberg 106; Goff Heb. 40; 
Freimann-Marx, Thesaurus A-69; Wineman Cat. 43.

Naples, Joshua Solomon Soncino, 1491. $10,000-12,000

❧ THE MOST INFLUENTIAL LExICOGRAPHICAL WORK FOR THE STUDY OF HEBREW.

The formation of Hebrew grammatical rules was essential to facilitate the study and 
understanding of the Bible. Kimchi’s Shorashim with it’s “very rich collection of lexicographic 
material…increased the knowledge of the Hebrew language. This he accomplished with numerous 
new etymologies as well as new comparisons with post-Biblical Hebrew.” (Bloch). The popularity 
of the work is evidenced from the fact that two editions appeared in Naples within a period of five 
months. The present 1491 edition was not censored unlike that of 1490, where blank spaces were 
left rather than include Kimchi’s comments that seek to disprove the Christian mistranslation 
of Isaiah 7:14 and its related Christological reference. See G. Cohen, Hebrew Incunabula in the 
Library of Yeshiva University (1984) p. 87.

The 15th-century Hebrew Press at Naples had a short but distinguished existence. See D.W. 
Amram, The Makers of Hebrew Books in Italy (1963) pp. 63-9; J. Bloch, Hebrew Printing in Naples, 
in: Hebrew Printing and Bibliography (1976) pp. 111-38.

[SEE ILLUSTRATION ABOVE]
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Lot 173

Lot 175

172 KATZ, NAPHTALI BEN ISAAC. Tzava’oth HaGaon 
HaGadol HaMefursam Mohr”r Naphtali HaKohen zt”l 
[ethical will of R. Naphtali Katz] With summaries in 
Judeo-German. Introduction: “All who read this will be 
woken from a spiritual slumber to a quick repentance” ff. 
22. Stained. Modern patterned boards. 12mo. Vinograd, Vilna 
36 (not in JNUL).

Vilna, Menachem Mann B. Baruch, 1806. $300-500

❧ R. Naphtali Katz (1645 -1719) served the 
prestigious communities of Ostraha, Posen, 
Frankfurt a/Main, and was elected as Honorary 
“President of Eretz Israel” by the community of 
Safed. On his way to the Holy Land he took ill and 
died in Constantinople. His ethical will was sent 
from there to his family, who were responsible for 
its publication. R. Naphtali Katz was one of those 
rare individuals who excelled both as halachist and 
kabbalist. His ethical will contains profound thought 
and moral instruction. The book also contains a 
captivating account of R. Naphtali’s last days in 
Ortakoi, Turkey. See EJ, Vol. x, col. 826.

173 K IRCH NER , PAU L CH R ISTI A N.  Juedisches 
Ceremoniel Title in red and black, allegorical engraved 
frontispiece relating to the confluence of the Written 
and Oral Law. 28 engraved folding plates. Occasional 
staining though plates generally clean, small paper repair to lower 
corner of opening three leaves. Contemporary vellum, worn. 4to. 
Rubens 539-67; Freimann 148.

Nuremberg, Peter Conrad Monath, 1726. $1500-2000

❧ Attractive volume complete with 28 enchanting 
engraved plates of Jewish ceremonies and customs 
detailing religious and cultural life of 18th-century 
German-Jewish society.

[SEE ILLUSTRATION UPPER LEFT]

174 (LANDAU, EZEKIEL. “Noda Beyehudah”). Divrei Evel 
[eulogy for the famed Rabbi of Prague] FIRST EDITION. ff. 
16. Lightly stained, clean tear on title, neatly repaired. Unbound. 
12mo. Vinograd, Offenbach 127.

Offenbach, Tzvi Hirsch Spitz, 1793. $400-600

❧ An interesting eulogy, composed by Judah Leib 
Karlberg. Recorded on ff. 14b-15b are some of the 
Noda BeYehudah’s more contentious rulings.

175 LEVOVITZ, YERUCHAM. Chever Ma’amarim. FIRST 

EDITION. R. Noach Borenstein copy, with his signature on 
the title-page. pp. 450 (2). Brittl, some leaves loose. Original 
boards. 4to.

Vilna, D. Kreines, 1939. $300-500

❧ As recorded by disciples, classical lectures 
on Mussar delivered during the years 1934-35 by 
Yerucham Levovitz (1873-1936) the famed Mashgiach 
of the Mirrer Yeshiva. One of the last rabbinic texts 
published in Vilna. The previous owner, Rabbi Noach 
Bornstein (1909-83) was one of the foremost disciples 
of the Brisker Rav. He later served as a Rosh Yeshiva of 
Yeshiva University.

[SEE ILLUSTRATION LOWER LEFT]
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Lot 176

176 LANDAU, JACOB. Sepher Agur [laws and precepts] Second edition. Title within architectural arch. Initial letters of opening word within 
white-on-black decorative woodcut vignettes. ff. 102. Previous owners’ marks, few expert paper repairs, final several leaves remargined. Modern calf. 4to. 
Vinograd, Rimini 6; Adams L-107; Habermann, Soncino, 77.

Rimini, Gershom Soncino, (1525-26). $12,000-15,000

❧ GERSHOM SONCINO’S ISSUE OF A FUNDAMENTALLY IMPORTANT RABBINIC CODE OF HALACHAH.

The last rabbinic code written by a German scholar before the Shulchan Aruch was compiled. The Sepher Agur follows the order of the 
Tur and contains 1,439 sections, primarily focusing upon ritual, the laws of the Sabbath and the Festivals. The author’s purpose was to add 
the decisions of the later German scholars, such as Jacob Moelin and Israel Isserlein, which were omitted by Jacob ben Asher’s Tur. This 
copy contains the rare final four leaves of riddles (Sepher Chazon) following the index.

[SEE ILLUSTRATION ABOVE]
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177 (LEUVEN). Elijah ben Asher; Johannes Compensis; Nicholaus Clenardus. Ex variis libellis Eliae 
grammaticorum omnium doctissimi, huc fere congestum est opera Iohannis Campensis, quicquid ad 
absolutam grammaticen Hebraicam est necessarium. pp. (8), 94, (2). [Not in Vinograd, nor Adams]. 
1528.

* BOUND WITH: Nicholaus Clenardus. Luach HaDikduk - Tabula in Grammaticen Hebraeam. pp. 127, (1). 
[Vinograd, Leuven 1 (not in JNUL); not in Adams]. 1529. Two works on Hebrew grammar bound in one 
volume. Each, Latin text extensively interspersed with vocalized Hebrew in large square fonts. Colophon of 
each with elaborate printer’s device making use of Hebrew. BOTH FIRST EDITION. Ex-library, lightly browned, few 
dampstains. 18th-century gilt-ruled calf, spine in compartments attractively gilt, rubbed and worn. 4to.

Leuven (Louvain), Theod. Martinum of Alost, 1528 and 1529. $6000-8000

❧ TWO ExCEPTIONALLY RARE HEBREW WORKS PRINTED IN LEUVEN, capital of the Province of Flemish-
Brabant, Belgium. The first work entirely unknown to Vinograd; the second work, printed a year 
later, Vinograd records as being the first and only Hebrew book printed in Leuven.

Nicolaus Clenardus (Cleynaerts or Clenard) was a Flemish Christian Hebraist who lived  
c. 1495-1542. He was a professor at the Katholieke Universiteit Leuven, the oldest Catholic university 
still in existence, founded in 1425.

[SEE ILLUSTRATION ABOVE]

Lot 177 Lot 177
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178 LEVITA, ELIJAH BACHUR. Pirkai Eliyahu-Cantica Eliæ [“The Chapters of Elijah”- grammatical essays]. With introduction and translation 
into Latin by Sebastian Münster. FIRST LATIN EDITION . Hebrew and Latin on facing pages. Printer’s mark on title and repeated on verso of final 
leaf (Yaari’s Printer’s Marks no. 12). Scattered Latin and Hebrew marginalia. ff. (98). Some staining. Recent half-morocco. 8vo. Vinograd, Basle 29; 
Mehlman 1866; Prijs, Basle 27.

Basle, Johannes Froben, 1527. $500-700

❧ Collected grammatical essays by this celebrated grammarian dealing with phonetics, particles, gender pronouns and prosody. The 
first part, Perek Shira-Cap. Cantici, provides poetic examples of the grammatical lessons.

[SEE ILLUSTRATION UPPER LEFT]

179 LEVITA, ELIJAH BACHUR. Opusculum Recens Hebraicum… Sepher ha-Tishbi [lexicon of Hebrew words in the Talmud, Midrash and 
Hebrew of the Middle-Ages] FIRST EDITION. Text in Hebrew and Latin with numerous words in Yiddish and Judeo-Italian. Wide margins. 
Hebrew and Latin marginalia. THE SALMAN SCHOCKEN COPY. pp. (24), 271 (i.e. 378), (5). Mispaginated, lightly browned. 17th-century tree-calf, rebacked. 
4to. Vinograd, Isny 9; Steinschneider, Bibl. Handbuch, no. 1167 (sehr selten).

Isny, Paulus Fagius, 1541. $1000-1500

❧ A typically thorough linguistic investigation by a remarkable Hebrew philologist. This copy has eleven more introductory pages than 
recorded by Vinograd.

Provenance: Sotheby’s London, Important Hebrew Books from the Library of Salman Schocken, 6th December 1993, lot 256.

[SEE ILLUSTRATION UPPER MIDDLE]

180 LIPSCHÜTZ, ISRAEL (The Tiphereth Yisrael). Mishnayoth. With commentary Tiphereth Yisrael. FIRST EDITION of commentary. Six 
volumes. Folding plate between f. 54-5 of Taharoth. End of Vol. III with a separate work: Avi Ezer [on Shulchan Aruch Even HaEzer] by 
the author’s father (not in later editions). Subscribers lists in volumes I, III and IV. Introduction in Vol. I the author offers thanks to Baron 
Anshel Rothschild and others. Approbations from Rabbis Akiva and zavel Eger. ff. (6), 141,(3); (2), 228, 1; (3), 162, (2), 25; (2), 281; pp. (10), 71, 
(1), ff. 376; ff. (2), 18, 179, (4). Uniform calf backed boards, five vols with original printed wrappers bound in. Sm. 8vo. Vinograd, Hannover 18; Danzig 
3; Koenigsberg 88.

Hannover, Danzig and Koenigsberg , 1782-1860, 1830-50. $3000-5000

❧ FIRST EDITION OF THE CELEBRATED TIPHERETH YISRAEL MISHNAYOTH.

The popular Tiphereth Yisrael is one of the finest commentaries of its class and an invaluable adjunct to that of R. Ovadiah Bertinoro. It 
offers new interpretations to difficult passages, adds introductions as well as Halachic rulings.

[SEE ILLUSTRATION UPPER RIGHT]
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181 (LITURGY) Tephilath Yesharim. ff. (4), 112, 213-277, 142. Mispaginated but entirely complete. Few light stains, edges frayed. Modern calf. 8vo. 
Vinograd, Amsterdam 1538; Yaari, Ladino, 166.

Amsterdam, Naftali Hertz Rofe, 1740. $2000-2500

❧ An important early kabbalistic prayer book with Lurianic kavanoth based upon the writings of R. Moshe zacuto. Although a Siddur 
with such kavanoth was previously published in 1712 under the name Beth Tephilah, the present edition contains many additions in a 
host of areas: halacha, kavanoth, “minhagei chassidim,” etc. Also a portion for Tisha B’Av (ff. 122b-125) contains a Ladino translation 
and commentary. Astronomical tables with a commentary by the editor R. David Meldola on ff. 130-142. The importance of these 
additions are highlighted in the approbation of Meldola’s father, the Chief Rabbi of Bayonne, France.

[SEE ILLUSTRATION UPPER LEFT]

182 (LITURGY). Selichoth LeChevra Kadisha [prayers for members of the Burial Society of Minsk] Printed on green paper. ff. (22). Stained. Later 
boards. 12mo. Vinograd, Minsk 6 (not in JNUL).

Minsk, 1810. $1000-1500

❧ Rare. Unknown to Yaari in his compilation of Hebrew Printing in Minsk (Kiryath Sepher Vol. 20 pp. 163-70). This little book was first 
described by Haim Liberman in his article on Hebrew printing in Minsk upon whom Vinograd based his description. See Ohel Rachel 
Vol. I pp. 211-14.

[SEE ILLUSTRATION UPPER MIDDLE]

183 (LITURGY) (Loewenstein, Lipmann Hirsch). Seder Gemiluth Chasadim [prayers for the sick, the cemetery service and the house of 
mourning] Hebrew and Judeo-German on facing pages. pp. 96. Browned, family record inscribed on pastedowns. Contemporary boards, rubbed. Square 
16mo. Vinograd, Rödelheim 340.

Rödelheim, Lehrberger & Comp., 1859. $300-400

184 (LITURGY) zichron Yerushalayim [prayers for the entire year]. According to the custom of the Alter Rebbe (Nussach Ar”i). ff. 444. Few 
stains. Recent boards. 24mo.

Jerusalem, Dov Frumkin, 1899. $300-400

185 LURIA, SOLOMON Yam shel Shlomo [novellae to Tractate Chulin] Second edition. Title within elaborate decorative pillars. ff. (5), 4-10, 
164. Mispaginated, though complete. Slight worming and staining, marginal repairs to final several leaves. Modern calf. Folio. Vinograd, Cracow 446

Cracow, Menachem Nachum Meisels, 1646. $4000-5000

❧ A bibliographic curiosity is the fact that “f. 120v” has been duplicated on the facing page “141r” - except that the latter contains a line 
and a half missing in the former, from “ve’ovrim” until “she’ein zo netilah kol ikar.” The explanation for this curiosity is rather obvious. 
Realizing the omission of these lines, the printer then proceeded to reprint the entire page supplying the missing text.

[SEE ILLUSTRATION UPPER RIGHT]

Lot 181 Lot 182 Lot 185
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Lot 186

186 LUZZATTO, MOSES CHAIM (RaMCHa”L). Mesilath Yesharim [“The Path of the Upright” ] FIRST EDITION. With approbation of R. Raphael 
Meldola of Bayonne, France, and an introduction by his son, David who together with Jacob Bassan edited this work. (This approbations 
and introduction were withdrawn from many subsequent editions) ff. (6), 63. Light wear, trimmed. Contemporary boards, rubbed. 12mo. Vinograd, 
Amsterdam 1521

Amsterdam, Naphtali Herz Levi the Physician, 1740. $8000-10,000

❧ AN IMMENSELY INFLUENTIAL WORK OF ETHICS, widely studied by Jews throughout the world.

[SEE ILLUSTRATION ABOVE]
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187 LUZZATTO, MOSES CHAIM. (RaMCHa”L). Kinath Hashem Tzeva’oth. FIRST EDITION.  
pp. 32. Stained, pp. 9-16 loose. Modern boards. 8vo. Friedberg, Kuf 893.

(Koenigsberg, 1862). $1000-1500

❧ Concerns the Redemption and coming of the Messiah, alongside a scathing polemic 
against the legacy of the false messiahship of Shabbthai Tzvi.

[SEE ILLUSTRATION UPPER LEFT]

188 MAIMON, SALOMON. Moses Maimonides. Moreh Nevuchim [”Guide to the Perplexed.”] 
FIRST EDITION with commentary Givath Hamoreh by Salomon Maimon. Edited by Isaac 
Euchel. Additional Latin title-page. pp. (10), 108, (1). Lightly stained, upper corner of title 
removed. Modern boards. 4to.

Berlin, Chinuch Ne’arim, 1791. $1000-1500

❧ Salomon Maimon’s only printed Hebrew work. It includes an 11-page introduction 
to the history of philosophy from Aristotle until Kant, the first time such a history 
was written in Hebrew. Additionally, this is THE FIRST HEBREW BOOK IN WHICH SPINOzA IS 

DISCUSSED. This is a year earlier than that recorded by Fanny K. Berg (see The Spinoza 
Collection in the Hebrew Union College Library, in: Studies in Bibliography and 
Booklore, Vol. 1, No. 4 p. 169) and who was not aware of this earlier text.

Salomon Maimon (1753–1800), the man whom Immanuel Kant considered one of his 
most astute critics, was born into an Orthodox traditional life which he abandoned as a 
young man in order to pursue his search for philosophical truth. In Berlin he became 
a member of Moses Mendelssohn’s circle and collaborated with the members of the 
Jewish Enlightenment in preparing this Hebrew commentary to Maimonides’s Guide for 
the Perplexed. Later Salomon Maimon was abandoned by Mendelssohn because of the 
dissolute lifestyle he led. Maimon was especially critical of religious practices and beliefs, 
which in his opinion departed from the ideal of the natural and rational religion, which 
he claimed Judaism had once been. His autobiography influenced the reform proposals 
and the self-evaluation of maskilic circles, especially in Eastern Europe.

See G. Freudenthal, Salomon Maimon: Rational Dogmatist, Empirical Sceptic (2003).

[SEE ILLUSTRATION MIDDLE LEFT]

189 MALKIEL CHEZKIAH BEN ABRAHAM. Malkiel [philosophical explanations of 
reward and punishment, Gehinom, the Tree of Knowledge,]. FIRST EDITION. With scholarly 
marginal notes in an early Ashkenazic hand, previous owner’s signature plus manuscript 
listing of Talmudic tractates on verso of title, another owner’s signature on f. 18 (Lazarus 
Samuels). ff. 22. Some staining, slight marginal repairs. Modern calf. 4to. Vinograd, Thiengen 5; 
St. Bodl. 4743 (rariss).

Thiengen, Eliezer Treves, 1560. $4000-6000

❧ Malkiel discusses here concepts of the Afterlife, reward and punishment, the 
Garden of Eden and the Tree of Knowledge, Og King of Bashan and other enigmatic 
Aggadic material.

The fifth of only seven Hebrew books printed between 1560-67 in this small German 
town (today called Waldshut-Tiengen) situated along the Swiss border in the province 
of Baden-Württemberg. All the Thiengen Hebrew imprints are scarce - indeed all are 
entirely unknown to Adams.

[SEE ILLUSTRATION LOWER LEFT]

190 MARGOLIOTH, MOSES MORDECHAI BEN SAMUEL Chasdei Hashem [on the 
thirteen Attributes of God] FIRST EDITION. Title within floral arch ff. 56. Dampstained in 
places. Modern boards. 4to. Vinograd, Cracow 120; Mehlman 928; Adams M-575

Cracow, Isaac Prostitz, 1589. $1500-2000

❧ The author, a Talmudist and Kabbalist, born probably in Posen, directed the Yeshiva 
at Cracow following the death of Joseph Katz in 1591, a post Margolioth held for over 
twenty years. See JE, Vol. VIII p. 329.

[SEE ILLUSTRATION FACING PAGE LOWER RIGHT]
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Lot 192 Lot 191

Lot 190

191 (MEDICINE). Hodgkin, Thomas. Narrative of a Journey to Morocco in 1863 
and 1864 FIRST EDITION. With frontispiece portrait of the author, as well as 
several striking color lithographic plates of Morocco. Bookplate of Sir Francis 
Montefiore. pp. (18), iv, (2), 183, (1 blank), 24. Foxed in places. All edges gilt. Original 
boards lavishly gilt in North African style, lower portion dampsoiled. 4to.

London, T. Cautley Newby, 1866. $800-1200

❧ Dr. Thomas Hodgkin (1798-1866) was a pioneer in preventative 
medicine and best known for the first account of a form of lymphoma and 
blood disease known today as Hodgkin’s Disease. As personal physician to 
Sir Moses Montefiore for forty years, Dr. Hodgkin was the philanthropist’s 
constant traveling companion as Sir Moses embarked on his frequent and 
wide-ranging missions to assist Jews across the globe.

This fascinating travelogue relates to Sir Moses Montefiore’s diplomatic 
mission to present the Sultan of Morocco with a petition designed to alleviate 
the travails of the Jews of Morocco. Thomas Hodgkin died in the Holy Land 
in 1866, where he had accompanied Sir Moses on yet another of his missions 
on behalf of the Jews. He was buried in a small Protestant churchyard in Jaffa 
where Sir Moses erected an obelisk in memory of his friend.

See A. M. Kass, Friends and Philanthropists: Montefiore and Dr. Hodgkin, 
in: S. and V.D. Lipman (eds.), The Century of Moses Montefiore (1985) pp. 
71-103; and D. Littman, Mission to Morocco (1863-1864) ibid., pp. 171-229.

[SEE ILLUSTRATION UPPER RIGHT]

192 MENASSEH BEN ISRAEL. Thesouro dos Dinim  Five parts, complete in one 
volume. Divisional titles. Text in Portuguese. ff. (4), 201, (2). lightly browned and 
stained, few leaves with natural paper faults. Contemporary vellum, stained, rear cover 
gouged. 8vo. Catalogue Ets Haim 412; not in Kayserling or Silva Rosa. 

Amsterdam, n.p, 1710. $2000-3000

❧ This religious guide intended for refugees from Portugal of Jewish ancestry who had fled the Inquisition and desired to return to the 
faith of their forefathers. The “Thesaurus of Laws” first appeared in parts between 1645 and 1647 and sets out all the daily, weekly and 
seasonal precepts required of Judaism. Issued by the champion of Marrano Jews in Amsterdam, the multi-talented, Menasseh ben Israel.

[SEE ILLUSTRATION UPPER LEFT]

193 (MINIATURE BOOK). Seder Tephiloth [prayers throughout the year] According to the custom of the Jews from Germany and Poland. At 
end, woman’s penciled signature in Hebrew and English, London, 1877. ff. 240. Contemporary red roan, central silver hinge, lacks clasp, rubbed, 
rebacked. 24mo. Vinograd, Amsterdam 2517.

Amsterdam, J. von Embden & Son, 1824. $500-700
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194 (MENDELSSOHN, MOSES). Erschte Ferzeichenes fun Sepharim. pp. (4). Stained. 
Unbound. 12mo.

Berlin, 1788. $800-1000

❧ List of books offered for sale by the Juedische Freischule of Berlin. With introduction by 
one of the founding fathers of the Haskalah movement, Itzik Euchel (1758-1804).

 RARE. UNRECORDED BY VINOGRAD.

[SEE ILLUSTRATION UPPER LEFT]

195 MENDELSSOHN, MOSES. Speher Mo’adei Shachar. FIRST HEBREW EDITION. Translated 
by Joseph Herzberg. With dedication to Sir Moses Montefiore. pp. xiv, (2), 188. Ex-library, 
browned heavily dampstained, few leaves loose, title remargined, tear on p. ix. Recent boards, 8vo.

Königsberg, Samter & Rathke., 1844. $1200-1800

❧ First Hebrew translation of Mendelssohn’s Morgenstunden oder Vorlesungen  
über das. SIGNIFICANT FOR MENDELSOHN’S UNDERSTANDING OF SPINOzA’S THOUGHT.

Dasein Gottes [”Morning Hours, or Lectures about God’s existence)”] (1785). A series 
of lectures addressed to Mendelssohn’s oldest son, son-in-law and a young friend, usually 
held “in the morning hours”, in which he explained his personal philosophical world-
view, his own understanding of Spinoza and Lessing’s purified (“geläutert”) pantheism.

[SEE ILLUSTRATION UPPER MIDDLE]

Lot 194 Lot 195 Lot 196

Lot 197

196 MENDOZA, DANIEL. The Art of Boxing: With a Statement of the Transactions that have Passed between Mr. Humphreys and Myself since 
Our Battle at Odiham. From the library of “Mr. Boxing,” the late Nat Fleischer (sold Swann Galleries, January 29th, 1997, lot 232). pp. (xi), 95. 
Couple small tears at edges neatly repaired, touch stained. Modern boards. 12mo.

(London), Printed and sold for Daniel Mendoza, (1789). $700-900

❧ Daniel Mendoza’s ascendancy to sporting heights by means of his championing the theories of scientific boxing, led to his acceptance 
by Royalty - indeed, he received the patronage of the Prince of Wales. Subsequently, Mendoza helped ease the social position of the Jew 
in 18th-century England, proudly billing himself as “Mendoza the Jew.”

[SEE ILLUSTRATION UPPER RIGHT]

197 MENDOZA, DANIEL. Memoirs of the Life of Daniel Mendoza. Containing a faithful narrative of the various vicissitudes of his life, and an account 
of the numerous contests in which he has been engaged, with observations on each; comprising also genuine anecdotes of many distinguished 
characters, to which are added, observations on the art of pugilism; rules to be observed with regard to training, etc. From the library of “Mr. Boxing,” 
the late Nat Fleischer (sold Swann Galleries, January 29th, 1997, lot 233) with his signature (dated 1928), also with bookplates of Harry Arthur James 
and Sir Robert Jones of Liverpool. pp. (ii), xxxii, 320. Variously stained and dampsoiled, crude tape repairs. Contemporary marbled boards, broken. 8vo.

London, For D. Mendoza by G. Hayden, 1816. $600-900

❧ Boxing champion in England from 1792 to 1795, Mendoza’s early boxing career was defined by three bouts with Richard Humphreys, which he 
outlines in detail in this book. Mendoza’s scientific style of boxing and was a huge influence on future boxers and the development of the sport.

[SEE ILLUSTRATION UPPER LEFT]
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Lot 198

Lot 199

Lot 201Lot 200

198 MINZI, JUDAH (Mahr”i Mintz) ...Pesakim Shailoth Uteshuvoth [responsa] FIRST EDITION. 
Printer’s mark on title-page. ff. 134. Light stains in places, previous oner’s marks, trace wormed toward end. 
Later calf, worn, front cover detached, backstrip mostly lacking. 4to. Vinograd, Venice 460; not in Adams 

Venice, Alvise Bragadin, 1553. $600-900

❧ Three-part work including Seder Gitin Vechalitzah by the Author’s son 
Abraham Minz, as well as a further 90 responsa by R. Abraham’s son-in-law, Meir 
Katzenellenbogen (MaHRa”M of Padua).

[SEE ILLUSTRATION UPPER RIGHT]

199 MIZRACHI, ELIJAH. Eliyah Mizrachi [super-commentary to Rashi on the Pentateuch]. 
Second edition. Title within woodcut architectural border. First word of each book of 
Pentateuch within ornate surround. Map of Eretz Israel on verso f. 280v. (cf. E. & G. 
Wajntraub, no.W,8). ff. 320. Previous owners’ marks on title, lightly stained in places, scattered worming 
to last few leaves. Recent roan-backed boards. Folio. Vinograd, Venice 235; Habermann, Bomberg 
175; Adams M-1517.

Venice, Daniel Bomberg, 1545. $1000-1500

❧ Elijah Mizrachi’s map of the Holy Land first appeared in the Venice 1523 edition 
of his super-commentary. Although primitively drawn, it correctly notes the borders 
of Eretz Israel and the places mentioned in Deuteronomy. See E. & G. Wajntraub, 
Hebrew Maps of the Holy Land (1992) pp. 19-21.

[SEE ILLUSTRATION MIDDLE RIGHT]

200 MODENA, JUDAH ARYEH (LEONE) DE Historia de Gli Riti Hebraici. Second edition. 
Title within engraved architectural border incorporating ROUNDELLE PORTRAIT OF THE 

AUTHOR. Latin introduction, Italian text. pp. (22), 13-111, (1 blank), (4). Ex-library, few stains in 
places, light wear to title. Modern boards. 12mo. Fürst, II, p. 384; EJ, Vol. xII, col. 204 

Venice, Giovanni Calleoni, 1638. $1000-1500

❧ The portrait of Modena on the title page is one of the earliest portraits of a Jew. (See 
Rubens, Jewish Iconography 1729).

[SEE ILLUSTRATION LOWER LEFT]

201 MODENA, JUDAH ARYEH (LEONE) DA Historia De Gli Riti Hebraici. Text in Italian 
FIRST EDITION. Forward by Jacopo Gaffarelli. OPENING BLANK BEARS SIGNATURE “RHABBI MENASSEH 

BEN ISRAEL.” Bookplates of Kimbolton Castle, Huntingdonshire (family seat of the Dukes of 
Manchester) and Daniel M. Friedenberg, Greenwich, Conn; along with book-description by 
H.P. Kraus. pp. (22), 217 (i.e. 117), (3). Lightly dampwrinkled. Contemporary vellum. Sm. 8vo.

Paris, di Gennaro, 1637. $1200-1800

❧ The first publication written by 
a Jew in modern times outlining 
the practices of Judaism for a 
Gentile readership. Published at 
the request of Sir Henry Wotton, 
English Ambassador to Venice, 
for presentation to King James I, 
the book enjoyed great popularity 
and was translated into French, 
Dutch, German, English, Latin and, 
interestingly, even into Hebrew. See 
C. Roth, Leone da Modena and 
England in: Studies in Books and 
Booklore (1972) pp. 203-4.

[SEE ILLUSTRATION FAR RIGHT]
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202 MODENA, JUDAH ARYEH (LEON) DA. Midbar Yehudah [collected 
sermons and eulogies] FIRST EDITION. ff. 104. Dampstained in places. 
Modern morroco. Sm. 4to. Vinograd, Venice 948.

Venice, Daniel zanetti, 1602. $300-500

❧ Includes eulogies and elegies for many prominent rabbinic 
scholars, including R. Samuel Judah Katzenellenbogen, the son of 
the MaHaRa”M of Padua and R. Naphtali Aschkenazi, author of 
Imrei Shepher.

203 MOSES BEN SHEM TOV DE LEON. HaNephesh HaChachamah 
[Kabbalistic discourses on the fate awaiting the soul after death and the 
mystical significance of the precepts]. Also includes commentaries by R. 
Moses de Leon and R. Joseph Gikatilla to the Passover Hagadah. FIRST 

EDITION. Title within typographical border. ff. (64). Lightly browned, old 
signature on title. Modern morocco. Sm. 4to. Vinograd, Basle 231; Prijs, Basle 194

Basle, Konrad Waldkirch, 1608. $1000-1500

❧ Moses de Leon of Guadalajara (c. 1240-1305) was one of 
the greatest Spanish kabbalists of his day, indeed scholars have  
attributed to him - rather than to Rabbi Shimon bar Yochai, the 
putative author -  the composition of the zohar. Painstaking 
comparisons have been made of de Leon’s other works, such as 
our HaNephesh HaChachamah, to ascertain whether there is any 
overlap with the zohar in terms of style, language and terminology, 
as well as to determine whether the two kabbalistic systems are 
divergent or not. See G. Scholem, Major Trends in Jewish Mysticism 
(1967) pp. 159-204; see also EJ, Vol. xII, cols. 425-6

[SEE ILLUSTRATION UPPER LEFT]

204 (MUSIC) Large collection of c. 197 Jewish/Yiddish-related sheet music. 
Mostly American. Includes approx. 20 duplicates. Original pictorial wrappers, 
some wear, few torn. All sm. folio. Sold not subject to return.

New York (handful London and Warsaw), 20th-century. $5000-7000

[SEE ILLUSTRATION BELOW]

Lot 203

Lot 204
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Lot 209

Lot 208

205 NOTKES, ABRAHAM. Evel Kaved [poetic eulogy for Rabbi Elazar 
Landau of Brody (author of Yad Hamelech)] FIRST EDITION. pp. 16. Light 
wear. Unbound. 12mo. Vinograd, zolkiew 862.

zolkiew, S. Meyerhoffer, 1831. $500-700

206 PIMENTEL, ABRAHAM COHEN Minchath Cohen [Halakhic 
compendium] FIRST EDITION. Title within architectural arch. ff.150. 
Browned, foxed in places, stamps on title. Modern baords. Sm. 4to. Vinograd, 
Amsterdam 360; Fuks, Amsterdam 449.

Amsterdam, David de Castro Tartas, 1668. $300-500

207 (PRAGUE) Koppelman Lieben. Gal-Ed. FIRST EDITION. Text in German 
and Hebrew. Two titles. With ten additional manuscript pages describing 
tombstones in Leslau and Lublin inserted before the titles, on verso of both 
titles p. VI and between pp. 32 - 33. pp. 54, 84; 20, 71, (1). Some staining, some 
pages loose. Contemporary boards. 12 mo. Vinograd, Prague 1487

Prague, M.J. Landau, 1856. $300-500

❧ A valuable source for the history of Prague. Records 170 epitaphs from 
the old Jewish cemetery of Prague, with biographical data in German by 
Simon Hock and a lengthy scholarly introduction in Hebrew by the Rabbi 
of Prague, Solomon Judah Leib Rappaport (Shi”r).

208 RAPHAEL HAKOHEN (HAMBURGER) Sheiloth U’Teshuvoth Veshav 
HaKohen [responsa]. * WITH: Sheilath Hakohanim Torah [novellae to 
Kodashim] FIRST EDITION. Two titles. This copy with ENGRAVED PORTRAIT 

OF THE AUTHOR laid in. ff. (2), 154, 13; 2, 40, (6). Slight marginal worming on 
first few leaves few light stains. Contemporary calf-backed marbled boards, some 
wear. Folio. Vinograd, Altona 149, 151; Rubens, Jewish Iconography 2083.

Altona, Eckstorff, 1792. $2000-2500

❧ The author (1722-1803) was a disciple of the Shaagath Aryeh and 
teacher of R. Chaim of Volozhin. He was appointed Chief Rabbi 
of the combined comunities of Altona, Hamburg and Wandsbeck 
in 1776. Ideologically, he was Moses Mendelssohn’s most bitter 
opponent and unsuccessfully attempted to have the Biur translation 
banned while it was still in manuscript. See A. Altmann, Moses 
Mendelssohn: A Biographical Study (1973) pp. 383-88, 392-93.

[SEE ILLUSTRATION UPPER RIGHT]

209 (ROTHSCHILD) Machzor - Sepher Kerovoth [Festival Prayers for the 
entire year]. According to Aschkenazi rite. Complete in nine volumes. 
With Judeo-German translation and Hebrew commentary by Wolf 
Heidenheim. Yom Kippur volume with important approbation. Seven 
volumes with additional title. A mixed set. The volume for the first two 
days of Passover THE KARL (SON OF AMSCHEL MAYER) ROTHSCHILD COPY, with 
his Hebrew ownership inscription on title. Variously stained. Contemporary 
calf (non-uniform), variously worn. 8vo. Vinograd, Roedelheim 15

Roedelheim, Wolf Heidenheim and B.M. Baschwitz, 1800-05. $1000-1500

❧ Karl Mayer von Rothschild (1788-1855) was the founder of 
the Rothschild banking family of Naples. Born Kalman Mayer 
Rothschild in Frankfurt am Main, he was the fourth of the five 
sons of Mayer Amschel Rothschild (1743–1812), founder of the 
Rothschild dynasty.

[SEE ILLUSTRATION LOWER RIGHT]
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Lot 213

Lot 210

210 SHAPIRO, SHIMSHON YOEL HALEVI. Gan Hamelech 
[Commentary on Megilath Ta’anith, Pirkei …R. Eliezer, 
Masecheth Gerim, Perek Shirah, Nevuath HaYeled, Sepher 
Hatmurah, Sepher HaTishbi and 32 Midoth of R.Yosi Hagelili]. 
THE HAIM LIBERMAN COPY. Few marginal notes. ff. (4), 20, (2). Light 
stains. Modern boards. 4to. H. Liberman, Ohel Rachel, Vol. I pp. 132-
34 and 142-43; cf. Vinograd, Koretz 130.

Koretz, Abraham b. Yitzchak isaac, 1823. $1000-1500

❧ Exceptionaly rare and unknown to both Tauber and 
Rivkind. Not seen by Vinograd who only lists it based upon 
Haim Liberman’s description. Rivkind, who knew the name 
of this work from one of the author’s other works, states that 
he checked various catalogues including including the JTSL 
and could not find any record of it. Ultimately, he was of the 
opinion that it was never printed.

Liberman saw two variant copies of this work. One with 
additional material from a different work of the author and 
one with two leaves of corrections printed in a different, 
smaller font (as in this copy). According to Liberman these two 
leaves were published in Ostrog. The author interprets passages 
of the Nevuath HaYeled and the Book of Daniel as pertaining 
to Mohammed, Shabthai Tzvi and the wars between France, 
Austria, Turkey and Russia. He also mentions the Jacobins in 
France and as well as makes reference to Napoleon. On f. 16b 
he states that before the advent of the Messiah, “Yishmael” will 
be conquered.

The author was a descendent of R. Nathan Nata Shapiro 
(author of Megaleh Amukoth) and R. Shimshon of Ostropolia. 
He served as a Rabbi and Rosh Yeshiva in various cities 
including Pinsk. In the introduction he lists ten works on 
halacha, zohar, the works of the Ari z”l and other topics that 
he is “presently publishing.” In the approbations he is described 
as one of the greatest Rabbis both in Halacha and Kabbalah 
“Mara Desithrei Torah” (master of the secrets of the Torah) 
and as one who has fasted weekly for over ten years. At the end 
of the introduction he lists his genealogy from both his father’s 
and mother’s side.

[SEE ILLUSTRATION UPPER LEFT]

211 (SHECHITAH). Isaac Unna. Das Schaechten vom Standpunkt der 
Religion und des Tierschutzes. [”The Slaughter of Animals from the 
Viewpoint of Religion and Protection of Cruelty to Animals.”] Text 
illustrations. pp. 32. Original printed wrappers. 8vo. * With: Other printed 
materials pertaining to slaughter and electric stunning.

Berlin, Deutschen Israelitischen zeitung, 1931. $150-200

212 (SHECHITAH). A group of five pamphlets concerning the Jewish 
method of slaughter. Written by Rabbi Solomon David Sassoon, 
Rev. Dr. M. Hyamson, Chief Rabbi Immanuel Jakobovits, etc. 
Original printed wrappers. * With: Two additional pamphlets of an Anglo-
Judaic nature.

London-Letchworth, 1922-56. $100-150

213 SHIMON BEN EPHRAIM JUDAH. Chelek Shimon [Aggadic 
comments on thirty topics arranged according to letters of the 
author’s name] FIRST EDITION. ff. (40). Stained, trace wormed, few taped 
repairs with minor loss. Later boards. Sm. 4to. Vinograd, Prague 555.

Prague, Sons of Yehuda Bak, 1687. $500-700

[SEE ILLUSTRATION LOWER LEFT]
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Lot 214

Lot 215

214 ( SOF E R , SH I MON ) .  Don I sa ac 
Abrabanel. Mirkeveth HaMishneh 
[com ment a r y  t o  t he  B o ok  o f 
Deuteronomy] FIRST EDITION. With the 
rare unnumbered final leaf containing 
a full-page poem by Azariah di Rossi.  
THE R. SHIMON SOFER OF CRACOW COPY, with 
his inscription and signature dated 1868 
on the verso of the front cover. Title 
within architectural f loral border. On 
final page, printer’s marks of Tobias Foa 
and Joseph Shalit (Yaari, Hebrew Printers’ 
Marks 19-20). Many Hebrew marginal 
notes in an early Italian hand. ff. 145, 
(1). Stained, previous owners’ signatures and 
inscriptions in various hands on title and verso 
of front and back cover, slight worming, small 
marginal tear on upper left corner of title. Early 
Latin manuscript vellum leaf over old boards, 
worn. Folio. Vinograd, Sabbioneta 1; Yaari, 
Mechkarei Sepher, p. 352, no. 1

Sabbioneta, Tobias Foa, 1551. $6000-7000

❧ From the library of R. Shimon 
Sofer (1820-83) - the Michtav Sofer. He was the son of the Chasam Sofer and grandson of Akiva Eger. R. Shimon Sofer presented this 
book as a wedding gift (”doron derashah.”) The recipient proudly writes on the verso of the back cover that he received it from the great 
Gaon of Cracow. The writer of marginalia mentions “Hachacham …Hillel Mori.”

[SEE ILLUSTRATION ABOVE]

215 SORESINA, JACOB BEN JOSEPH Seder Hanikur [on the porging of meat] FIRST EDITION. Text illustrations. Translation of terms into Italian, 
Spanish and German, all in Hebrew characters. With a poem in praise of this work by Leon Modena. ff. 8. Closely shaved affecting headnotes, some 
erasures on title. Modern boards. 16mo. Vinograd, Venice 807; Habermann Di Gara 153.

Venice, Giovanni di Gara, 1595. $1000-1500

❧ The author learned his trade in Cracow studying under the tutelage of Tzvi 
Yaakov Buchtner, author of comprehensive notes to Yaakov Weil’s Shechitoth 
Ubedikoth. When Soresina visited Italy he noticed that the work of Shechitah 
was performed by butchers who “do not know the difference between the 
various kosher and non-kosher parts of the hindquarters.” Soresina also 
found this Shechitah problem to be rampant in Turkey thus the trilingual 
translation of the present work through which he hoped a superior standard 
of Kashruth would result.

[SEE ILLUSTRATION LOWER RIGHT]

216 (SOVIET UNION). Biro-Bidjan. Exhibition of Works of Art Presented by 
American Artists to the State Museum of Biro-Bidjan. Illustrated. pp. (16). 
Original printed wrappers. Folio.

New York, 1936. $300-500

❧ Catalogue of the exhibition organized under the auspices of ICOR - the 
North American Association for Jewish Colonization in the Soviet Union, 
in which a group of American artists donated works of art to be placed 
in the State Museum of Birobidzhan, U.S.S.R. It totaled 203 works by 119 
artists and was exhibited at the John Reed Club, New York City before being 
transported to the Soviet Union with the ultimate destination being the 
Jewish Autonomous Oblast situated in the Russian Far East. (In fact it was 
never delivered after arriving in Moscow).

“I doubt whether freedom-loving Americans could find a more beautiful 
and more humane way of expressing their gratitude to the Soviet system by 
what it has done by way of liberating the oppressed nationalities in general, 
the Jews in particular, than this collection of paintings [and] sculptures…
presented by American artists to Birobidjan.” (Introduction).

See A. Weinstein, The John Reed Club Gift to Birobidzhan, in: M. Heyd (ed.) 
Complex Identities: Jewish Consciousness and Modern Art (2001) pp. 142-61.
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217 (SPINOZA, BENEDICTUS DE). J. A. Kalb. Theologisch-politische Abhandlungen von Spinoza. Freye Uebersetzung und mit Anmerkungen 
begleitet. FIRST AMERICAN EDITION. pp. 2, [iii]-xlviii, 432. Ex-library, touch browned. Contemporary boards. 8vo.

Philadelphia, Kiderlen & Stollmeyer, 1838. $1500-2000

❧ Translation of Spinoza’s Tractatus Theologico-Politicus. Previous German editions (published in Germany): 1805, 1806, 1826 and 
later. THIS IS THE FIRST SPINOzA WORK PRINTED IN AMERICA. Interestingly, produced in German rather than in the English language.

See Fanny K. Berg (The Spinoza Collection in the Hebrew Union College Library, in: Studies in Bibliography and Booklore, Vol. 1, No. 4 p. 169.

[SEE ILLUSTRATION UPPER LEFT]

218 SPINOZA, BENEDICTUS DE. Cheker Eloha im Torat Ha’Adam - Ethica…Die Ethik (Tugendlehre). FIRST HEBREW EDITION. Translated by 
Shlomo Rubin. With lengthy introduction. pp. lxiv, 288. Browned. Original printed wrappers bound in contemporary boards. Sm. 4to.

Vienna, G. Broeg, 1885. $1200-1800

❧ First Hebrew translation of Spinoza’s Ethica. Issued by Shlomo Rubin (1823–1910) one of the most prolific of neo-Hebrew writers and 
one of the most enthusiastic and persistent champions of Haskalah. He was an ardent admirer of Spinoza’s thought and wrote much to 
prove the close relation between Spinozism and Judaism.

“This book [Ethica] is Rubin’s most important contribution to neo-Hebrew literature.”(Jewish Encyclopedia).
See Fanny K. Berg (The Spinoza Collection in the Hebrew Union College Library, in: Studies in Bibliography and Booklore, Vol. 1, No. 4 p. 172.

Lot 220

Lot 217 Lot 218 Lot 219

[SEE ILLUSTRATION UPPER MIDDLE]

219 (SPINOZA, BENEDICTUS DE). Etika, dokazannaia v geometricheskom poriadke i 
razdelennaia na piat’ chastei. FIRST RUSSIAN EDITION. Frontispiece portrait of Spinoza. 
Translation by N.A. Ivantcov. pp. 4, (iv), 384, (4). Ex-library, light wear, pencil markings. 
Contemporary half-calf over marbled boards, worn. 8vo. According to Worldcat, only two copies 
found: National Library of Israel, Jerusalem and Russian State Library, Moscow.

Moscow, Gatsuk, 1892. $1200-1800

❧ First Russian translation of Spinoza’s Ethica (1677). According to “The Spinoza 
Collection in the Hebrew Union College Library,” the first Russian translation of Ethica 
was issued in St. Petersburg, in 1894. The present translation is two years earlier. See Fanny 
K. Berg, Studies in Bibliography and Booklore, Vol. 1, No. 4 (December, 1954), p. 172.

[SEE ILLUSTRATION UPPER RIGHT]

220 SPINOZA, BENEDICTUS DE. Hishtalmuth Sechel Ha’Adam. FIRST HEBREW EDITION. 
Translated by Yitzchak ben-Meir (Isidor) Margolis. pp. 56. Original printed wrappers, loose in 
contemporary boards. 8vo.

Warsaw, Y. Alapin, 1893. $1000-1500

❧ First Hebrew translation of Spinoza’s Tractatus de intellectus emendatione (1662).

[SEE ILLUSTRATION LOWER LEFT]
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Lot 221 Lot 222 Lot 223

221 SPINOZA, BENEDICTUS DE. Dikduk Sephath Ever - Compendium Grammatices. FIRST HEBREW EDITION. Translated and with introduction 
by Shlomo Rubin. With portraits of Spinoza and of Rubin. Additional Latin title-page. pp. 115. Browned. Original printed wrappers bound in 
contemporary boards. Sm. 4to.

Cracow, J. Plessner & Partner, 1905. $800-1200

❧ Hebrew translation of Spinoza’s Compedium grammatices linguae Hebraeae, a part of Spinoza’s Opera Posthuma, published 
posthumously in 1677. Spinoza notes that according to his understanding of Hebrew grammar the Sephardic pronunciation of Hebrew 
is the correct one as opposed to the Ashkenazic pronunciation. Solomon Rubin notes that Spinoza had his own approach to Hebrew 
grammar, different than both Jewish and non-Jewish grammarians.

See Fanny K. Berg (The Spinoza Collection in the Hebrew Union College Library, in: Studies in Bibliography and Booklore, Vol. 1, No. 4 p. 171.

[SEE ILLUSTRATION UPPER LEFT]

222 (SPINOZA, BENEDICTUS DE). Politicheskii Traktat. FIRST RUSSIAN EDITION. Translated by S.A. Kotlyarevskogo. Uncut copy. pp. xx, 157. Light 
wear. Original printed wrappers, gutter split. Tall 8vo. Wolrdcat records just two copies (JNUL and SzB Library, Tel Aviv).

Moscow, Klochkov, 1910. $1000-1500

❧ First Russian translation of Spinoza’s Tractatus Theologico-Politicus (1673). See Fanny K. Berg (The Spinoza Collection in the 
Hebrew Union College Library, in: Studies in Bibliography and Booklore, Vol. 1, No. 4 p. 174.

Lot 224

[SEE ILLUSTRATION UPPER MIDDLE]

223 (SPINOZA, BENEDICTUS DE). Traktat ob Ochishchenii Intellekta. FIRST RUSSIAN EDITION. 
Translated by V.N. Polovtzovoi. pp. 188. Light wear. Original printed wrappers, binding broken. 
8vo. Worldcat records just one copy (Russian State Library).

Moscow, 1914. $1000-1500

❧ First Russian translation of Spinoza’s Tractatus de Intellectus Emendatione et de Via 
(1677). Published as Vol. VIII of the Proceedings of the Moscow Psychological Society.

See Fanny K. Berg (The Spinoza Collection in the Hebrew Union College Library, in: 
Studies in Bibliography and Booklore, Vol. 1, No. 4 p. 173.

[SEE ILLUSTRATION UPPER RIGHT]

224 (SPINOZA, BENEDICTUS DE). Printsipi Filosofi Dekarta. FIRST RUSSIAN EDITION. 
Translated by G.S. Tymianski. pp. 104. Ex-library. Original printed wrappers, edges frayed, worn. 
Tall 8vo. According to Worldcat, only one copy located: NYPL.

Moscow, 1926. $1000-1500

❧ First Russian translation of Spinoza’s “Principles of Descartes’ Philosophy” (Renati 
Descartes principa philosophiae more geometrico demonstrate, 1663). See G.L. Kline, 
Spinoza in Soviet Philosophy: A series of Essays (1952) p. 1.

[SEE ILLUSTRATION LOWER RIGHT]
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225 (TA LMUD). Canones et decreta sacrosanct i 
oecumenici et generalis concilii. tridentini… Adiectus 
est Index librorum prohibitorum. Marginalia. 
Woodcut historiated initials. ff. (3), 4-264, 40. Ex-library. 
Contemporary calf. 12mo.

Dillingen, Sebald Mayer, 1564. $4000-6000

❧ Reprint of the first editions of the Canones 
et decreta of 1563 and the Index librorum 
prohibitorum as revised by the Council of 
Trent. One of two editions of the Tridentine 
Index printed in Germany in the same year as 
the first edition and the first to be combined 
with the Canones et decreta. The 1564 index was 
the basis of all subsequent editions of the Index 
of Banned Books and the first to contain the 
ten rules for the control of print by the Catholic 
Church. This edition was printed in the Catholic 
city of Dillingen in Bavaria, a major centre of the 
Counter-Reformation with a university founded 
in 1549. This edition which bans the Talmud was 
printed the same year as the Italian edition, the 
first edition to ban the Talmud.

“The Index librorum prohibitorum - list of 
books prohibited by the Catholic Church was 
first issued in Rome in 1559 by the Roman Office 
of the Inquisition under the direction of Pope 
Paul IV (known as the Pauline Index), it banned 
more than 583 authors. The concept of a list of 
forbidden books had been adopted earlier at the 
Fifth Lateran Council in 1515. A bull from Pope 
Leo x (who permitted the printing of the Talmud 
by Daniel Bomberg) the following year established 
Church censorship, requiring all books published 
to be submitted for examination and to receive an 
imprimatur, applied to some Hebrew books. As the 
Pauline index was considered unduly harsh, the last 
Council issued the more refined Tridentine Index 
in 1564, which with modifications, was the model 
for all following indexes.Lot 225

The entry for the Talmud here repeats from the Pauline index: Thalmud Hebraeorum, eius’, glossae, annotationes, interpretationes, 
expositiones omnes (“The Talmud, glosses, annotations, interpretations, and expositions.”) However, this prohibition is here somewhat 
modified by the added stipulation: Sitamen prodierient sine nomine Thalmud, & sine iniuris, & calumnijs in religionem Christianam 
tolerabuntur (“But if they shall be published without the title Talmud, and without calumnies and insults to the Christian religion, they 
shall be tolerated.”) Heinrich Graetz describes this situation, “Strange, indeed, that the pope should have allowed the thing, and forbidden 
its name! He was afraid of public opinion, which would have considered the contradiction too great between one pope, who had sought out 
and burnt the Talmud, and the next, who was allowing it to go untouched.

In total, the Index was issued forty-two times, last appearing in 1948, at that time with 4,000 titles. The Index was suppressed in 1966.”
See M.J. Heller, The Sixteenth-Century Hebrew Book, Vol. 2 (2004) p. 551.

[SEE ILLUSTRATION ABOVE]

226 TENNENBAUM, ABRAHAM. Velt Kieg, Velt Frieden un Moshiach’s Tzeit [”World War, World Peace and the Times of the Messiah: A 
Modern Scientific Review and Analysis.”] FIRST EDITION. Yiddish text. pp. 95. Brittle. Original illustrated printed wrappers, loose and chipped. 8vo.

Lodz, M. Maimon, 1920. $200-300

227 (VIENNA). The Monthly Mercury. Volume xVII. pp. 48. Unbound. 4to.
London, January, 1706. $400-600

❧ This monthly magazine contains one of the earliest reports in the English press on the attacks on the Jews in Vienna (see pp. 36-8). 
The suspicion is that the Crown instigated the mob so as to refute large funds it owed to the family of the banker, imperial court 
diplomat and military supplier for the Holy Roman Emperor, Samuel Oppenheimer, following his death in 1703.
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Lot 231

Lot 233

228 VOLOZHIN, YITZCHAK. Mili De’Avoth [commentary to Pirkei 
Avoth] FIRST EDITION. pp. (6), 100. Contemporary boards, worn. 4to.

Vilna, Abraham Tzvi Katzenellenbogen, 1888. $200-300

229 (WASSERMAN, ELCHANAN). Me’asseph Ohel Torah [Torah 
journal] Edited by Yechiel Michel Rabinovitch (Aphikei Yam). 
Vols. 2-3 (only) bound together in one volume. First with original 
printed wrappers, in later boards. 8vo.

Baranovitch, Y. Szwiranski, 1924-25. $200-300

230 (WOMEN). Abraham Dov-Ber Kahana Shapira. Fortrag iber 
Taharath HaMishpacha - Lecture on the Purity of Family Life 
held by the Chief Rabbi of Kovno at the Congress of Beth Jakob, 
the Union of Religious Jewish Women in Lithuania. Yiddish text. 
Additional titles in English and Lithuanian. pp. 66. Original printed 
wrappers, taped and loose. 8vo.

Kovno, Progress, 1936 . $100-150

231 (YEMEN). Tsalah, Yahya ben Joseph. Sepher Sha’arei Taharah 
[laws of family purity] Text in Judeo-Arabic (as spoken in the 
Sanaa region of Yemen). ff. 19. Browned, pp. 2-3 soiled, neat repair to 
tear on title and last page. Modern boards. 12mo.

Jerusalem, S. zuckerman, 1892. $800-1000

❧ The only Judeo-Arabic book issued for Yemenite women.

[SEE ILLUSTRATION UPPER RIGHT]

232 (YIDDISH). Der Blumengarten [periodical]. Vol. I Nos. 1-2. 
Yiddish. pp. 48. Browned. Contemporary boards. Folio.

Lemberg, Schewczenko Vereines, 1878. $300-500

❧ According to Haim Liberman (Ohel Rachel, Vol. II, pp. 
314-319), this periodical is extraordinarily scarce. The articles 
range from an obituary for the Chief Dayan of Vilna, R. 
Bezalel HaCohen, biographies of Maimonides and Moses 
Mendelsohn, parodies, poetry, literary fiction, Krilov’s fables, 
description of Lebanon, news about the black Jews of Africa, 
a report on Jewish life in Bucharest, etc. Also contains the 
editor’s reply to a correspondent from Sadigura stating that 
he cannot print his article as the attack on Chassidim is too 
vehement (p. 24).

233 YOSEPH BEN YEHUDA YIDEL. Yesod Yoseph [customs and 
moral instruction, especially from the zohar] FIRST EDITION. ff. 2, 
69. Variously stained, crude paper repairs on a few leaves affecting some 
text. Contemporary boards, rubbed. Sm. 4to. Vinograd, Shklov 33; 
Mehlman 1016.

Shklov, Yaakov b. David & Sons, 1785. $600-900

❧ Scarce. The author was the Rabbi of Dubno. R. Tzvi Hirsch 
Koidanover, author of the popular Kav Hayashar was his 
disciple and often cited his master’s teachings.

[SEE ILLUSTRATION LOWER RIGHT]
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234 YOSEF, OVADIAH. Yabia Omer [responsa] FIRST EDITIONS Volumes 1-5. EACH WARMLY INSCRIBED AND SIGNED BY THE AUTHOR TO RABBI SHLOMO 

zALMAN AUERBACH AND RABBI SHALOM MORDECHAI SCHWADRON as follows:
* Vol. 1. “Leyedid Nafshi Harav Hagaon Ha[gadol] R. Shlomo zalman Auerbach… I would be pleased to receive your scholarly comments 

instead of payment for my works.”
* Vol. 2. “Kevod Yedidi Hadagul Harav HaGaon Hamefursam, Rav Rechimai, Shemen Turak Shemo …Rabbi Shalom Mordechai 

Schwadron… with great honor, appreciation, esteem and everlasting friendship.”
* Vol. 3. “LeKevod Yedidi Harav HaGaon Hamuvhak Chover Chiburim Mechucham, Peh Mapik Margolioth, Doresh Kithrei Othioth, …

Shalom Mordechai Schwadron with honor, great appreciation and thanks for his work Daath Torah from his grandfather…his loyal friend who 
loves him all the days.”

* Vol. 4. “Kevod Yedideinu Harav HaGaon Hamefursam Drupteka DeOraitha…Shalom Mordechai Schwadron.”
* Vol. 5. “Kevod Yedideinu Hadagul Harav HaGaon HaGadol Hamefursam, Pe’er Hador… Shlomo zalman Auerbach…presented with great 

honor, esteem and everlasting friendship.” Original boards. Sm. folio.
Jerusalem, 1954-69. $2500-3000

❧ FINE ASSOCIATION COPIES. Each volume very warmly inscribed to two giants of Torah Judaism: Rabbi Shlomo zalman Auerbach (1910-
95) renowned Posek and Rosh Yeshiva of Kol Torah, Jerusalem and Rabbi Shalom Mordechai Schwadron (1912-97) “The Maggid of 
Jerusalem.”

Former Chief Rabbi of Israel, Ovadia Yosef (1920-2013) was a prolific author of over seventy volumes composed across the entire expanse 

Lot 234 (2 of 5 vols. detail)

Lot 235

of rabbinic literature. He was the most influential Sephardic leader of his generation 
and his Shas Movement completely transformed his Sephardic base into a strongly 
cohesive social and political power. The series Yabia Omer is considered his most 
important halachic work. He regularly referred to it, often recording in his many other 
books: “See what I have written at length in Yabia Omer.”

[SEE ILLUSTRATION ABOVE]

235 (ZIONISM). Theodor Herzl. A Jewish State. FIRST ENGLISH LANGUAGE AMERICAN EDITION. 
Preface and notes by Jacob de Haas. With celebrated photographic portrait by E.M. Lilien 
of Herzl leaning over the balcony-rail of the Hotel Les Trois Rois, Basel. pp. xxii, 102. 
Ex-library. Original limp blue boards, with title gilt-tooled on front cover. Tall 8vo.

New York, The Maccabaean Publishing Co., 1904. $2000-3000

❧ FIRST ENGLISH LANGUAGE EDITION OF “DER JUDENSTAAT” TO BE PRINTED IN AMERICA.

“Herzl’s Der Judenstaat has remained the single most important manifesto of 
modern zionism and is one of the most important books in the history of the Jewish 
People.” See Michael Heymann, Bibliotheca Rosenthaliana-Treasures of Jewish 
Booklore (1994) no. 46, pp. 102-3.

[SEE ILLUSTRATION LOWER LEFT]
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236 ZACUTO, ABRAHAM Sepher Yuchasin [“Book of Genealogies”: 
Onomasticon and history]. With printed glosses by Moses Isserles 
(RaM”A). First edition with Isserles’ notes. INTERLEAVED THROUGHOUT 

WITH ExTENSIVE SCHOLARLY NOTES IN GERMAN AND HEBREW IN A 19TH CENTURY 

ASHKENAzIC HAND. Additional chronological tables between ff. 114 and 
115, plus a further 17 manuscript leaves containing Seder Olam zuta in 
a neat square script interspersed with extensive notes in the same cursive 
German hand. Embossed stamp of David Yellin, Jerusalem on front flyleaf, 
manuscript chronological chart of Palestinian and Babylonian Tannaim 
and Amoraim listed by city and yeshiva on recto and verso of front flyleaf 
in Hebrew, with further notes in German. ff. 168. Mispaginated (as are all 
copies) but complete, final four leaves containing Seder Olam Zuta inserted from 
another slightly shorter copy, stained in places, lower corner of f. 8 repaired. Later 
half calf. 4to. Vinograd, Cracow 63; Sepher Yuchasin HaShalem, ed. by z. 
Filipowsky with introduction and index by A.H. Freimann, Frankfurt a/
Main, 1925.

Cracow, Isaac Prostitz, 1580-1. $1800-2200

❧ The astronomer Abraham zacuto (1452-c.1515) served at the 
court of Salamanca, and following the expulsion of the Jews from 
Spain in 1492, became court astronomer in the service of King 
John II of Portugal. zacuto’s astrolabe, tables and maritime charts 
were instrumental in Portuguese explorer Vasco da Gama’s 1496 
voyage to India. Upon the expulsion of the Jews from Portugal in 
1497, zacuto took up residence in Tunis where he worked on his 
history, Sepher Yuchasin. zacuto often differs with the findings of his 
predecessors, R. Sherira Gaon, Abraham ibn Daud Halevi (author 
Sepher HaKabbalah), and Maimonides. Though the work takes 
the reader from Adam to the author’s day, scholars have noted that 
the main contribution of the author are his original - and at times 
controversial - interpretations of several events during the Second 
Temple and Talmudic eras. See EJ, Vol. xVI, cols. 903-906.

Seder Olam zuta (“The Small Seder Olam”) - not to be confused 
with Seder Olam Rabbah (“The Great Seder Olam”), composed by 
the Mishnaic Tanna Yosé ben Chalafta - is an historical record that 
traces successive generations of Babylonian exilarchs from the year 
166 (counting from the destruction of the Second Temple) until the 
year 452 when Mar zutra migrated to the Land of Israel and became 
head of the Sanhedrin. There is much dissension among scholars 
when this invaluable chronicle was penned.

The anonymous detailed manuscript notes in this copy were 
obviously written in preparation for a future scholarly edition of this 
important work. The writer cites the Sepher Yuchasin HaShalem first 
published in 1857.

[SEE ILLUSTRATION UPPER RIGHT]

237 (ZIONISM) Die Welt. Volumes I-x. German text with a smattering of 
Hebrew and Yiddish. Illustrated. Ex-library, browned. Original pictorial 
boards. Folio. Sold not subject to return.

Vienna-Cologne-Berlin, 4th June, 1897- 28th December, 1906. $2000-3000

❧ Die Welt was the official organ of the World zionist Organization. 
Founded as a weekly newspaper by Theodor Herzl in 1897 - some two weeks 
before the very first zionist Congress. It ceased publication in July, 1914.

Die Welt played a central role in placing Jewish affairs on the public 
agenda and in promoting zionism. Herzl attached great significance to 
the newspaper, aware of its enormous potential importance for the Jewish 
world as a whole, and for the zionist effort in particular, by serving as an 
ideological platform and marketing aid, and in playing an important 
role in promoting unity. The newspaper carried an invigorating and 
promising message for the downtrodden Jews in particular – a public 
declaration of determination and strength. See EJ, Vol. xVI col. 445.

[SEE ILLUSTRATION LOWER RIGHT]

Lot 236

Lot 237
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Lot 240

Lot 239Lot 238

238 (BUDKO, JOSEPH). Heine, Heinrich. Der Rabbi von 
Bacherach ONE OF 320 NUMBERED COPIES. Five full-page woodcuts 
by Budko, frontispiece signed in pencil by the artist below 
image. Woodcut title-page and pictorial initials. Original 
gilt-ruled morocco binding by Hübel & Denck, with central 
gilt-tooled geometric design inlaid with blue morocco on upper 
cover, spine in compartments, gilt morocco spine labels. Touch 
rubbed. Sq. 8vo.

Berlin, Euphorion Verlag, 1921. $1000-1500

[SEE ILLUSTRATION LOWER LEFT]

239 (CHILDREN’S LITERATURE). Eliezer Shteinberg. 
Aleph-Beis [Yiddish primer] With illustrations throughout 
by Arthur Kolnik, Rubin zelikovitch and Salomon Lerner. 
replete with Yiddish readings, stories, poems and riddles. 
pp. 148. Contemporary boards with original pictorial paper label 
on front cover, some wear. 4to.

Czernowitz, Kultur Verlag, 1921. $600-900

❧ Issued by the Yiddish Cultural Federation of 
Romania, Bukovina, Bessarabia and Transylvania.

[SEE ILLUSTRATION LOWER RIGHT]

240 (HEBREW ILLUMINATED MANUSCRIPTS). Vladimir 
Stasov & David Gunzburg. Tzi’urei Yisrael - L’Ornement 
Hébreu. Ornementation des anciens manuscrits hébreux 
de la Bibliothèque Imperiale Publique de St. Pétersbourg. 
Complete with 27 chromolithograph plates with lavish use 
of gold. With printed explanatory booklet (pp. 16). Loose as 
issued in printed portfolio. 18.15 x 23.5 sheet size.

Berlin, S. Calvary, 1905. $3000-5000

❧ First appearance of this rare portfolio depicting 
Hebrew manuscript ornamentation.

[SEE ILLUSTRATION UPPER LEFT]

— i L L u s t r a t e d  B o o k s  — 
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241 (HUNGARY). 32 Lithographs by István zádor Showing the Work of 
the American Joint Distribution Committee in Hungary. English and 
Hungarian text, signed by the artist. Loose as issued in original paper 
portfolio, light wear. 11 x 14.5 inches.

Budapest, Vida Miklós (Officina Nyomda), (1949). $500-700

[SEE ILLUSTRATION UPPER RIGHT]

242 (JEWISH ART). Juedische Kuenstler. Set of five (of 6) monographs on 
Jewish artists:

By F. Stahl on Josef Israels. * M. Buber - Lesser Ury. * G. Hermann 
- Max Liebermann. * S.L. Bensusan - Solomon J. Solomon. * F. Servaes - 
Jehudo Epstein. Each volume profusely illustrated. Lacks volume on Lilien. 
Original pictorial boards, housed in original linen-backed portfolio. Folio.

Berlin, Juedische Verlag, 1903. $500-700

243 ABRAMOVITCH, RAPHAEL. (Editor). Di Farshvundene Velt / The 
Vanished World. Hundreds of photographic illustrated plates by Roman 
Vishniac and other photographers, depicting Jewish life in Central and 
Eastern Europe just prior to the Holocaust. Text and captions in English 
and Yiddish. Original gilt-lettered red buckram with pictorial paper label (after 
Yudovin) on front cover. Oblong 4to.

New York, The Forward Association, 1947. $300-500

❧ “In presenting this book to our readers we intend to give them 
the picture of the Jewish world in Eastern Europe as it existed 
during the 1920’s and 1930’s, previous to the Second World 
War. This world does not exist any longer. It is a vanished world.” 
(Introduction).

244 BRYKS, ARTHUR. (Arturo). Joodse Kinderliedjes [Jewish Children’s 
Songs]. Illustrated by Arthur Bryks. Introduction by A. Schwimmer-
Vigeveno. Black and white illustrations. Provided with musical notes for 
piano. Songs in Hebrew, Hebrew in Latin characters and Dutch. pp. 59. 
Original pictorial colored boards, rubbed. Oblong 4to.

Evere-Brussel, Muziedruck. J. de Vleeschouwer, 1935. $500-700

[SEE ILLUSTRATION MIDDLE RIGHT]

245 OPPENHEIM, MORITZ. Bilder aus dem Altjüdischen Familienleben 
[“Pictures of Old Jewish Family Life.”] Complete set of twenty plates. 
Foreword by Leopold Stein Trace stained. Original elaborate gilt- and color-
pictorial cloth by Knauer, rebacked, rubbed. Folio.

Frankfurt a/Main, Heinrich Keller, 1886. $1000-1500

❧ Delightful album depicting a wonderfully romanticized view of 
18th-century German-Jewish life and custom.

246 RUBIN, REUVEN. The Godseekers. Eight (of ten) woodcuts. Each signed 
and numbered in pencil by the artist. Hebrew inscription by Rubin on 
title: “To Leah and Yitzhak Rabin, with blessing and love, Reuven and 
Esther, 1968.” Introduction by Haim Gamzu. Loose as issued in original 
cream portfolio. 11 x 13 image size

Jerusalem, 1966. $2500-3000

❧ INSCRIBED BY THE ARTIST TO YITzHAK AND LEAH RABIN.

[SEE ILLUSTRATION LOWER RIGHT]
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Lot 247

— M a n u s c r i P t s  &  a u t o g r a P h  L e t t e r s  — 
Including the Correspondence of Rabbi Joseph Rosen (1867-1953)

Joseph Rosen was a product of the world of the great Lithuanian yeshivas of the 19th century. He was born in 
1867 in the town of Swerzna, near Minsk in what is now the capital of Belarus. At an early age, his brilliance 
in learning earned him the title of the Swerzna Illuy, and in 1878, at the age of 11, he was sent to study at the 

great Yeshiva of Mir. Thereafter, he become a student of the Netziv in Volozhin, subsequently receiving semichah 
from him, as well as from Rabbi Chaim Soloveichik and Rabbi Yerucham Yehuda Leib Perlman, the Gadol of 
Minsk. He was then appointed Rav and Av Beth Din of Swislocz, in the vicinity of Biyalystok. Following World 
War I, he came to the United States and assumed the position of Rabbi of Congregation Shomrei Emunah, 
Brooklyn. He became a close friend and confidant of the then head of the New York Orthodox rabbinate, R. Moshe 
Zevulun (“Ramaz”) Margolis who asked Rabbi Rosen to take the lead in reorganizing the kosher meat industry 
in New York. He agreed to do so, and under his leadership the principal of replacing private supervision with a 
single community hechsher received broad acceptance. Rabbi Rosen’s efforts in this regard were widely recognized 
within the New York Orthodox community and were particularly noted by a Rabbinical Delegation consisting 
of Rabbi Abraham Isaac Kook, Chief Rabbi of Palestine, Rabbi Abraham B. Shapiro, Chief Rabbi of Kovno, 

and Rabbi Moses Epstein, Dean of the Slabodka Yeshiva. In one of their letters, these rabbis referred to Rabbi Rosen as “one of the most learned 
Talmudic scholars of this age” and a “treasure house of Jewish lore and wisdom.” In 1926, Rabbi Rosen accepted the call to become the Av Beth 
Din and Chief Rabbi of Passaic, New Jersey, a post he held until his passing on the first day of Sucoth, 1953.

247 (AMERICAN JUDAICA). A collection of 11 letters pertaining to Kosher supervision in New York, Cleveland, Washington and Passaic. Including:
1. Announcement on the letterhead of the visiting Rabbinical Delegation. Concerning central supervision of Kashruth (see background 

below) with ten signatures of important Rabbinical figures, including the visiting Rabbis Abraham Isaac Kook, Chief Rabbi of Eretz Israel, 
Abraham Duber Shapiro, Chief Rabbi of Kovno and Moshe Mordechai Epstein, Dean of Slabodka Yeshiva and Rabbi of Slabodka. Plus the 
senior Rabbis Moshe zevulun Margolioth (Rama”z), Gavriel zev Margolioth, Joseph Rosen (head of Va’ad HaRabanim), Menachem Yehudah 
Guzik (head of committee), Alter Saul Pfeffer, Raphael Weiner (Bronx), Eliezer Predmesky (Bronx, Assistant Head Vaad HaRabanim). Erev 
Rosh Chodesh Menachem Av, 1924.

2. A similar announcement, signed by the above visiting Rabbis, strengthening the Vaad Harabanim in their actions concerning Kashruth 
and other matters. 5th Menachem Av, 1924.

3. A further announcement signed by R. Gavriel zev Margolioth on his letterhead, that all Kashruth supervision of meat markets and 
factories that need supervision must be approved by the Vaad Harabanim. 6th Menachem Av, 1924.

4. Secretarial letter on the stationery of Rabbi Joseph Rosen of Cong. Shomre Emunah of Boro Park, in the name the visiting Rabbinical 
Delegation written to Rabbi Moshe zevulun Margolioth inviting him to attend a meeting together with the other senior Rabbis addressing the 
conditions of Kashruth. 7th Tammuz, 1924.

5. Part of an announcement on the stationery of Rabbi Joseph Rosen of Cong. Shomre Emunah of Boro Park in Yiddish and Hebrew and 
signed by R. Gavriel zev Margolioth on the same topic. Plus additional material against unscrupulous individuals only interested in making 
money who call themselves “Rabbis” and provide kosher certification on unsupervised meats and even pork.

6. Two Autograph Letters Signed, on the stationery of Rabbi Dr. Hillel (Philip) Klein of Cong. Ohab zedek to R. Joseph Rosen, on the above matters.
7. Two Autograph Letters Signed, on the stationery of Rabbi Haim Fishel Epstein of Cleveland 

to Rabbi Joseph Rosen, inviting him to come to Cleveland with Rabbi Eliezer Silver and Rabbi 
Alter Saul Pfeffer to bring order to the chaotic Kashruth conditions in Cleveland.

8. An announcement in the hand of Rabbi Joseph Rosen with nine clauses pertaining to 
Kashruth supervision in Washington with secretarial signatures of Rabbis Joseph Rosen, Alter Saul 
Pfeffer, Yehuda Leib Seltzer and Yeshaiah Karlinsky.

9. Autograph Letter Signed by Rabbi Eliezer Silver to Rabbi Joseph Rosen, concerning his 
signature on an announcement together with R. Moshe Soloveitchik and others. 1934. 

v.p. , v.d. $4000-6000

❧ The Vaad HaRabonim Rabbinical organization in New York played a central role concerning 
many religious issues facing American Jewry. Kashruth supervision in the 1920’s in the United 
States was chaotic with many unscrupulous individuals endorsing and supervising questionable 
food-establishments and their products. The senior American Rabbis of the Vaad HaRabanim 
met with the great Rabbis of the visiting Rabbinical delegation, i.e. Rabbis Abraham Isaac 
Kook, Chief Rabbi of Eretz Israel, Abraham Duber Shapiro, Chief Rabbi of Kovno and Moshe 
Mordechai Epstein, Dean of Slabodka Yeshiva and Rabbi of Slabodka. They resolved that 
Kashruth supervision must not be administered through individual Rabbis, but only by a 
central committee of expert Rabbis under the auspices of the Vaad HaRabanim.

[SEE ILLUSTRATION LEFT]
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Lot 249

248 (AMERICAN RABBIS). A group of c. 
14 letters by American Rabbis, all written 
to Rabbi Joseph Rosen. Including: 
Autograph Letter Signed by Rabbi 
Jacob Bauman. Responsa and soliciting 
funds for the family of the late R. 
Shlomo Poliachik (the Maitziter Illui). 
Los Angeles, 1929. * Autograph Letter 
Signed by Rabbi Menachem Yehudah 
Guzik. Concerning spelling of a name 
on a Get, with two documents appointing 
a messenger to deliver a Get. New York, 
1931. * Autograph Letter Signed by Rabbi 
Joseph Borowski. Request to write an 
article for his Torah journal. Brooklyn 
1933. * Autograph Letter Signed by 
Rabbi Abraham Aaron Yudelewitz. * Four 
Autograph Letters Signed by Rabbi Dov 
Revel of Yeshiva University. Inviting Rabbi 
Rosen to deliver a eulogy for his colleague 
the Maitziter Illui) and to attend various 
meetings and committee appointments. * 
And others. 

v.p., v.d. $1200-1800

249 (AMERICAN JUDAICA). Urgent Proposal From the Agudath Admorim V’Rabanim D’Artzoth HaBrith to the Annual Convention of the 
Vaad HaRabanim of 1924. Signed by eight Chassidic Rabbis including: Yehoshua Heschel (Rabinowitz) of Manestrich, Shmuel b. Avraham 
Dovid Marvino (Miropol, author of Tifereth Shmuel), Yehuda Arye (Perlow) of Novominsk (author of Kol Arye), Avraham Yoseph Gottesman 
(author of Emunah Shleima), Nissan Yehuda Leib Twersky b. R. Dovid of Makarov, Yitzchak Twersky of Skvira and Dovid Mordechai Twersky 
of Tolna. Concerning the chaotic conditions of Kashruth supervision in New York. Three pages in Hebrew, each on letterhead of the 
Agudath Admorim-United Grand Rabbis of America. Margins frayed.

New York, 27 Nissan, 1924. $2000-3000

❧ An important letter of communal concern signed by a group of the first Chassidic Rebbes present in the United States. The proposal 
urges that the Vaad HaRabanim must forcefully insist that all Kashruth supervision be centralized under its own auspices and no 
individual supervisory authorities be permitted, thus bringing order to the current situation of chaos. If the situation is so corrected 
then the Agudath Ha’Admorim would be willing to work alongside the Vaad Harabanim.

The Agudath Ha’Admorim was founded in 1924 as an attempt to separate between valid and false claimants to Chassidic spiritual 
leadership in America. Furthermore, it also served as a counter-weight to the power of both the Va’ad HaRabanim and the older Agudath 
HaRabanim, both of which were dominated by a non-Chassidic Lithuanian rabbinic leadership.

[SEE ILLUSTRATION ABOVE]

250 (AMERICAN JUDAICA). State of New York, Executive Chamber. “This is to certify that the pen hereunto affixed was used by me in 
approving Assembly Bill, Introductory Number 5814… in relation to the employment of persons adhering to certain religious practices.” 
Proclamation signed by Governor Nelson A. Rockefeller. With the gold Privy Seal of the State of New York at the Capitol. * With pen bearing 
name of Gov. Nelson A. Rockefeller.

Albany, 28th April, 1967. $200-300

❧ This historic bill banned discrimination against publicly-employed Jews who chose to observe the Sabbath day. The late Rabbi Chaim 
Uri Lipschitz, one of the initiators of the legislation, attended the signing ceremony in Albany and received this pen directly from 
the Governor. A similar bill, banning such discrimination in private employment, was passed in 1971. These bills are two of the most 
important items of legislation ever passed for New York’s religious Jewish community.

251 BAHARAN, SHLOMO ZALMAN. (Rabbinical scholar and communal leader of Jerusalem, 1834-1909). Autograph Letters Signed, 
in Hebrew, written to his sons and students. Halachic comments to Tractate Baba Kama, laws of Shelichuth (conditions pertaining to 
emissaries) and other Talmudic topics. Three pages.

Jaffa, 26th Shevat & 27th Sivan, n. y. $400-600

❧ Son of the legendary R. Nachum Levy of Shadik, R. Shlomo zalman BaHaRaN was one of the founders of the Meah Shearim district of 
Jerusalem. He was renowned as an expert in the production of Ethrogim for which he would spend much time in the orchards of Jaffa.

For a full biography of this extraordinary man including his family background and the role he played in the Ashkenazic community in 
Jerusalem see, E. Ki-Tov, HaPotheach Sha’ar (1956).
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254 (AGUDATH ISRAEL). Typed Document in Hebrew, with twenty four 
signatures of the leading Rabbis and Chassidic Rebbes associated with 
Agudath Israel. Including: Rabbis Yisrael Alter (Ger), Moshe Yechiel Epstein 
(Ozorov), Chaim Meir b. Yisrael Hager (Vizhnitz), Akiva Sofer (Pressburg), 
zalman Sorotzkin (Lutzk), Dov Berish Weidenfeld (Tchebin), Dovid Sperber 
(Brasov), Yoseph Adler, Tzvi Aryeh b. Mordechai Yoseph Twersky (zlotopol), 
Avraham Yaakov (Sadigura), Baruch b. Yisrael Hager (Seret-Vishnitz), Shmuel 
Eliyahu Taub (Modzitz), Baruch Marcus (Haifah), Shlomo b. Nachum 
Mordechai Friedman (Tshortkov), Yechiel Yehoshua Rabinowitz (Bialah), 
Aharon Weinstein (Rosh Yeshiva Beth Yoseph), Chaim Mordechai Rosenbaum 
(Nadvorna), Mordechai b. Gedaliah Moshe Goldman (zevhil), Yochanan b. 
David Twersky (Tolna), and others. An impassioned plea for all religious Jews 
to unite - especially after the Holocaust - “in order to mold the character of life 
in the land of our forefathers upon the foundations of Torah and tradition” 
Two pages pasted together, folds.

(Jerusalem), 1954. $6000-8000

❧ A public announcement emphasizing the importance of joining 
Agudath Israel:

”In our generation when millions of our brothers perished…(and) 
the centers of Torah destroyed…Eretz Israel is the center of Torah-true 
Jewry and to where the eyes of Israel turn. Here, new centers of Torah 
were established and tens of thousands of religious Jewish survivors 
settled from all over the world. Yet on the other hand, those who have 
conspired to dismantle the yoke of Torah from themselves, also wish 
to strip thousands of young people and our Holy Land from inherent 
holiness. It is the need of the hour to organize all religious Jews into a 
strong public force to influence all sectors back to religious values and 
especially to educate the youth with Torah… By joining Agudath Israel 
you will strengthen the soul of the nation…and its future…on the basis 
of the Torah.”

[SEE ILLUSTRATION LEFT]Lot 254

252 BENGIS, ZELIG REUVEN. (Chief Rabbi of the Eidah 
HaChareidith, Jerusalem, 1864 -1953). Two Autograph 
Letters Signed. Aerograms in Hebrew, written to Rabbi 
Asher Feuchtwanger of Letchworth, England. Reply to Rabbi 
Feuchtwenger’s questions and comments on abstruse topics in 
Tractate Bechoroth and Sukah. Each two pages.

Jerusalem, 2nd Sivan, 1947 & 7th Mar-Cheshvan, 1948. $500-700

253 (CHASSIDISM). Pinkas Chevrah Tehillim. Hebrew Manuscript. 
Various Ashkenazic scripts and signatures. ff. 102 leaves. Opening 
section with extensive damage affecting text. Unbound. 4to.

Rudnia, 1819-95. $1500-2500

❧ A society record-book from a small Jewish community named 
Rudnia, located between Vitebsk and Smolensk. Rudnia was 
primarily a Chabad-oriented community, a fact well reflected 
here by the names contained in this Pinkas including a great 
many “Shneur zalmans.” In later years, family surnames were 
recorded, including: Berlin, Cunin, Sternin, Lapkin, Chavkin, 
Rizikov, Sokolov, zeitlin, zilberbord and others.

The volume includes the rules and regulations of this select 
group committed to the recitation of Psalms every Sabbath. 
Noted are names of various officers as well as financial accounts, 
including membership fees, donations for aliyoth, contributions 
of whiskey, as well as names of officers and auditors. On Yud Teth 
Kislev, 1857 the Dayan Avraham b. Gershon Halevi Ashkenazi 
became a member. The Dayan signed a resolution in the name 
of the members that funds are to be set aside to purchase a set 
of the Talmud issued in zhitomir. Also contains a list of member 
seat-holders in the newly built synagogue.

255 (CHASSIDISM) Ma’amarim (discourses) of first three generations 
of Chabad Leaders: R. Shneur zalman of Liadi (Alter Rebbe), 
R. Dov Baer of Lubavitch (Mitteler Rebbe) and R. Menachem 
Mendel of Lubavitch (Tzemach Tzedek). Hebrew manuscript (some 
Yiddish). In a few neat, cursive Aschkenazic hands. Table of contents 
on first leaf written over title in faded writing “Torah of Admor R. 
Dover” ff. (1), 173 (i.e. 172), (18). Slight worming on some leaves, scattered 
marginalia. Contemporary calf, worn. 4to.

Russia (Lubavitch/Bishenkowitz), Mid-19th-century. $4000-5000

❧ The Ma’amarim here contain variances and additional material 
when compared to the standard published versions in Likutei 
Torah, Torath Chaim, Ohr HaTorah and other sources. Most 
of the Ma’amarim in this manuscript were written during the 
Tzemach Tzedek’s lifetime (d. 1866) as the word “sheyichyeh” 
appears after his name. A few are noted as to specifically when they 
were delivered, e.g. see f. 36a “Torah of Admor R. Shneur zalman, 
1802” and f. 13a (of the final section) “Shir Hashirim said by 
Admor Maharam (the Tzemach Tzedek) in 1832.”

Also contained (ff. 163a-164b) is an important letter written by 
R. Shneur zalman’s brother R. Yehudah Leib (author of She’erith 
Yehudah) to his brother’s disciple R. Aaron Halevi Horowitz 
of Starosselje (1766-1829), who considered himself R. Shneur 
zalman’s successor. Although most Chassidim pledged their 
allegiance to the son, R. Dover of Lubavitch, others followed the 
disciple R. Aaron Halevi Horowitz of Starosselje. R. Yehudah 
Leib here rebukes R. Aaron. This letter has only published in an 
abbreviated version (in Beith Rebbe, 1902). Also appearing here 
is a copy of a letter by R. Shneur zalman to R. Levi Yitzchak of 
Berditchev (f. 165b); “Kithvei Kodesh of R. Yisrael Baal Shem Tov” 
(ff. 179a-180a); and letters by the Mitteler Rebbe (ff. 182b-183b).
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256 (DE HAAN, JACOB ISRAEL). Machzor LeBnei Yisrael [Sukoth 
prayer-book]. With commentaries and Yiddish translation. THE 

JACOB ISRAEL DE HAAN COPY WITH HIS HIS SIGNATURE IN HEBREW on 
opening pastedown. p. 311. Browned, few leaves loose. Contemporary 
calf-backed boards. 8vo.

Vilna, Romm, 1914. $500-700

❧ Dr. Jacob Israel De Haan (1881-1924) Dutch-Jewish 
poet, lawyer and journalist, left a mixed legacy of personal 
and public positions. His political activity moved from 
involvement with the mainstream zionist organizations in 
Palestine to a complete reversal and identification with the 
opposing Chareidi community of the Old Yishuv. He was 
assassinated upon orders of the Haganah for his anti-zionist 
political activities and contacts with Arab leaders. De Haan 
is revered as a martyr within Chareidi circles and he was 
eulogized by R. Joseph Chaim Sonnenfeld who viewed De 
Haan as the first victim of zionist political violence.

257 (ETHIOPIA). The Queen of Sheba Visits King Solomon. 
Illuminated manuscript, painted in multi-colors, on large shaped 
parchment skin. Laid down and framed. 41 x 23 inches.

Ethiopia, mid-20th century. $800-1200

❧ Portrayed through 48 small, framed images that include 
narration written in Amharic calligraphic script, this painting 
depicts the journey of the Queen of Sheba to meet King 
Solomon in Jerusalem.

This traditional Ethiopian story is detailed in the religious 
text the Kebra Nagast. The Queen of Sheba was an Ethiopian 
named Makeda who visited King Solomon and after 
returning to the Northern Ethiopian city of Aksum, gave 
birth to Menilek, Solomon’s son. A grown Menilek later visited 
Solomon and absconded with the Ark of the Covenant, which, 
according to Ethiopian tradition, resides in a church in Aksum 
to this day.

The imperial family of Ethiopia claim its dynastic origin 
directly from the offspring of the Queen of Sheba by King 
Solomon and thus at the top of this illuminated vellum sheet 
appears the Lion of Judah clutching a flag bearing the colors 
of Ethiopia.

A version of this scene painted by Afewerq Mangesha is 
housed in the British Museum, London and another is in the 
collection of Dr. Axel Freiherr von Blomberg (see The Jews of 
Ethiopia, Catalogue of The Jewish Museum / Beth Hatefutsoth 
(1986), front cover).

[SEE ILLUSTRATION ON PAGE 121]

258 (FEUCHTWANGER, ASHER). A group of five Semichoth (letters 
of Rabbinical ordination) for Rabbi Asher Feuchtwenger. Signed 
by R. Eliezer Yehudah Finkel of Mir, R. Reuven David Burstein of 
Kaminetz, R. Abraham Tzvi Hirsch Kamai of Mir, and a Semicha 
for the position of Dayan signed by Chief Rabbis Isser Yehuda 
Unterman and Yitzchak Nissim.

v.p, v.d. $500-700

❧ Rabbi Asher Feuchtwanger (1911-1978), was born in 
Frankfurt and studied in the great Talmudic Academies 
in Telz, Mir and Kamenitz. From Kamenitz he traveled to 
London, where he became a prominent disciple of Rabbi 
E.E. Dessler and in 1945 was appointed Rabbi and Rosh 
Yeshiva in Letchworth, the hometown of his father-in-law, 
David Suliman Sassoon. His scholarship is evident in his 
four volume commentary “Asher LaMelech” on Maimonides. Lot 260

259 (EUROPEAN RABBIS). A group of c. 20 letters from European 
Rabbis all written to Rabbi Joseph Rosen. Including: Two Autograph 
Letters Signed by Rabbi Yitzchak zev zuckerman, Rosh Yeshiva 
in Bialystok. “I hear that you are not satisfied in America and wish 
to return to Poland. Do not even think of returning to such an 
abnormal country. Perhaps emigrate to the Holy Land.” Recounts 
financial difficulties, concerns for his unwed daughters and inquires 
about a position for himself in America. 1924. * Autograph Letter 
Signed by Rabbi Menachem Krakowski of Vilna (brother-in-law 
of R. Moshe Soloveitchik), seeking financial aid for his relative the 
widow of R. Ben zion Mitovsky of Lebedova who was murdered in 
a pogrom. Vilna, 19th Adar, 1927. * Secretarial Letter on letterhead 
of R. Elchanan Waserman concerning the Baranowitch Yeshiva. 
Baranowitch, 1929. * Autograph Letter Signed from R. Rosen’s 
relative Rabbi Shlomo Moshe Barilkowski of Narewka. * Typed 
Letter Signed by R. Yaakov Moshe Charlap and R. Shalom Nathan 
Ranan Kook. Concerning the Merkaz Harav Yeshiva and the 
condition of the Torah world after the Holocaust. Jerusalem, 1944. 
* Typed Letter Signed by R. Yechezkel Sarna of the Hebron Yeshiva. 
Jerusalem, 1950. * Plus a group of letters from the Keren Hayesod 
of Poland, the Ezrath Torah office in Warsaw and the Mizrachi 
Organization in Bialystok.

v.p., v.d. $1500-2500

260 GEWIRTZMAN, MOSHE YITZCHAK  (R. Itzikel of Przeworsk, 
1882-1976). Autograph Letter Signed in Hebrew to R. Alter Moshe. 
On personal letterhead. Sending blessings for the birth of a son. 
One page. Folds

Antwerp, Rosh Chodesh Sivan,  n.d. $2000-2500

❧ Reb Itzikel was one of the most celebrated post-War 
Chassidic rabbis and many thousands made pilgrimages 
to him in Antwerp to receive his blessings and advice. A 
descendent of R. Elimelech of Lizhensk, R. Itzikel was a 
follower of the Grand Rabbi of Satmar, R. Joel Teitelbaum.

Of interest, the letter is written whereby the initial letter of 
the first four lines spell the word “Ahavah.”

[SEE ILLUSTRATION BELOW]
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Lot 261

261 GRODZENSKI, CHAIM OZER. (Spiritual leader of Vilna, 1863-1940). Autograph Letter Signed, in Hebrew on letterhead, written to the 
Chofetz Chaim (although unnamed). Concerning the Chofetz Chaim’s intention to withdraw from public affairs and emigrate to Eretz 
Israel. One page. Formerly in the collection of the late Rabbi Yechiel Mechel Landman of Strelisk, Bnei Braq.

Vilna, 14th Kislev, 1921. $8000-10,000

❧ The leadership of Israel Meir (HaKohen) Kagan (1838-1933), known popularly as the Chofetz Chaim, was of enormous influence 
throughout Lithuanian Jewry and beyond. He was known to have sought to retire from European communal affairs in order to settle in 
Eretz Israel and in this important letter, his close colleague, the preeminent leader of Vilna, R. Chaim Ozer Grodzenski, urges him to 
stay with his flock in Europe.

“I am startled your honor writes that due to troubles [in Orthodox Jewish life] you are deliberating about settling down in a cherished 
spot in order to learn in peace. It is incumbent upon you to stand in the breach. My friend, according to my own weakened condition, after 
working more than forty years and following all the associated hardships that have befallen me due to our many sins – along with the grief 
and distress from so many problems which cannot be measured…I am sure that it too would be best for my health to rest in a quiet spot 
in the Holy Land. But I must not even think of this. We must strengthen ourselves and the weak one must say I am strong. We must work 
and God will bless [our efforts]. I anticipate we will eradicate those who devise evil plans wishing to destroy the Torah from within or from 
without.”

 AN HISTORICALLY IMPORTANT LETTER BETWEEN TWO ICONIC LUMINARIES CONCERNING A JEWISH LEADER’S ULTIMATE RESPONSIBILITY TO GUIDE THE 

JEWS OF HIS GENERATION.

[SEE ILLUSTRATION ABOVE]
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264 GRODZENSKI, CHAIM OZER. (Spiritual leader of Lithuanian 
Jewry, 1863-1940). Group of two letters. Autograph Letter Signed. 
Written to Rabbi Joseph Rosen, in Hebrew, on personal letterhead. 
A plea to assist the widow of R. Ben zion Mitovsky of Lebedova 
who was brutally murdered during a pogrom in 1907. “Her 
daughter is engaged…do what you can to gladden the heart of a 
widow.” Suggests that Rabbi Rosen contact the former-residents of 
Slutsk now in New York to help, as the woman is a grand-daughter 
of R. Menachem Mendel of Slutsk. 8th Nisan, 1929.

 * AND: Secretarial Letter Signed. On stationery of Tzedaka 
Gedolah, Vilna. Written to the community of Swislocz concerning 
funds given to Rabbi Rosen to help rebuild the synagogue. 
Apologizes for not being able to provide more. 14th Kislev, 1911. 
Each one page. Folds (one taped).

Vilna, v.d. $600-900

❧ Rabbi Rosen married the daughter of Rabbi David Golub 
of Lebedova and knew the predicament of the widow and her 
family well. R. Ben zion Mitovsky studied at Volozhin and was 
a colleague of Rabbi Rosen. R. Chaim Ozer helped the widow 
to publish her husband’s novellae entitled Bnei zion (Vilna, 
1908), with glowing approbations from the Rabbis of Kovno, 
Volozhin and R. Chaim Ozer himself.

265 (HAGADAH). Erklarungen zur Hagadah Shel Pesach. Manuscript 
in German with much use of Hebrew. Title-page in color with pencil 
illustration of a man and a woman. Eleven pages. Wrappers. 4to.

(Germany?), c. 1930. $400-600

❧ A young child’s book of Torah teachings, prepared for 
recitation at the Seder table.

[SEE ILLUSTRATION BELOW]

262 GIFTER, MORDECHAI. (Rosh Yeshiva, Telz, Cleveland, 
1915-2001). Autograph Letter Signed, in Hebrew, written to his great-
uncle, R. zalman Sorotzkin. Congratulations upon the completion 
of his work Moznaim LaTorah, along with New Year’s greetings and 
personal regards concerning family. Additionally R. Gifter writes: 
“Now that our friend Menachem Porush has been elected to the 
Knesset perhaps you can send another messenger from the Holy 
Land to raise funds for Chinuch Atzmai as Porush did before he was 
elected. Every penny is important.” One page aerogram.

Cleveland-Wickliffe, 1960. $300-500

❧ The recipient of this letter, R. zalman Sorotzkin, also 
known as the Lutzker Rav (1881–1966) was a son-in-law of the 
Telzer Rav and Rosh Yeshiva, Rabbi Eliezer Gordon. When 
the Moetzes Gedolei HaTorah of the Agudath Israel was 
founded in Israel, he was appointed vice chairman. He was 
also the first director of Chinuch Atzmai.

263 GRUNWALD, LEVI YITZCHAK (The Tzehlemer Rav., 
1893-1980). Autograph Letter Signed, in Hebrew on personal 
letterhead. Written to Rabbi Joseph Rosen concerning the 
kashruth of a Mikvah in Monticello, New York. Two pages. 
Brooklyn, 1940. * WITH: Autograph draft of Rabbi Rosen’s response 
to this matter. Four leaves. Passaic, 1940.

$600-900

❧ R. Levi Yitzchak Grunwald was the son of R. Moshe 
Greenwald of Chust, author of Arugath HaBosem. He 
republished his father’s works in America and founded 
the Tzehlemer Yeshiva in Williamsburg. See HaBosem 
VehaShemen (2010) pp. 597-601.

[SEE ILLUSTRATION BELOW]
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266 HALBERSTAM, CHONEH. (Chassidic Rebbe of Koloschitz, 
1884-1943). Autograph Letter Signed, in Hebrew, on letterhead, 
written to Yechezkel Brand of Shendishov. Thanks for donation 
and offering blessings for the Passover holiday. One page.

Reisha, 3rd day of Parshath Tazria, 1938. $3000-4000

❧ A descendent of R. Chaim Halberstam of Sanz, he settled 
in Reisha. He was shot by the Nazis alongside his wife, his 
sons killed in his presence prior. See Y. Alfasi, Traklinei 
HaChassiduth p. 766 no. 64; T. Rabinowicz, Encyclopedia of 
Hasidism, p. 174.

[SEE ILLUSTRATION UPPER LEFT]

267 HALBERSTAM, SINAI. (Chassidic Rebbe of zmigrod, 1870-
1941). Letter Signed (with final eight lines autograph), in Hebrew 
on letterhead, written to Yisroel Menachem Horowitz of Mainz. 
Thanks for donation and offering good wishes for the recipient’s 
pregnant wife and profuse good wishes for his other children and 
their futures, “everything should be turned around for the good.” 
Two pages. With original postmarked envelope.

zmigrod, 2nd March , 1926. $3000-4000

❧ Son of R. Baruch of Gorelitz and grandson of R. Chaim 
Halberstam of Sanz. Upon the outbreak of the war, he escaped 
to Lemberg but was ultimately deported to Siberia where 
he perished in the forests of Omsk. See Y. Alfasi, Traklinei 
HaChassiduth p. 757.

[SEE ILLUSTRATION LOWER LEFT]

268 HALBERSTAM, NAPHTALI TZVI. (Grand Rebbe of Bobov, 
1931-2005). Letter Signed, in Hebrew, on letterhead, written to R. 
Moshe David Strum. Thanks for donation and sending blessings 
for health and long life.

(Brooklyn), n.d. $500-700

❧ Grand Rabbi Naftali Tzvi Halberstam succeeded his father, 
R. Shlomo Halberstam (1907-2000) as Rebbe of Bobov from 
2000 until his death on the 12th Adar, 2005.

269 (INDIA / CHINA). Hearing of Raphael Belilios of Danish 
Settlement, West Bengal. Sir Lawrence Peel, Chief Justice of the 
Supreme Court at Calcutta, orders the personal appearance of 
creditors Joseph Dewk Cohen, Reuben Shirker, David Joseph 
Uzra (Ezra?), Abraham Baroch, Rammchun Ghose, Simon Elias 
and Abrahim Benjamin at the hearing of insolvent Raphael 
Belilios, who had carried on trade in Pollock Street in Calcutta 
as a merchant and agent. He is at present residing at the Danish 
Settlement of Serampore in the province of West Bengal. The suit 
was brought by Simha (Ezra?). Manuscript in English. One page. 
Docketed on verso. Folded. 8.25 x 13 inches.

Calcutta, January 9th, 1843. $400-600

❧ Of Venetian origin, Raphael Belilios (d. 1846 in Calcutta) 
was the father of the successful opium trader Emanuel 
Raphael Belilios (1837-1905), the chief benefactor of The 
Belilios Public School, known today in Hong Kong as “BPS.”

Lot 266

Lot 267
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Lot 270 (item 4)

270 (ISRAEL, LAND OF). Important collection of historical letters and documents 
pertaining to the issue of cultivating the land of Eretz Israel during Shemitah 
and the question of Heter Mechirah. All from the archives of R. Shmuel Salant.

* 1. R. Shmuel Salant’s copy of the decision of R. Yisrael Yehoshua of Kutna, 
R. Shmuel Mohilever of Bialystok and R. Shmuel zanvil Klepfish of Warsaw 
permitting sale of the land in Eretz Israel to non-Jews (Heter Mechirah). 28th 
Shevat, 1888.

* 2. R. Shmuel Salant’s copy of R. Isaac Elchanan Spector’s agreement to the 
Heter Mechirah. 3rd Adar, 1888.

* 3. An original letter to R. Shmuel Salant, signed by 18 farmers from various 
settlements, urging that he should permit farming during the forthcoming 
Shemitah. “If God forbid you prohibit work, then we, our wives and our children 
will starve to death…Think of the thousands of workers who will be affected…
there is no other work available in Eretz Israel. In your decision, these thousands 
of souls whom we represent, should stand before your eyes.” 16th Adar, 1895.

* 4. An original letter to R. Shmuel Salant, signed by 30 farmers from Petach 
Tikva, written in a more conciliatory tone. “We are ready to abide by any decision 
that will leave your holy mouth…but please keep in mind that of the 150 families 
residing in Petach Tikva, only 28 colonists are supported by the Baron…the rest may 
die of thirst and starvation if they do not receive any outside help. We are sure that 
your honor will judge this matter in accordance with the Torah.” 24th Adar, 1895.

* 5. Unsigned draft of a passionate letter by R. Shmuel Salant to Wolf Friedland 
of St. Petersburg explaining why he opposed the Heter Mechirah of 1889. For 
just as R. Salant loves those who toil in Torah, so does he love those who toil the 
land. He relates a conversation with the Baron who promised to support the 
farmers during Shemitah. He vigorously protests against those who falsely accuse 
him of disapproving of those that work - such opponents of his seek to uproot 
Torah in general. Unlike those who look at this issue from a distance, R. Salant lives in Eretz Israel and knows first hand how such opposition 
and associated lies have caused destruction. “Woe to the eyes who see and the ears who hear these people during the year of Shemitah.” R. Salant 
emphasizes his support for the pursuit of work and especially Torah combined with work. 12th Nissan, 1890.

* 6. Copy of response by R. Shmuel Salant to Rabbi Alexander Moshe Lapidus who published certain lenient opinions concerning Shemitah, 
Terumoth and other matters in the newspaper Halevanon. Rabbi Salant states “I believe your honor is mistaken in this matter.” He writes that 
he thoroughly studied the matter 41 years ago when he first emigrated to Eretz Israel and believes he spoke to Rabbi Lapidus about the issue in 
1860 when they met in Grodna. He requests that Rabbi Lapidus either retract these views in the next issue of Halevanon or forward this letter 
to the editor for publication. 1882.

* 7, 8 and 9. Copies of three responses by R. Shmuel Salant (two dated 1876) to the Netziv of Volozhin concerning matters pertaining to 
Shemitah and conducting business with Ethrogim that grew during Shemitah.

* 10. Draft of letter by R. Shmuel Salant to R. Yechiel Heller of Suvalk (author of Amudei Ohr), comments on a responsa concerning an 
issue of Shemitah.

* 11. Letter Signed by R. Shmuel Salant to R. Akiva Lehren concerning a comment of the Vilna Gaon regarding the holiness of parts of Eretz 
Israel (Beth Sha’an) as pertaining to Shemitah. 24th Nissan 1888.

* 12. Letter by R. Shmuel Salant to R. Chaim Elazar Vachs, pertaining to Ethrogim of Eretz Israel. 1878.
* 13. Yehoshua Leib Diskin. Dinei Shevi’ith Biktzarah Lehalacha Lema’aseh. Manuscript of five pages containing 36 clauses, with 

autographed corrections. This manuscript was later published in Shailoth Uteshuvoth Mahril Diskin (Jerusalem, 1911). Likely shown to Rabbi 
Salant for his review.

* 14. Five manuscript leaves, in various hands, on topics pertaining to Shemitah.
v.p., 1876-95. $20,000-25,000

❧ Chief Rabbi Shmuel Salant (1816-1909) was the central figure of the Ashkenazic community in the Land of Israel and was the final 
arbiter of all major disputes and issues facing the Yishuv. Therefore all matters concerning Shemitah and the proposed Heter Mechirah 
were directed to Rabbi Salant for his review.

The papers in this lot are from Rabbi Salant’s personal archive and deal with this particular issue.
Shemitah (”the sabbatical year”) is the seventh of the seven-year agricultural cycle in which the land of Israel is left to lie fallow and all 

agricultural activity is Halachicly forbidden. For millenia, Shemitah remained a theoretical problem only, discussed purely by Talmudic scholars. 
However, with the dawn of the modern settlement of Eretz Israel in the later third of the 19th-century, this became a practical issue for farmers 
who were prohibited from cultivating their land. Many felt that they were doomed to starvation if a Rabbinical solution were not found.

In 1888, in anticipation of the Shemitah year of 1889, three leading rabbis considered whether it was permissible to enact a formal sale 
of all Jewish-owned fields and vineyards to non-Jews in order to permit the working of the land of Eretz Israel during the coming sabbatical 
year. These Rabbis, R. Yisrael Yehoshua of Kutna, R. Shmuel Mohilever of Bialystok and R. Shmuel zanvil Klepfish of Warsaw considered 
the situation to be one of life or death and if not resolved, would lead to the collapse of the new colonies in Eretz Israel. After drafting a 
resolution, they sent it to R. Isaac Elchanan Spector of Kovno for his approval. He in turn agreed with them, but only if the deed of sale 
would be composed by the Beth Din of Jerusalem. This leniency was vigorously opposed by R. Shmuel Salant and thus many of the colonists 
refrained from work during the Sabbatical Year in accordance with R. Salant’s stringent ruling.

[SEE ILLUSTRATION ABOVE]
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Lot 272

Lot 271

271 (ISRAEL, LAND OF) Shelucha DeRabbanan and Pinkas of the Emissaries 
R. Shalom Mordechai Hai Gaguin and R. Yaakov Sapir, in relation to their 
journey through Italy to raise funds for Eretz Israel. Manuscript in Hebrew, 
Italian and French, containing c. 32 signatures and stamps of prominent 
Jerusalem and Italian Ashkenazic and Sephardic Rabbis including: The 
Haham Bashi Avraham Aschkenazi, Raphael Meir Panisel, Moses Winiste, 
Yaakov Valero, Abraham Eisenstein, Yaakov Yehuda Levi, Moshe Eliezer 
Dan Beharalbag, Meir of Anikst. * With testimonial letters from many 
Italian Rabbis located in Ancona, Casale, Ferrara, Firenze, Genoa, Livorno, 
Mantua, Milan, Nizza Monferrato, Parma, Reggio, Rome, Senigallia, 
Vercelli, Turin, etc. Records names of contributors, details of contributions 
and for what purpose designated (Jerusalem, Safed, Hebron etc). ff. 20, 
(4). Previous owner’s inscriptions, tear on one leaf, wax seals, few leaves loose. 
Contemporary calf, rubbed. Folio.

Jerusalem-Italy, 1870-71. $2000-3000

❧ A Pinkas Shadar of an uncommon joint mission by important 
Aschkenazi and Sephardi Rabbinical emissaries following the 
agreements reached by their respective communities (see final 
paragraph on f. 2) to collect funds on behalf of both communities in 
the Holy Land. “There is hunger in the land without water to drink.” 
- The recommendation letters by the Rabbis of Eretz Israel state they 
are responsible for some six thousand destitute people, orphans and 
widows, both Sephardim and Ashkenazim.

The journey through Italy was led by Dayan Shalom Mordechai 
Hai Gaguin, representing the Sephardim to “tell of our trials and 
tribulations.” Representing the Aschkenazic community was Rabbi 
Yaakov Sapir, a seasoned emissary who published a description of his 
journies to Yemen, India, Egypt and Australia in his two volume work 
Even Sapir.

The volume includes (ff. 17-20) a listing in Hebrew and Italian of 78 
Italian towns with names of communal leaders and donors with the 
amounts raised in each town. The final section, entitled “Masa Italia,” 
chronologically describes the Rabbis travels from 10th Tammuz 1870 
until 18th Shevat 1871. It delineates names of Rabbis and communal 
officers and a description of how well (or not) they were treated. See A. 
Yaari, Sheluchei Eretz Yisrael. p. 738.

[SEE ILLUSTRATION UPPER LEFT]

272 (ISRAEL, LAND OF). Reshimath Anshei…Hareuyim Lehenoth Meperi 
Izavon Hasar Hatzaddik Sir Moshe Montefiore [List of people worthy of 
being beneficiaries of the estate of Sir Moses Montefiore] Manuscript in 
Hebrew, in a neat Aschkenazic hand. pp. 186. Modern calf. 8vo.

Jerusalem, c. 1886. $1000-1500

❧ Sir Moses Montefiore the great English philanthropist (1784-1885) 
died without children and a large portion of his extensive estate was 
designated for the benefit of the Jews resident in Jerusalem. The present 
series of lists were presumably for the benefit of the executors of Sir 
Moses’ estate in deciding the amount of funds needed for allocation. 
Included are over 800 names divided by the Kollel system then prevalent 
in Jerusalem, whereby families stemming from different parts of the 
world were supported by funds sent to the Kollel representing their area. 
The lists commence with those from the region of Vilna and is further 
subdivided into categories of full-time Torah scholars, poor people, 
widows and orphans. Other Kollels represented include: zamut, Suvalk-
Lomza, Kollel Chabad, Kollel Oestreich, Walachia, Slonim, zhitomir, 
Pinsk, Moldava, Warsaw, Karlin, Ungaren, etc. Alongside each name is 
the number of family-members.

This listing can be regarded as a form of census of the people of 
Jerusalem and is invaluable as a study of immigration patterns to the 
Jerusalem of the time.

[SEE ILLUSTRATION LOWER LEFT]
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Lot 275

Lot 274

273 (ISRAEL, STATE OF). Palestine. Extensive scrapbook of newspaper 
clippings and photographic illustrations, with manuscript entries 
alongside. Written entirely in English. pp. 163 (excluding blanks). Original 
boards, worn. Folio.

1945-49. $700-1000

❧ The owner of this scrapbook (most likely a woman) recounts 
the tumultuous events in Palestine from the years 1945-49. Aside 
from newspaper clippings, also included are her own original 
photographs. The compiler likely lived in Palestine and often 
provides her own account of events. Her tone is British, but her 
sympathies are emphatically zionist.

274 (ISRAEL, STATE OF). Totza’ot HaBechirot LeKnesset HaShminit 
[Results of Elections to the Eighth Knesset] SIGNED BY ALL MEMBERS OF THE 

KNESSET (117 of 120 members). pp. 28. Original boards gilt, blind-tooled with 
the Seal of the State. 8vo.

Jerusalem, 1974. $5000-7000

❧ The elections to the Eighth Knesset were held on 31st December, 
1973. They had been postponed two months due to the Yom Kippur 
War. A government was formed with Golda Meir appointed Prime 
Minister.

This is copy number 30 of the formal election results. It provides 
a detailed listing of all parties, number of votes received and names 
of all elected candidates to the Israeli Knesset. Next to each name 
is their original signature, including: Golda Meir, Yigal Alon, Abba 
Eban, Moshe Dayan, Pinchas Sapir, Shimon Peres, Yitzhak Rabin, 
Shlomo Lorincz, Kalman Kahana, Menachem Begin, Ariel Sharon, 
Yitzhak Shamir, Gideon Hausner and many other notables.

[SEE ILLUSTRATION UPPER RIGHT]

275 KADOURIE, YITZHAK. Personal Calendar Diary 1964-65. Autograph Diary in the hand of Haham Yitzhak Kadourie, contains the names of 
hundreds of petitioners seeking help for various ailments and problems. In many cases he indicates whether he gave them a kameiah (amulet). 
Many of the entries have Kabbalistic symbols and numbers alongside the names. c. 170 pages (excluding blanks). Original wrappers. 16mo.

(Jerusalem), 1964-65. $3000-5000

❧ Baghdad-born Haham Yitzhak 
Kadourie (1899(?) -2006) of 
Jerusalem was a world renowned 
Kabbalist who devoted his life to 
Torah study. He was regarded as 
a miracle-worker, offering cures 
to those seeking solutions to 
personal and spiritual struggles. 
Thousands sought his advice and 
blessing and the personalized 
amulets he gave his followers were 
seen to have great affect.

[SEE ILLUSTRATION LOWER RIGHT]
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Lot 279

276 KAGAN, YISROEL MEIR OF RADIN. (The Chofetz Chaim. 1838-
1933). Secretarial Letter Signed, in Hebrew, on letterhead stationery of 
“Israel Meir Hakohen, author ‘Chofetz Chaim’ and ‘Mishnah Berurah’” 
(Hebrew) and “Rabin I.M. Kagan, Radun” (Polish). Written to Rabbi 
Joseph Rosen of Brooklyn. Concerning appeal for funds for the Yeshiva. * 
With personal envelope addressed to Brooklyn, New York. One page.

Radin, 13th Elul, 1925. $5000-7000

❧ The Chofetz Chaim, R. Israel Meir Kagan (1838-1933) is 
universally acclaimed as the preeminent Halachic decisor and 
“tzaddik” of the generation.

The Chofetz Chaim notes in the present letter that he hopes to 
move to Eretz Israel after Sukoth “to which I have been yearning all my 
life,” however, there is no possibility for the Yeshiva to relocate as well. 
Therefore the Yeshiva is to be administered by his grandchildren and R. 
Naphtoli Trop.

[SEE ILLUSTRATION UPPER LEFT]

277 KAHANA-SHAPIRO, ABRAHAM DUBER. (Chief Rabbi of Kovno. 
1870–1943). Autograph Letter Signed. Written to Rabbi Joseph 
Rosen. In Hebrew, on personal letterhead. Personal greetings and 
concerning the whereabouts of a certain individual. One page.

Kovno, 28th Mar-Cheshvan, 1928. $500-700

❧ The last Chief Rabbi of Kovno (Kaunus) and one of the 
great leaders of Lithuanian Jewry. R. Kahana-Shapiro’s three-
volume scholarly responsa “Devar Avraham” gained him the 
greatest respect in Rabbinical and Yeshiva circles. He was a 
colleague of Rabbi Rosen from his sojourn in Volozhin.

R. Kahana-Shapiro was in Switzerland for health reasons when 
the war broke out. His son, who was living in the United States, 
sent him papers to join him in America. His father’s response was 
“The captain is the last to abandon his sinking ship, not the first. 

At this time of danger, my place is with the people of my city. I am 
going to Kovno” (Devar Avraham, Vol. I p. 3). He died in the Kovno 
Ghetto in 1943.

278 (K ARELITZ, ABRAHAM ISAIAH. “The Chazon Ish”). Yisroel 
Meir Kagan (The Chofetz Chaim). Likutei Halachoth [on Tractates 
zevachim, Menchoth, Tamid, Temurah and Meilah] THE CHAzON ISH 

COPY. Signed with the acronym “ISH,” in Hebrew on p. 9 of Tractate 
Meilah, plus a correction in his hand on p. 21. Brittle. Modern calf. 4to.

Piotrokow (Warsaw), M. zederbaum, 1910-13. $2000-2500

❧ The Chazon Ish, R. Abraham Isaiah Karelitz (1878-1953) was 
noted for his modest, unassuming lifestyle. He was wont to sign 
correspondence “Ish’” (literally, “a man”), the initials of his personal 
names, Abraham Isaiah - similarly, his numerous halachic works 
carried the pseudonym, “Chazon Ish.” He held no formal rabbinic 
position and yet rose to become universally recognized as the 
spiritual leader of Orthodox Jewry.

279 KETHUBAH. (Marriage Contract). Manuscript in Hebrew, composed in 
Persian Hebrew cursive script on paper. Uniting the Bridegroom Yoseph ben 
Nissan with the Bride Malkah the daughter of Raphael. Text within eight 
oval panels surmounted by colorful rectangular blocs, with the colors orange 
and green predominating in floral motifs along with silver orbs, plus a long 
sidebar illuminated in similar colors. Framed. Few small tears. 20 x 30 inches.

Damavand, (Persia), 5th Mar-Cheshvan, 1878. $1000-1500

❧ Damavand is a town situated at the foot of Mount Damavand, east 
of Teheran, Iran.

[SEE ILLUSTRATION LOWER LEFT]

Lot 276
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Lot 280

280 (KETHUBAH) (Marriage Contract). Printed with manuscript 
entries. Uniting the bridegroom Aaron zion with the bride Mozlei 
the daughter of Chaim. Within hand-colored decorative border 
accomplished in watercolor depicting multi-colored floral and 
foliate devices. Lower portion features Asian water lilies. 16.75 x 11 
inches to mat.

Singapore, 6th Nissan, 1918. $4000-6000

❧ The first Jews to settle in Singapore were of Baghdadi 
origin, who migrated to Singapore soon after it was 
established as a trading post in 1819. 

The lyrical decorative elements in this Kethubah include 
the lotus flower which, albeit a Buddhist symbol of good 
fortune, love and long life, perhaps was chosen as it is 
germane to Singapore and the fact that it represents the 
wishes hoped for a new married couple. Interestingly, the 
center register features three exotic fish, an allusion to the 
Jewish symbol of fertility, good luck and above the power of 
the Evil Eye. Singapore was under the jurisdiction of British 
King George V at this time, and his name appears in the 
manuscript portion of this contract.

The Kethubah was printed in Baghdad in 1906 for later 
individual use. See S. Sabar, Ketubbah, p. 348.

[SEE ILLUSTRATION RIGHT]

281 KOHN, AVRAHAM YITZCHAK. (Leader of the Toldoth Aharon 
Chassidim, 1914-96). Autograph Letter Signed, in Hebrew, written 
to R. Mordechai David (Blum) of Jerusalem. Concerns his father-
in-law’s attitude to the oncoming Holocaust. Two pages.

Jerusalem, 7th Iyar, 1940. $700-1000

❧ Discusses the attitude of his father-in-law R. Aharon Roth 
to the Nazi onslaught against European Jewry. “We have not 
had such tribulation since Israel became a nation. Now is the 
last purification about which our sages warned us. Initially 
he [Rabbi Roth] prayed that the decree should be annulled 
entirely, however now realizes he will not succeed. He prays 
that those that believe in God will be saved. They should seek to spiritually attach themselves to God and accept everything with love. 
There is no time now to be busy with inanities, the only path is to seek repentance and strengthen ourselves with joy so that we may 
merit welcoming the Messiah. We cannot appreciate His benevolence and compassion. Even though at present He is concealed, His 
mercy is still as great as it was. For reasons unknown it is clothed differently, just as a father might appear cruel to his son for his own 
good. Yet we pray that God should openly reveal to us His grace and kindness.”

Rabbi Avrohom Yitzchok Kohn was the son-in-law and successor of Rabbi Aharon Roth (”Reb Arele,” 1894-1947) and leader of the 
Toldoth Aharon community.

282 (KOLLEL AMERICA CONTROVERSY). Letter Signed, in Hebrew, written to the administrators of Kollel America and the Va’ad Hakelali 
under the auspices of R. Samuel Salant. Concerning resolution of dispute between the parties. Signed by R. Yaakov David Wilowsky (Ridvaz) 
of Slutzk, R. Dov Ber Abramowitz, R. Dov Ber Silverman, Kathriel Sarahson and others. One page. Folds. Large folio.

New York, 1901. $1500-2000

❧ With the blessing of Rabbi Joshua Diskin, Kollel America was founded in 1897 as a means of support for the 500 Jews from the United 
States who had settled in Jerusalem. Subsequently, Jews back in America were called upon to assume financial responsibility for their 
countrymen residing in the Holy City. This engendered division with the administration of Jerusalem’s Vaad Haklali (Central Charity 
Committee) presided over by Rabbi Samuel Salant, which had until then been solely responsible for the collection and distribution of 
funds for the needy residents of Jerusalem. The concern being that funds for Jerusalem raised in America should remain directed for 
the benefit of all residents of the Holy City and not just for fellow-countrymen. This protracted disagreement was finally resolved by a 
rabbinic mediation between Kollel America and the Va’ad Kellali Kneseth Yisrael-Kupath Ramban (R. Meir Baal Haness) at a meeting 
chaired by the Ridvaz.

The present letter sets out the concerns of Kollel America and the final resolution reached between all sides.
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283 KOOK, ABRAHAM ISAAC  (Chief Rabbi of Eretz Israel, 1865-1935). Autograph Letter Signed, in Hebrew, on letterhead, written to Rabbi 
Yehoshua Szpetman of London. Two pages on two leaves. See A. I. Kook, Chazon HaGeulah (1941) pp. 204-5.

Jerusalem, 9th Nissan, 1927. $2000-3000

❧ In his beautiful poetic style, Rabbi Kook writes that even if those currently rebuilding the Land of Israel are unobservant, the religious 
Jewish community should increase their efforts in this area. “Thus we will inspire our brothers who are still distant from the truth to 
return to the source… Then the eyes of all of Israel will light up…with perfect holiness emanating from the source of the Jewish soul, 
from the well of Torah and the pure awe of God… With hope for salvation to see the palace…rebuilt in its place.”

This letter was later published in Chazon HaGeulah, an anthology of Rabbi Kook’s writings on the rejuvenation and rebuilding of 
the Land of Israel. In the published version, the name of the respondent and the first sentence is lacking. The respondent, Polish-born 
Rabbi Szpetman (1887-1964) led the Nelson Street Synagogue in the East End of London for 35 years. He was the author of many 
ethical and sermonic works, including Chevlei HaNeshama (Warsaw, 1938) and Kuntres HaEmeth (London, 1942). See H. Rabinowicz, 
A World Apart (1997) p. 69.

[SEE ILLUSTRATION UPPER LEFT]

284 KOOK, ABRAHAM ISAAC HAKOHEN (Chief Rabbi of Eretz Israel, 1865-1935). Autograph Letter Signed, in Hebrew, on letterhead. 
Congratulates Rabbi Joseph Rosen upon his appointment as Rabbi of Passaic. “Passaic is fortunate to have as its Rabbi one of the celebrated 
Geonim of our generation…The town should appreciate his greatness.” One page.

Jerusalem, 3rd Teveth , 1926. $1000-1500
❧ A letter from Chief Rabbi Kook concerning Passaic, New Jersey.

[SEE ILLUSTRATION UPPER RIGHT]

Lot 283 Lot 284
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Lot 286Lot 285

285 (LANDAU, EZEKIEL). (Shulchan Aruch-Yoreh Deah). ExTENSIVE SCHOLARLY MARGINAL NOTES THROUGHOUT in a clear, early 19th century 
Ashkenazic hand. Few notes in another hand. ff. 392, (2). Lacks title-page, stained and worn. Contemporary calf, worn, rear cover detached. Folio.

(Amsterdam, 1757). $4000-6000

❧ IMPORTANT NOTES BY A FIRST-RATE RABBINICAL SCHOLAR WHO WAS A MASTER OF HALACHA AND CITES NOTES DIRECTLY FROM THE NODA BEYEHUDAH.

The learned author of these was apparently a disciple of the Noda BeYehudah, R. Yechezkel Landau of Prague. He seemingly had direct 
access to the Noda BeYehudah’s notes to Yoreh Deah and copied them here. For example see f. 20b where he states: Bechiburi Tzelach al 
Masechet Beitzah he’erachti bazeh (“In my work Tzelach I write about this at length.”) Thus apparently the writer is R. Yechezkel Landau 
citing his own work. The writer ends this note with the acrostic A[doni] M[ori] V[erabi]. Most of the lengthy notes are signed with this 
acrostic. On f. 281b he writes: “vechen beteshuvath A[doni] M[ori] V[erabi] Noda Beyehuda.” He may also have studied with R. Eliezer 
Flekeles of Prague, for the notes frequently cite Teshuvah Me’ahavah. The writer obviously hailed from Prague as on f.30b he writes “in 
Prague the custom is…” The writer was a Rosh Yeshiva, as on f. 166a he writes “belimud hayeshiva hochachti…” These notes should be 
compared to those published in Dagul Merevavah for variances.

[SEE ILLUSTRATION UPPER LEFT]

286 LEIBOWITZ, BARUCH BER. (Rosh Yeshiva of Kamenitz. 1864-1939). Two Autograph Letters Signed. In Hebrew, each on (differing) 
personal letterhead. The first: New Year’s greetings (not addressed and undated). * The second (torn and first page only): Written to Rabbi 
Joseph Rosen. Concerning help for Rabbis and their families who were suffering in Russia. Especially singles out for praise a particular 
(unnamed) distinguished Rabbi. Each, one page. Central folds.

Kamenitz, $1000-1500
[SEE ILLUSTRATION UPPER RIGHT]
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Lot 287

Amithi and Rosh Golath Ariel. R. Chaim Mordechai Margoliouth (author of Sha’arei Tehuvah) refers to R. Moshe Lichtstein in his 
approbation to zera Abraham as “Chaviv al kol Gedolei Doreinu.”

The responsa in this manuscript range from problems with Agunoth, propriety of a family selling synagogue seats without permission of 
the community, the capabilities of a Shochet who did not determine a problem with a lung, cutting nails while in mourning. Also contained 
is a lengthy correspondence concerning questions of marital infidelity, signed by R. Mordechai Halevi of Tiktin and the Dayan R. Yisrael 
(formerly Maggid and Dayan of Bialystok).

Appended is an undated, unsigned 2-page letter in the author’s hand written to one of the Gedolei Hador (the Chozeh?) seeking to 
put to rest a controversy in which a (Chassidic) Rabbi, who although dressed in white (“meutar belevainim”), is most insulting to others. 
Possibly written against the Chassidic Rabbi R. Shraga Feivel Danziger, a disciple of R. Jacob of Lissa and the Chozeh of Lublin who was in 
Gombin for a short time.

[SEE ILLUSTRATION ABOVE]

288 (LITURGY) Two leaves extracted from a Yom Kippur Machzor. Hebrew manuscript on vellum. Section of the Avodah in the Musaph prayers: 
The service of the High Priest and associated piyutim. Ashkenazic rite. First word in each stanza capitalized. Stained and torn. 12 x 9 in.

Italy(?), 15th-century. $4000-5000

❧ These two sacred vellum leaves were cannibalized from a Hebrew prayer-book for use as a binding for records in a secular archive.

287 LICHTSTEIN, MOSHE. Shailoth Uteshuvoth Mahara’m 
Lichtstein [responsa and Rabbinic correspondence] Autograph 
Manuscript Signed (few leaves apparently in the hand of a scribe). 
Decorative title-page. Marginal notes, c. 140 leaves. Table of 
contents on front pastedown. Variously stained. Contemporary boards 
with ties, covers detached. Folio.

v.p. , 1779-1815. $6000-9000

❧ AN IMPORTANT COLLECTION OF RESPONSA WITH AUTOGRAPH 

LETTERS SIGNED OF MANY GREAT RABBIS OF THE PERIOD.

The author, Moshe ben Avraham Yekuthiel zalman 
Lichtstein, was Rabbi of Derobnin, Gombin and Strikov. He 
published Divrei Koheleth, (Nowydwor, 1785) by his deceased 
younger brother with a section of his novellae entitled Darash 
Moshe. He also published his father’s commentary zera 
Avraham on the Sifri with his own additional comments in 
Dyhrenfurth and Radvil (1811-20). The final leaf of this volume 
contains a printed “Moda’ah Raba” concerning the zera 
Avraham. These works contain the approbations of the great 
Rabbis of the day including: R. Akiva Eger, R. Jacob of Lissa, 
R. Yaakov Orenstein (author of Yeshuoth Yaakov), R. Yehuda 
Leib Margoliouth (author of Korban Reishith), R. Mordechai 
of Tiktin, his Mechutan R. Chaim b. Yitzchak Itzik Auerbach 
of Luntchitz (author of Divrei Mishpat), R. Ephraim zalman 
Margoliouth and others many with whom he corresponded 
with in this volume. Many of these approbations also mention 
the author’s other writings including the present manuscript of 
responsa.

THIS VOLUME CONTAINS MANY OF THE ORIGINAL LETTERS AND 

QUERIES TO WHICH THE AUTHOR HERE PRESENTS RESPONSES TO.  
Some are folded revealing the author’s address. 
Correspondents include: His mechutan R. Baruch b. Yaakov 
Yoseph of Sochatchov, R. Chaim of Sheps, R. Nachman ben… 
bno shel Baal Misgereth Hashulchan MePintchov, R. Eliezer 
Luntchitz of Glovna, R. Yehuda Leib Margoliouth of Plotzk 
(author of Korban Reishith), R. Mordechai of Tiktin, his other 
mechutan R. Chaim b. Yitzchak Itzik Auerbach of Lunchitz 
(author of Divrei Mishpat), R. Baruch Bendit of zabludova 
(author of Ner Tamid Horadna, 1789, see Otzar HaRabanim 
4194), R. Chaim b. Yonathan, Dayan of Brisk and others. In 
many of these queries, R. Moshe Lichtstein is entitled with 
superlative honorific titles befitting the greatest Rabbis: Sar 
HaTorah, Aspaklaria Hameirah, Rosh Shivtei Yisrael, HaGaon 
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Lot 289

289 (LIQUOR). Mittheilung der Neusten und Vortheilhafthen Practischen Destileur Kunst und Liquerfabrikation. Manuscript in Yiddish in 
a neat hand, title-page in German only. Full page illustration of distillation process following p. 18. pp. (12), 1-18, (1), 19-100. Lightly stained, 
previous owner’s stamps. Contemporary boards, worn and soiled. Sm. 4to.

Circa 1800. $5000-7000

❧ A most interesting Yiddish manuscript detailing the art of preparation and distillation of fine liquors. Contains no indication 
who composed it, when, or where. The first section has a table of contents with general instructions pertaining to alcohol aroma, 
color, essence, testing and other matters. Discusses old and new fabrication methods, followed by a great many recipes with detailed 
instructions for preparation of various types of liquors both by distillation as well as by mixing. For example, includes 20 recipes of 
various French liqueurs - kimmel, citron, chocolate and coffee (pp. 48-55); along with 23 recipes for Danziger liqueur and 30 recipes for 
Breslauer liqueur (pp. 56-76); followed by 29 recipes for Ratafee liqueur. Also contains notes on different forms of vinegar production.

There was a significant tradition of Jews involved in activities related to the production and sale of alcoholic beverages in Eastern Europe. 
The development of this field of Jewish economic activity resulted from social changes whereby Jews leased the majority of taverns and 
breweries on royal and noble estates and even many of those in villages owned by church institutions. Jews remained prominent in this field 
since landowners, who viewed peasants as prone to drunkenness, preferred to lease their taverns to Jews, whose sobriety and restraint were 
felt to lead to greater profits. The Jewish tavern-keeper became a recognized feature of Polish rural life and by the 19th-century became a 
common motif in Polish belles lettres (the most famous example being the sympathetic figure of Jankiel in Adam Mickiewicz’s epic poem, 
Pan Tadeusz). See J. Goldberg, “Tavernkeeping” in: YIVO Encyclopedia of Jews in Eastern Europe.

FEW SUCH YIDDISH MANUSCRIPTS ARE ExTANT RECORDING DETAILS OF LIQUOR PRODUCTION AND DEVELOPMENT.

[SEE ILLUSTRATION ABOVE]



94

290 LONZANO, MENACHEM DI AND ABRAHAM MONSON. 
(Imrei Emeth) [polemic debate concerning the Kabbalistic 
writings of Isaac Luria and his disciple R. Chaim Vital]. Hebrew 
Manuscript, various Sephardic cursive scripts, FINAL FOUR LEAVES 

IN THE HAND OF R. ABRAHAM MONSON. ff. 7. Stained, mostly marginal 
repairs affecting a few words. Unbound. 4to. [See Y. Ben-Yaakov, Otzar 
Hasepharim, p. 42 no. 792].

(Egypt), Late 16th century. $8000-10,000

❧ The only known manuscript of R. Abraham Monson’s 
defense of R. Chaim Vital and his vehement rebuttal of R. 
Menachem di Lonzano’s criticism.

R. Abraham Monson was a disciple of R. Betzalel Ashkenazi 
(author of Shitah Mekubetzeth) and served as a Rabbi in 
Egypt. According to Hillel (p. 64) Monson was also a disciple of 
R. Chaim Vital.

A contemporary of R. Chaim Vital, R. Menachem di 
Lonzano was the author of Shtei Yadoth and Omer Man. An 
original thinker, he aggressively defended his conclusions 
and attacked both his predecessors and especially his 
contemporaries when he felt they misinterpreted earlier texts. 
At the same time, he felt their worth was as far above his as the 
“heaven is above the earth” (Shtei Yadoth, p. 83).

The present manuscript is cited by the Chid’a in Shem 
Hagedolim who writes: “I have seen a manuscript by R. 
Abraham Monson in which he debates R. Menachem di 
Lonzano concerning his work Imrei Emeth criticizing the 
Kabbalah of R. Chaim Vital.”

According to R. Moshe Hillel (Kuntress Imrei Emeth, in: 

291 MELTZER, ISSER ZALMAN. (Rabbi of Slutzk, later Rosh Yeshivah Etz Chaim, 
Jerusalem. 1870-1953). Autograph Letter Signed. Written to Rabbi Joseph Rosen 
in Hebrew on letterhead. Addressed as “She’eri” (my relative), congratulates 
the recipient upon his rabbinic appointment in America. “Our brethren in that 
free country should appreciate [Rabbi Rosen’s] greatness in Torah and his other 
qualities. God has willed that the great Rabbis of our country travel across the 
Atlantic Ocean to inject a breath of life amongst our brethren in America.”  
R. Meltzer requests that R. Rosen assist the Yeshiva. “The older giants of our 
generation such as the Chofetz Chaim, the Me’or HaGolah (Light of the Diaspora) 
R. Meir Simcha and R. Chaim Ozer are unable to come to America because of age 
or poor health. We therefore urge your honor do his utmost to save the Yeshiva.”  

* WITH: At end, an additional six-line autograph paragraph signed, by RABBI AARON 

KOTLER. “Lebeth Pines” Two pages. Taped repairs.
Kletzk, circa 1923. $3000-5000

❧ A significant letter by R. Isser zalman Meltzer, one of the most venerable of 
Roshei Yeshiva of Europe, ANTICIPATING THAT THE UNITED STATES WAS TO BECOME 

AN IMPORTANT DESTINATION FOR THE FUTURE DEVELOPMENT OF TORAH JUDAISM.

Rabbi Aaron Kotler (1892-1962), was married to the daughter of R. Isser zalman 
Meltzer, and founded his own yeshivah in Kletzk, Poland, which after the war was 
reorganized in Lakewood, New Jersey. Rabbi Rosen had succeeded Rabbi Kotler’s 
father, R. Shneor zalman Pines as Rabbi of Swislocz before moving to America.

[SEE ILLUSTRATION LOWER LEFT]

Lot 290

Lot 291

Makabtziel Vol. 38 (2012)p.63), the first three leaves of this manuscript are written by a scribe and the final four leaves are autographed in 
the hand of the Kabbalist R. Abraham Monson.

According to the scholar Yoseph Avivi (see accompanying description) there are presently two known manuscripts of Lonzano’s work, 
one in the British Library and the other in the library of the JTSA. However, neither contain the section of Lonzano’s critique of R. Chaim 
Vital which comprises the first part of this manuscript, or the four leaves of the harsh rebuttal by R. Abraham Monson. Avivi states that this 
was the manuscript seen by the Chida.

According to Hillel, this manuscript is important both for it’s depth in discussing some of the major issues of Kabbalah and for Monson’s 
support of the reliability of R. Chaim Vital and his fidelity to the words of the Ari zal.

[SEE ILLUSTRATION UPPER LEFT]
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Lot 294

Lot 293

292 MELTZER, ISSER ZALMAN. Autograph Letter Signed. Written 
to Rabbi Joseph Rosen, in Hebrew on letterhead. Sends blessings 
for the New Year. Requests efforts to raise money for the Yeshiva 
and suggests speaking to with Rabbi Henkin and others in this 
regard. “Due to long-standing friendship we are sure that you will 
overcome all obstacles… Try to influence the Central Relief Fund 
to increase its subsidies.” * WITH: At end, an additional five-line 
autograph paragraph signed, by RABBI AARON KOTLER. Two pages.

Kletzk, 11th Ellul, 1924. $800-1200

293 (NOVARDOK). Tzava’ath Bari [Last Will and Testament]. 
Manuscript in Hebrew by Yaakov Avraham ben Yehudah Leib 
Schklifer of Novhardok. Title-page surrounded by artistic 
rendering of roses and grapes. Initial word on first page with 
wreath flanked by cherubs. Two divisional title-pages. Text within 
ink-ruled borders. Two wax seals at end: The Community of 
Novhardok and a personal seal. ff. 68 leaves (with blanks). Few stains. 
Original gilt-tooled calf, rubbed. 4to.

Novhardok, 1844. $1000-1500

❧ This elaborate last will and testament was composed by Yaakov 
Avraham ben Yehudah Leib Schklifer of Novhardok, a wealthy 
wine-merchant with property and stores in Novhardok and 
Vilna. His detailed instructions discuss the disbursement of 
property, rent and revenue from his stores alongside communal 
concerns. In addition to arranging to leave funds for the benefit 
of the various synagogues and societies in his hometown of 
Novhardok, he especially wished to assist the poor, sick and 
indigent and provided for medicine, food, tea and candles 
for those residing in the “hekdesh” (hostel for the poor). 
He also left funds to the Yeshivoth in Volozhin and Mir. The 
Rabbi of Novhardok, R. Alexander ziskind Harkavy and five 
others sign on ff. 48-9 along with Hebrew and Russian stamps.  
See M. Markowitz, LeKoroth Ir Novhardok (Warsaw, 1913) p. 11.

[SEE ILLUSTRATION UPPER RIGHT]

294 (PARODY). Hashkamath HaPoker. * BOUND WITH: Sippur…
MeHaish Ploni Almoni HaYadua. Manuscript in Hebrew. Two 
separate works, both written in the same small rabbinic hand. By 
Ephraim ben Moshe Blogudat, Bogoslav. Titles within decorated 
borders. ff. (1), 5; (1), 25. Stained. Contemporary boards. 16mo.

(Russia), 1889. $4000-5000

❧ The title of the first work is a parody of the expression 
Hashkamath Haboker (arising in the morning). The actual 
text is a parody of the laws of the Shulchan Aruch and 
commentary of R. Moshe Isserles. It pokes fun at the behavior 
of Apikorsim, humorously emphasizing that all their pursuits 
are contrary to the Torah, from the moment they arise in 
the morning, their mode of dress, etc. Cites the spurious 
works: Maskil El Dal, Teshuvoth zollel Vesova, Teshuvoth Gilui 
Harosh, Teshuvoth Maroth Negaim and Sepher Hamodeh.

The second work is an anti-Christian polemical history of 
Jesus of Nazareth, similar to Toldoth Yeshu, an early Jewish 
biography which is entirely at variance with the Gospels. 
Suggested to date as far back as the first-century, the publication 
of Toldoth Yeshu was opposed by Jews and non-Jews alike due 
to its many passages considered to be offensive to Christian 
sensibilities. Nonetheless, it was widely distributed in manuscript 
form in different versions and with different titles.

[SEE ILLUSTRATION LOWER RIGHT]
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Lot 299

295 MODENA, JUDAH ARYEH (LEONE DE). Sod Yesharim. Hebrew 
manuscript. Two title-pages within decorated borders. Italian 
Hebrew script, opening blank with later Italian inscription (dated 
1889). 36 pages. Modern gilt-tooled calf. 8vo.

Florence, 1785. $500-700

❧ A manual containing folk-remedies and cures for various 
sicknesses and problems, along with practical agricultural 
and household formulas. Plus a section of riddles to sharpen 
the mind. A manuscript copy of a popular manual first 
published in Venice, 1595.

296 RABINOWITZ, ELIEZER. (Chief Rabbi of Minsk 1859-1924). 
Group of four Autograph Letters Signed. Written to Rabbi 
Joseph Rosen, in Hebrew, two on letterhead. 1. Concerning the 
fire and destruction in Swislocz and praising the outstanding 
capabilities of Rabbi Rosen. One page. 1910. * 2. Congratulating 
Rabbi Rosen upon the news that all sides have agreed that he 
should be considered as the only Rabbi of Swislocz. One page. 
1911. * 3. Thanking R. Rosen for work upon his behalf, plus details 
concerning a marriage proposal. Three pages. 1915. * 4. Rabbinic 
novellae concerning Tumath Mashkin (defilement of liquids). Four 
pages. Various sizes. Tears at folds.

Minsk, 1910-15. $1000-1500

❧ Known as the Illui of Kiev, R. Eliezer Rabinowitz studied 
under the Beth HaLevi in Slutzk and later at the Yeshiva of 
Volozhin. He was the son-in-law of the Gadol of Minsk R. 
Yerucham Yehudah Perlman. See S.N. Gottlieb, Oholei Shem 
p. 118; Rabotheinu Shebagolah I pp. 96-8.

297 RABINOWITZ, SAMUEL. (Rabbi of zaludok and Moscow, d. 
1925). Autograph Letter Signed. Written to Rabbi Joseph Rosen. In 
Hebrew. Rabbinic novellae concerning the topic of a stolen sacrifice 
and stolen matzah. 12 pages.

zaludok , 24th Sivan, 1911. $1000-1500

❧ Rabbi Rabinowitz succeeded Rabbi Chaim Berlin as Rabbi 
of Moscow. See Otzar HaRabanim no. 19389.

298 REINES, ISAAC JACOB (Rabbi of Lida, founder of the Religious-
zionist Mizrachi Movement, 1839-1915). Autograph Letter Signed. 
Written to Rabbi Joseph Rosen of Swislocz. In Hebrew, on the 
stationery of the Lida Yeshiva. Concerning the fire in Swislocz and 
praising the erudition and capabilities of Rabbi Rosen. Two pages.

Lida, (c. 1910). $700-900

❧ “My heart is full of grief…when I heard that that the home 
of the erudite, reknowned…Rabbi Joseph Rosen was burnt 
with all of his possessions including his scholarly manuscripts 
…Needing to travel overseas to raise money for his city, he is 
one of the great, celebrated Rabbis, seldom does such a great 
figure arise.”

299 (ROSEN, JOSEPH. Rabbi of Swislocz, Brooklyn and Passaic, 
1867-1953). A group of 11 letters pertaining to the Rabbinate 
of Rabbi Joseph Rosen in Europe and America. Including: An 
Autograph Letter by Rabbi Abraham Isaac Kook attesting to Rabbi 
Rosen’s fine character. * Typed Letter Signed by Rabbi Kook and 
Rabbi Abraham Duber Shapiro of Kovno on headed paper of the 
Rabbinical Delegation Visiting America. Extolling the greatness of 
their colleague from the Yeshiva of Volozhin, Rabbi Joseph Rosen. 
New York, 10th Mar-Chesvvan, 1925. * Autograph Letter Signed 
by Rabbi Eliezer Silver. Springfield, Mass. (n.d.) * Autograph 
Letter Signed by Rabbi Isaac Greenblatt of Washington DC (later 
Ellenville, NY) concerning various halachic questions including 
a questionable conversion and Kashruth of geese. 1928. * Two 
Typed Letters Signed by thirty residents of Boro Park accepting 
Rabbi Rosen as their Rabbi. Brooklyn, 1928. * A letter from the 
Gabbai of the Hachnasath Orchim of Swislocz requesting funds 
for an orphan and for the upkeep of the guest house of Swislocz. 
“Although certain residents did not treat you with the appropriate 
respect and you have the right to be angry at them, this is not 
the fault of those poor people who have need to use our welfare 
facilities.” Swislocz, 1928. * And others.

v.p., v.d. $1200-1800

[SEE ILLUSTRATION UPPER LEFT]

300 SOLOVEITCHIK, BARUCH RAPHAEL YEHOSHUA. (Son of 
the Brisker Rov). Autograph Letter Signed, in Hebrew. Written to 
R. Yoel Teitelbaum of Satmar. Addendum to letter by R. Elimelech 
Blau, son of R. Amram Blau. One page.

Jerusalem, 1978. $500-700

❧ The upper typewritten portion half of the letter was written 
by R. Elimelech Blau who requested the Satmar Rebbe assist 
with expenses in connection with the upcoming wedding of 
his son. R. Raphael Soloveitchik reiterates the importance of 
this needy cause especially since the request comes from a son 
of R. Amram Blau who follows in the footsteps of the Satmar 
Rebbe and does not request help from “impure sources.”
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Lot 301

Lot 302

301 SCHACH, ELAZAR MENACHEM MAN. (Rosh Yeshiva of 
Ponevitch, 1899-2001). Avi Ezri [on Maimonides Hilchoth Eiduth]. 
Autograph Hebrew Manuscript. Two pages. Folio.

(Bnei Braq), n.d. $1000-1500

❧ Rav Shach was the pre-eminent leader of Lithuanian Jewry 
in the post-War period. His dominating personality had a 
profound effect on the religious, social and political outlook of 
Aschkenazi Torah Jewry, especially in Israel.

[SEE ILLUSTRATION UPPER RIGHT]

302 SHKOP, SHIMON YEHUDAH (Dean of Yeshiva Shaarei Torah, 
Grodno. 1860-1939). Secretarial Letter Signed, in Hebrew on 
personal letterhead, written to Rabbi Joseph Rosen. Offers 
congratulations upon being appointed Rabbi of Passaic. Requesting 
R. Rosen’s assistance to the Yeshiva representative during the course 
of his visit to America soliciting funds. Describes the pressure 
and duress he is under due to the general depression in Europe. 
“Businesses are closed and tens of thousands are unemployed and 
hungry.” One page. With Yeshiva stamp at end.

Grodno, 1926. $700-900

❧ “R. Shimon” was one of the most highly regarded Roshei 
Yeshiva in pre-war Europe. He served in Telz, Maltch, Brainsk 
and Grodno. For a short period he delivered lectures at Yeshiva 
R. Isaac Elchanan in New York. His talmudic novellae and 
lectures recorded in his magnum opus “Shaarei Yosher” (1928) 
received universal praise.

[SEE ILLUSTRATION LOWER RIGHT]

303 SLONIM, JACOB JOSEPH. (Chief Rabbi of Hebron, 1881-1932). 
Autograph Letter Signed, in Yiddish, on letterhead, written to Mr. 
Yerachmiel (Richard) Wexler of Chicago (whose son was killed in 
the Hebron Massacre). Eight pages.

Jerusalem, 5th Teveth, 1930. $400-600

❧ Rabbi Slonim was one of the leading Chabad Rabbis in 
Eretz Israel. He writes here a detailed description of the violent 
events in Hebron of August 24th 1929, how he was viciously 
beaten, children murdered and his precious library ransacked. 
Relates that he became close to Wexler’s son, daily discussing 
matters of Torah whilst he was a student in Hebron. Rabbi 
Slonim states that he used to be a giver not a taker, but in his 
dire need, he requests Wexler’s financial assistance to marry off 
his daughters who are orphaned from their mother.

“I apologize for perhaps writing too much and bothering you. 
This is the character of man - when the opportunity arises, we 
speak and unload what is in our heart. We are Achim Letzarah 
(“companions in misfortune”) thus we feel and somewhat 
understand one another. May God heal our hearts and wounds 
and console us amidst the general consolation of zion and 
Jerusalem. May we see a thorough revenge upon those who spilt 
our blood.”

304 (SUTZKEVER, AVRAHAM). An archive of more than 300 letters, 
poems, drawings, telegrams and other miscellaneous papers. 
Written by Sutzkever and other Yiddish writers, including Moshe 
zalcman, Leib Altschuler, Leyzer Ran, etc. Recollections of Vilna, 
literary affairs and personal matters. From the Library of Layzer 
Ran. SHOULD BE SEEN.

New York, Havana, Tel Aviv, etc, 1944-85. $1000-1500
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Lot 306

Lot 305

306 (TORAH LEADERS). “Torah Schools for Israel. Netzach Yisroel 
- Jewish Eternity Citation… Conferred upon Joseph Tanenbaum, a 
Giant of Jewish Philanthropy, Whose Dedicated Efforts for Torah, 
Help Guarantee the Survival of the People of Israel.” Manuscript 
Document Signed, Hebrew and English text, with illuminated 
borders. Fifteen important signatures below. 20 x 16 inches.

(Jerusalem / New York), 13th Iyar / 17th May, 1981. $5000-7000

❧ Signed by fifteen of the most senior Rabbis and Rosh 
Yeshivoth of both Eretz Israel and America including: Rabbis 
Moshe Feinstein, Yaakov Kaminetzky, David Lifshitz, Elazar 
Menachem Man Schach, Shneor Kotler, Y. Ruderman, Yaakov 
Yisrael Kanievsky, M. S. Shapiro, S. N. Berzovsky, Tzvi Shraga 
Grosbard, Yaakov Perlow, Shmuel Berenbaum, Levi Krupenia, 
Avraham Pam, Aharon Moshe Shechter.

A commendation to the Toronto-based industrialist and 
philanthropist Joseph Tanenbaum (1906-92), a token of esteem 
from the leading figures of the contemporary Torah world for his 
contributions to the Chinuch Atzmai network of schools in Israel.

[SEE ILLUSTRATION UPPER LEFT]

307 W IG ODE R ,  M Y E R JOE L .  S epher  H a z ich ronot h 
[autobiography]. Autograph Manuscript, in Hebrew and Yiddish. 
Final leaves contain a short chronological list of events discussed in 
the memoir. pp. 248. Some wear. Contemporary boards, gutter split. 4to.

(Laizovo-Dublin), 1886-1922. $1000-1500

❧ Memoir from his youth in Vekshna (near Kovno), 
Lithuania, through his travels in Russia, Holland and 
England, to his later years in Dublin, Ireland. Contains family 
history, details of his education, scholarship, business affairs, 
correspondence, trials and tribulations.

An abbreviated English translation of Wigoder’s 
autobiography entitled My Life, was published in Leeds, 
1935. The translator writes in the introduction: “Much of its 
original beauty and philosophy has of necessity been lost in this 
abridged translation.” Indeed this manuscript contains much 
ancillary information, letters and poetry not included in the 
translation.

Meir Joel Wigoder (1855-1933) was a lay-scholar who 
published fifteen works on Midrashic and Aggadic topics. 
Upon losing all his possessions in a fire in the town of Laizovo 
soon after he was married, he emigrated in 1890 to Dublin, 
Ireland. After pursuing fifteen different methods of earning 
a living he settled on a picture-framing business – ironically 
selling pictures of Catholic saints while composing his Aggadic 
novellae when the shop was quiet. Many intriguing events 
are described: His excitement upon discovering in Dublin a 
treasure trove of rare Hebrew books, his thoughts on zionist 
matters and related speeches heard, the pogroms in Russia, 
social and economic conditions of Irish life, community and 
synagogue affairs, the personalities of the Jewish families 
resident in Dublin (Rabbis Aaron Glikman and Isaac Herzog). 
After Wigoder’s wife died in 1906 (names of all visitors to her 
shiva are recorded), he raised his eight children on his own 
while also teaching Hebrew classes to the children of Dublin’s 
tight-knight Jewish community.

A charming and detailed memoir that records the 
Lithuanian-Jewish ethos of Dublin’s “Little Jerusalem” in the 
early part of the 20th-century.

305 (YESHIVA ETZ CHAIM). Typed Letter Signed, in Hebrew. 
Concerning appointment of the Board of Directors of the Yeshiva 
in Jerusalem. Signed by R. Aaron Kotler, R. Eliezer Shach, R. 
Shlomo zalman zaleznik, R. Avraham Yaakov zaleznik, R. Nissan 
Aaron Tikutzinsky, R. Chaim Yeshaya Aker and R. Chaim Berlin.

Jerusalem, 28th Tammuz, 1959. $1000-1500

❧ Although R. Aaron Kotler lived in the United States, he 
served as Rosh Yeshiva of Etz Chaim in place of his father-in-
law R. Isser zalman Meltzer.

[SEE ILLUSTRATION ABOVE]
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308 (WORLD WAR I). “Share, Jewish Relief Campaign.” Designed by Alfred F. Burke. Large allegorical figure of America offering her bounty to 
a destitute Jewish family. Skyline of New York City including the Statue of Liberty in the background beneath an optimistic orange and yellow 
sky. Framed. 40 x 30 inches.

Brooklyn, NY (c. 1914). $5000-7000

❧ A beautiful poster - one of the most iconic images ever created by an American Jewish organization. Issued to publicize The Jewish 
Relief Campaign that had been established to provide aid for Jewish communities in Europe and Palestine devastated by World War I.

— g r a P h i c  a r t  — 

Lot 308
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Lot 309

309 (WORLD WAR I). First World War Enlistment Poster aimed at the Jews of Canada. Features bust portraits of Jewish Parliamentarians The 
Rt. Hon. Herbert Samuel (Home Secretary), Viscount Reading (Lord Chief Justice) and The Rt. Hon. Edwin S. Montagu (Secretary to the 
Treasury). The whole set against the Union Jack flag. Yiddish language. Colored. Framed. 40.5 x 26.5 inches to mat.

Montreal, c. 1914. $3000-5000

❧ “Jews from the world over yearn for freedom, have fought for it and will continue to fight for it.” A central image of soldier cutting 
a man’s bonds saying: “You have cut my shackles and set me free - now let me help you set others free! “ Poster states that England is 
waiting for ‘everyone’ to their duty and enlist in the infantry reinforcement for overseas division, under the command of Captain Isidor 
Friedman, headquartered at 786 St. Lawrence Boulevard, Montreal.

The British declaration of war on Germany on August 4th, 1914, automatically brought Canada into the war, because of Canada’s status 
within the British Empire.
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Lot 310 Lot 311

Lot 312

310 (WORLD WAR I). “Jewish War Sufferers, Shall They Plead 
in Vain?” Jewish woman and child amidst the ruins of a war. 
Created by Lou Mayer for the American Jewish Joint Distribution 
Committee. Framed. 29.5 x 20.5 inches to frame.

Brooklyn, New York, c. 1917. $2000-3000

❧ The American Jewish Joint Distribution Committee 
(known as the Joint), was founded in 1914, shortly after the 
outbreak of World War I, to send aid to the Jews of Palestine 
and Eastern Europe who were in danger of starvation.

311 (WORLD WAR). “Garrison Companies - Soldiers of 1915-1918: 
To the Flag!” Foreground depicts a middle-aged man dressed in 
military uniform with “Palestine” epaulette, against silhouette of 
his earlier self as a Jewish Legion soldier and member of the British 
Royal Garrison Artillery. Designed by Yosef. Few small tears neatly 
repaired. Framed. 38.25 x 26.5 inches.

Tel Aviv, c. 1940. $ 1000-1500

❧ Haganah recruitment poster encouraging World War I 
veterans to join the cause. Formed in 1920, the Haganah 
was a Jewish military organization in what was then British 
Palestine and which later became the core of the Israel 
Defense Forces following the country’s independence.
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312 (HOLOCAUST) Poster: “They Fought for Our Honour and Liberty.” 
Framed. Small corner tears. 26.5 x 18.5 inches to mat.

Warsaw, M. Wieckowski, 1948. $1500-2000

❧ Commemorates the fifth anniversary of the Warsaw Ghetto 
Uprising. Designed by Henryk Hechtkopf (1910-2004), this image 
was also issued by the Polish Government as a postage stamp. See 
Judah L. Magnes Museum Catalogue, Witnesses to History: The 
Jewish Poster (1989) n. 43.

[SEE ILLUSTRATION PREVIOUS PAGE]

313 (WORLD WAR I). Shpeiz Vet Gevinen di Krieg! [“Food Will Win the 
War!”] Yiddish text. Lithograph poster by Charles Edward Chambers 
(1883-1941). Framed. 30 x 20 inches.

New York, (1918). $ 1500-2000

❧ This poster issued by the United States Food Administration 
engages in moral exhortation, intimating to newly-naturalized 
citizens that the way to repay America for its welcome-mat, is by 
supporting the Allies in the war effort: “You Came Here to Find 
Freedom, Now You Must Help Defend it. We Must Supply the Allies 
With Wheat. Do Not Let Anything Go to Waste.”

See Judah L. Magnes Museum Catalogue, Witnesses to History: 
The Jewish Poster (1989) p. 16.

Lot 313

Lot 314

314 (HOLOCAUST). Leil Azkarah L’Kedoshei Vilna - [A Memorial Evening 
for the Martyrs from Vilna]. Image depicting the fear and chaos on the 
streets of Jewish Vilna. Designed by M. Bahelfer and M. Vorobeichic. 
Framed. 36 x 24 inches to mat.

Tel Aviv, 1947. $1500-2000

❧ Organized by the Association of Vilna Emigres. Speakers to 
include: Chief Rabbi Isser Yehudah Unterman, Professor Joseph 
Klausner and poet (and former Ghetto Fighter) Abba Kovner. All 
three of whom originally came from the Pruzhany District outside 
Vilna before settling in Israel.

315 (ISRAEL, LAND OF). Keren Kayemet L’Israel. Romanian text: “The 
FNE Box is a symbol of today’s national faith in the Jewish home… Our 
future as a nation is the Land of the Jews. Let us not forget this… Let us 
take our FNE charity box and hasten the day of salvation in the Jewish 
Land.” Framed. 28.5 x 18.5 inches to mat.

c. 1920. $1500-2000

❧ The Keren Kayemet L’Yisrael - Jewish National Fund (FNE in 
Rumanian) was established in 1901 to raise funds to implement the 
zionist vision of settling the Land of Israel.
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Lot 315

Lot 316 Lot 317

316 (ISRAEL, LAND OF). “Proclamation- I give notice to the 
public of Palestine that His Majesty’s forces are operating in the 
country with the sole object of quelling the present disturbances 
and promptly restoring order…” Issued by the Acting High 
Commissioner, H.C. Luke. In English, Arabic and Hebrew. The 
whole surmounted by the coat of arms of King George V of 
England. Framed. 27 x 19.5 inches.

(Jerusalem), Greek Conv. Press, August 25th, 1929. $ 2000-2500

❧ British Mandatory Proclamation issued the day after the 
notorious Hebron Massacre in which some seventy Jews 
were killed by Arabs in violent attacks that included wanton 
destruction of synagogues and homes in the ancient holy city.

317 MACCABIAH. The 4th Maccabiah. Framed. 13.5 x 9.5 inches.

September 20-29, 1953. $ 400-600

❧ The Maccabiah, a quadrennial international Jewish athletic 
event held in Israel began in 1932. The 1953 4th Maccabiah 
Games welcomed 890 athletes representing 21 countries.
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318 YOM TOV LIPMANN HELLER, (THE “TOSFOS YOM TOV.”) Portrait: Imprisoned in Vienna. Oil on 
canvas. Signed, inscribed and dated by the artist: “Paul Krüger nach Hoogstraten, 1887.” 41.5 x 32.25 inches. 
Very finely framed.

1887. $12,000-18,000

❧ THE CELEBRATED PORTRAIT OF THE TOSFOS YOM TOV.

This 19th-century painting by Paul Krüger is based upon the canvas executed by Samuel van 
Hoogstraten and entitled: “Old Man in Window” (1653). It currently resides in the Kunsthistorisches 
Museum, Vienna.

Born in Wallerstein, Bavaria in 1578, Rabbi Yom Tov Lipmann Heller is more commonly known as the 
‘Tosfos Yom Tov’ after his major commentary to the Mishnah. In his youth he studied in Prague with both 
Rabbi Yehudah Loewe (the Maharal) and Rabbi Ephraim Luntschytz (the Kli Yakar) and already at aged 
19 he was asked to sit on the Maharal’s Judicial Court. By 1627 he was appointed Chief Rabbi of Prague.

As a result of the ongoing Thirty Years’ War (1618-48), the Jews of Bohemia were heavily taxed. As Chief 
Rabbi, Rabbi Heller decided that the wealthier members of the Jewish community should shoulder a 
larger share of the financial burden. Unappreciative of Rabbi Heller’s partisan economics, certain wealthy 
Jews joined forces with government and Church officials to punish him. In the summer of 1629, the rabbi 
was arrested by the Imperial Court of the Holy Roman Emperor, Ferdinand II, and charged with insulting 
Christianity in his rabbinic works Ma’adanei Melech and Lechem Chamudoth. After much lobbying on 
the rabbi’s behalf by various political and communal leaders in both Prague and Vienna, the Emperor 
commuted the sentence to forty days imprisonment in Vienna, along with a heavy fine. Furthermore, 
Rabbi Heller was forced to relinquish his rabbinical position in Prague. A description of the entire ordeal 
is told in his work “Megilath Eivah” in which the Tosfos Yom Tov established an annual celebration on the 
day he won back his freedom, which centuries later, his numerous descendants still commemorate.

A painter of the Golden Age, the original composer of this painting Samuel Dirksz van Hoogstraten 
(1627-78) was a student of Rembrandt. Clearly channeling the Dutch master portraitist’s style, he painted 
Rabbi Heller in 1653 and entitled it ‘Old Man in a Window.’

The present version of the painting, which faithfully emulates that by van Hoogstraten, depicts a folorn 
Rabbi Heller with just his head appearing through the bars of his prison window. Although it is not known 
if van Hoogstraten ever met or saw the Tosfos Yom Tov, it is likely that he was aware of the Rembrandt 
(School) painting of 1643 entitled ‘Portrait of an Old Jew’ (today in the National Gallery of Denmark) - 
where a similar, bearded Jewish man, with head cocked, looks emotively at the viewer.

The image appears on front cover of: Chaim Uri Lipschitz, The Feast and the Fast: The Dramatic 
Personal Story of Yom Tov Lipman Heller (New York, 1984).

[SEE ILLUSTRATION FACING PAGE AND FRONT COVER]
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319 AMOS, IMRE. Morning Prayer. Gouache on board. Signed by 
the artist, upper right. Framed. Stamp on reverse: D.C.C.P.C.N. 
BUCURESTI 1 (Department of Culture, Cults and National 
Cultural Heritage, Bucharest.) 10 x 8 inches.

Hungarian, (1907-44). $3000-4000

320 MUNKACSY, MIHALY VON (?). Torah Scholar. Oil on board. 
Signed by the artist lower left “Munkacsy.” Framed. 13.5 x 13 inches.

Hungarian, (1844-1909). $1000-1500

321 PRIECHENFRIED, ALOIS HEINRICH. Gentleman cloaked in 
Talith prayer-shawl. Oil on board. Signed by artist upper left. Finely 
framed. 4.75 x 3.75 inches.

Austrian, (1867-1933). $10,000-12,000

❧ A very fine example of Priechenfried’s realist style, this portrait 
is reminiscent of the portraiture of his contemporary, Isidor 
Kaufmann. Famed as a genre painter of the Vienna school, 
Priechenfried’s oevure included many portraits of Jewish subjects.

322 PRIECHENFRIED, ALOIS HEINRICH. Jew Cloaked in Blue 
(facing right). Oil on board. Signed by artist upper left. Finely 
framed. 4.75 x 3.75 inches.

Austrian, (1867-1933). $10,000-12,000

❧ The first of an exquisite pair of tender Rabbinic portraits.

323 PRIECHENFRIED, ALOIS HEINRICH. Jew Cloaked in Red 
(facing left). Oil on board. Signed by artist upper right. Finely 
framed. 4.75 x 3.75 inches.

Austrian, (1867-1933). $10,000-12,000

❧ The second of an exquisite pair of tender Rabbinic portraits.

Lot 319

Lot 320
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Lot 323Lot 322

Lot 321
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Lot 324

Lot 325

324 (AMERICAN-JUDAICA). Ellen Naar with her grand-daughter, 
Sarah Francis. Oil on canvas. Framed. 33.5 x 26.5 inches.

c. 1835. $3000-5000

❧ A striking example of 19th century Sephardic-American 
Jewish portraiture.

Ellen Naar (d. 1856) married the wealthy Joshua Naar of 
the illustrious Sephardic-American family and was a member 
of New York’s Spanish and Portuguese Synagogue, Shearith 
Israel. For more on the Naar Family, see N. Rosenstein, The 
Grandees of New Jersey (2006). A detail of this portrait 
painting appears on page 61.

325 ALEXANDER, HENRY. Jewish Woman. Oil on canvas. Signed 
by the artist lower right and dated, 1887. Framed. Some abrasions. 
29.5 x 24.5 inches.

American (1860-1894). $1000-1500

❧ Born in San Francisco to a pioneer California family, Henry 
Alexander was a decorative painter of portraiture, still-lifes, and 
rich interiors. He studied at the Academy of Fine Arts in Munich 
with Wilhelm Lindenschmidt and Ludwig Loeffitz and then 
returned to America and occupied a studio in New York’s famous 
Tenth Street Studios. At age 34 he committed suicide. His family 
arranged a memorial exhibition of his art in San Francisco in 
1906 however many works were destroyed in the city’s earthquake.

The consignor relates that this painting existed as a pair - the 
other portrait, our sitter’s husband, appears as a religious Jew, 
with beard and yarmulke. In the present portrait, attention to 
detail in the lace collar and bonnet and realism in the facial 
complexities attest to Alexander’s mastery.

326 (PORTRAIT). The Patriarch. Oil on board. “Israel” and 
indecipherable signature lower right. Framed. 21.5 x 15.5 inches.

$500-700

327 (PRAGUE). The Altneu-Synagogue. A view from the northwest, 
with the Jewish Town Hall on the right. Oil on board. Signed lower 
right (indecipherable). Framed. 17.25 x 11.5 inches.

20th century. $2000-2500

❧ Completed in the year 1270 in gothic style, the Altneu-Shul, 
situated in Josefov, Prague, is Europe’s oldest active synagogue.

328 STRASKI, ABRAHAM. Torah Scribe. Oil on canvas. Signed by 
the artist lower right. Framed. 23.5 x 19.5 inches.

Polish-American, (1903-87). $300-500

329 (MANE KATZ). Portrait of a Rabbi in Colorful Coat. Executed in 
the style of Mane-Katz. Oil on card. Signed in pencil ‘MK’ lower 
right. Framed. 7.5 x 6 inches.

20th century. $600-900

❧ For a very similar canvas, see Mane Katz’s “The Yellow 
Cloak” (Sotheby’s New York, Israeli & International Art, 
November 24th, 2009, Lot 9).
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Lot 330

330 SZYK, ARTHUR. Gloire A La Folie Des Braves. Pen and ink on 
paper. Signed and dated by the artist in pen and titled in pencil 
below. Framed. 10.5 x 9.5 inches.

London, 1939. $6000-7000

❧ Szyk inscribes below the image: “Aux Peuples Polonais, 
Tcheque et Slovaque, Freres Reunis par la Souffrance…”

331 FILMUS, TULLY. The Wanderer. Charcoal. Signed lower right. 
Framed. 18 x 14 inches to mat.

Russian-American (1903-98). $1000-1500

332 KISLING, MOISE. Study for Femme au Chale Polonaise 
(“Woman in a Polish Shawl”), 1928. Pastel on paper. Signed by 
artist right. Framed. 14.5 x 10 inches to mat.

Polish-French, (1891-1953). $5000-7000

❧ Polish-born Kisling entered the Art Academy of Cracow at 
the age of 15 where he was exposed to the Impressionist style of 
painting, which in turn inspired him to study in Paris. In 1910, 
he settled in Paris where he lived in the celebrated “Bateau-
Lavoir” building in Montmartre and befriended Modigliani, 
Picasso, Braque and Cocteau. During World War I, Kisling 
fought with the Foreign Legion, and remained in Paris until 
1940 when he escaped to the United States. He returned to 
France in 1946 where he lived until his death.

The finished painting for this study resides in the Centre 
Pompidou, Paris.

Lot 331

Lot 332
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Lot 333

Lot 334

Lot 335

Lot 336

333 LILIEN, EPHRAIM MOSES. King David and Queen Bathsheba. 
Etching. Signed by artist in pencil lower right. Laid onto board. 
Framed. 9.5 x 11.5 inches.

$700-1000

334 LILIEN, EPHRAIM MOSES. E.M. Lilien’s Ex Libris. Depicts 
Herzlian-bearded Jewish soldier in Biblical setting, with Hebrew 
caption: “From the Library of E.M. Lilien.” Etching. Unexamined 
out of frame. 6.5 x 4 inches to mat.

$300-500

335 LILIEN, EPHRAIM MOSES. Queen Esther. Etching with artist’s 
monogram in the plate. Signed by artist in pencil lower right. 
Unexamined out of frame. 9 x 7 inches to mat.

$600-900

336 BEZALEL WORLD WAR II METAL PLAQUE Rare plaque 
designed, signed and dated by MEIR GUR-ARYEH, depicting profile in 
relief of the three leaders of the Allied Powers: Winston Churchill, 
Franklin D. Roosevelt and Joseph Stalin, with a wreath-encircled 
“V” and verse from the Book of Ecclesiastes (4:12) above: “And a 
Threefold Cord is Not Quickly Broken.” Framed. 3 x 4 inches.

1942. $800-1000
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337 BORIS SCHATZ BRONZE RELIEF. Rare plaque depicting profile of 
“Rabbi Shmuel,” with Cyrillic inscription. Signed B. Chatz. Framed. 11 x 
8.25 inches to mat.

c. 1900. $4000-6000

❧ The inscription ‘Rabbi Shmuel’ is likely Rabbi Shmuel Mohliver 
(1824-98), pioneer of religious zionism and a founder of the 
Hovevei zion movement.

 THIS STORIED BRONzE IS AN IMPORTANT ExAMPLE OF SCHATz’S OEUVRE.

338 (BEZALEL). “Likrath Shabboth l’Chu ve’Nalecha.” Poster synagogue 
scene of 18th-century Sephardic Jews in Salonika preparing the Tamid 
Light before the Sabbath. With phrases of the Sabbath liturgy, prayers and 
Psalms throughout. Designed by Raphael Avraham Shalem. Lithographic 
printed in gold. 25.5 x 16.5 inches.

Jerusalem, Monsohn Press, 1916 (i.e. 1937). $300-500

❧ The work of Bezalel artist Rafael Abraham Shalem in Art 
Nouveau style. A relationship between the Bezalel School and 
Monsohn began in 1906 when the art school opened and sent its 
first prints to Monsohn Press, a favorite at the time with technology 
to print in several colors including gold.

339 RABAN, ZE’EV. Design for Torah Ark Mantle. Depiction of Decalogue 
flanked by crowned lions atop Biblical verse: “My house shall be called a 
house of prayer for all the nations.” (Isaiah 56:7). Ink and gouche on paper. 
Stamped: “ze’ev Raban – Workshop of Industrial Art, Gur-Arie and Raban, 
Bezalel-Yerushalem.” 6.5 x 11 inches.

Jerusalem, circa 1940’s. $1000-1200

Lot 339

Lot 337

Lot 338
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Lot 340

Lot 341

340 RABAN, ZE’EV Eretz Yisrael, 10 Temunot [”Palestine - 10 Views.”] 
Ten colored plates from Raban’s portfolio. Artfully matted and 
framed together. 26 x 46.5 inches (entire frame).

Jerusalem, (1931). $1000-1500

❧ Legendary views of Holy Sites composed by Raban in 
his lyrical Jugendstil-Orientalist style. See Tel Aviv Museum 
Catalogue, ze’ev Raban: A Hebrew Symbolist (2001) pp. 122-123.

341 (EINSTEIN, ALBERT). Announcing the death of Albert Einstein 
“Genius of Mankind and of the Jewish People. The Workers of 
Israel are profoundly grieved.” Framed. 38.5 x 25.5 inches to frame.

Tel Aviv, April 19th, 1955. $1500-2000

❧ Issued by the Histadrut Labor Party upon the death of 
the brilliant scientist Albert Einstein (1879-1955). So highly 
regarded was he in Jewish circles, Prime Minister David Ben-
Gurion had offered him in 1948 the first Presidency of the 
newly independent State of Israel.
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342 (MICROGRAPHY) Chasin, Nathaniel. Portrait of Theodor Herzl 
accomplished in micrographic form. Unexamined out of frame.  
15 x 11 inches to mat.

Washington D.C., 1929. $300-500

343 (ISRAEL, LAND OF). Multicolored map of Palestine with Yiddish 
text throughout. Central large illustration depicting the Holy 
Land and Mediterranean Sea, delineated by Biblical distribution; 
including the latitude and longitude degrees; surrounded by 
vignettes of holy sites and cities of Israel: Western Wall, Jaffa, 
Safed, Tomb of King David on Mount zion, Tomb of Abraham in 
Hebron, Tiberias and Haifa. On either side in neoclassical frames 
are lists of twenty-two ‘Yiddish Colonies’ including: Chadera, 
Metulah, Petach Tiqva, zichron Yaakov and Rechovot.” Under the 
central illustration is a shield for parental yahrtzeit information. 
The whole titled ‘Mizrach’ and bearing Hebrew and English 
‘Jerusalem’ at top. 22 x 17 inches.

(American?), 1937. $800-1000

344 (BEN-GURION, DAVID). Portrait of the Prime Minister at his 
desk. Charcoal. Signed and titled by the artist (I. Snow) below.  
WITH HEBREW INSCRIPTION BY DAVID BEN-GURION to Rabbi Harold 
Waintrup, dated 10th April, 1967, Sdei Boker. Framed. 14 x 12.5 
inches to mat.

1960’s. $700- 1000

❧ For more than half a century Harold Waintrup (1918-2010) 
served as Rabbi of the Old York Road Temple-Beth Am in 
Abington, Penn. Known for his deep involvement in the Civil 
Rights Movement he was also a passionate zionist.

Lot 342 Lot 343

Lot 344
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Lot 345

Lot 346

345 (SUKAH WALL-DECORATION). Multi-colored by Chaim Machbuv, depicting talith-clad men with ritual lulav and ethrog in sukah, surrounded 
by foliate and architectural motifs. Framed Hebrew text of holiday kiddush liturgy. Vignettes of the Western Wall, Tower of David, Tomb of Rachel 
and the walls of Jerusalem at four corners. With list of Ushpizin or ‘guests’ and related phrases throughout. Some wear. 14 x 19.5 inches.

Israel, (Lifschutz) c. 1940’s. $400-600

346 (MIZRACH). Central image depicting Har Habayith (Temple Mount), Mount of Olives, Western Wall and other attractions of the area. 
Flanked by illustrations of the Tomb of Rachel and the prophet zechariah. Under the central illustration are the social and religious 
regulations (Takanoth) for members of the R. Shimon bar Yochai fraternal study order. Framed. 23 x 18.5 inches.

Jerusalem, Salomon Bros. Early 20th century. $400-600

❧ Issued for Rabbi L. I. Podhorzer of Safed for the benefit of Yeshivath Bar Yochai and the Old Age Home in Meron.
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Lot 347

Lot 348

Lot 349

347 (MICROGRAPHY). Chasin, Nathaniel (also: Chazanowitz). 
Portrait of Shneur zalman of Liadi accomplished in 
micrographic form, consisting of text of the Book of Tanya. 
Unexamined out of frame. 22.75 x 17.5 inches. Weinstein, A 
Collector’s Guide to Judaica p. 189 (illustrated) 

Washington D.C., 1924. (later). $ 300-500

348 (LUBAVITCH). Hebrew Broadside: “Holy Jerusalem is Merited to Receive 
the Admor from Lubavitz, the Great Shield and Fighter of Torah and 
Judaism in Russia. To take place Thursday, 9:15 at the Train Station.” Paper 
laid down on board. Some absence of text (lower right) and sections along 
the perimeter. 18.5 x 24.5 inches.

Jerusalem, (1929). $ 600-900

❧ Issued by the administration of the Colel Chabad, in honor of 
the visit to Jerusalem of Rabbi Joseph Isaac Schneersohn, Grand 
Rabbi of Lubavitch (1880-1950).

349 (MONTEFIORE, MOSES). Micrographic Portrait of Sir Moses 
Montefiore. Comprising the Fifth Book of Moses (Sepher Devarim). 
Text in Hebrew and English. Designed by Prof. J. S. Kolbe. Discolored, 
laid down onto board. 28 x 22 inches.

(New York), 1884. $2000-3000

❧ A scarce American tribute to Anglo -Jewish banker, 
philanthropist and social reformer Sir Moses Montefiore (1784-
1885) in honor of the 100th anniversary of his birthday October 
24th, 1884 with the wish that “his name flourish forever!”

Surrounding the large, central three-quarter portrait of an elderly 
Sir Moses are vignettes of Jerusalem, invoking his philanthropic 
activities in the land of Israel. Also features portraits of four leaders 
with whom Sir Moses encountered in his dealings on behalf of Jews: 
Queen Victoria of England; Czar Nicholas I of Russia; the Sultan of 
Morocco; and Abdul Medji, Sultan of the Turkish Empire. At base is a 
Hebrew poem composed by Kolbe.

The artist, Joseph Kolbe, was born in 1807 in Poland and was in 
New York by 1877. An 1889 advertisement identifies him as an artist 
of Judaica on New York’s Lower East Side, Additionally, he published 
research on the First and Second Temples. He died in Jerusalem in 
1920. See Goldman, Hebrew Printing in America, p. 514.

For another of Kolbe’s artistic works “The Russo-Turkish War,” see 
Jewish Museum Catalogue, The Jewish Heritage in American Folk 
Art (1984) no. 52.

350 EHRENFELD, SAMUEL. (Author of “Chasan Sofer.” Grandson of the 
Chasam Sofer. 1835-1883). Micrographic portrait incorporating Psalms. A 
Shemira (“protection”) for newborn baby and nursing mother. Issued by 
the artist Samuel Hirsch of Marosvasarhely (or Neumarkt-am-Mieresch, 
today, Târgu Mures, Romania. Printed in black and gold. 12.5 x 9.5 inches.

Budapest, c. 1920. $1200-1800
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Lot 351

Lot 352Lot 350

351 HUNGARIAN WOODEN MIZRACH. Elegantly carved wooden 
shield with central Star-of-David and Hebrew ‘Mizrach’ with 
scrollwork border and arched pediment with two painted inserts: 
Portraits of Rabbis Akiva Eger and Moshe Sofer (the Chasam 
Sofer) with gold-lettered captions. On reverse, small window 
reveals manuscript Hebrew phrase on vellum: “Chodosh Asur Min 
HaTorah.” Hanging element on reverse. 15.5 x 13.5 inches.

20th century. $3000-5000

❧ Interestingly, subjects of portraits are father-in-law and son-
in-law, with the Chasam Sofer (1762-1839) marrying R’ Eger’s 
(1761-1838) widowed daughter. The Talmudic term “Chodosh 
Asur Min HaTorah,” literally “New is forbidden by the Torah” 
was the Chasam’s Sofer motto in expressing his opposition 
to any philosophic, social or practical change to customary 
Orthodox practices, and thus successfully keeping the 
Reform movement and its associated beliefs out of Pressburg, 
the city he led for over three decades.

352 (PONEVEZH YESHIVA). Original photograph “HaYeshiva 
HaKedoshah Ponevezh.” Collage depicting the entire staff, 
administration and student body of the famed Yeshiva in all of its 
divisions (over 300 students). Photo I. Fried. Framed 15.25 x 11 
inches to mat.

Ponevezh, 1930. $ 1200-1800

❧ Established in 1919 by Rabbi Yosef-Shlomo Kahaneman, 
Ponevezh Yeshiva became famed as a Torah study center 
and stronghold of Orthodox Jewry in Lithuania. Most of the 
student body perished in the Holocaust.
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Lot 353

353 LAND OF ISRAEL EMBROIDERED SYNAGOGUE 
TEXTILE (ITINERARIUM). Square arrangement of 
reverse images features central medallion containing 
Hebrew Decalogue atop Star-of-David, enclosed by 
wreath and rampant deer supporting large coronet with 
Hebrew label: “Crown of Royalty.” Medallion surrounded 
by geometric starburst bearing arabesque devices and 
stylized leaves. Four corners with name: “Chevrath 
Ohavei Tzion” and the Biblical passage in large crescent 
form: “If I forget thee O Jerusalem…” surrounding large 
Star-of-David labeled “Magen David” and “zion.” Each 
corner element flanked by image of Moses and Aaron, 
beneath a festoon bearing their names. The center of 
each side features detailed depiction of the Tomb of 
Rachel and Cave of the Patriarchs portrayed as Ottoman 
architecture with domed roof and pair of towers with 
cupolas, each topped with crescent form. Floating 
throughout are repeating f lowers, stars, crescents, 
shrubbery. With fringe; backed on fabric, some wear. 
Hanging element on reverse. 56 x 54 inches.

$6000-8000

❧ Similar to all traditional embroidered itineraria, 
this textile combines the geographic with the 
iconographic. The repeating celestial elements 
of crescent, star and sun throughout suggests an 
Islamic influence. Interestingly, the Ottoman style 
of the Cave of the Patriarchs depicted here can also 
be seen in 19th century printed Mizrachs (see Israel 
Museum Catalogue, Amanut V’Umananot, no. 

185). The unusual use of reverse images and Hebrew typography in this textile can also seen in the strikingly similar example housed in 
the New York Jewish Museum (see JM, no. F705b). For another example of an embroidered Sabbath textile see B. Kirshenblatt-Gimblett, 
The Fabric of Jewish Life: Textiles from the Jewish Museum Collection, New York (1977) no. 255.

The Chevrath Ohavei Tzion is possibly the society established by Chaim Tzvi Schneerson(1834-82) of Colel Chabad.

354 E M ROI DE R E D SA BBAT H 
TEXTILE. Embroidered velvet 
with central image of the Holy 
City of Jerusalem and the Tomb 
of Rachel, amidst color ful 
scrollwork. “In honor of the 
Sabbath and Festivals. [Presented 
by] Feival and Mindel Weitzlink.” 
Laid onto thick wooden board. 
Framed. 36 x 28 inches.

1913. $1000-1500

Lot 354
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Lot 355

Lot 357

Lot 356

355 PAIR OF PAINTED WOODEN SYNAGOGUE 
ORNAMENTS. Arched plaques with open ring 
trim to be placed above synagogue windows. 
Each feature central image framed by appropiate 
Biblical passages:

 * The Giving of the Ten Commandments on 
Mount Sinai. * The Western Wall. 18.5 x 33.5 inches.

20th century. $3000-4000

356 ROM A N I A N S Y N AG OGU E PL AQU E . 
Manuscript on paper bearing liturgy for the 
removal of the Torah from the Ark. Of striking 
calligraphic form. Bordered with gold and silver 
embellishments and iconography: Decalogue, 
rampant lions, angels, Stars-of-David and open 
Torah Scroll. Romanian inscription below: 
“Donated in memory of my father Vigder Kahane.” 
Framed. 25 x 12.5 inches.

20th century. $1200-1500

357 BRENNER, NANDOR VIDAI. Three Rabbis at 
Prayer. Oil on canvas. Signed by artist lower left. 
Framed. 19.5 x 23.5 inches to mat.

Hungarian, (1903-1944). $400-600
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Lot 360

Lot 358

Lot 359

360 AMERICAN YAHRTZEIT MEMORIAL. Folk 
depiction of a cemetery surrounding central 
mausoleum with several Hebrew and Biblical 
phrases relating to death and customs for the 
yahrtzeit day. Produced in memory of the 
artist’s father, Nochum Leib ben Reb Anschel 
Schneiderman, who passed away on 6th Kislev, 
1908. Colored pencil on paper. Unexamined out 
of frame. 17.75 x 25.5 inches.

$500-700

358 (GERMANY). Die verschiedenen Stände im 
menschlichen Leben [“The Diverse Ranks of 
Human Life.”] Color lithograph. Laid down. 9.25 
x 11.75 inches.

c. 1890. $500-700

❧ German artist Fridolin Leiber (1853-
1912) produced several ‘step-pyramid’ motif 
images with themes of social and ethical 
worth. In the present example, seven classes 
of society are depicted alongside their 
particular views of money: “The emperor 
says: I demand the tribute. The nobleman 
says: I have a free manor. The vicar says: I 
own the church service dues. The Jew says: 
I have to live on the profit. The soldier says: 
I pay for nothing. The beggar says: I have 
nothing. The farmer says: I let God the Lord 
rule, since I have to sustain the six of you.”

359 (HOLOCAUST). Colored carved memorial plaque in remembrance of the Six Million 
Jews who were murdered by the Nazis, 1939-1945; and specifically in memory of family 
members: Eliezer and Golda Yankelovitch, and children. And in memory of Melech and 
Sosha Mintzberg and children. Depicting a concentration camp. Above, large Hebrew 
word ‘Yizkor’ below the priestly hands of blessing, in symbolic headstone. Below, family 
names are listed side-by-side and framed with burning candles. 13.5 x 9.5 inches.

$400-600
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Lot 361

Lot 362

Lot 257

361 (AMERICAN-JUDAICA). “The Greatest Laughing Play of the 
Age: Goldstein and Murphy.” Written by Robert J. Sherman. Few 
tears, laid down. 42 x 30 inches.

Kansas City, Quigley Litho. Co. (1930’s?). $1500-2000

❧ A comedic play best described on poster: “Maggie 
Murphy tried to keep her son Barney from marrying 
Rebecca the daughter of her Jewish partner Abie 
Goldstein…” This genre of Irish-Jewish comedy in the 
history of American musical theater illustrates the real-life 
integration of immigrant Jews and Irish - from business 
partnerships to marriage partnerships.

362 LIEBERMAN, HARRY. Me’arath HaMachpeilah - Cave of the 
Patriarchs, Hebron. Acrylic on paper. Signed and dated by the 
artist in Hebrew lower right. Framed. 15.25 x 19.25 inches.

Polish-American, 1972. $500-700

❧ Lieberman’s post-retirement career as a most original 
artist immediately blossomed just as soon as he first 
picked up a paint-brush at age 80 while resident in a 
senior retirement center in New York. Implementing a 
fanciful primitive technique, he utilized Judaism as his 
common subject matter. Here Hebron’s Tomb of the 
Patriarchs is juxtaposed with the electrifying colors and 
two-dimensional quality of the people the artist has 
chosen to portray.

363 ROSENTHAL, SEYMOUR. Grandparents Wish Peace. Colored 
Lithograph. Signed and titled by the artist in pencil. Numbered 
250/250. 26 x 20 inches.

American, (1921-2007). $200-300
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Lot 364

Lot 366

Lot 365

364 (PAPERCUT) Abraham’s Sacrifice of Isaac. Multiple layered paper cut 
utilizing absences, or cut-out, manipulated paper and lifted chads to 
evoke depth. The whole laid down onto blue fabric. Framed. 10 x 13 inches.

19th-century. $1000-1500

365 (PAPERCUT). “Mizrach - Jerusalem Red Sky” by Tsirl Grobla 
Waletzky. Featuring animals traditionally associated with 
elements in Judaism: “Be bold like a leopard, swift as a deer…” 
(Ethics of the Fathers 5:23); the dove compared to the Jewish 
Nation in Song of Songs; and the fish with many references, 
to fertility, to good luck, and to the Jewish Nation. Single layer 
paper-cut laid down on watercolor background with gold and 
crepe paper embellishments. Signed and dated by the artist 
lower right. Framed. 11 x 14 inches.

New York, 1979. $600-900

366 HALSTOCK, R. MEIR YECHIEL. Large photographic 
portrait of the Ostrovtza Rebbe. Framed. 20 x 15.5 inches.

(c. 1930). $300-500

❧ R. Meir Yechiel of Ostrovtza (1852-1928) was one of the 
finest Rabbinical scholars among Chassidic Rebbes. He was 
known as a great ascetic and petitioners flocked to him for 
his blessing. See Y. Alfasi, Traklinei Chassiduth p. 902.

367 (PHOTOGRAPHY). Collection of c. 60 black-and-white 
Associated Press photos of the Six Day War and its immediate 
aftermath. Many with text on verso. Housed in Bezalel-style 
album with metal relief of Theodor Herzl on upper cover.  
11.5 x 16.25 inches.

 $500-700

368 (ISRAEL, LAND OF)). Stereoscope Slides of Palestine. 98 (of 
100?) slides. Housed in original box formed as a book (worn). See J. 
Weinstein, Guide to Judaica, p. 189 (illustrated).

New York, Underwood & Underwood, circa 1900. $400-600
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— c e r e M o n i a L  a r t  — 

21115369 LUDWIG WOLPERT / BERNARD BERNSTEIN SILVER KIDDUSH GOBLET. Conical kiddush goblet originally fashioned by Ludwig Wolpert, 
redesigned by Bernard Bernstein. Fluted, conical stem, and central knop bearing openwork Hebrew kiddush blessing. Marked: “B. Bernstein, 
Handmade Sterling, 2012.” Height: 5.25 inches.

(New York), 2012. $1500-2000

❧ New York City metalsmith Bernard Bernstein began studying with Ludwig Y. Wolpert at the Jewish Museum in New York in the late 
1950’s while working toward an MFA in silversmithing. Ludwig Wolpert (1900-81) was a Bauhaus trained craftsman and designer, who later 
founded and directed the Toby Pascher Workshop of the Jewish Museum, New York. Bernstein’s simple and modern styling - clean lines and 
geometric shapes - is clearly reminiscent of Wolpert’s Bauhaus influence. In addition, in his artist statement, Bernstein ‘creates objects which, 
because of their appropriateness of materials, fitness for use, skillful execution, spiritual significance and elegance of form, will promote a 
special state of mind in those who are participating in the rituals’ that they are in a sacred place during a sacred moment.’

Bernstein’s silver appear in a number of fine museum collections including: The Museum of Fine Arts, Boston; Smithsonian Institute’s National 
Museum of American History, Washington DC; Brooklyn Museum, NY; Museum of Arts and Design, NY; and the New York Historical Society.
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21358370 PERSIAN SILVER KIDDUSH GOBLET. 
Tulip bowl bearing engraved and inscribed 
floral decoration, with Jewish iconographic 
symbols: seven-branched menorah, Star-of-
David with center Hebrew word: ‘Zion,’ and 
grape clusters. Hebrew blessing for wine 
inscribed along rim. Baluster stem and circular 
base with coordinating design elements. 
Marked. Height: 6 inches.

Circa 1920 . $800-1000

21016371 FINE BEZALEL SILVER PASSOVER GOBLET. 
Tapered bowl with three applique roundels set 
with beading, alternating with organic acid etched 
grape, leaf and vine motif. Bearing Passover Hebrew 
phrases relating to the Exodus from Egypt including 
excerpts from the “Vehi She’omda” hymn: “For not 
only one [enemy nation] arose and tried to destroy 
us… God saved us from their hands” - recalling 
God’s promise to preserve the Jewish Nation. 
Coordinating applique filigree and beading on stem 
and circular base. Height: 6.5 inches.

$3000-4000

21347372 AUGSBURG SILVER FESTIVAL GOBLET. 
Classic style tulip-form bowl with chased 
scalloped design motif; with faceted 
baluster stem set on circular base with 
coordinating chasing. Along the edge of 
bowl the Hebrew inscription reads: “And 
Moses Declared God’s Appointed Festivals to 
the Children of Israel.” Marked: Hieronymus 
Mittnacht, Augsburg. Height: 4 inches.

circa 1763-65. $5000-6000

❧ Three generations of the Mittnacht 
family produced Judaica in Augsburg, 
Hieronymus, being the most well-
known.

From the Collection of Daniel M. 
Friedenberg, sold Sotheby’s New York, 
Judaica, March 18th, 2004, lot 144.

20991374 P E R S I A N  S I L V E R 
HAVDAL AH BEAKER . 
Chased and engraved 
throughout in alternating 
arabesque motif of foliate 
s c ro l lwork ;  on  th ree 
ball feet. Inscribed with 
Hebrew the verse: “The 
Jewish Nation has light 
and happiness and joy and 
dignity.” Marked. Height: 
2.5 inches.

$1000-1500

20742373 FRENCH SILVER KIDDUSH 
BEAKER.  Engraved in 
Hebrew: Aryeh Schwarin; 
and monogram: ‘AS.’ 
Marked : Louis-Jacques 
Berger (1798-1807). Height: 
2.5 inches.

c. 1798. $700-1000

371

372370

374 373



125

375 DEAD SEA STONE GOBLET. Striking white-on-black contrast. 
Engraved throughout with Western Wall scene, bearing prominent 
Hebrew: “Jerusalem.” Height: 5.75 inches.

$2000-3000

376 IRAQI SILVER KIDDUSH BEAKER. Accompanied by matching 
etched scalloped tray and domed-shaped lid with bird finial. 
Decorated en-suite. Height: 5.5 inches.

19th-century. $2500-3000

❧ See: J. Weinstein, A Collector’s Guide to Judaica (1985) p. 54.

377 PANAMA-RELATED ENGLISH SILVER TANKARD. Flat, hinge-
lidded drinking tankard bearing inscription: “Presented to Mr. J. 
Julius Sasso by the Hebrew Community of Colon Rep[ublic] of 
Panama. A token of appreciation esteem and regard, 1st Tishri 
5670, 16th September 1909.” Marked: William Hutton & Sons Ltd., 
Sheffield. Height: 6.5 inches.

1909. $3000-5000

❧ The first Jews to settle in Panama were descendants of 
Spanish and Portuguese Jews who practiced their Judaism in 
secret.

Colón is a sea port on the Atlantic coast of Panama. The city 
lies near the Caribbean Sea entrance to the Panama Canal. It is 
the capital of Panama’s Colón Province and has traditionally been 
known as Panama’s second city.

Jacob Julius Sasso was born 1878 to Abraham I. and Leah 
Sasso in St. Thomas. He grew to become an active lay leader 
in the Colon Jewish community and the Dutch Sephardic 
Synagogue - Ka’al Kadosh Yangacov.

See: M. Arbell, The Jewish Nation of the Caribbean (2002).

376 377

375
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378 CONTINENTAL SILVER CHANUKAH LAMP. Intricately detailed 
backplate, chased, with rhythmic scrolling foliate and geometric 
design, featuring central Decalogue topped by large coronet; 
fronted by bench supporting eight lion-form oil lamps with mouth-
held fonts, each framed by concave niche, behind post and chain 
barrier, flanked by couchant lions on rectangular plinths. The whole 
set on four decorative supports. Removable servant light and oil 
ewer also bearing lion-head fonts. Marked. 11.5 x 13.5 inches.

20th century. $1500-2000

❧ For a similar example of lion-form lamps, see Sotheby’s, The 
Michael & Judy Steinhardt Judaica Collection, April 29th, 2013, 
Lot 269.

379 GERMAN SILVER CHANUKAH LAMP. Cartouche-shaped 
backplate featuring central Hebrew Decalogue, flanked by rampant 
lions, framed by theatrical drapes, scroll devices and wide, engraved 
columns; fronted by bench featuring eight oil fonts and candle 
prongs; the whole set on four lion supports. Lacking servant light. 
Marked: Halbmond und Krone. 9 x 8.5 inches.

After 1886. $1500-2000

380 AUSTRIAN SILVER AND GILT CHANUKAH LAMP. Bench form 
lamp with eight oil urns on removable stand, all supported by 
four ornamental feet; at center of backplate is central Decalogue 
flanked by rampant lions, floral garland and C-scroll devices; 
topped with central coronet. Detachable servant light. Marked: 
“H.S.” 8 x 8.5 inches.

After 1921. $3000-5000

378

380

379
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381 BEZ ALEL BR ASS WALL-MOUNTED 
CHANUKAH MENORAH. Cartouche form, 
with nine extending arms and candle holders, 
surrounded by graduated egg-and-dart 
pattern and bezel set turquoise stones. Central 
medallion depicts Biblical spies shouldering 
oversized grape cluster and appropriate 
Chanukah phrase: “These lights are holy” and 
“Bezalel, Jerusalem.” Hook for hanging on 
reverse. Marked. 13.75 x 11.75.

$5000-7000

❧ A VERy FINE AND RARE ExAMPLE.

382 BEZALEL SILVER MENORAH / SABBATH 
CANDELABRA. Detachable candle-row. 
Removable servant-light. Marked. Height: 8.25 
inches.

$3000-4000

382

381
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383 DAVID PALOMBO IRON CHANUKAH LAMP. Abstract, 
biomorphic Chanukah sculpture. 14 x 12 inches.

Jerusalem, 1950’s. $1500-2500

❧ A modernist approach to a traditional ceremonial object.
Turkish born David Palombo (1920-1966) immigrated to 

Palestine as a child and later studied at the Bezalel Academy 
of Arts and Design. Among his works are the famed gates 
to the memorial building “Tents of Remembrance” at Yad 
Vashem (1960) and at the Knesset (1966). Palombo’s aesthetic 
is reminiscent of Alberto Giacometti’s attenuated, rough-edged, 
shadow forms.

384 POLISH-RUSSIAN SILVER CHANUKAH LAMP. Bench form lamp 
with eight oil urns, all supported by four ornamental feet; at center 
of openwork backplate seven-branched menorah, supported on 
either side by rampant lions, flanked by baroque scrollwork devices 
and birds; topped with central coronet. Detachable servant light and 
oil ewer. Marked: Josef Sosnkowski. 8.5 x 8.5 inches.

Warsaw, 1876. $1500-2000

385 ERETZ ISRAEL ALUMINUM FOLK-ART MENORAH. Unusual 
stylized, aerodynamic form with traditional eight branches plus central 
servant light with candle holder depressions. 6.25 x 11.25 inches.

c. 1940. $400-600

386 PERSIAN SILVER CHANUKAH LAMP. Cartouche-shaped 
backplate featuring central seven-branched menorah, flanked 
by stylized depictions of Moses and Aaron and their respective 
iconographic symbols, framed by geometrically wrought foliate 
and scroll work. Central, removable servant light set between two 
tablets of the Decalogue, surmounted by large coronet, fronted 
by bench featuring eight oil urns within balcony structure bearing 
Hebrew blessing for Chanukah candle kindling; the whole set on 
four supports. Marked. 10.5 x 9 inches.

20th century. $4000-5000

387 GERMAN SILVER MENORAH. Of classic form, chased throughout 
with foliate and garland motifs; central shaft with flame finial, the 
whole set on raised octagonal dome. With removable servant light 
set with prominent Star-of-David. Marked: Halbmond und Krone. 8 x 
7.75 inches.

After 1886. $1000-1500

383

384 386 387

385
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388 ExQUISITE ORIENTAL IVORy TORAH POINTER. Elaborately 
decorated with colorful cabochon and faceted gemstones, set 
along striated shaft with central silver knop with ivory finial; 
terminating in hand and pointed finger wearing a bejeweled gold 
ring. Length: 10 inches.

19th century. $8000-9000

❧ For a similar example of a bejeweled ivory Torah pointer, see 
Kestenbaum & Company, November 28th, 2000, Lot 295.

389 OTTOMAN SILVER TORAH POINTER. Star and Crescent 
gemstone finial atop long, thin twisted shaft terminating in realistic 
hand and pointed finger wearing a bejeweled gold ring. Marked. 
10.5 inches.

19th century. $2000-2500

❧ Symbolic of the Ottoman Empire in the 19th century, the Star 
and Crescent or “Ay-yıldız” motif remains associated with the 
Republic of Turkey still prominently featured on its national flag.

391 BEZALEL SILVER FILIGREE TORAH POINTER. Tapered shaft 
ornamented with extensive applied filigree in repeating wavelike 
patterning, terminates in hand with extended pointed finger. With 
decorative chain. Marked. Length: 9.75 inches.

 $1000-1200

392 PALESTINE SILVER FILIGREE TORAH POINTER. Of classic form, 
ornamented with applied filigree in organic spirals and undulating 
waves. Decorative knop at midsection, terminates in hand with 
extended pointed finger with filigree cuff. Marked in Hebrew: 
“Amanut-Yerushalayim.” Length: 10.75 inches.

 $1000-1200

393 BEZALEL SILVER TORAH POINTER. Elongated, tapered form 
ornamented with large registers of egg and dart pattern at top 
and bottom. Prominent diamond-shaped shield bearing “Bezalel 
Jerusalem” at midpoint. The whole, surmounted by orb finial, 
terminates in hand with extended pointed finger and gauntlet cuff. 
With chain. Marked. Length: 12.25 inches.

 $600-900

388

389

390

391

393

392

390 GREEK(?) SILVER TORAH POINTER. Tapered flat body engraved with Hebrew inscription: “Sanctified to God. Gift of Se[nora] Leah di Nahmias, 
to the holy congregation “Gianni-Mezze” in the year 5654 (1894).” Scale-like patterned shaft terminating in stylized hand. Length: 10 inches.

1894 (?) $1000-1500
❧ The community name engraved might refer to Giannitsa, in the region of Central Macedonia in northern Greece.
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21166394 PAIR OF IRAQI SILVER TORAH FINIALS. 
Of conical-form, engraved in registers with 
geometric design. With Star-of-David finials 
including the Hebrew word: “Zion.” Five 
pendant bells on chains and tubular staves. 
Height: 8 inches.

Early 20th-century. $700-900

21167395 PAIR OF NEAR EASTERN SILVER FILIGREE TORAH 
FINIALS. Of hexagonal-form and steeple peaks 
of fligree workmanship, with Star-of-David finials 
(one later); two tiers of pendant bells on chains (few 
lacking) and tubular staves. Height: 9.25 inches.

Circa 1900. $1200-1800

❧ This style of finial was current in both North 
Africa as well as Eretz Israel.

20994396 PAIR OF SMALL PERSIAN SILVER TORAH FINIALS. Of bulbous 
form, hung with pendant bells; Chased and engraved throughout in 
alternating arabesque motif of foliate scrollwork. Inscribed with Hebrew 
characters. Marked. Height: 6 inches.

Circa 1900. $1200-1800

394

395

396
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397 PAIR OF TUNISIAN SILVER TORAH FINIALS. Two spherical tiers 
applied with filigree, separated by shaft elements, topped by conical 
finial with orb top. Tubular staves; two tiers of pendant bells on 
chains. Height: 11.25 inches.

$1200-1800

❧ For a similar pair, see Sotheby’s, The Michael & Judy 
Steinhardt Judaica Collection, April 29th, 2013, Lot 333.

398 PAIR OF PALESTINE SILVER FILIGREE TORAH FINIALS. Four 
tiered bulbous form, comprised entirely of filigree work, center two 
tiers hung with pendant bells and bezel set bijou stones. Round 
stave bear Hebrew engraved name: “Leah Ozani, daughter of 
Sholom Ashule.” The whole surmounted by coordinating cabochan 
(torquoise) stone set in filigree flower. Height: 10.5 inches.

Circa 1900. $4000-6000

399 GERMAN SILVERPLATE TORAH SHIELD. Rectangular 
cartouche with large tulip, rose and crown forms, within 
decorative columns, beaded frame and foliate border. With five 
interchangeable, rectangular double-sided plaques for Sabbath 
and Festival designations. Engraved in French “Souvenir de 
Msr & Madme Jacob Weill, Jun 1912.” Lacking one bell. All 
suspended from linked chain. Marked: WMF (Wurttembergische 
Metallwarenfabrik). 12.5 x 10 inches.

Wurttemberg, after 1910. $500-700 399

397 398
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400 POSEN SILVER TORAH SHIELD. Arch-form 
breastplate, finely chased and repousse with 
foliate and scroll devices. Central, applied 
Hebrew Decalogue supported by crowned, 
rampant lions. With seven interchangeable 
plates for Sabbath and holiday readings; bells 
at base (one lacking). All suspended from linked 
chain. Marked. 9 x 7.25.

Germany, 1906. $8000-10000

401 AUSTRALIAN-RELATED ENGLISH SILVER 
TORAH SHIELD. Cartouche-form breastplate, 
finely engraved with inscription: “Presented 
by Mr. and Mrs. I. Altson to the Middlesbro 
Synagogue as a Memento of the many happy 
years they lived in this town and being one of 
the founders of this synagogue on their leaving 
for Australia, September 26th 5649 (1889).” 
Suspended from linked chain. English marks. 
7.25 x 6.5 inches.

$4000-6000

❧ In 1862 Maurice Levy was the first Jew 
to settle in Middlesbrough, in the north 
of England. Along with his Russian-born 
son-in-law Isaac Alston, he founded the 
the Middlesbrough Hebrew Congregation, 
the only synagogue ever established in this 
Yorkshire port city. It was officially opened 
in 1874 by Chief Rabbi Dr. Nathan M Adler 
in a service presided over by Isaac Alston, 
the first President of the community. Alston 
was also the first Jewish member of the 
Middlesbrough Town Council and was to 
take a leading part in the affairs of the 
Middlesbrough Jewish community until 
he emigrated to Melbourne, Australia. 
There too he achieved communal and 
civic success, as his obituary notes: “The 
death of Mr. Isaac Alston…removes from 
Australian Jewry one of its most highly 
honored members… He closely identified 
himself with local Jewish and civic 
movements. Deeply versed in Hebrew and 
Talmudic learning, intensely patriotic, and 
always broad in his humanitarianism, the 
late Mr. Alston, who was a truly pious Jew, 
won the respect and esteem of all who 
knew him. He was formerly president of the 
East Melbourne Hebrew Congregation. On 
several occasions he occupied a seat on the 
Jewish Ecclesiastical Board of Victoria a rare 
distinction to be conferred on a layman.” 
(The Barrier Miner, Broken Hill, New South 
Wales, 30th May 1916, p. 2).

T h e  M i d d l e s b r o u g h  H e b r e w 
Congregation closed its doors in 1998. See 
Donald Wiseman, Kehilat Middlesbrough: 
Past, Present and Future (2007).

400

401



133

402 ITZHAK LUVATON ETHROG BOx. Cylindrical box carved; suspended by two legged brackets, with applied silver elements including birds, 
corbels, decorative hinges, pineapple finials and pedestal feet. Arched silver plates with Sukoth vignettes appear on either side: one depicting the 
building of the Sukah, and the other, reciting the kiddush in the Sukah. Hinged lid with applied handle. 6.5 x 7.25 x 4.75 inches.

$800-1200

403 GERMAN SILVER ETHROG BOx. Elegant oval-form container, with removable lid and ethrog-fruit knop (slightly loose), set on oval base with 
floral, openwork motif along perimeter. Marked. 6 x 5.75 x 4 inches.

Berlin, circa 1817. $4000-6000

404 GERMAN SILVER SCALLOPED ETHROG CONTAINER. Of fruit-form, set on oak-leaf platform. Hinged. Marked. 5 x 5 inches.

Circa 1900. $1000-1500

405 GERMAN SILVER ETHROG BOx. Oval container with elaborate chased, repousse and engraved floral decoration. Hinged lid features central 
ethrog and Hebrew passage from Leviticus (23:40): “And you shall take for yourselves on the first day the fruit of the hadar tree (ethrog).” 
Biblical passage continues with respective illustrations along the outer wall of the container: “Date palm fronds, a branch of a braided tree, and 
willows of the brook.” The whole supported four ball feet. Marked. 3 x 5.25 x 3.5 inches.

Circa 1900. $4000-5000

402

404 405

403
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21432406 CONTEMPORARy MINIATURE TORAH SCROLL HOUSED IN ELABORATE CUSTOM SILVER ARK / BIMAH. 
COMPLETE MINIATURE TORAH SCROLL HANDWRITTEN ON VELLUM. Height of scroll: 2 inches; height of text: 1 5/8 
inches. With silver Eitz-Chaim rollers.

MAGNIFICENT SILVER TORAH ARK / READING DESK. Arched backplate, hammered with floral and foliate devices; 
central plaque inscribed with the Hebrew blessings associated with the reading of the Torah, supported by 
two lions rampant, surmounted by large coronet flanked by pheasants. Red gemstones accent throughout. 
Fronted by two side-hinged compartments, each inscribed with Biblical verses relating to the Torah and with 
flower-bud finial, decorated en-suite. Interior sides engraved with floral imagery. Marked: “Y. Chaskelson.”  
17 x 15 x 5.25.

The Torah Scroll resides in a CUSTOM REMOVABLE TORAH CHAMBER OF INGENIOUS DESIGN fitted with carrying 
handle. Side-hinged lid with large magnification glass for ease of reading the Scroll. On facing sides of 
chamber are tracks to accommodate the placement of the Torah rollers so that Scroll can be accommodated 
in both open and unopened positions. Cartouche-shaped closures on either side secure the Scroll in track 
grooves. Fitted with adjustable apparatus to allow for angled reading. 4.25 x 7.5 x 4.25. Accompanied by: 
BLUE VELVET SCREEN serving as both Parocheth and Mantel and embroidered: “Vayehi Binsoa Ha’Aron” and 
central coronet. * And: WHITE TORAH MANTEL embroidered fastener with silver crown attached.

$100,000-150,000

❧ AN ExTRAORDINARy MINIATURE TORAH SCROLL. PURPORTED TO BE THE SMALLEST WRITTEN. HOUSED IN A UNIQUELy 

DESIGNED EQUIPAGE 

Accompanied by identification and documentation, noting that the Torah is fully Kosher for use.
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406 (Details)
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407 MINIATURE ISRAELI GOLD FILIGREE MEGILLAH CASE AND SCROLL OF ESTHER. Charmingly petite decorative filigree style with central 
blue enamel Star-of-David with Hebrew word: ‘Zion.’ Filigree coronet finial and spindle. Scroll: Printed in Aschkenazic script. Height: 3.25 inches.

20th century. $2000-2500

408 BEZALEL OLIVE WOOD MEGILLAH CASE AND SCROLL OF ESTHER By ZEV RABAN. * Scroll of Esther: Printed on vellum on eight 
membranes in “HaMelech” format. HAND-COLORED IMAGES appear throughout depicting story of Esther narratives, each framed and marked in 
Hebrew “Z. Raban” and “Bezalel.” Height: 1.5 inches. Housed within:

* Burled olive wood case with painted Western Wall image and bears in Hebrew “Megillath Esther” and in English, “Made in Palestine.” 
Carved spindle, finial and thumbpiece. Height: 8 inches.

$1500-2000

409 ORIENTAL PETITE GOLD AND SILVER MEGILLAH CASE. Cylindrical case and thumb-piece etched and engraved with floral and scroll motif. 
Central medallion featuring vignette of Haman walking Mordechai on royal horse-back through the streets of the city. Two registers of bezel set 
colored gemstones and pearl. Agate spindle and bird finial. Marked. Fitted with complete manuscript Esther Scroll written on vellum. Length of 
case: 5.75 inches.

20th century. $2000-3000



21048410 SMALL BEZALEL SILVER FILIGREE MEGILLAH CASE AND SCROLL OF ESTHER. Elaborate decorative 
filigree style with bosses surround, with coronet finial and spindle; thumb piece marked “Bezalel Jerusalem.” 
Scroll: Manuscript on thin vellum in an Aschkenazic hand. Height: 6 inches.

 $2000-2500

21152411 CONTINENTAL SILVER MEGILLAH CASE AND SCROLL OF ESTER. Cylindrical case densely repousse 
and chased throughout with naturalistic grapes, grape leaves and swirling vines, the thumb-piece featuring 
a lurking fox. The spindle decorated en suite to the body. Marked (indecipherable). Fitted with complete 
manuscript Esther Scroll written on vellum with decorative crowns above the word ‘HaMelech’ and other 
words. Length of case: 8 inches.

 $3000-5000

❧ Design elements reference Aesop’s Fable of the Fox and the Grapes: As the hungry fox tries 
unsuccessfully to access grapes hanging from high, he snidely responds that the grapes are not ripe and 
unwanted. The traditionally anthropomorphized fables extend moral lessons, and in this tale, to those 
enviously disparaging others. Perhaps the artisan was trying to bridge a connection between this fable 
and the Purim story, although with all his corruption and wickedness towards the Jewish People, Haman 
does not possess “sour grapes,” because he cares about royal position until his death.

21061412 BEZALEL SILVER MEGILLAH CASE AND SCROLL OF ESTHER. Central section repousse with scenes of 
the Esther story set in two arched registers, framed with bands of red faceted gemstones above and below 
and two blue cabochan stones. Tiered filigree end-pieces; spindle and thumb piece marked. Fitted with 
Hamelech Esther Scroll written on vellum. Length of case: 9 inches.

$4000-5000

410 411 412
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21177413 DUTCH SILVER SPICE TOWER. 
Charming windmill form, of 
two octagonal tiers, chased 
and engraved; upper section 
surrounded by delicate wire 
balustrade and masonry elements 
including windows and brickwork; 
surmounted by domed roof which 
supports the four blades, braces, 
poles and capstan wheel. The 
whole surmounted by pennant 
finial. Set on chased square base 
featuring five cast Dutchmen, 
all supported by four ball feet. 
Marked. Height: inches.

1925. $1000-1500

21140414 MESOAMERICAN / (PERUVIAN?) SILVER FILIGREE SPICE 
CONTAINER. Extravagant deer form, set on octagonal base 
with scalloped trim on four supports, with hinged door on back. 
 9 x 9 x 6.5 inches.

20th century. $2000-3000

❧ Silver filigree work was introduced to South America by the 
colonial Spanish and Portuguese. This item possibly comes from 
Ayucucho, a small central Peruvian city founded by the Spanish 
in 1544, which became a center for silver filigree production.

21144415 GERMAN SILVER SPICE CONTAINER. 
Pierced container of flower-bud form set 
on naturalistic leafy stem with miniature 
buds and bird. Screw-on ball finial lock. 
The whole, set on round base supported by 
three ball feet. Marked. Height: 8 inches.

c. 1886. $1000-1500

21143416 OT TOMAN SILVER ROSE WATER 
CONTAINER. Pomander-form, etched, with 
screw-top lip, and gargoyle-like head finial. 
Set on round foot with coordinating etched 
patterning. Marked Height: 7.5 inches.

19th-century. $600-900

414

415

416
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417

420418

419

21142417 RUSSIAN-POLISH SILVER SPICE TOWER. Spool-shaped with 
central spice chamber with four pendulant bells. Above, a pyramidal 
etched spire and four standing eagles on wire work struts, topped 
by ball and pennant finial. Domed base set on decorative feet. 
Etched hinged door. Maker’s mark: MX (i.e. Matilda Helsig or M.N. 
Kharamov); pennant marked “M. Harlap.” Height: 11.25 inches.

After 1896. $1000-1500

21141418 AUSTRO-HUNGARIAN SILVER FILIGREE SPICE TOWER. 
Graduating rectangular filigree tiers in floral and organic motif 
surmounted by filigree citadel, topped with ball and pennant finial. 
Matching filigree square base, set on ball feet. Four bells pendent 
from solid support of spice chamber (two later). Upper section 
surrounded by four pennants at corners (one later). Hinged filigree 
door (repair to one foot.) Marked on pennant finial. One later. 
Height: 10.75 inches.

Circa 1890. $1200-1800

21359419 ENGLISH SILVER SPICE TOWER / KIDDUSH GOBLET. 
Combination spice tower and kiddush goblet. Octagonal rounded 
bowl on shaft and circular base. With rounded spice tower upper 
section (detachable), with hinged door, four bells, conical spire, orb 
and large pennant finial. Marked. Height: 9.5 inches.

London, 1926. $4000-5000

❧ For another example of an English silver spice tower and 
goblet combination, see Kestenbaum & Company, Fine Judaica, 
June 21st, 2012, Lot 393.

21179420 GERMAN SILVER SPICE TOWER. Of classic form, rectangular 
container pierced and engraved masonry and geometric designs; 
with turrets and flags on four cornered balustrade, conical steeple 
and pennant finial. Decorative hinged door with lock. The whole 
set on round, domed chased base. Marked (indecipherable). 
Height: 10 inches.

Late 18th century. $10,000-12,000

❧ For a similar example, see Israel Museum Catalogue, 
The Stieglitz Collection (1987) no. 72; and for another 
earlier example see I. Shachar, Jewish Tradition in Art: The 
Feuchtwanger Collection of Judaica (1971) no. 238.



142

421 BEZALEL BRASS PURIM PLATE. Round plate with raised rim 
bears images of wheat sheaves, alternating with roundels of Jewish 
iconographic symbols: pomegranate, lyre, shofar, palm tree, and 
seven-branched menorah. Central medallion depicting two Jewish 
men exchanging gifts of food and drink - the Mishloach Manoth 
commandment of the Purim festival - atop Hebrew phrase: “Gifts of 
food sent by man to his friend” and “Bezalel Jerusalem.” Hook for 
hanging on reverse. Diameter: 8.75 inches.

$1500-2000

❧ For central image, see Israel Museum Catalogue, Bezalel 
(1983) no. 595, p. 51.

422 LARGE CONTINENTAL PEWTER PASSOVER PLATE. Round plate, 
wide raised rim bears inscribed Hebrew names and zodiac signs of 
the Jewish months. Inner rim comprised of Passover Seder service 
“Kadesh, Urchatz, Karpas, etc.” Central image of Decalogue flanked 
by rampant lions and coronet surmounted with “This is the bread 
(of affliction)” Passover phrase. Unusual imagery of winged figure 
at base - perhaps an allusion to the Prophet Elijah. Marked on rear 
“Fein Englis Zin.” Diameter: 15.5 inches.

1780. $1000-1500

423 POSEN SILVER HAVDALAH PLATE. An attractive plate with wide 
rim bearing Hebrew verse: “The commandment of God is clear, 
enlightening the eyes” (Psalms 19:9). A Star-of-David at center. 
Marked. Diam: 10 inches.

Germany, circa 1900. $3000-5000

❧ At the conclusion of the Havdalah ritual at the close of the 
Sabbath day, some have the intriguing custom to dip one’s 
fingertips into the spilt wine and dab the eyelids, forehead and 
interior pockets. According to many great sages (including the 
Shelah, the Rema and the Chasam Sofer) while doing so one 
should recite the Biblical verse: “Mitzvath Hashem Bara Meirath 
Einayim” - as appears around the rim of this interesting plate.

424 ERETZ ISRAEL SILVER PASSOVER PLATE. Square shaped, with 
raised rim featuring four vignettes of repousse images of the Jews 
enslaved in and the Exodus from Egypt. With Hebrew text from the 
Passover seder: “We were slaves to Pharaoh in Egypt and God freed 
us from Egypt with a mighty hand and outstretched arm.” Marked. 
12.25 x 12.25.

$1000-1500

421 423

424

422
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425 SILVER DISH By ILyA SCHOR. Charming wide-rimmed dish, 
finely pierced, chased and engraved with four vignettes of religious 
Jewish men in traditional dress performing ritual wine blessing. 
Central image of Jewish man smoking on park bench with etched 
cityscape in background. On reverse: Schor’s bird device and 
signature. Diameter: 8.5 inches.

New York. $7000-9000

❧ For a similar dish produced by Ilya Schor in copper, see 
Sotheby’s New York, Judaica, 24th November, 2009, Lot 17.
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426 ITZHAK LUVATON SILVER AND ROSEWOOD 
CHARITy BOx. Large, fortress-like charity box 
features silver arched plaques along four sides, each 
bearing Hebrew engraved verse relating to the 
giving of charity. “Charity saves one from death; 
Repentance, prayer, charity; A gift in secret will 
appease wrath; and He performed judgment and 
charity.” A fifth verse appears along silver belvedere 
at top: “Increasing charity increases peace;” square 
lid bears silver plate with Hebrew word “Tzedakah” 
and coin slot. Silver scroll and floral ornamentation 
and trim throughout; columns and bases at the four 
corners. The whole supported by four silver lions. 
ACCOMPANIED By: Rosewood pedestal on four silver 
legs. 9.25 x 6.5 x 6.5 inches.

$2000-2500

427 HIRSHEL PEKKAR SILVER MEZUZAH. Suggesting 
a veranda-like setting, with columns, balustrade and 
architectural elements and with scene of Jerusalem; 
two prominent palm trees and Hebrew letter “Shin.” 
7.5 inches.

$2000-2500

❧ London native, Hirshel Pekkar, is widely 
celebrated for his impressive public Menorah 
created in 1982 for use by the Lubavitcher 
Rebbe, Menachem Mendel Schneerson in the 
main synagogue in 770 Eastern Parkway, Crown 
Heights, Brooklyn.

428 CONTINENTAL SILVER CHARITy BOx. Of 
house-form, with coin-slot set atop shingled roof, 
side-hinged door engraved in Hebrew “A gift in 
secret will appease wrath” (Proverb 21:14). With 
handle. Unmarked. 4.75 x 6.5 x 3.25 inches.

19th century. $5000-6000

429 PRUSSIAN SILVER MEZUZAH CASE. Architectural 
arch featuring pair of Solomonic columns flanking 
aperture for the scroll, as if part of the foliage 
emanating from urn. Topped by crown and rampant 
lions. Marked “FW.” Length: 5.75 inches.

1809-12. $1000-1500

430 LUDWIG WOLPERT SILVER-PLATED MEZUZAH. 
Designed by Ludwig (Yehudah) Wolpert. Slide-off, 
concave cover bears openwork Hebrew adage: 
“Blessed are you that come - blessed are you that 
go” (Deut. 28:6). With central scroll chamber. 
Marked: “Wolpert”. 5 x 3.5 inches.

$1500-2000

❧ Ludwig Wolpert (1900-81) was a Bauhaus-
trained craftsman and designer, who later 
founded and directed the Toby Pascher 
Workshop at The Jewish Museum, New York.

426
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431 TWO RUSSIAN GARDNER BISCUIT PORCELAIN JEWISH FIGURES. A realistically modeled bearded Jewish man with frock-coat, yarmulke, 
necktie and spats, resting his right hand on an umbrella.

ACCOMPANIED By: Jewish woman wearing cape and headscarf, carrying a bundle on one arm and packet in the other.
Both stand on mossy green base. Marked with red printed factory insignia. Height: 8.5 inches.

Moscow, design c. 1880 and cast c. 1890. $12,000-15,000
❧ UNCOMMON FOR THESE TWO FIGURES TO BE AVAILABLE AS A PAIR.

The Gardner Porcelain Factory was established in 1766. In the early 19th century, the factory moved to the production of sculptures from 
which it gained wide prestige.

For another example of this Jewish couple offered at auction, see Sotheby’s Tel Aviv, Judaica, April 15th, 1998, Lot 380.
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21104432 BOSNIAN-RELATED AUSTRIAN SILVER BINDING. Silver binding likely used to house prayer book or holiday machzor. Covers are decorated 
with symmetrical, stylized foliate motif and scrollwork flourishes, all etched with detail, surround central cartouche with Hebrew engraving: 
“Eliyahu Avrohom Ozmo, 5649.” Panneled spine in four compartments each with engraved floral ornament. Swing latch clasps, hinged joints. 
Marked: Dianakopf and maker’s mark: “JZ.”

(Austrian mark: 1872-1922). $2000-3000

❧ Provenance: The Bosnian consignor relates that his non-Jewish grandmother’s sister, whose maiden name was Music, was married to 
Albert Abraham Ozmo (owner of this binding) from the city of Olovo, Bosnia. In 1941 the governing Ustaše regime deported Ozmo and 
his Gentile wife to the Jasenovac concentration camp in Croatia, where they were killed. Apparently the wife (Halima Music-Ozmo) never 
revealed that she was not in fact a Jew and chose to die with her Jewish husband. She likely gave the silver binding to her sister before 
she was arrested. The consignor explained that his grandparents were too overwhelmed to speak about this tragic chapter in their family’s 
history and he believes that no members of the Ozmo family (who stemmed from the Bosnian cities of Olovo, Tuzla and Sarajevo) survived 
the war. Another branch of Ozmos are from the Greek island of Corfu.
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433 BEZALEL-STyLE SILVER WINE SERVER. Cylindrical 
body set with four ovoid Eilat stones and small 
vignettes of the Twelve Tribes. Applied filigree design 
throughout; grape cluster motif at base. Elegant 
tubular handle and footed stand. Hinged split collar 
with detachable key element, both attached with fine 
chain. Marked. 7.5 x 10 inches.

$2000-3000

434 BEZALEL SILVER BRIDAL JEWELRy BOx    Removable lid with 
decorative fluted knop, engraved within roundels bearing Hebrew 
verses relating to the marriage ceremony: “Lecha Dodi Likrath 
Kallah” (Come my beloved to greet the bride) and “Im Eshkachech 
Yerushalayim…” (If I forget thee, O Jerusalem, may my right hand 
forget its cunning) (Psalm 137:5). Applied filigree trim. Marked.  
2 x 4.25 x 3.25.

$1500-2000

435 BEZALEL SILVER BINDING. Upper cover acid etched with images 
of grapevines and swirls surrounding central embossed depiction 
of Moses with the Tablets of the Law set within arched frame 
with filigree trim and faceted red gemstone; applique bosses at 
each corner. Spine bears Hebrew title and similar ornamentation; 
rear cover depicts band of Symbols of Twelve Tribes surrounding 
central geometric, Star-of-David patterning, and four applique 
bosses at corners. Central clasp bears Hebrew inscription: “Bezalel 
Jerusalem.” 5.5 x 3.75. Housing Hebrew Bible.

$3000-5000

— B e z a L e L  — 

433

434
435
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436 BEZALEL SILVER CANDy / SWEETS DISH. Elegant 
proportions, shallow bowl with applied filigree and bosses set 
on delicate stem and round-footed base with additional filigree 
and cabochan green stones. Bowl bears Hebrew acid etched 
engraving: “And you will eat and be satisfied, and you shall bless 
the Lord, your God, for the good land He has given you” (Deut. 
8:10) and “Bezalel Jerusalem.” Height: 4.75; Diam: 5 inches.

$3000-5000 437 BEZALEL SILVER SABBATH 
CANDELABRUM.  Elegant 
broad U-shaped candelabrum 
on oval base applied with 
filigree. 9 x 7.5 inches.

$3000-5000

438 AVISHAI SILVER MAyIM ACHRONIM SET. 
Water ewer accompanied by circular dish on balled 
feet featuring arched hook, with acid etched 
design of pomegranate motif and applied filigree. 
Bearing Hebrew captions. On ewer: “Lift up your 
hands in holiness” (Psalms 134:2) and on dish: 
“And you shall eat and be satisfied and bless 
God” (Deut. 8:10). The whole, supported on three 
balled feet. Height: 4.75 inches; Diam: 4 inches.

Jerusalem, c. 1950. $2000-3000

❧ At the conclusion of a meal prior to the 
Grace after Meals, some have the custom to 
rinse one’s fingertips. This washing is called 
Mayim Achronim, “final waters” - much like 
the aristocratic style of using a rose-water 
infused finger bowl.

Avishai was a silversmith affiliated with the 
Bezalel School, who later joined the “Keter” 
group of silversmiths.

436

438

437
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439 BEZALEL IVORy CONTAINER. Circular, lidded 
box with finely engraved cover depicting Biblical 
narrative of Rachel serving Jacob at the well. 
Interior: U.S. Customs label identifying item for 
exhibit at New York World’s Fair, 1939. Label on 
base: “Made in Palestine by M(oshe) Murro Neveh-
Bezalel Jerusalem.” Diameter: 2.5 inches.

$1200-1800

440 BEZALEL CONCH SHELL CAMEO BROOCH. 
Oval cameo depicting stylish woman in profile, 
with elaborate (opal?) hair ornament set in her 
wispy coif. Set in mounting. C-clasp closure.  
2 x 1.5 inches.

$1200-1800

441 PALESTINE IVORy CAMEO NECKLACE. Oval 
ivory cameo depicting biblical-style woman carrying 
a basket on her head. Set in mounting with 
decorative, pendant ornaments. Tab insert closure. 
Cameo: 1.25 x .75 inches.

$500-700

442 BEZALEL SILVER CHATELAINE PERFUME 
BOTTLE. Petite conical urn with twist-off dabber; 
applied filigree and turquoise cabochon stones. 
Decorative chatelaine finger chain suspended 
above. Height: 2.25 inches.

$500-700

443 BEZALEL SILVER PILL BOx. Rectangular pill box 
with applied filigree and hinged lid adorned with 
detailed image of Jews praying at the Western Wall. 
1.75 x 1 x .5 inches.

$1000-1500

(Interior)(Base)

439

440
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442
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444 GROUP OF FIVE BEZALEL PERFUME BOTTLES. Suite of petite 
flasks and dabbers in romantic, neoclassical urn shape with 
curled handles and leg supports. Each with dual sided imagery 
of Biblical characters, specifically: Adam & Eve, Jacob & Rachel, 
Samson & Delilah, Ruth and Esther along with respective Hebrew 
captions. Marked. Height: 2.75 inches.

$1500-2000

445 DELICATE BEZALEL SILVER PIPE. Elegant serpentine form, with 
heart-shaped filigree applied on rounded bowl and arabesque 
bands along shank and bit; Bezalel Jerusalem cartouche. Delicate 
chain along stem; with amber mouth piece. 4.75 inches.

$1000-1500

446 BEZALEL SILVER FILIGREE BRACELET. Comprised of five filigree 
panels, three of which bear petite engravings of Land of Israel’s 
Holy Sites, labeled in English: The Western Wall, Rachel’s Tomb and 
Tower of David, and marked on verso in Hebrew: Bezalel Jerusalem. 
Sliding clasp. 7 x.75 inches.

$800-1000

444

445

446
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447 BEZALEL DECORATED BRASS ARTILLERy SHELL-CASE VASE. Cylinder inlaid with 
silver and copper with organic interlace decorative lettering, central plaque with the 
Hebrew verse: “Nation shall not lift up sword against nation, neither shall they learn war 
any more” (Isaiah, 2:4). Below: “I will even gather you from the peoples and assemble you 
out of the countries where you have been scattered and I will give you the Land of Israel” 
(Ezekiel, 11:17). Marked on base: “Krupp, Dusseldorf, 1916.” Height: 11 inches.

$2000-2500

448 BEZALEL BRASS PLANTER. Damescene work, designs of intricate arabesques. bearing 
Hebrew verse: “For the sake of Zion, I shall not be silent, and for the sake of Jerusalem I 
will not rest” (Isaiah 62:1). Height: 4 inches; Diam: 5.5 inches.

$1000-1500

449 BEZALEL WOODEN BOOKENDS. Rectangular 
base with two hinged bookends, each featuring 
inlaid marquetry; one bearing image of an elderly 
Jew studying the Torah, the second bears the 
Hebrew dictum: “And you shall meditate therein day 
and night” (Joshua 1:8). 12.5 x 4 x 5.5.

$500-700

447

448

449
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451 BEZALEL WOODEN PICTURE FRAME & SHELF. Torah ark-shape 
with central Decalogue silhouette; inset with mother-of-pearl. 
Hinged shelf at base. 16 x 10.25 x 3.5 inches.

$700-1000

❧ See Israel Museum Catalogue, Bezalel, p. 178, no. 27.

450 STRIKING BEZALEL BINDING. Shir Hashirim - The Song 
of Songs. Decorative additional title page and 26 color 
plates comprising illustrations, illuminations and calligraphic 
text by Raban. Berlin (/ Jerusalem), Hasefer, 1923.

Gilt-tooled calf, featuring large, rectangular arched conch 
shell cameo featuring Shulamith dancing to the music of 
tambourine (4 x 3 inches), with four corresponding cameo 
rondelles (0.5 x .75 inches) each depicting the Holy Sites 
in the Land of Israel and framed by delicate silver filigree 
border. On rear cover, four silver filigree bosses. Folio.

$2000-3000

❧ For another example of Bezalel School engraving in 
a conch shell cameo (1920-29), see Magnes Museum, 
item 3316 (accession number: 82.20.4).

451

450
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452 GROUP OF THREE BEZALEL-STyLE SILVER FILIGREE 
BROOCHES. Suite of three delightful pins, each with images of 
Jewish heroines: Ruth, Judith and Shulamith along with respective 
Hebrew captions. Diam: 1.75 inches.

$600-800

453 BEZALEL SILVER CIGARETTE CASE. Silver rectangular hinged 
case with repeating seven-branched menorah motif and Star-of-
David geometric patterning on either side. Front features central 
large, detailed seven-branched menorah; obverse bears Hebrew 
engraving including owner’s initials: “N.Sh., Jerusalem, 1913.”  
3 x 2.75 inches.

$1000-1200

454 SOAPSTONE CIGARETTE CASE. Wooden hinged box with 
beveled inner compartment, set with soapstone carved with 
depiction of a watchtower and barbed wire and Hebrew caption: 
“Kafrisin” (Cyprus). 4 x 2.75 inches.

Cyprus, 1947-48. $500-700

❧ Following the end of World War II, the British Mandatory 
Authority forcibly transferred “illegal” immigrants away from 
Palestine to detention camps in Cyprus, where they were held 
until the State of Israel declared independence. This work was 
produced in one of the workshops that operated in the camp.

455 PALESTINE OLIVE WOOD DESK SET. Rectangular base with inlaid 
marquetry upper section, depicting the Cave of the Patriarchs, a 
scribe at work and the Tomb of Rachel. Central compartment with 
hinged lid reveals inkwell and arched side compartments for stamps, 
paper clips and miscellany. Grooved base with inlay. 3 x 4.5 inches.

$300-400

456 ENGLISH WOODEN MISSIONARy CHARITy BOx. Rectangular 
box bearing label: “The Society for Distributing the Holy Scriptures 
to the Jews, 237 Shaftesbury Avenue, London… Our Object: To 
provide every Jewish home with a copy of the Hebrew-English New 
Testament.” With coin slot. 3.5 x 6 x 2.5 inches.

Early 20th century. $800-1000

452

453

454 455
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457 HENRyK WINOGRAD SILVER PLAQUE INSET BOx. Repousse plaque on hinged lid 
depicts scene of Exodus from Egypt with Jewish People. Beveled inner compartment. Marked: 
“HW925.” 5 x 6.75 x 2 inches.

1991. $400-600

❧ Born in Poland, Winograd (1917-2008) is the only silversmith in American history to have 
been honored with a show of his work in the Rotunda of the Congress, Washington DC.

458 RUSSIAN-AMERICAN yIDDISH TEA CADDy. Ridgways Russian Caravan Tea. Original 
printed paper cover in English, Russian and Yiddish. Quaint Chinese scenes on sides. Underside: 
“Safe Tea First… Ridgways Tea, established 1836. Gold Medal San Francisco 1915.” With 
detachable lid. 4 x 3 x 3 inches.

c. 1930. $100-150

459 PALESTINE OLIVE WOOD CHARITy BOx. Rectangular box bearing painted depiction of 
Jerusalem skyline including Mosque. Hinged lid with coin slot. 2.5 x 4.5 x 3.5 inches.

 $700-900

460 ERETZ ISRAEL HORN SNUFF BOx. Rectangular snuff box with hinged lid carved with image 
of Jerusalem’s Western Wall. 1 x 3 x 1.25 inches.

Late 19th century. $800-1200

461 ARNOLD ZADIKOW BRASS PLAQUE. Scene of stylized Jewish people (in 20th century dress) 
in Exodus procession, lead by male figure carrying Torah. With Biblical phrase below “Who 
brought you out of the land of Egypt” (Exodus 20:2). Hanging element on rear. 3.5 x 5.5 
inches.

 $300-500

❧ Another example appears in the Magnes Museum item ID 2981 (accession no. 88.5).

462 POUCH OF EARTH FROM RACHEL’S TOMB, BETHLEHEM. Canvas pouch of earth from 
the Tomb of Rachel, labeled in Hebrew, English and German, issued by Salamon Freiman of the 
Principal Synagogue, Jerusalem, Palestine. Image of Rachel’s Tomb on reverse. 6 x 2.5 inches.

Early 20th-century. $150-200

456

459 460 461

462

457 458
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463 STATELy AMERICAN WOODEN 
SyNAGOGUE LECTERN. Heavily 
carved lectern. Hinged book-stand 
with interior compartment with 
removable inner partition revealing 
a second chamber. Carved design 
elements including seven-branched 
menorah, wreaths, oak leaves and 
grape clusters and vines. Horizontal 
beam supporting the structure 
features animal heads on either end. 
41 x 24.5 x 18 inches.

20th century. $1000-1500

465 PAIR OF ZIONIST PRINTERS’ BLOCKS. Two original 
metal plates on wooden blocks. “Zion Album” sheet 
music cover featuring ‘Hatikvah’ and ‘Dort wu die 
Zeder’ for piano and violin. With text in Hebrew and 
English, Star-of-David motif and portraits of Theodor 
Herzl and Henry A. Russotto, musical arranger. Marked: 
Louis Terr. 12.25 x 9.5 inches. * AND: “Machberes Herzl” 
certificate for schools, with portrait of Theodor Herzl 
flanked by American and Zionist flags, with field for 
student’s name, grade, school and teacher’s name.  
7.5 x 6 inches.

New York, Hebrew Publishing Company, c. 1917. $400-600

466 E.M. LILIEN PRINTERS’ BLOCK. Original metal plate 
on wooden block. “Machbereth HaTalmid” certificate 
for schools with E.M. Lilien’s Jugendstil image of Samson 
and the Lion, with area for student’s name, grade, 
school and teacher’s name. Lilien’s insignia lower right.  
7.5 x 5.75 inches.

New York, Hebrew Publishing Company, 1931. $250-300

464 BRONZE SCULPTURE. Figural sculpture, charming depiction of a bearded 
Jewish sage deep in thought, hand behind back. 10.5 x 6 x 5 inches.

 $600-900

463

464
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465

465
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467 FRENCH BRONZE ALFRED DREyFUS “TRAITOR” MEDAL. By J. 
Baffier. Struck by Janvier-Duval. Triangle edgemark. Obverse: Uniformed 
bust of War Minister Auguste Mercier, ‘Judge of the Traitor Dreyfus by 
National Subscription.’ Reverse: Gnarled oak wreath encloses Mercier’s 
passionate 12-line refusal to accept the French National Assembly’s 
exoneration of Captain Alfred Dreyfus. Diam: 2 inches.

1906. $400-600

❧ The French military officer Alfred Dreyfus was falsely accused 
of espionage and his subsequent prosecution triggered a 
huge upsurge of anti-Semitism in France. Auguste Mercier and 
many others rejected all proof of Dreyfus’s innocence and thus 
became heroes to the right-wing anti-Semitic forces in France, as 
exemplified by this medal, paid for by “National Subscription.”

468 COLLECTION OF FOUR CHANUKAH DREIDELS. Of classic form, 
with the four traditional Hebrew letters on each side.

* Ivory, square-shaped; with hand-drawn lettering. 1.5 inches.  
* Silver filigree, planetary ring-shaped. 1.25 inches. * Silver filigree 
oval egg-shaped. 1.5 inches. * Metal open-design. 1.25 inches.

$300-500

469 NEAR-EASTERN SILVER AMULET. Spoon-form, with Hebrew verse 
engraved: “The food that we eat should satisfy us and that which we 
drink should cure us.” Use of Jewish iconographic motifs. 5 x 1.75 inches.

Circa 1900. $800-1000

❧ Likely used for taking medicine.

470 IRAQI HEBREW WOMAN’S AMULET. Round-cornered square 
plaque with beaded border and two suspension loops, engraved 
on either side with Names of God, angels and kabbalistic acrostics, 
diagrams, six-pointed star and phraseology, includes the “I am 
that I am” word square and the name of the ‘Avartiel’ angel 
suggesting this is an amulet worn by expecting mothers to ward off 
miscarriages. Accompanied by linked chain. 3.5 x 3 inches.

Late 19th-century. $700-1000

❧ For a similar example of a square-shaped, beaded border 
suspended amulet, see Magnes Museum(accession number 
69,74).

467
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471 ExQUISITE RUSSIAN SILVER CHANUKAH LAMP. Temple-form Chanukah lamp; intricately detailed Baroque 
triple arched backplate, chased, engraved and repousse with rhythmic scrolling, floral and foliate devices. 
Central rondelle comprised of spiraling grape cluster, leaf and vine motif, flanked by two large rampant winged 
griffins. Atop the rondelle are two smaller rampant lions supporting central Decalogue. Central upper gabled 
niche frames fruit cornucopia basket; two large columns with leafy capitals support lions gripping trumpet 
and shofar. Surrounding the backplate is an extending openwork frame continuing the floral and foliate motif. 
Lions of Judah and pheasants are amidst the dense foliage. At center top, two rampant winged griffins flank a 
pair of cuffed hands in the gesture of the Priestly blessing, surmounted by a ornamented coronet. Backplate is 
fronted by balcony supporting two vases of flowers and eight handled ewer-form oil lamps behind a balustrade 
decorated en suite. With servant light and additional Sabbath light with applied leaf devices on branches. The 
whole set on four animal-paw supports. Cyrillic maker’s mark: “I.R.B.” and assayer’s mark: “P.K.” 1870’s date 
partially obliterated. 12.75 x 10 inches.

Zhitomir, circa 1870. $100,000- 150,000

❧ A REMARKABLE RUSSIAN CHANUKAH LAMP OF INTRICATE DETAIL.

This handsome example bears many similar features to other Chanukah lamps of this era and geographic 
region. A strikingly similar lamp from Kiev, 1890s (see Skinner’s Boston, May 21st, 2009, Lot 176) share many 
design details, including the triple arched backplate, winged griffins, pair of columns, bench front, extended 
openwork frame and Jewish iconographic symbols. Our example bears the following devices: the lions of 
Judah, the Priestly hands, the grape cluster and vine, the crown, and the two tablets of the Decalogue. 
Additionally, our example has two lions atop the round columns, one holding a trumpet, the other a shofar.

The trumpet motif has been found on other examples of Chanukah lamps (see: S. Braunstein, Luminous 
Art: Hanukkah Menorahs of the Jewish Museum, New York (2004) item 14, an early 18th century German 
example.) However, there, a hunter is sounding the trumpet – a known use to call the Jewish People to war 
- and is alongside a shielded soldier, Judith and a dancing woman – clearly a reference to military victory, and 
specifically of the victory of the Maccabees over the Greek oppressors of the Chanukah story.

Another context for the trumpet symbolism is its association with the golden trumpets blown by the High 
Priests around Jerusalem to convene the Jewish People in the Temple for Hakhel – the practice of gathering 
the Jewish Nation together to hear the reading of the Torah by the King of Israel once every seven years.

However, in our example, the lion-held trumpet mirrors a second lion holding a shofar. The presence of the 
shofar is most unusual on a Chanukah lamp. Although there is no connection between Chanukah and the 
Jewish New Year – when a shofar is blown ceremoniously to awake the Jewish Nation to judgment – the use 
of the trumpet and the shofar together is a reference to the coming of the Messiah as their use is reserved for 
the days of the Temple. In the Book of Psalms, King David references the future “With trumpets and the sound 
of a shofar, raise your voices before the King, the Lord” (98:6). The trumpet and the shofar will be blown to 
announce the coming of the Messiah.

Provenance: From the Collection of the late Ami Brown, Tel Aviv, Israel.

— End of SalE — 
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— AbseNtee bid Form —

KESTENBAUM & COMPANY 
242 West 30th Street 
New York, NY 10001 
Tel: 212 366-1197 • Fax: 212 366-1368

I desire to place the following bid(s) toward Kestenbaum & Company Auction Sale Number Sixty One, Fine Judaica, to be held March 12th, 2014. 
These bids are made subject to the Conditions of Sale and Advice to Prospective Purchasers printed in the catalogue. I understand that if my 
bid is successful a premium of 23% will be added to the hammer price.

Name:

Address:

Telephone Number:

Signature:

 lot numbEr firSt Word $bid (Excluding PrEmium)

  IN ORDER TO AVOID DELAYS BUYERS ARE ADVISED TO MAKE ARRANGEMENTS BEFORE THE SALE FOR PAYMENT. IF SUCH ARRANGEMENTS 
ARE NOT MADE, CHECKS WILL BE CLEARED BEFORE PURCHASES ARE RELEASED.

  TRADE REFERENCE OR 25% DEPOSIT REQUIRED IF BIDDER IS NOT KNOWN TO KESTENBAUM & COMPANY.



 lot numbEr firSt Word $bid (Excluding PrEmium)



— CoNditioNs oF sAle —

Property is offered for sale by Kestenbaum & Company as agent for the Consignor. 
By bidding at auction, the buyer agrees to be bound by these conditions of sale.

1.  All property is sold “as is,” and any representation or statement in the auction cat-
alogue or elsewhere as to authorship, attribution, origin, date, age, provenance, 
condition or estimated selling price is a statement of opinion only. All interested 
parties should exercise their own judgement as to such matters, Kestenbaum & 
Company shall not bear responsibility for the correctness of such opinions.

2.  Notwithstanding the previous condition, property may be returned by the pur-
chaser should such property prove to be defective, incomplete or not genuine 
(provided such defects are not indicated in the catalogue or at the sale). Written 
notice of the cause for return must be received by Kestenbaum & Company with-
in fourteen (14) days from the date of the sale of the property, and the property 
must be returned to Kestenbaum & Company in the same condition as it was at 
the time of sale. Any lot containing three or more items will be sold “as is” and is 
not subject to return.

3.  The highest bidder acknowledged by the Auctioneer shall be the buyer. The 
Auctioneer has the right to reject any bid and to advance the bidding at his abso-
lute discretion and, in the event of any dispute between bidders, to determine the 
successful bidder or to reoffer and resell the article in dispute. Should there be 
any dispute after the sale, the Auctioneer’s record of final sale shall be conclusive. 
On the fall of the Auctioneer’s hammer, title to the offered lot shall pass to the 
buyer, who shall forthwith assume full risk and responsibility for the lot and may 
be required to sign confirmation of purchase, supply his/her name and address 
and pay the full purchase price or any part thereof. If the buyer fails to comply 
with any such requirement, the lot may at the Auctioneer’s discretion, be put up 
again and sold.

4.  Kestenbaum & Company reserves the absolute right to withdraw any property at 
any time before its actual final sale.

5.  All lots in this catalogue are subject to a reserve, which is the confidential mini-
mum price acceptable to the Consignor. No reserve will exceed the low presale 
estimate stated in the catalogue.

6.  The purchase price paid by the purchaser shall be the sum of the final bid and 
a buyer’s premium of 23% of the first $150,000 of the final bid on each lot, and 
18% of the final bid price above $150,000, plus all applicable sales tax.

7.  All property must be paid for and removed from our premises by the purchaser 
at his expense not later than ten days following its sale. If not so removed, storage 
charges may be charged of $5.00 per lot per day. In addition, a late charge of 11⁄2% 
per month of the total purchase price may be imposed if payment is not made.

8.  Kestenbaum & Company accepts no responsibility for errors relating to the exe-
cution of commission bids.

9.  Kestenbaum & Company is not responsible for unsold lots left on our premises 90 
days from their date of sale.



— AdviCe to ProsPeCtive PurChAsers —

1.  Prospective purchasers are encouraged to inspect property prior to the 
sale. We would be pleased to answer all queries and describe items in 
greater detail.

2.  Those unable to attend the sale, Kestenbaum & Company will execute 
bids on the buyer’s behalf with care and discretion at the lowest pos-
sible price as allowed by other bids and any reserves. Commission bids 
must be received no less than two hours before the auction commences. 
Successful bidder will be notified and invoiced following the sale.

3.  Bidding may also be placed via telephone. The number of telephone 
bidding lines is limited, therefore all such arrangements must be made 
24 hours before the sale commences.

4.  In order to avoid delays, buyers are advised to make arrangements 
before the sale for payment. If such arrangements are not made, checks 
will be cleared before purchases are released. Invoice details cannot be 
changed once issued.

5.  We have made arrangements with an independent shipping company to 
provide service. Please inquire should this be required.

6.  We are not responsible for purchases left on our premises 90 days from 
their date of sale

  

Kestenbaum & Company undertakes Collection Appraisals for  
insurance, estate tax, charitable and other purposes. Relevant fees will  

be refunded should items be subsequently consigned for sale.

    

We are currently accepting consignments for future 
auctions. Terms are highly attractive and payment timely. 

To discuss a consignment, please contact:

Daniel E. Kestenbaum 
Tel: 212 366-1197 • Fax: 212-366-1368



Forthcoming Auctions:

June, 2014

Fine Judaica:

——— 

Fall, 2014

Fine Judaica:

———

— Sale dates subject to change —

Detailed illustrated Catalogues are available  
approximately 3 weeks prior to each sale and may be purchased  

individually or at a special subscription rate.
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